INDEX

Special Town Election, January 22, 1679
Annual Town Election, March 26, 1979
Annual Town Meeting, April 2, 1976
Special Town Meeting, April 9, 1879
Special Town Meeting, June 11, 1979

Emergency Special Town Meeting, June 11, 1979

Acts, General Laws
petition for amendment to Chap. 111, Sec. 31D
(billing and user fees for septage facility)
Acts, Special, petitions to General Court
Contingency Fund, establishment of, Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High Scheol
Selectmen, five-member board
Special Pelice, appointment of
Tax Collector, appointment of
Treasurer, appointment of
Validation of Annual Town Election and Annual Town
Meeting, failure to post warrant
Audit, Town

Borrowing, authorization for
Budgets, 1979-80

reconsideration of 5(110)

additional appropriation te 5{110)

adjustments for 1979-80 classification and salary plan
Bylaws, amendments (except IX-Zoning and XI-Personnel}

Pog Fines (V, 3)

Earth Removal (V(A), 7)

Public Safety (v, 15, 18, 19)

Town Property {XII, 1)

Cluster Development (Art. IX, Sec. 1V)
Committees, abolishment of

Town Administration, Committee on
Conservation Commission

transfer of tax possession parcel #164 to

Debt Service, budget

Dog Fines, amendment (Art. V, Sec. 3)

Dog Pound Funds, carry forward to 1979-80

Drainage, construction/reconstruction of surface drains

Earth Removal, amendment [(Art. VY(A), Sec., 7)
Elections
Special Town Llection, January 22, 1979
Annual Town Election, March 26, 1979
validation of

Fairbank School, new roof

Finance Committee Report

Fire/Police lHeadquarters/Facilities, planning money
Free Cash, exempt $100,000 from reducing tax levy

General Government, budget

Haynes Road/Puffer Lane, walkway construction
Health, budget
vehicle for director, purchase
Highway Department, budget
Highways
electrical services for salt shed and landfill
Landham Road reconstruction
surface drains, construction/reconstruction
llorse Pond School, heating system repairs
Housing Authority
mmicipal exemption for housing for physically disabled
persons {Art. IX, Sec. I, B)

zoning exemption for congregate housing, Nobscot Road

Art..

29

9
21
19
20
14
40
11

5(200)

9

3
37

21

S (500}

15
5(800)
4

5(400)

Page

113
104
124

131
128

155
143

46
104

101
102

56
135
48
41
152
145
132

104

134

110
153
112

DF
OF

DF

DF

DF

iP

DE

DE

P



tand, transfer of tax possession parcel #164 to Conservation
Landhar Road, reconstruction
Library, budget
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School

budget

contingency fund, establishment of, petition to

General Court for special act
roof repairs

Microfilm Reader/Printer, purchase

Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School
budget
amend agreement

Mossman Road, walkway construction

Park and Recreation
budget
swim facility, constructiom
operations budget
Personnel Bylaw {Art. XI), amendments
Classification and Salary I'lan 1679-80
reconsideration
Classification and Salary Plan 1979-80
Personnel Administration Plan, Sec. 1-12
reconsideration
Personnel Administration Plan, Sec. 7
Police, special, appointment of, petition to Gensral Court
for special act
Police/Fire Headguarters/Facilities, planning money
Property Values, update
Protection of Persons and Property, budget
Public Safety, amendments (Art, V, Secc. 18, 19, 20)

Reports, Town boards, committees and officials, accept
Reserve Fund, transfers f{rom
Resolutions (in memoriam)

Bevoll, James L., Sr.

Drum, John J.

Hosmer, Florence A,

Quinn, James Leo

Rice, Harry C.

Sherman, Edward A.

Skog, Malcas

Scenic Roads, designation of ten roads as
Schools, Sudbury
budget
reconsideration .
additional appropriaticn to 5{110), 1979-80 budget
Fairbank School, new roof
Horse Pond School, heating system repairs
Summer School
Selectmen, petition General Court for special act, five-member
board
Special Police, appointment of, petition General Court for
special act
Street Acceptances, ten streets
Newbridge Road
Summer School
surface Drains, construction/reconstruction
Swim Facility, construction of
operations budget

Tax Collector, appointment of, petition General Court for
special act
Tax Possession Parcel #164, transfer to Conservation Commission
Taxes
Levy Limit
Appropriations Limit
I'ree Cash, exempt $100,000 from reducing tax rate
Town Administration, Committee on, abolish
Town Audit

5(600)
5(130)

22
23

39

5(140)
5

16

5(7003
32

S(300)
19

1

17

5(110)
5(110)
1
24
25
26

34

Page

48
136

104
166

135
39

147
86

NGO

98

28
68
155
107
108
108

124

131
48

151
152
152
135

45

BEF

DF
P

IP
DE
DF
ip

bl

DI

DF

DI
1P

Ip

Ir

1P

Ip



Town Meeting, Annual, validation

Town Property, amendment (Art. XII, Sec. 13}

Treasurer, appointment of, petition General Court for
special act

Trinity Mental Hezlth Services, appropriation for

Unclassified, budget
Unpaid bills

Valuaticn, update property values
Veterans, budget

Walkways, construction
Haynes Road/Puffer Lane
Mossman Read
Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Agreement, amend
(user charge system)
Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Facility, petitien General Court
for amendment to Chap. 111, Sec. 31D (billing and user fees)

Zening Bylaws (Art. IX}, amendments
Cluster Development (Sec. 1V)
Housing for physically disabled, nmunicipal exemption
(Sec. I, B)

Zoning Exemption, for building congregate housing for
physically disabled, Nobscot Road

DF Defeated
1P Indefinite Postponement

30

29

14

27
10

28

75
102

128
116

90
43

43
89

110
153

112

D¥
DF

DEF
1

1P






SPECTAL TOWN ELECTION
January 22, 1979
A Special Town Llection was held at the Peter Noyes School on January 22,
1979, with the polls cpen from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. There were 1703 votes

cast, including 35 absentee ballets. Sixteen voting machines were used. The
results were announced by Town Clerk Betsey M, Powers at 8:45 P.M.

SELECTMAN:  Term to Expire March 31, 1680

William J. Cossart 1016
Donald R. Qasis 686
Blanks 1

A True Record, Attest: _/6‘,'3" ,},’L, ffuaﬁm

Betsey é. Powers

Town Clerk



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

March 26, 1979

The Annual Town Election was held at the Peter Noyes School with the polls
open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. There were 2,594 votes cast, including 73
absentee ballots. Twenty-two voting machines were used. The results werc
announced by Town Clerk Betsey M, Powers at 11:20 P.M.

MODERATOR: TFor One Year
{Write-in)

J. Owen Todd 751
John C, Powers 53
Frank R. Sherman 23
Scattering 16
Blanks 1751

SELECTMAN: For Three Years

Robert J. Hotch 1940
Scattering 2
Blanks 652

ASSESSCR:  For Three Years
William R, Duckett 1796
Blanks 798
CONSTABLE: For Three Years
Ronald G. Adolph 1743
Blanks 851
HIGHWAY SURVEYQR: Tor One Year
Robrert A. Noyes 1959
Blanks 635
TRELE WARDEN: For One Year
William M, Waldsmith 1724
Blanks 870
GOODNOW LIBRARY TRUSTEE:
For Two Years
Anne W, Donaid 1918
Blanks 676

GOODNOW LIBRARY TRUSTEE:
For Three Years {Vote for Two)

Virginia L. Howard 1669
Charlotte M. Macleod 1448
Blanks 2071

BOARD OF HEALTH: TFor Three Years
{Write-in)

Mark Bloomberg 217
Karen I}, Rasile 514
Scattering 9
Blanks 1854

PLANNING BOARD: For One Year
(To Fill Vacancy)

Robert F. Dionisi, Jr. 1468
Scattering z
Blanks 1124

PLANNING BOARD: For Two Years
{To Fill Vacancy)

John (. Cutting 1714
Blanks 380

PLANNING BOARD: For Five Years
Ciga P. Reed 1545
Bianks 1049

SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE:
For Three Years (Vote for Two)

Jonathan J. Sirota 1437
Berpard J, Hennessy 1632
Beatrice Kipp Nelson 1476
Scattering 2
Blanks 1241
BOARD OF PARK AND RECREATION

COMMISSTONERS:

For Three Years (Vote for Two)
Oscar W, Harreil 1572
Donald R, Soule 1402
Blanks 2214

SUDBURY HOUSING AUTHORITY:
Fer Two Years (To Fili Vacancy)

Carl K. Witham 1600
Blanks 994

SUDBURY HOUSING AUTHORITY :
For Five Years

Albert S. Feinberg 1520
Blanks 1074

LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE:
For Three Years (Vote for Two)

Ronald L., Blecher 1339
Joan W, Wofford 1103
Lois Y, Fink 1594
Blanks 1152

(NOTE: Members of the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional School District School Committee
were elected on an at-large hasis pursuant
to the vote of the Special Town Meeting
of October 26, 1970, under Article 1, and
subsequent passage by the General Court

of Chapter 20 of the Acts of 1971, The
votes recorded above for this office are
those cast in Sudbury only.)

A True Record, Attest: ‘,/j,z;‘ '/p zﬁu.w/

Betsey M. Powers
Town Clerk



1679 FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

The Sudbury Finance Committee is composed of nine citizens, three appointed
by the Moderator each year for a three-year term. It is charged by Town Bylaw
to review all budgets, wonied articles and non-monied articles and to report its
recommendations in the Warrant and at Town Meeting. The Committee presents an
estimate of the tax rate for the coming year.

Your tax is based on the difference between the costs of the Town for the
year and the net income from sources other than property taxes. Basically, our
costs as a town are categorized as follows:

- Payment of State and county assessments.

- Monies appropriated at Town Meeting to provide services to the Town.
These monies are voted in the budget article which provides for the
basic operating ecxpenses of the boards and departments, and in the
special articies which provide for expenditures over and above the
regular department budgets.

- The maintaining of an overlay account.
The overiay is an amount established by the Assessors to cover
abatements granted.

The costs itemized above are paid from the following sources:

- Reimbursements from the lFederal Govermment through the Federal
Revenue Sharing Program and Federal Anti-Recession Progranm.

~ State receipts from motor vehicle excise taxes plus various permits
and license fees.

- Highway receipts and offsets distributed to Sudbury by the State to
be used for road construction and maintenance.

- Sudbury's share of State assistance and reimbursements to cities
and towns in the Commonwealth. The amount of that share will not
be known until Sudbury receives the Cherry Sheet from the State.
The amounts used in estimating the tax rate in this warrant are
projected from last year's Cherry Sheet figures.

- Free Cash - Menies which were received by the Town from the State
or from local appropriations in past years and were not actually
spent may be applied to the current year.

- Overlay Surplus - Usually there is an accumulated amount in the
overlay account which is net used or required to be held, Sudbury
applies a portion of that surplus to meet the appropriation for
the Reserve Fund.

- Local Property Taxes - Whatever amount is required to meet the costs
set out above and which is not raised by the above income sources
must be met by property taxes paid by you.

The major problem the Town of Sudbury must face is our escalating property
tax. This Finance Committee has attempted to control the problem for Sudbury by
setting the specific goal of keeping the tax rate for next year equal to or less
than its present rate of $59.00. Since it is difficult to accurately estimate
what the receipts to the Town will be in the forthcoming year, we essentially
operated under the concept that a "no growth" town-wide total operating budget
(including monied articles) would enable us to stabilize the tax rate.

To help us accomplish this goal, we asked the Town boards and departments
to follow three procedures: (1) a program budget, (2} a budget request at no
targer than 4% over last year's budget, and {3) a "shopping list" of those arecas
that could be cut to bring their budgets down to zero growth. The 4% guideline
was a preliminary step toward zero growth., TFaced with roughly 5% to 7% salary
increases and a 9% inflation rate, limiting a budget to 4% actually meant, in
some cases, a budget reduction in non-salary items of 12%.

From this starting peint, the Finance Committee has made every attempt to
obtain an overall Town budget growth as clese to zere as possible. Using our
projected information on receipts and future Town valuation (which we estimate
to be $182,500,000), the tax rate for next year will be no greater than $59.00
if the Town follows the TFinance Committee recommendations. Bvery $182,000 we
spend equals $1.00 on the tax rate,

It is quite evident that the major financial impact to our Town occurs in
salary increases in all areas. O0f the entire recommended operating budget of



$12,508,033, over 75% is spent on salaries. Part of the increase in salaries is
due to the long-awaited reclassification plan of non-union employees in this Town.
A clerical study was conducted last year which enabled the Personnel Board to
reclassify personnel and adjust their salaries zccordingly,

As contractually negotiated salaries continue to increase, it will be necessary
to cut services either by reducing hours worked or number of personnel employed if
the Town wishes to maintain the same budget., Our recommendations have resulted in
reduced services in non-essential areas.

The Governor has recently proposed "tax cap" legislation which, if enacted,
would freeze appropriations, budgets and tax levies, with certain exceptions, at
fiscal 1978-1979 levels, Tt is not known at this time what legislation, if any,
will be adopted, and we will report to you at Town Meeting on the impact, if any,
of such "tax cap" legislation on our recommendations.

We realize that the ultimate decision on what to spend is in the hands of
Town Meeting. We have presented our 1979-1980 recommendations. We hope that the
information and comments related to each article will be helpful teo you in making
your decision,

Most important, you must exercise your responsibility to choose by attending
Town Meeting,

Respectfully submitted,
FINANCE COMMITTEER

Linda Glass, Chairman
Anne Donald

Philip Felleman
Edward Glazer

Chester Hamilton
Caro} McKinley

Robert Norling

Joseph Slomski

Ronald Stephan



ESTIMATED SUDBURY 1979~80 TAX RATE

INCREASE % OF % OF
ATM 1978-79 1679-80 OR INCREASE or TCTAL
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION RECOMMENDED DECREASE DECREASE BUDGET
SCHOOLS
Sudbury 34,821,000 $4,948,000 $127,000 + 2.6 39.5
LSRHS (Net) 2,909,465 2,874,861 -34,604 - 1.2 23.0
MMRVTHS 298,217 321,025 22,808 + 7.6 2.6
Community Use 20,000 20,000 o - 0.1
Sub-total - Schools 8,048,682 8,163,886 115,204 + 1.4 65,2
PROTECTION 1,471,747 1,459,669 -12,078 - 0.8 11,7
HIGHWAY 790,719 819,744 29,025 + 3,7 6.6
UNCLASSIFIED 723,968 727,970 4,002 + 0.5 5.8
DEBT 482,283 412,943 ~69,340 -14.4 3.3
GOVERNMENT 479,857 491,182 11,325 + 2.3 4.0
LIBRARY 182,811 186,964 4,153 + 2.3 1.5
HEALTI 109,630 102,109 - 7,521 - 6.8 G.8
PARKS & RECREATTION 127,000 125,762 - 1,238 - 0.9 1.0
VETERANS 12,182 12,250 68 + 0.5 0.1
12,428,879 12,502,479 73,600 + 0.6 100.0
Estimate of State and
County Assessments 709,782 700,000
Special Articles 722,865 297,289
Bstimate of Overiay §
Overlay Deficit 242,034 125,000
Gross Estimated
Appropriatioen 14,103,560 13,624,778
Less Free Cash 0 75,000
Less Estimated
Receipts 1,586,378 1,650,000
Less Governmental
Receipts 1,023,395 1,000,000
Less Revenue Sharing 251,479 180,000
Less School Federal Aid 11,852 16,529
Less Miscellaneous
Receipts & Offsets 105,509 33,000
Less Conservation Fund 18,000 0
Less Landham Read
(borrowing and
available) 488,796 0
Less Overlay Surplus 40,000 50,000
TOTAL TO BE RAISED
BY TAXATION 10,578,151 10,620,249
Tax Rate $59.00 {1978-79: based on $179,290,700
Assessed Valuation}
Estimated Tax Rate $58.19 (1979-80: based on $182,500,000

Assessed Valuation)



PROCEEDINGS
ANRUAL TOWN MEETING

April 2, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:09 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium, He declared that a quorum was present and that
this was the 342nd consecutive town mecting in the Town of Sudbury.

The Rev. John E. Hartigan, Pastor of Our Lady of Fatima Church, was recognized
for the purpose of presenting an invocation, following which the Moderator led the
citizens in the pledge of allegiance to our flag.

Mr, John E. Murray, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, was then recognized
and presented the following resolution:

WHEREAS THE TOWN OF SUBBURY HAS ENJOYED THE BLESSINGS OF THOSE
OF ITS CITIZENS WHO GAVE OF THEIR TIME AND TALERT 10
ENRICH THE QUALITY OF LIFE OF THE TOWN, ARND

WHEREAS CONTRIBUTIONS AND CIVIC DUTY AND PUBLIC SERVICE HAVE
BEEN RENDERED RBY SEVERAL OF ITS CITIZERS WHO HAVE
FPASSED FROM AMONG US;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN EXTERD ITS HEARTFELT SYMPATHY TO THE
FPAMILIES OF THESE PERSONS ARD TAKE COGNIZANCE OF THEIR
SERVICE AND DEDICALION:

JAMES L. DEVOLL, SR, 1915-1978. MOVED TO SUDBURY IN 1920.

DIRECTOR OF CIVIL DEFENSE: 1850~1956, 1858.
SPECIAL POLICK OFFICER: 18§46-1848, 1963-1867,
POLICE OFFICER: 1949-1§63,

PART-TIME PATROLMAN: 1867-1971, 1872-1878.
FIVANCE COMMITIEE: 1966-1968.

COMMITTRE ON TOWN ADMIRISTRATION: 18565-1860.

JOHN . DRUM 1920-1978. MOVED TO SUDBURY IN 1883.

MUNICIPAL LIGHT DEPARTMENT STUDY COMMITTEE: 1864-1965.
FINANCE COMMITTEE: 1873-1974,
DATA FROCESSING TASK FORCE,

FLORENCE A. HOSMER 1880-1978. MOVED TQ SUDBURY IN 1898.
AR TEACHER IN SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS: 1802-1880.

JAMES LEO QUINN  1892-1878. LIFETIME SUDBURY RESIDENT.

ELECTION OFFICER: 1925-1827, 1830-1934, 1837-1960.

BOARD OF REGISTRARS: 1934~1936, 1857-1961.

PIRST PERMANENT MEMBER OF FIRE DEPARTMENT BEGINNING 1332,
CUSTODIAN OF TOWN BUILDINGS,

SPECTAL POLICE: 1936-1964.

AUXTLLIARY POLICE: 1954-1955.

POLICE OFFICER: 1885-1957.

RESUSCTTATOR COMMITTEE: 18561-1852.

BOARD OF ASSESSORS: 1861-1876.

HARRY C. RICE 1$03-1878. LIFETIME SUDBURY RESIDENT.

TRSPECTOR OF ARIMALS: 1858~18G8.

SUASCO WATERSHED ASSOCTATION: 19656-1961.
DOG OFFICER: 1866-1968,

POLICE OFFICER: 1857-1863.

SPECTAL POLYCE QFFICER: 1983-1968.

DOG LEASH STUDY COMMITIEE: 1983-1964.

EDWARD A, SHERMAN 1910-1878. SUDBURY RESIDENT: 1928-1871.

SEALER OF WETGRTS AND MEASURES: 1862-1066,
CUSTODIAN OF VOTING MACHINES: 1964-1865, 1868-1970.
CUSTORIAN OF TONN BUILDINGS: 1964-1874.



April 2, 1979

MALCAS SKOG  1893-1978. MOVED TO SUDBURY IN 1801,

SPECIAL POLICE OFFICER: 1951-1854, 1963-1868.
AUXILLIARY FOLICE: 1854-1855.
POLICE OFFICER: 18565-1963.

AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN OF SUDBURY, IN TONN MEETING ASSEMBLED,
RECORD FOR POSTERITY IN THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING,
IT8 RECOGNITION AND APPRECIATION FOR THEIR SPECIAL
GIFTS AND SEEVICE T0 THE TOWN,

The voters signified their approval of the resolution by their applause,

The Moderator announced that the amount of free cash as certified by the
Town Accountant was $107,450.11.

He stated that he had examined the call of the annual meeting and the
officer's return of service and had found cach of them to be in order.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Murray, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: [0 DISPENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE
MEETTNG AND THE OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE AND T0 FAIVE
THE READING OF THE SEPARATE ARTICLES OF THE waRRANT.

The Moderator anncunced that, under the Bylaws, motions of more than a
few words, including motions to amend, must be submitted in writing to the Town
Clerk. He then explained the Bylaw procedures relative to adjourning each
session of the Annual Meeting and wmade several announcements,

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to hear, consider and accept the
reports of the Town boards, commissions, officers, and committees

Heax . . . .

Reports as printed in the 1978 Town Report or as otherwise presented, or

act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

Before asking for the motion under Article 1, the Moderator commented as
follows:

All that wmany visitors to Sudbury see of our Town is the Wayside Inn. For
the past twenty years, these people have been welcomed to Sudbury and to the
Wayside Inn by Frank Xoppeis, the Innkeeper. He took on his responsibility in
1959, just after the Inn had burned. Under his direction and through his efforts,
the Wayside Inn was restored and today operates as the oldest continuously opera-
ting inn in the country. It is a national landmark. Frank was ene of the
founders of the Sudbury Minutemen and is the father of the Sudbury Ancient Fyfe
and Drum and their host on many a cold and thirsty evening.

To congratulate Frank Koppeis on his twentieth anniversary as Innkeeper of
the Wayside Inn, and in recognition of his services to the Town and its residents,
the people of Sudbury call upon Prank Koppeis to wmove the first article for this
annual town meeting.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Francis J. Keppeis, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT PHE TOWN ACCEPT THE REPORTS OF TOWK BOARDS,
COMMISSIONS, OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES AS PRINFED IR THE 1978
TOWN REPORT OR AS OTHERWISE FPRESENTED, SUBJECT PO THE CORREC-
PTON OF ERRORS, IF ANY, WHEN FOUND.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

The state of the fiscal affairs of the Town this year is pood...good, if
this Town Meeting assembled follows the recommendations of the Board of Selectmen
and the Finance Committee, We especially commend the Finance Committee this year
for their hard work and Iong hours to develop budget recommendations for Town
Meeting that will relieve the property taxpaver,



April 2, 1979

For the first time in recent memory, the Beard of Selectmen has printed its
position on almost all articlies contained in the Warrant. We only disagree with
the Finance Committee on a very few budgetary items; for example, the Conservation
Fund. However, we will make our presentation and recommendation on individual
articles as Town Meeting proceeds.

As the Board of Selectmen states in the Annual Town Report, uppermost in your
mind is prebably the California "Propositicn 13" fever and the State's concomitant
discourse on "Taxcaps" and limitation on levies. What is the Selectmen's position?

Again, as last year, prior to Town Meeting, the Board of Selectmen sponsored
a weekend meeting this past Saturday of all Town officials to discuss strategy for
complying with impending taxcap legislation., It was the consensus of those in
attendance that we should proceed with Town Meeting, and a survey of surrounding
towns shows they are deing likewise. TIn all likelihood, any ultimate taxcap legis-
lation will provide for a 2/3 vote override by Town Meeting. Therefore, as we
proceed, if it appears necessary to do so, we will rvecommend a 2/3 vote on any
item which may exceed contemplated legislative restrictions.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ON TAXATION'S
TAX LEVY LEGISLATIVE PROPOSAL

197879 1979-50
Levy $10,578,151 $10,620,249
Less Debt - 482,282 - 412,942
{TAN'35) + 35,000 * 60,000
l.ess Pension - 207,770 - 207,770

L.ess Grants - -—-
l.ess County - 709,782 - 700,000
Less Overlay - 242,034 - 125,000
TOTAL § 8,971,283 $§ 9,234,537

$8,071,285 X 104% = $9,330,134
$9,330,134 less $9,234,537 = $95,597 gap

Note: If the LSRHS budget decreases by District Committee action,

* Based on Finance Committee recommendations

Fellowing the Finance Committee recommendations with minor adjustments,
this chart shows the dollar gap that the Town might appropriate, in addition to
Finance Committee recommendations, to stay within what we believe might be the
ultimate taxcap legislation, now currently being proposed by the State Committee
on Taxation. In addition, the Selectmen have been in contact with Senator Atkins
to help confirm that this is probably the best and safest procedure for Town
Meeting to follow,

Te pestpone Town Meeting as the Selectmen may do by majerity vote, in accor-
dance with Chapter 22 of the Acts of 1979, does not, in our opinion, seem to be
in the best interest of the Town. The Selectmen would not make this statement
if they believed budgets were in excess of any probable taxcap legislation; with
the exception of schools, the overall general government budget is well within
the most stringent pending taxcap propoesal by the Governor. There should be a
tax-rate decrease...,with only a modest decrease in Town services!

Again this year, we are proceeding with Town Meeting without Cherry Sheet
figures showing State and County assessments and Local Aid, If we believe Gov-
ernor King, which we must, increased Local Aid will be forthcoming and must and
will be used to further reduce the property taxes.

Again this year, the Selectmen are proposing that the first item of business
bhe the Consent Calendar to expedite Town Meeting. We have attempted to group
articles in the Warrant to maintzin active interest in Town Meeting to its
completion,



April 2, 1979

In clesing, we suggest that all Town Meeting members pick up a copy of the
Capital Improvement Program preparced by the Long Range Capital Ixpenditures
Committee. We recommend you read it, and we thank the Committee for making it
available to Town Meeting,

Finance Committec Report: (Mrs. Linda E. Glass, Chairman)

The Finance Committee established in September a geal of maintaining this
vear's tax rate for the coming year. To succeed, we had to hold the requested
budget and monited article increases to as close to zero as pessible. This process
was necessary because estimated State Ald figures are not always reliable, and
the real amounts could be lower than predicted,

We proceeded by asking committee chairpeople and department heads to do two
things. One, to present us with program budgets, and we held a seminar with them
to explain the process. Two, to hold their budget requests to no greater than a
four per cent increase over this year's appropriation.

These were difficult tasks, very time consuming, and cooperation was excel-
lent. Town officials and department heads worked with us and each other with
mutual respect and understanding. Our maeny long hours of deliberation and working
with our separate liaison assignments have resulted in recommendations that we
feel are in the best intercsts of the Town,

In order to attain our goal, these recommendations result in budget cuts
below the requested ameunts. These further cuts were difficult to make and often
led to reduction in services. This is especially evident in the school budgets
and the Library account.

If it is your wish to slightly reduce the tax rate, then vete the Finance
Committee's recommendations, If, however, your priorities are to maintain or
increase services, then vote the requested amounts. The important point is that
you have been provided with sufficient information to make a choice.

I hope this Town Meeting proceeds through its deliberations with the same
spirit of mutual trust and respect as we found as we went through our budget u
hearing process which has resulted in giving you, the Town Meeting, the epportunity
to choose.

The Moderator then expiained the Consent Calendar and the procedure which
would be used,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: 10 TAKE OUT OF ORDER AND TOGETHER AT THIS TIME
PHE FOLLOWIRG ARTICLES: 8, 6, &, 11, 18, 20, 21, 26, 28, 38,
AND 38,

The Moderator then read the number of each article which appearced on the
Consent Calendar, and the following articles were held and removed therefrom:
G, 11, 20, 26 and 29.

URARIMOUSTY VOTED: 1§ THE WORDS OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR FOR ARTICLES
2, 9, 19, 21, 38, AND 39, AS PRINTED IN THE WARRANT.

{See individual articles for reports and motiens voted.)

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with

. the approval of the Sclectmen, to borrow meney from time to time in

Femporary Lk h . i R DA

. anticipation of revenue of the financial year beginning July 1, 1879,

Borrowing . . P - )
in accordance with the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 44, Sec-
tion 4, and acts in amendment thereof, and to issue a note or notes
therefor, payable within ene year, and to renew any note or notes as
may be given for a period of less than one year in accordance with
General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,
Board of Selectmen Report: This article provides for short-term borrowing in

anticipation of tax revenue receipts. The Selectmen recommend approval of this
article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSERT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE,



April 2, 1979

10.

ARTICLE 3. Te see if the Town will vote to amend the {lassification Plan and

Salary Plan, Schedules A § B in Article XI of the Town Bylaws, as

> &
L?;iﬁ?ncl set forth below:
Class, & 1979 - 1480
Salary SCHEDULE A -~ CLASSIFICATION PLAN
Plans AND
Art. XI SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN
HRS PER
CLASSIFICATLON WEEK MINIMUM  STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
CLERICAL
TANNUALLY RATED
Clerk I 35§ 7,449  § 7,747 $ 8,057 § 8,379 § 8,672
Clerk II 35 8,183 8,522 8,862 9,217 9,539
Account Cierk 35 8,163 8,522 8,802 9,217 9,539
Administrative Aide 35 8,193 8,522 8,862 9,217 9,539
Clerk Stenographer 35 8,766 9,117 9,483 9,862 10,206
Sr. Account Clerk 35 8,766 9,117 g,483 9,862 10,206
Secretary 35 9,293 9,664 10,051 10,453 10,818
Office Supervisor 35 10,129 10,534 10,956 11,394 11,793
Account Office Supervisor 35 10,129 10,534 10,956 11,394 11,793
Assistant Town Clerk 35 10,129 10,534 10,956 11,384 11,793
Administrative Sccretary 35 10,535 10,956 11,365 11,850 12,2065
Assistant Town Treasurer 35 10,535 10,856 11,3585 11,850 12,265
FIRE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Fire Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $28,300
Fire Captain 42 $16,332  $16,709  $17,096  §17,475  §17,886
Fire Fighter 4z 13,277 13,584 13,899 14,207 14,541
Fire Fighter/EMT 42 13,277 13,584 13,899 14,207 14,541
SINGLE RATEDR
Call Fire_fighter $63.99 per year and $6.16 per hour
Fire Prevention Officer $ 600 per year
Fire Alarm Superintendent $ 600 per year
Master Mechanic $ 600 per year
POLICE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATEDR
Police Chief TNDIVIDUALLY RATED - STATE LAW - $28,248
Sergeant 37 /3 16,495.50 16,879.80 17,275.65 17,664.15 18,016,
Patrolman 37 1/3 13,746.60 14,065.80 14,396.55 14,716,095 15,012
Reserve Patrolman 37 1/3 13,746.60
Provisional Patrolman 11,099.55 11,787.30
SINGLE RATED
Administrative Assistant $1,006 per year
Fingerprint Officer $ 000 per year
Juvenile-Safety Officer $ 600 per year
Detective $ 600 per year
Police Woman
(8chool Traffic Duty) $50.19 per week
Police Matron $ 5.54 per hour
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
TAsst, ilighway Surveyor INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $19,425
Operations Assistant INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $15,750
Foreman - Highway 40 $13,370 §$13,692  $14,016  $14,362  $14,0685
Foreman - Tree § Cemetery 40 13,370 13,692 14,016 14,362 14,685
HOURLY RATED
“Mechanic 40 5.75 6.00 6.25 6.52 6.74
Heavy Lquipment Operator 40 5.31 5,53 5.74 5.90 6,14
Tree Surgeon 40 5.31 5.74 5.90 6.14
Truck and/or Light
Equipment Operator 40 4.92 5.09 5.27 5.46 5.60
Tree Climber 40 4.92 5.09 5.27 5.46 5.60
Laborer (lleavy) 40 4.57 4.70 4.88 5.03 5.20
Laborer (Light) 40 4.01 4.14 4.29 4.43 4,60
Temporary Laborer 40 3.28 3.40 3.53 3.04 3.80

95



11.
ApTil 2, 1679

HRS PER
CLASSIFICATION WEFK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAX IMUM
LIBRARY
ANNUALLY RATED
Library Director 35 INDIVIDUALLY RATED .~ MAXIMUM $18,900
Asst, Library Director 35 $11,269  $11,741  $12,309  $12,932  $13,582
Children's Librarian 35 11,269 11,741 12,309 12,932 13,582
Staff-Asst. Child. Lib. 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Staff-Reference Lib. 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Staff-Cataloger 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Librarian Assistant 35 8,421 8,685 9,052 g,245% 9,525
HOURLY RATED
Library Page 2.78 2.89 2.99

PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED
Maintenance Foreman INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $15,750
Recreation Directer, Part-time $ 5,910 $ 5,753 $ 5,832 § 6,354 § 6,671
Maintenance Asst./

Equip. Operater 10,046 1¢,483 10,899 11,357 11,752
Laborer (Light) 7,842 8,154 8,528 8,802 9,214
SEASONALLY RATED
Swimming Director 1,532 1,593 1,672 1,758 1,844
Playground Supervisor 1,181 1,229 1,290 1,355 1,424
Arts and Crafts Supervisor 1,181 1,228 1,290 1,355 1,424
Laborer (Heavy) 4,39 to 5.08
Swimming Instructor 3.95 to 4.62
Laborer (Light) 3.77 to 4.43
Playground Instructer 3.53 to 4,07
Temporary Laborer 3.14 to 3.68
Assistant Swim Instructor 3.14 to 3.68
Monitors (Tennis § Skating) 3.14 to 3.68
TOWN ADMINISTRATION
ANNUALLY RATED
Executive Secretary INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $32,550
Town Accountant TNDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $23,100
Town LEngineer INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $25,725
Building Inspector §
Zoning Enforcement Agent INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $£22,050
Director of Health INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXTMUM §22,050
Junior €ivil Engineer $14,060  $15,201  $15,807  $16,447  $17,112
Building Services Coord. 12,548 12,865 13,186 13,505 13,842
Assistant Deg Officer 9,319 6,601 9,838 10,188 10,470
HOURLY RATED
Senior Enginecering Aide 5.66 5.90 6.12 6.37 6,63
Junior Engineering Aide 4.7% 4,065 4,84 5.02 5.23
Student Ingineering Aide 3.54 3.66 3.82 3.98 4.14
Custodian 4.29 4.44 4,62 4,78 4.97
SINGLE RATED SCHEDULE
Veteran's Agent § Director $1,806 per year
Animal Inspector $ 800 per year
Custodian of Voting Machines $ 4.93 per hour
Census Taker $ 3.97 per hour

4

3

Election Warden $ 3.97 per hour
Llection Clerk $ 3,97 yper hour
Deputy Election Warden $ 3.97 per hour
beputy Election Clerk $ 3.97 per hour
Election Officers § Tellers $ 3.78 per hour
Pilumbing Inspector 75% of established fees

No employee of the Town at the time of amendment of the Saiary Plan
shall suffer a reduction of pay by virtue of such amendment.

Gvertime for non-unionized employees shall be paid at the rate of
time and one-half in excess of 40 hours in any work week, when such
additional work time is directed by the department supervisor. The
overtime rate of time and one-half shall be computed upon the em-
ployee's base salary, which base salary shall not include longevity,
career incentive, overtime or any other benefit.



12,
April 2, 1979

Longevity shall be paid to all permanent full-time Town employees,
except individually rated positions, having served continuously

as an empleoyee of the Town as follows: after six (6) vears, an
additional two percent (2%); after ten (30) years, an additional
one pereent (1%); anrd after fifteen (15) vears, an additional one
percent (1%).";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Mr. Alan P. Carpenter of the Personnel Beard moved that the Town amend the
Classification Plan and Salary Plan, Schedules A & B of Avticle XI of the Town
Bylaws, by striking therefrom the Classification Plan and Salary Plan, Schedulas
A & B, and substituting therefor the Classification Plan and Salary Plan, Sched-
ules A & B, as set forth in Article 3 of the Warrant for this meeting, emcept
that item entitled Assistant Fown Clerk shall read under the steps as follows:

Minimum Step 1 Step & Step 3 Maztimom
$10,535 $10,956 811, 395 811,850 $12,265

Personnel Board Report: {Mr. Carpenter)

ARTICLE 3 IN PERSPECTIVE

Total Wage/Salary Proposal Exclusive of Schools $2,071,014
Less - Portion invelved in second year
of two-year union contracts -1,184,430
{Pelice, Fire, Highway)
Net $ 886,584

Less - Portion involved in -15 pesitions
not part of Classification/Salary
Pilans (Article 3) - 138,741
{(Elected, Legal, Custodial)

Hence - This Article Requests § 747,843

I hope that I can put this article into some monetary perspective. In taking
the line items in the entire Warrant, we see that there is a salary wage total
being requested of two million and some dollars. Of that two million dollars,
one million one hundred and some thousand dollars is represented by contractual
arrangements in the Police, Fire and Highway departments as the second year of
a two-year negotiated contract. This leaves us with a net of about $886,000.

There are fifteen positions which are not in this Salary and Classification
Plan, which are the elected officials and certain others. Therefore, this article
addresses itself to a requested amount of appropriation of about $747,000.

The financial impact of the $747,843 that this article addresses itself to is
reflected in the comparison to the amount requested for the current fiscal year,
$709,532. The increase is about $38,000, representing an increase in our request
of 5.4%, The increase is roughly one-third of 1% of the total appropriation.

That factors into a potential effect on the tax rate of 21¢ per $1,000.

This article concerns approximately sixty people: eleven individually rated,
thirty-three clerical, plus or minus seven at the Library, and the others are
temporary or seasonal employees,

Of the increase of $38,000, the thirty-three clerical people represent §17,000,
which is an increase of about 7.9%. There is a reason for that.

The Bylaw of the Town requires that the Personnel Board review the Salary and
Classification Plan for positions in the Town not less often than once every three
years. The Persomnel Board looked at the Plan, and it was apparent in talking to
the Town officers as well, that in the clerical field, in the light of the growth
of the Town and its growing complexities, it would be fair and wise to analyze
anew the positions. The Board looked at the situation and decided that it would
best be done by a group who are independent of the Town so that there would be
no connection with any personalities, Alse, it would be an accredited and profes-
sional group.



13.
April 2, 1979

In 1977, the Town appropriated $3,500 to proceed with the study. With the
help of the Executive Secretary in looking at qualifications of various firms, the
Personnel Board engaged one of the offices of the Civil Service Commission. That
group came in and conducted job surveys, gained job descriptions, analyzed data,
welghted the jobs and proposed to the Personnel Board a new structure for the
clerical personnel. The new structure as presented to the Personnel Board was
discussed in various meetings in Town with Town department heads. After ironing
ocut several specific cases where perhaps positions were not being correctly as-
sessed in the opinion of knowledgable people, the Selectmen among them, we arrived
at a final package.

There are four levels in the existing structure of clerical positions, thir-
teen fuli-time and twenty part-time. Our proposal introduces a six-level structure.

RANGE OF PROPOSED SALARY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN

CLERICAL
SALARY LEVEL
4% Between 4% Between % Between 3% Between
MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEPR 3 MAXTMUM
I $ 7,449 $ 7,747 $ 8,057 $ 8,379 $ 8,672
10% Between Level I and II
i1 8,193 8,522 8,862 9,217 9,539
% Between Level IT and III
111 8,766 9,117 9,483 9,862 19,2006
6% Between Level IIT and 1V
v 9,293 9,664 10,051 10,453 10,818
9% Between Level IV and V
v 10,129 10,534 10,9506 11,384 11,793
4% Between Level V and VI
VI 10,535 10,956 11,365 11,850 12,265

The Civil Service Commission recommended that we have a 5%% increase from
step to step across the five steps. It recommended that we have 7% going from
grade level up from level to level. It scemed to the Personnel Beard to be much
too expensive and not particularly realistic, so we reshaped it to be more real-
istie.

We have been at this as a Board for about two years now, and we feel that it
warrants adoption by the Town. ¥t has been thoroughly discussed with the Select-
men, and I hope that you can find it appropriate to accept it.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Robert A. Neriing)

The salary changes contained in the Warrant article have been factored into
the Finance Committee's recommendations, and their impact is as Mr. Carpenter
described. This Salazy Plan is in keeping with the President's wage and salary
guidelines.

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinien of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 3 in the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meeting is
properiy moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

Mr. John C. Powers then moved Indefinite Postponement.

In support of his motion, Mr. Powers stated as follows: I think some things
should be said about why we come to Town Meeting. One of them, very simply, is
because we are concerned where our public expenditures are and where they are
going. The Board of Selectmen is of the opinion that the financial condition of
the Town is good. But, I think even they will tell you that at best, that is an



14,
April 2, 1979

educated guess. We do not know what the cap limitation on our ability teo raise
taxes o meet appropriations is. We do not know what the reimbursements from the
State are going to be with anywhere near the certainty with which we used to know
them in the past. And, we haven't yet heard when they are going to implement the
famous classification amendment which, according to the Assessors, will take from
our treasuries some $400,000 worth of tax monies from the utilities of this Town,
leaving us in anything but a good financial position.

Apart from that, you have heard about Proposition 13, and I think the folks
from one end of the country to the other have made it very clear that they are
very much concerned that their government does not keep expanding endlessly and
keep spending their money endlessly. They are asking for some relief. They are
asking for some concern. I presume that in this Town we are no different from
anyone else. So, when we come to some items in the Warrant, and this is one of
them, T urge you to take a very close look at it because it is not what it appears
to be.

I know everybody and every board involved has worked very hard, very henestly
and very sincerely. I have no criticism of any member of any hoard at all on this,
but T think we should get back to basics.

When the Beard of Selectmen asked for $3,400 to do a clerical study, it was
explained to you at that time that the reason it was being dore was not because we
had a union knocking on our door, or a large wave of employees who were unhappy
with their pay rates and clammering for wore., What was happening was that the
persennel in the Town, once trained, would be grabbed by the School Committee for
higher wages, and we were losing people. That, of course, is ancient history.

The major reason for the request for the study was not for a reclassification
of every employee in the Town. Tt was to bring parity in the clerical areas,
strictly between the school systems and the Town. When you were asked to vote
for that money, you were told specifically that the school input would be in it,
that there would be a study made of the clerical situation in the schools and
that that would be factored into the program,

When that report came in in December of 1977, the then Board of Selectmen
rejected it because there wasn't a mention, one word or one line, about the study
asked for in the schools. We found at that time that very little discussion had
gone on with the department heads involved. Seo, the recommendation then was to
do a cost of living percentage as a holding line in the meantine.

That part of the study still hasn't been done. In fact, some of the figures
suggest that the clerical at least in the Sudbury School system is slightly behind
the Town of Sudbury.

I think what you are in danger of dealing with here is a built-in escalation
arrangement that is inflationary. Tor example, what you are asked to do is vote
a whole new salary plan, This isn't X per cent cost of living a year. This is
the basic plan, and the basic plan started with a grid with a Junior Clerk at
105% of what she is getting now and then went on. The grid now is thirty steps,
with thirty opportunities for leveling and rising in between them.

It is said that this i1s a small amount, and you have heard some percentages.
But, when you get down te the bottom line, it is what you are paid an hour now
versus what you will be paid an hour then. In fact, if we go to the maximum of
our present arrangement and compare it with the maximum of the proposed arrange-
ment, we find, for example, that in Clerk 3,it's an inecrease of 11.5%; in Clerk 4,
16.5%; in Clerk 5, 16.4%; and in Clerk 6, 6.9%.

Again, I'm talking base, not cost of living increase. JFor example, when you
are all through doing your figuring, vou will find out when you add the bodies up
and look at what they are going to be paid, 42% of them will get an 8% increase;
23% of them will get a 9% increase; and 13% of them will get over a 10% increase.
It's pretty difficult to look at that and say that it is a minor matter.

You get the magic 5% by submerging them with the Fire and Police where per-
centages are less and with Highway where their percentages are less. Then you
say, the total work force doesn't have that kind of increase, so it is well within
the Presidential guidelines.

A1l 1 hope is that whoever makes those decisions knows what he's saying
because if the President and his people don't happen to agree with that kind of
logic, we are jeopardizing over $300,000 worth of Federal Revenue Shaxing which
is used to pay our Fire and Police. So, 1 urge you to take great care.



15,
April 2, 1879

The study itself was simply incredible. There are Town department heads who
have never seen the consultant who disappeared shortly thereafter never to be seen
again. The Personnel Board, which has had numerous changes in its membership, has
struggled trying to keep that report valid and adjusted and sandpaper it to over-
come the personal difficulties involved. But, it is well known in this Town that
at least one employee, who was rated at a pay rate equal to someone she had super-
vised for a number of years, despite the differences in grades, resigned from the
Town service. There has been some bitterness, some unhappiness and some apprehen-
sion among the people in the clerical forces in the Town. If we are going to do
a study, then I suggest we do it thoroughly,

But, once you put your foot on this escalator, you are not talking just about
this year. You are talking about this year and next year and next vear. You are
talking about a three-year pathway to heaven,

I alse will leave you with one other comment because this is not just clerical.
It includes in it the maximums for individually-rated. The individually-rated are
department heads, our Executive Secretary, our Town Engineer, They are all fine
men, I have no difficulty with that.

But, if you look later on in the Warrant, it leaves scme rather interesting
questions, We are told that to keep the cost down we must do something effective.
But, if you take a look at the $700 that is going to be saved in the Finance Com-
mittee's recommendation to close the dump on the five Monday holidays, you'll be
puzzled when you put that side by side with the recommended increases for the
Superintendent, the Assistant Superintendent and the Operations Assistant in the
same department which more than swallow up the cost of the public service of main-
taining the dump open on Mondays.

I think you find exactly the same peculiar situation happens when you get over
into the Building Department. We are told it will be closed for three hours a week
because economy is severe, and we must watch our budgets. T invite you to look at
the Building Department and look at what was spent last year for the Building In-
specter. When you take his salary increase and lay it off against the decrease in
the clerical to cut the public sexvice, you find that it's a washout, and nothing
reéally happened.

S50, it's a question of where you put your priorities.

I urge you very much to take a look at this very carefully. 1 urge you for
the benefit of the Town, including all of the boards and departments that have
worked on it and for the girls that work for the Town. I urge you to send this
back to a study. Let them do the other half of it that they were supposed to do
for the money they were paid and bring it back when we can arrange it with a look
at the schools so we can try to get a uniform policy between the schools and the
Town., Then I think you'll be in a position properly to judge it. I think this
is voting an escalator in the dark.

VOTED:  INDEFINITE POSTPONEMERT,
I faver - 204; Opposed - 197. (Total - 401)

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XI of the Sudbury Bylaws,
Persommal referred to as the "Persommel Administration Plan"™, by deleting Article
Admin XI, Sections 1 through 12, and substituting therefor the following:
>
Plan PARTICLE XI
Art. X1 THE PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION PLAN
TOWN OF SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS
PERSCNNEL BOARD, CLASSIFICATION PLAN, SALARY PLAN
AND INCIDENTAL BENEFITS
Section 1.  Short Title

This Bylaw may be referred to as the Personnel Administration Plan.

Current Bylaw: (No change has been made to Seclion 1.)

Section 2. Perseonnel Beard

There shall be a Personnel Board consisting of five members who shall be appointed
by the Selectmen as herein provided:



16.
April 2, 1979

Within ten days of the cffective date of this Bylaw said Board of Selectmen
shall appoint two members to serve until the adjournment of the Annual Town
Meeting in 1962Z; two members to serve until the adjournment of the Annual

Town Meeting in 1961; and one member to serve until the adjourmment of the
Anmual Town Meeting in 1960; and thereafter, at the adjournment of each Annual
Town Meeting as their terms of office shall expire their successors shall be
appointed for terms of three years. Any vacancy which shall occur in the
membership of said Personnel Board shall be filled by said Board of Selectmen,
and the appointee shall serve for the balance of the term in which such
vacancy shall occur,

Members of the Persomnel Board must be registered voters in the Town and shall
serve without compensation, WNo member may be an employee or elected official
of the Town.

Curvent Bylaw: (No change has been made to Section 2.)

Section 3. Definition of Terms and Classification Plan

Imployee - any person working in the service of any department or whose sexvices
are divided between two or more departments who receives compensation for such
services unless such person is eclected.

Full-time Employee - any employee who works thirty-five or more hours during the
regularly scheduled work week.

Part-time Employee - Any employee who works less than thirty-five hours during the
regularly scheduled work week.

Temporary fmployee - Any cmployee who has been hired for any position, whether
full-time or part-time, which is seasonal and/or limited to include a known or
approximate termination date.

Permanent Employee - Any employee, full- or part-time, whe has been appointed to
an authorized position for an indefinite time.

Retiree - Any former employee who qualifies for retirement under the County Retire-
ment System

The positions of all employees in the service of the Town, whether full- or part-
time, seasonal, casual, special, Civil Service, or others, except those positions
filled by popular election and those under the control of the School Committee,
shall be classified by titles in groups. Each group shall include those pesitions
which involve substantially similar work or which have substantially equal respon-
sibilities, These groups and all other positions not falling within a group shall
be set forth in this bylaw in Schedule A, entitled "Classification Plan'.

The title of any position in the (lassification Plan shall be used to designate
that position in all payrolls, budget estimates, official reports, memoranda,
records, or other matters involving the personnel or fiscal processes of the Town.

Current Bylos:
Section 3. (Classification Plan

The positions of all employees in the serwice of Lhe Town, whether
Ffull- or part-time, seasonal, casual, special, Civil Serviee, or
others, exeept those positions filled by popular election and those
under the control of the School Commitiee, shall be classified by
titles in groupes. FEach group chall include those positions which
involve substantially eimilar work or which have substaniially equal
responsibilities. These groups and all other posiiions not falling
within a group shall be set forth <n this bylaw in Schedule A, en-
titled "Clagssification Plan™.

The title of any postticn in the Classification Plan shall be used

to designate that position in all payrolls, budget estimates, official
reports, memcranda, records, or other matters involving the personmel
oy fiscal processes of the Town.

Section 4. Salary Plan

The minimum and maximum salaries, or the single rate salaries, for the groups and
positions in the Classification Plan are to be established by vote of the Town in
Town Meeting, and are to be set forth in this bylaw in Schedule B, entitled "Salary
Plan". The salary range, or rate, for a group shall be the salary range, or rate,
for all positions in the group.



17.
April 2, 1979

The minimum salary set for any position in the Salary Plan shall be the starting
salary for that pesition, unless the Personnel Beard authorizes a higher starting
salary under Section 8, paragraph (6).

Where the Salary Plan provides both a maximum and minimum salary for a position,
both permanent part-time and permanent full-time employees holding the position
shall be entitled to the salary set therefor in Steps 1 through Maximum after
continuous satisfactory performance, as recommended by the appropriate department
head with notice to the Persomnel Board to insure compliance with its Performance
Review Plan, in the position for the following periocds:

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum
Six Months One Year Two Years Three Years

Temporary employees shall be pald the starting wage for the position they hold
unless the Persennel Board authorizes a higher step within the range, based on

the experience and qualifications of the employese., No employee of the Town at

the time of amendment of the Salary Plan shall suffer a reduction of pay by virtue
of such amendnent.

Current Bylao:
Section 4. Salary Plon

The winimen and maximen salaries, or the single rate salaries, for
the groups and positicns in the Classificaticn Plan are to be es-
tabliched by vote of the Town in Town Meeting, and are to be set
forth <n this bylaw in Schedule B, entitled "Salary Plan". The
salary range, or rate, for a group shall be the salary range, or
rate, for all pogsitions in the group.

The minimim salary sel for any position in the Salary Plan shall be
the starting salary for that pesition, wnless the Persconngl Board
authorizes a higher starting salary wnder Section 8, paragraph (6).

Where the Salary Plan provides both a maximem and minimem salary for
a position, a permanent full-time employee holding the position
shall be entitled to the salary set therefor in Steps 1 through 4
after continuous service in the position for the following periods:

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Stz Months One Year Two Years Three Years

Payt-time and temporary employees shall be paid the starting rate
for the position they hold wuniless the Persomnel Board authorizes a
higher step within the range, based on the experience and qualifi-
cations of the employee. Such employees are not entiitled to salary
adjustments based on length of continucus service. Pemporary and
part-time employees of the Town at the time of amendment of the
Salary Plan shall not suffer a veduction of rabte by virtue of such
amendnent.

Section 5. Payment of Lmployees

No person may be appointed, employed, or paid as an employee of the Town in any
position subject to the Classification Plan:

(1} Under any position title or titles other than those in the (lassification
Plan;

(2} Under a position title other than that of the position, or positions, the
duties of which the person actually performs;

{3) At a salary, or rate, other than that set in the Salary Plan for the
position, or positions, the duties of which the person actually performs;
nov

{4) Unless the Personnel Board has determined that the employment of such a
person is consistent with ail provisions of this bylaw.

Curvent Bylaw: (No change has been made te Section §.)
Section 6. Reclassification of Emplovees

No emplioyee may be reclassified to a position in another group, either higher or
lower, unless the Personnel Board has determined that the reclassification will be
consistent with all provisions of this bylaw. Any employee who is asked to work
in a higher classification, except during a training period, will be paid all
hours worked in said classification at the appropriate classification rate.

Current Bylaw: (Ne change has been made to Section 8.)



Section 7.

18.
April 2, 1979

Incidental Benefits

(1) Holidays With Pay. All permanent Town employees will be allowed the following

eleven (11) days with pay:

New Year's Day Memorial Day Columbus Day
Martin Luther King Day  Independence Day Veterans' Day
Washington's Birthday Labhor Day Thanksgiving Day
Patriot's Day Christmas Day

If a sick day is taken on the day immediately before or the day immediately follow-
ing a holiday, no holiday pay will be given without the specific approval of the
department head.

Permanent
Full-time
Town

Ernployees

Permanent
Part-time

Employees

When one of the foregoing helidays falls on Sunday, such an employee
shall be entitled to time off with pay on the following Monday. If
it should fall on a Saturday, he shall be entitled to time off with
pay on the preceding Friday. Or, if such holiday falls during his
vacation, such employee shall be entitled to equal time off with pay
at a time approved by his department head. If, due to an emergency,
he is required to work on a holiday, the employee is to be paid at
time-and-one-half for such time worked... (4 hours minimum).

A permanent part-time employee with regularly scheduled working hours
shall be eligible for salary payment for each paid holiday which falls
on his normally scheduled work day. The pay shall be for the number
of hours the employee would normally have been scheduled to work on
such a day.

Curvent Bylaw: Section 7 (1)

(1} Holidays With Pay. ALl permanent Towm employees will be allowed
the following eleven (11) days with pay:

New Year's Day Hemorial Day Columbus Day
Martin Luther King Day Independence Day Veterans' Day
Washington's Birthday  Labor Day Thanksgiving Day
Pairiot's Day Christmas Day
FIRE Holiday pay shall be caleuwlated as follows: Fach permanent
DEFT, Full-time Police Department employee's holiday pay shall be
and an arownt equal to one day's pay at said permanent full-time
POLICE employee 's hourly rate. FEach permenent full-time employee's
DEPT. holidoy pay shall be an amount equal to one-Ffifth (1/5) of

said permanent full-time employee's weekly base salary.

Permanent: full-time members of the Fire and Police Depari-
ments (the Chiefs exoluded) who are permanently assigned to
shifts that are an integral pari of the twenty-four (24)
hour per day, seven (7) days per week coverage shall be paid
the above ten holidays when earmed in the following manmer:
an individual holiday or an ceawmulation of any wmanber of
holidays shall be paid to satd member upon request in any
pay pertod following the holiday.

When a permanent full-time member of the Fire Department, or
the Police Depavrtment i8 seheduled to work on a holiday, he
shall receive a day's pay, straight time, in addition to
holiday pay. Any permanent full-time Fire or Police employee
can request time off in lieu of a paid holiday and will be
given a day off with pay at a time approved by his department
head. If this coption is chosen, the paid holiday poy will be
deducted from the holidey pay payment. Pime off will wnot be
given during his regularly scheduled work week in which the
holiday falls. Time off in lieu of holiday pay chall be
based on 10-hour shifts; therefore, when taking a night shift
of f, Ffour (4) additional hours would be deducted from the
employee's holiday time. For further clarity, any permanent
full-time employee of the Pire or Police Department whose
work week is Monday throwgh Friday will not be entitled to
the ten (10} paid holidays. Said employees shall come under
the benefits as deseribed for permanent full-time employees.
PERMARENT  When one of the foregoing helidays falls on Sunday, such an
FULL-TIME  employes shall be entitled to time off with pay on the follow-
TOWN ing Monday, If it should fall on a Saturdey, he shall be
EMPLOYEES  entitled to time off with pay on the preceding Friday. Or,




April 2, 1979 19.

if such holiday falls during his vacation, such employee
shall be entitled to equal time off with pay at o time
approved by his department head. If, due to an emergency,
he is required to work on a holiday, the employee is to be
paid at time and ome~half for such time worked... (4 hours
mivnimam) .

PERMANENT A permanent pari-time employee with regularly scheduled

PART-TIME  working hours shall be eligible for salary payment for each

EMPLOYEES  paid holiday which falls on his normally scheduled work day.

The pay shall be for the mumber of hours the employee would
novmally have been scheduled to work on such a day.

(2) Sick Leave. Each permanent, full-time employee shall be entitled to twelve
(12) days of sick leave per fiscal year commencing July 1 after the completion of
one full year of employment, The 12-day sick leave is credited to each employee
annually on July 1. These unused sick days may be accumulated from fiscal year to
fiscal year up to a maximum of 120 days.

All present permanent full-time employees will be credited with accumulated unused
sick days in accordance with the following formula:

Less # Sick Days Used Amount

After ( )} Year # Days in Last 5 Years = Credited

1lyr X 12 = 12 f

Zyrs X 12 = 24 "

3 yrs X 12 = 36 “

4 yrs X 12 = 48 "

5yrs X 12 = 60 !

6 yrs X 12 = 72 !

7 yrs X 12 = 84 H

8 yrs X 12 = 96 "

9 yrs X 12 = 108 "

10 yrs X 12 = 120 " 120 or less
1% yrs X 12 132 H '
12 yrs X 12 = 144 ' !
13 yrs X 12 = 156 " "
14 yrs X 12 168 o !
15 yrs X 12 = 180 i ¥
16 yrs X 12 = 192 " !
17 yrs X 12 = 204 " "
18 yrs X 12 = 216 " "
19 yrs X 12 = 228 " "
20 yrs X 12 = 240 " "

An employee granted sick leave of five (5) consecutive days or more shall, prior
to returning to work, submit to the department head and the Personnel Board satis-
factory medical evidence of good health.

In order to incorporate this sick leave policy, all permanent full-time members
will receive twelve (12) days times {x) the number of years' service, less those
days used as sick leave between the following dates: July 1, 1974 - June 30, 1979,
Those employees with less than one year of service as of July 1 will be credited
with sick days on a pro rata basis.

The number of days of sick leave each year that a permanent part-time employce shall
be entitled to shall be determined by multiplying twelve {12) days times {x) the
number of days the employee works per week {irrespective of the number of hours per
day) and dividing the result by five (5). Payment for ecach day taken as sick leave
shall be the payment that the employee would have normally received on the days
taken.

A permanent full-time employee who rotires from service in the employ of the Town
of Sudbury and retires inte the State or County Retirement System shall receive
from the Town payment at the then current rate of pay equal to 50% of the daily
pay times the number of unused accumulated sick days.

Sick Leave Bank - A sick leave hank shall be created for permanent full-time employ-
ecs which will be jeintly administered by a committee of one (1) Personnel Board
designee and two (2) Town employee designees. The joint committee may establish
rules and regulations for the administration and operaticn of this bank, provided
said rules and regulations do not conflict with this persomnel administration plan,



2Q).
April 2, 1979

To be eligible to use the bank, an employee must contribute three (3) days of his
sick leave each year, Turther, an employee must exhaust his own accumulated sick
days before he is eligible to use the bank. The maximum number of bank days any
employee may be granted is twelve (12) times the number of years of his service.
Although employees to be eligible are required to deposit three (3) days per year,
the total number of days available in the bank shall not exceed seven hundred and
twenty (720) days,

For every week an employee receives Workmen's Compensation benefits, he shall be
entitled to 1% days of available sick leave, not to exceed his regular pay nor his
sick leave entitlement.

Current Bylaw: Seciton 7 (2)

{2) Sick Leave. A permanent full-time employee who has been continu-
ously employed by the Town for six monthe is entitled to three days
stck leave with pay beitween his sizth and twelfth months of service,
After completing one year of service the employee s entitled to five
days of sick leave with pay in each twelve month period that begins
with the awmiversary date of his employment. Such sick leave may not
be accumulated from year to year.

Upon the recommendation of such an employee's depariment head, supported

by such medical evidence as it may require, the Personnel Board may
grant the employee additional sick leave with pay in any twelve month
period that begins with the wmiversary date of his employment in qeo-
cordance with the following schedule:

Comprleted Years of Full-Time Maximon Additional
Continwous Imployment Paid Sick Leave
1 through 4 years 26 daye
& through 8 years 50 days
10 through 14 years 75 days
15 years and over 100 days

An employee gronted additional paid sick leave of two (8) weeks or more
shall, prior to rveturning to work, submit to the depariment head and
the Personmel Board satisfactory medical evidence of good health. If
an employee g on stek leave on his anniversary date of employment, he
will not be granted additional siek leave beyond the maximum for the
previous pertod until he has returned fo work and completed ten (10}
weeks full-time employment.

Regular part-time employees who weork on a scheduled basis of more than
twenty hours per week, but less than the normal work schedule for the
department twelve monthe of the year, shall be entitled lo sick leave
payment after completing one full year of service. This payment shall
not exceed five days in any twelve month pericd thal begins with the
onniversary date of his employment. The wmount of payment for each
stek leave day shall be determined by multiplying his normal rate times
a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the normally scheduled
hours per week and the denominator, the normally scheduled work week
for his department.

For gvery week an employee receives Workmen's Compensation benefits,
he shall be entitled to 1% days of available sick leave, not to exceed
his regular pay nor his sick leave entitlement.

(3} Vacation. A permanent employee with at least five months' continuous service
shall be entitled to paid vacation during the first fiscal year of employment in
accerdance with the following schedule:

First Year of [imployment

Date of DLmployment

July or August 2 weeks
September thru January 1 week
February thru June None

After the first fiscal year of employment, vacation entitlement shall be based on
the years of continuous Town service which shall be ceompleted during the fiscal
year as follows:



2%,
April 2, 1979

Years of Continuous
Town Service

One (1) thru five (5) vears 2 weeks

After five (5) years of

continuous service 3 weeks
After ten (10) years of

continuous service 4 weeks

In no case shall an employee be entitled to paid vacation prior to completing five
months' continuous service. The vacation period shall be the fiscal year, i.e.,
July 1 through June 30. However, eligibility shall be determined by the anniver-
sary date; e.g., if an employee shall complete ten {10) years of continuous service
during a fiscal year, he shall be entitled to four weecks of vacation in that peried
of July 1, through June 30.

A permanent part-time employee's vacation entitlement shall be paid in an amount
equal to the average weekly pay for his regularly scheduled working hours for the
previous five months.

Vacation entitlement way not be carried forward from one year to the next. Leave
granted for temporary miltitary service may not be charged against an employee's
vacation without his consent.

In order to implement the fiscal year vacation planning, an eighteen (18) month
period of grace will be allowed to provide for an orderly and equitable transition.

Curvent Bylaw: Section 7 (3)

(3} Vacation. A permanent full-time employee with at least five
months continuous service shall be entitled to pald vacation during
the first calendar year of employment in aceordance with the follow-
ing schedule:

First Year of Employment Paid Vacation
Date of Employment Entitlement
January or February 2 weeks
March through July 7 week
August through December Nene

After the first year of employment, vacation entitlement shall be
based on the years of continucus service completed on the anniversary
of date of employment, as follows:

Years of Vacation
Continuous Service Eutitlement,
After 1 year and through & years 2 weeks
After 6 years and through 12 years & weeks
After 12 years 4 weeks

Vacation entitlement may not be carried ferward from one anniversary
year to the next. Leave granted for temporary military service may
not be charged against an employee's vacalion without his consent.

A part-time employee with regularly scheduled working hours shall

be eligible for a poid vacation after each 12 consecubive months of
employment as follows: such employee shall be entitled to two weeks
vacatton and shall be paid in an amownt equal to 1/26th of the pay
for his vegularly scheduled work during the previous 18 months.

During the calendar year 1874 and during the fivst 13 months that
this bylaw rvevision ig in effect, the department head shall make
adjustments to vacation entillement so that the change from a
calendar year to an anniversary year basis for vacation entitlement
shall not result in inequilies for Town employees and the Town of
Sudbury.

(4 Jury buty. An employeec called for jury duty on days falling within his usual
work period for the Town shall be paid for those days the difference between the
compensation he would have received from the Town and his fees, exclusive of travel
aliowance, for such jury service.

Curvent Bylas: (No change has been made Go Seation 7 (4).)



22,
April 2, 1979

(5) Reserve Military Duty, An employee who is called upon to report for reserve
military duty shall be paid the difference between the compensation he would have
received from the Town and his military pay and azllowances upon the presentation

of a pay voucher to the office of the Town Accountant. Such pay for reserve duty
is not to exceed seventeen {17) days' pay in a calendar year.

Current Bylaw: (No change has been made to Section 7 (8).)

(6) Bereavement Time. An employee may be granted, by his department head, up to
three (3) days' excused absence with pay to handle personal matters related to the
death of a closec member of the employee's family including his spouse, child and
parent, brother, sister or grandparent of either spouse.

Cuvrent Bylaw: (No change has been made to Section 7 (8).)

(7} Reimbursement Benefits. When a permanent full-time Town employee takes a
course with the prior approval of his department head, at an accredited college
as part of a degree program, when the course or degree has a functional relation-
ship to the employee's job, the employee will be reimbursed for 100% of the cost
of books, registration and tuition fees upon the presentation of satisfactory
evidence that he has completed the course with a “C" grade or better, or that
portion due which was disapproved or not paid by the state and federal government,
The determination as to whether or not the degree is functionally related to his
job shall be the responsibility of the department supervisor and approved by the
Personnel Board.

When an employee, with the approval of his supervisor and of the Personnel Board,
attends a job-related course, not as part of a degree-related program, at an
accredited school or professional seminar, he will be reimbursed at the rate of
100% for the cost of books, registraticn and tuition fees, upon the presentation
of satisfactory evidence that he has completed the course with a '"C" grade or
better, if grades are given.

When an employee is directed by his supervisor to attend a course as part of his
job, the Town will reimburse the empioyee for all costs associated with attendance,
including mileage at the rate established by vote at Town Meeting for travel to
and from the course.

Reimbursement as outlined above shall be reduced by any amount to which the em-
ployee is entitled under various state and federal laws,

Current Bylaw: Section 7 (7).

(7} Reimbursement Benefits. VWhen a permanent full-time Town employee
takes a course with the prior approval of his department head, at an
acaredited college as part of a degree progran, when the course or
degree has a functional relationship to the employee's job, the em-
ployee will be reimbursed for 100% of the cost of books, registration
and tutlion fees wpon the presentation of satisfactory evidence that
he has completed the course with a "C" grade or better, or that por-
tion due which was disapproved or not paid by the siate and federal
govermment. The determination as to whether or not the degree is
Funetionally velated to his job shall be the responsibility of the
department supervisor and approved by the Ferscrmel Board.

When an employee, with the approval of his supervisor and of the
Persormel Board, attends a job-related course, not as part of a
degree-related program, at an aceredited school or professional
seminar, he will be reimbursed at the rate of 100% for the cost of
books, regisiration and tuiliion feee, upon the presentation of
satisfactory evidence that he has completed the course with a "0V
grade or better, if grades are given.

ihen an employee ig directed by his supervisor to aitend a course
as part of Wis job, the Town will reimburse the employee for all
costs assoctated with altendance, including mileage at the rate of
$.10 per mile for trauel to and from the course.

Reimbursement as outlined above shall be reduced by any awount to
which the employee is entitled under various stave and federal laws.

Section 7 (8), as follows, has been deleted in its entirety:

{8) Police and Fire Carcer Incentive Plan. There ia hereby establish-
ed a career incentive pay program offering supplemental pemumeralion



23.
April 2, 1979

to regular full-time employees of the Sudbury Police and Fire Deport-
ments, for fuvihering their education in the field of police .and [ire
work.

tats remuneration is supplemental to base salary and shall be predi-
cated on the accumulation of points earmed in the following manner:
one point for each semester hour ceredit earned toward a baccalauregte
or an assveiate degree; sixty peints for an associate degree; one
hundred and twenty peoints for a baccaloureate degree; one hundred
Fifty points for a degree of Master, or, in the Police Depariment, a
degree of law, ALl semester credits and degreecs shall be earned in
an educalional institution such as and ineluding those aecredited by
the New England Assoctation of Colleges and Sesondary Schools, or by
the Board of Higher Education.

Such supplemental remunervation shall be granted in the following
manner: a one and one-half percent increase for tem poinis so
accumulated, a thres percent increase for twenty-five points, a five
percent increase for forty points, a seven and cone-half percent
inerease for simty points, a ten percent increase for one hundred
twenty points, or fifteen percent increase for one hundred [ifty
points sc accumulated.

This plan, %o be administered by the Personmel Board, requires the
following steps:

1) The chief of the respective department must approve, in
advance, the professional appropriateness of the courses
taken.

2) Employees shall receive supplemental remmeraiion on the
basis of appropriate course completion information filed
on or before August first of each year with the Personnel
Board on a form furnished by the chief of the deparément,

3) The rumber of points accwnulated by each employee shall then
be computed and the appropriate supplemental remuneration
shall be authorized by the Persomnel Board to begin on the
eighteenth pay period.

The intent of this clause is not to deprive employees of worthy
courses which may be given in scheoole not aceredited, and therefore,
exceptions may be made wpon good cause showm and subsequent oqpproval
by the Persomnel Board. In any event, all courses and classes
referred to in the above clause shall require prior approval of

the Personnel Board.

The Town may recognize courses or degrees taken or granted prior to
employment with the Sudbury Police or Fire Depariment if the sane
are approved by the chief of the respective depariment and the
Persomnel Board, In making a determination hereunder the chief and
Pegrsonnel Board shall congider the professional appropriateness of
the prior courses or degree. The decision of the Personnel Board
shall be final.

Section 8, Duties and Authority of the Personnel Board

(1) The Personel Board shall administer the Personnel Administration Plan. It
may establish and promulgate for this purpose such policies, procedures and regu-
lations consistent with the plan as it considers desirable, except that ne action
of the Beard may take effect unless approved by a majority of its members.

(2) The Town Accountant and department heads shall keep such records of the em-
ployees of the Town as the Board may require. The Board shall keep such records
of its own as it considers appropriate. All records of the Town by whomsoever
kept pertaining to the Town's employees shall be open to inspection by the Board,
or any of its members, at all reasonable times.

{3) The Board shall maintain written descriptions of the positions subject to the
classification plan, describing their essential characteristics and gencral duties,
and estabiishing their minimum vequirements. These descripticns are not to be
interpreted as limiting the scope of any position, and employees in the future,

as in the past, subject to the provisions of sections 5 and G, shall perform any
incidental duties assigned by department heads, supervisors, or other administra-
tive authority.



. 24,
April 2, 1979

(4) The Beard shall review every three years or more often if it considers it
advisable,

A, All positions subject to the Classification Plan to determine whether each
group continues to include those positions which involve substantially
similar work or which have substantially equal responsibilities, and

B. The Salary Plan to determine whether it sets ferth fair and equitable pay
tevels.

After ecach review the Board shall recommend to the Town the action which it con-
siders advisable.

(53} The Board may tentatively add a new position to the Classification Plan, or
reclassify an existing position to a different group. Any such action shall cease
to be effective after the close of the next following unnual town meeting unless
adopted by an amendment to the Classification Plan at that meeting.

{6) WNotwithstanding provisions of Sections 4 and 5 that might be construed to the
contrary, the Board may authorize an entrance rate higher than the minimum rate
for a position. The Board shall consider the recommendation of the department
head or other administrative authority, supported by evidence of exceptional cir-
cumstances satisfactory to the Beard. The Board may make such other variances
from the Salary Plan as it considers necessary for the proper functioning of the
services of the Town.

{7) No action of the Persommel Beard under paragraph {6) of this section, or
under Sections 5 er 6, or under any other section or provision of this bylaw, may
be construed as authorization to spend meney for salaries or wages to employees
in addition to that which has been lawfully appropriated for that purpose at Town
Meceting, or which is otherwise lawfully available.

(8) The Beard may on its own motion propose the amendments, authorized by Article
X1, and amendments of other Town bylaws which may affect the Personnel Administra-
tion Plan.

(9} The Board shall summarize its activities annually in a report which shall be
published in the Annual Town Repert.

(10) The Board may, by order, establish a temporary classification for any position,
the nature and duties of which are temporary or subject to material change, which
order shall be in effect until the completion of the next annual town meeting.

(11) The Persomnel Beard may require that any employee prior to advancing to a
new salary level shall be given a written evaluation and recommendation by his
supervisor, superior, or department head, which evaluation shall be in such form
as the Personnel Board may prescribe and which shall be filed with said Board.

Current Bylaw: (No change has been made to Section 8 (1-14).
Part (11) has been added.)

Section 9. Emplovee Physical BExaminations

Every permanent employee of the Town whose weekly work schedule is twenty (20)
hours or more shall be required, as condition of their employment, prior to the
effective date of their cmployment, to have a physical examination by a Town
Physician, appointed for such purpose by the Board of Selectmen. The cost of

such physical examinations shall be borne by the Town and reports from the examin-
ing physician shall be filed with the Personnel Beard and applicable board or
comnission having jurisdiction.

Current Bylaw:
Seption 9. IEmployee Physical Examinations

Every person, except clerieal persomnel, employed as a full-time
membey of the Folice, Fire or Highway Departments shall be required,
as condition of their employment, prior to the effective date of
their employment, to have a physical examination by a Town Physteian,
appointed for such purpose by the Board of Selectmen. The cost of
such physical examinations shall be borne by the Town and reports
from the emamining physician shall be filed with the Persownel Board
and applicable Board or Commission having jurisdiciion.



25,
April 2, 197%

Section 10, as follows, has been deleted in its entirety:

Section 10, C{vil Service Low

Hothing in this bylaw shall be construed to conflict with the ({vil
Service Law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Section 10. Severability

If a part of this bylaw is invalid, all valid parts which are severable from the
invalid part remain in effect. If a part of this bylaw is invalid in one or more
of its applications, the part remains in effect in all valid applications that are
severable from the invalid applications,

Curvent Bylaw: (No change has been made fo the provisions of
Section 10 (formerly Section 11).)

Section 11. Amendments
This Dbylaw may be amended by majority vote at any town meeting.

The Personnel Beoard shall be given a copy of any proposed amendment at least
thirty (30) days before the town meeting at which it is to be considered. The
copy shall contain the names and addresses of the proponents.

Except as otherwise specifically provided in collective bargaining agreements,

or by vote of the Town, amendments to the Classification Plan and to the Salary
Plan voted at an Annual Town Meeting shall be effective as of July first of the
calendar year in which voted; provided, however, that those amendments which
confirm a tentative or temporary classification or salary change as ordered by

the Personnel Board under Section 8 shall be effective immediately upon completion
of the Annual Town Meeting.';

Current Bylaw: (No change has been made to the provisions of
Section 11 (formerly Section 18}.)

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board and the Beard of Selcctmen.

Personnel Board and Board of Selectmen Report: This article proposes amendments
te the Personnel Administration Plan to accomplish the following:

- Add definitions to clearly define different types/groups of ecmployees;

- Add fringe benefits for non-union employees available to unionized
groups for the past three years;

- Bliminate specific references to police, fire, and highway employees’
benefits now incorporated in binding collective bargaining contracts.

The first major proposal to amend the Personnel Administration Plan to provide
a definition of terms relating to Town cmployees is commonplace and an integral
part of any good perscnnel bylaw. The new employee terms presented here for Town
Mecting consideration confirm past interpretations by the Personnel Board for these
enployee groups, and most importantly, do net affect any employee's present rights
or benefits under the Bylaw.

These definitions of terms for employee groups have been reviewed by Town
Counsel and do not conflict with State statutes.

The Town (excluding schools and Town unicon personnel) has the following numbex
of employees: JFull-time - 27; Part-time - 48; Temporary - 49; Retirees - 7. These
figures were compiled as of the summer of 1978 to reflect a better picture of the
actual number of part-time and temporary employees hired in a typical year. Only
approximately twelve part-time employees are eligible for Blue Cross/Blue Shield
and other major benefits. The follewing is a compilation of all Town employees:

Full Part-time Temporary
Local Schools 232 23 -
LSRIS 151 70 s
Town Union Employees 78 - -
Town Non-union Employees 27 48 49

Proposed changes to Section 4, third paragraph, add the words "permanent part-
time® thus allowing permanent part-time employees to be entitled to salary adjust-
ments based on length of continous service, without written Persomnel Board approval.



26.
April 2, 1979

At present, part-time employees receive less hourly pay than full-time employees
even though they work in the same grade classification and perform the same job
functions; i.e., the 1978-79 Salary Plan calls for a Junior Clerk part-time to
start at $3.26/hour and a full-time Junior Clerk to start at $3.89/hour. This
proposed amendment, if adopted, will affect the salaries of eighteen clerical
positions at a cost of approximately $7,500.

Proposed changes to Section 4, Salary Plan, fourth paragraph, eliminate
references to part-time employees, but still require temporary employees to
acquire Personnel Board approval before being hired or rehired at a level other
than Start. This proposed amendment, if adopted, will have no monetary impact.

Proposed changes to Section 7 {1}, Holidays with Pay, delete all references to
fire and police because holiday pay benefits arc more thoroughly covered in their
respective union contracts and by State statute. In the past, union contracts
have been modified or changed while the Personnel Administration Plan has not,
because if a conflict arose the union contract would prevail. During grievance
procedures it is cumbersome for the Town to be arbitrating an issue and have two
documents from which references or implied interpretations can be extracted. As
stated, the union contract is binding nonetheless,

The addition of a new paragraph to Section 7 (1), Holidays with Pay, gives
the department head latitude in granting hotiday pay where it can be proven that
an abuse of sick leave takes place immediately prior to or after a holiday,

The second major proposal to amend the Personnel Administration Plan deals
with providing non-union Town employees with certain benefits enjoyed by Town
unionized groups over the past three years, Proposed changes to Section 7 (2},
Sick Leave, and 7 (3),Vacation, add a completely new sick leave plan and modify
vacation entitlement for Town non-union employees.

The new sick Ieave plan, if adopted, is similar to those offered throughout
Massachusetts and the United States in both the public and private sectors. It
is anticipated that the new sick leave plan will encourage less absenteeism for
sick leave by allewing accumulation and buy-back at the time of retirement. The
only monetary effect will be upon retirement of a given employee. A total of
three Town employees (excluding scheol and union employees) retired over the
past five years., WNo retirements are contemplated over the next few years,

The new proposed sick leave plan is similar, or identical in most cases, to
those in effect for the police, fire, highway and local and regicnal school
empployees.

Town non-union employvees have been neglected for too long! On this peint,
please read a verbatum quotation from the Report of the Governor's Special Com-

mittee on Local Government Management Capacity, dated April 1978:

.."People are the most valuable management resource available to local
government , and yet, in most communities, they are not managed properly.
0f the Commonwealth's 351 municipalities, fewer than fifteen percent
have a personnel director or an individual whose prime responsibility is
personnel management, While precise figures are not available, it appears
that relatively few communities have any written personnel policy which
affects all appointed and salaried employees. Without uniform policies
and practices, gross inequities inevitably result. Salaries and benefits
for employees doing similar work and with similar experience can vary and,
without proper supervision, become ineffective and discriminatory. Vary-
ing policies regarding recruiting and hiring, discipline, and discharge
will result in legitimate grievances by some employees who are treated
more severely than others. Whenever people working together are not
treated equitably and fairly, morale will decline and, along with it,
productivity.

Moreover, the growing influence of CETA programs and affirmative
action may result in further management-related or legal problems uniess
adequate personnel policies and practices are provided. ...V

For the same justification as stated above, a modified vacation plan is
proposed for all non-union Town persennel entitling them to the same vacation
benefits now enjoyed by all other unionized and school empleyees. Under the
proposed vacation plan an employee would now be eligible for three (3} weeks of
vacation after five (5) years of continuous service instead of six (6), and four
{4) weeks of vacation after ten (30) years of continuous service instead of twelve
(12). Other changes are incorporated to coincide with Town fiscal year accounting
or budgeting, The monetary effect of the new vacation entitlements, if adopted,



27.
April 2, 1979

would be $3,214 in the new fiscal year. However, unlike other employee groups,
no additional appropriation would be required because rarely do we budget to cover
for non-union personnel.

Proposed changes to Section 7(7), Reimbursement Benefits, eliminate references
to mileage reimbursement to employecs for use of personal cars for Town business,
because the rate is established yearly by vote of the Annual Town Meeting.

The third major proposal dealing with amending the Personnel Administration
Plan involves eliminating all references to police, fire and highway which are now
covered in binding collective bargaining contracts, as referred to previcusly under
propoesed changes to Section 7(1), Holidays with Pay.

Section 7{8}, Police and Fire Career Incentive Plan, is proposed for deletion
in its entirety for the reasons stated immediately above.

Changes to Section 9, Employee Physical Examinations, are proposed to require
that all permanent employees working twenty hours or more per week must submit to
a physical examination prior to starting employment. Prior exclusion from the
Bylaw of certain employees like clerical, Park and Recreation, Library and depart-
ment heads was not a sound policy. (In practice, however, department hecads have
been required to take physical examinations before being employed.) All permanent
employces are eligible for retirement benefits (employees working 25 hours plus),
workmen's compensation, Blue Cross/Blue Shield (employees working 20 hours plus),
and Unemployment Compensation, which costs the Town hundreds of thousands of
dellars. It is imperative and in the Town's best interest to have a record of an
employee's hezlth at the time of his/her employment. The estimated, additional
cost for this provision could be a maximum annual cost of $150 Dbased on prior
turnover, No additional appropriation will be requested.

Section 10, Civil Service Law, has been recommended for deletion because the
Town at present has no non-union personnel, with the exception of the Plumbing
Inspector, under Civil Service (now called the State Division of Personnel Admin-
istration).

In conclusion, we hope Town Meeting agrees that all employees should be
treated similarly and on a fair and equitable basis. This article is one big step
step in that direction. The Board of Selectmen and the Persomnel Board recommend
your approval.

After making the motion under the article, Mr. John R. Williams of the
Perscnnel Board further reported to the meeting as follows:

We of the Personnel Board have tried to be up front and honest about what
we are trying to accomplish with this proposal. We have tried to do several
things. We have tried to standardize benefits for all employee groups as much
as possible. By all employee groups, I am talking about not only those employeces
covered by collective bargaining agreements, but also the non-union personnel
of the Town. We feel this is a good employee relations practice.

We have also tried to embrace the practice of equal pay for equal work
wherever possible. Most importantly, we have tried to formally systematize the
personnel practices in the Town and te put them down in black and white.

This article represents the combined efforts of many individuals, the citizens
of the Town who have come forward and spoken to us about their thoughts. Tt cer-
tainly represents the collective opinion of the Persomnel Board, and, wost impor-
tantly, it represents the opinion of the management of the Town of Sudbury, those
employees of the Town who do, in fact, manage the business of the Town, [ urge
your adoption of this article,

Mr, John E. Murray further reported for the Board of Selectmen as follows:

The initial impetus to revise the Personnel Administration Plan came from
the fact that there are problems in trying to interpret the meaning of certain
sections of the present Plan and the necessity to revise it because of its conflict
with union contracts, This article proposes amendments to the Personnel Adminis-
tration Plan to accomplish those items which the Persomnel Board has just referred
to. We refor to the Personnel Board in the Board of Selectmen report in the
Warrant which chronmologically explains and justifies the proposed new plan. Due
to the vastness of the amendments and semi-technical nature of them, rather than
repeat the whole written report, we will be available to answer any questions in
order that the Town and non-union employees may begin to enjoy the privileges and
benefits that have been enjoyed over the past several years by other Town union
and school employees.

We recommend approval.



28,
April 2, 1979

Finance Committee Report: The main objectives of this revised personnel plan are:
1} to provide a clear definition of the categories of individuals employed by the
Town, 2) to provide for the same hourly rate to be paid part-time employees as
full-time employees, 3) to add certain fringe benefits for non-union employeces
similar to those available to union employees and 4) to delete obsolete language.
The cost impact of these proposed amendments is as follows:

Section Item Approximate Cost Impact
{a) 4 Bring part-time cmployees to same

hourly rate as full-time employees $7,500
by 7 Increased sick pay benefit o
(¢) 7 Increased vacation $3,214 increase
(dy 9 Employee physical exam § 150

These amendments provide reasonable and fair consideration to our non-union
cmployees. Recomnend Approval,

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 4 in the Warrant for the 1979 Anmual Town Meeting is
properly moved, scconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOFED: THAT THE TOWN AMEND ARTICLE XI OF THE SUDBURY BYLAWS, REFERRED
70 A4S THE VPREESONEET, ADMINISTRATION PLANY, BY DELETING SECTIONS
1 THROUGH 12, AND SUBSTITUFING THEREFOR NEW SECTIONS 1 THROUGH
11, AS SET FORFTH IH ARTICLE 4 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING.

The Moderator declared that the motien had passed by well over a two-thirds
majority.

ARTICLE 5:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
B ) from available funds, the following sums, oxr any other sum or sums,
udget . . . . )

for any or zll Town expenses and purposes, including debt and interest
and out-cof-state travel, to fix the salaries of all elected officials
and to provide for a Reserve Fund, all for the fiscal year July 1,
1979 through June 30, 1980, inclusive, in accordance with the follow-
ing schedule, which is incorporated herein by reference; or act on
anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Finance Committee.

* Transfer from Reserve Fund included in this figure.

hkd Transfer from Reserve Fund added but not included in this
figure.

+ Inter-account transfer.

100 EDUCATION: 110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1977-78 197879 1979-80 1979-80
Expenditures Budget Requested Recommended

(Pupiis) (2877) (2689) (2528)
1100 Schoel Committee 4,926 8,075 8,345
1200 Supt. Office 107,911 113,382 123,566
1000 ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 117,837 121,457 131,911
2200 Principals 235,041 252,568 272,768
2300 Teachers 2,753,012 2,803,016 2,858,622
2400 Textbooks 17,790 26,551 24,761
2500 Libraries 86,509 96,732 105,206
2600 Audio-Visual 23,798 41,950 43,308
2700 Guidance 148,555 150,205 155,008
2800 Pupil Personnel 336,582 361,688 362,876
2000 INSTRUCTION TOTAL 3,601,287 3,732,710 3,822,549
3100 Student Services 200 6,200 6,604
3200 Health Services 79,628 82,585 84,258
3300 Transportation 210,363 201,357 301,889
3400 lFood Services 20,501 22,400 20,548
3500 Student Activities 2,744 3,842 3,910

3000 CTHER SCHOQL SERVICES TOTAL 313,436 316,384 417,209




29,
April 2, 1979

ARTICLE 5 (110)

T{eontinued) 1977-78 1978-79 1679-80 1979-80
LExpenditures Budget Requested Recommended

4100 Operation 402,591 398,529 403,393

4200 Maintenance 107,785 101,355 113,287

4000 OPER. § MAINT. TOTAL 510,376 499,884 516,690

7300 Acquisition 14,049 17,829 4,173

7400 Replacement 7,645 22,736 9,668

7000 ACQUISITION/REPLMT, TOTAL 21,654 446,565 13,841

9100 Tuitions 125,417 110,000 111,800

9000 PROGRAM W/CTHERS TOQTAL 125,417 110,000 111,800

TOTAL BUDGET 4,690,047 4,821,000 5,014,000 4,948,000

Federal Aid Applied 19,663 11,882 16,528,51  16,528,51

Community Use of Buildings 11,992 20,000 20,000 20,000

Finance Committee Report: The tetal request of $5,014,000 reflects a 4% increase
over this year's budget as the prejected student population declines by 6%, result-
ing in an 11% increase in cost per pupil. Reduced staff is in line with the de-
clining student population. No new programs have been added, although increased
student participation in Home Economics and Art at Curtis Junior High is reflected
in increased dollars for the programs, The most notable requested increase is in
Transportation, up $94,547 {+57%), as a new bus contract is being negotiated with

a sizable increase anticipated to maintain the current level of service.

The Finance Committee 1s recommending a budget of $4,948,000 (an increase of
$127,000 or 2.6%). Our recommended reduction of $66,000 is based primarily on a
priority "shopping list" which we requested from the School Committee in an effort
tc maintain a zero growth total Town budget. We suggest reducing Transportation
by $25,0060 in light of a possible reduction in the number of buses needed ($10,000
per bus) coupled with a more reasonable contract than anticipated. Reduce both
Central Management and School Management by $5,000, Reduce the Library program by
$13,000. This is a planned growth program which could be slowed down. Reduce the
Instrumental Music program by $18,000 thercby climinating one staff position. The
program could still be offered and paid for by the individual participants or be
a contracted service at a reduced cost.

In voting a budget of $4,948,000 you are not mandating the above suggested
reductions. The School Committee has the final decision as to where reductions
will occur and the flexibility to transfer monies within the total budget.

The Finance Committee urges the Sudbury School Committee to develop an educa-
tional plan commensurate with the projected school population five years hence.
It is lmperative that this be developed expediticusly so that the Town will be
able to evaluate subsequent budget requests in the context of the expected system,

Recommend Approval.

Mrs. Carcl McKinley of the Finance Committee moved that the Town appropriate
the sum of $4,848,000 for support of the Sudbury Public Schools, to be expended
under the direction and control of the Sudbury School Commitiee, said sum to be
ratsed by transfer of $16,528.51 from the Public Law 874 Account, and the remain-
iig sum to be raised by texaiion; and appropriate the sum of $20,000 for commmity
use of schools, said sum to be raised by taxation.

Mr, Jonathan J. Sirota of the Sudbury Schoel Committee then moved to amend
the motion under Article 5, Section 100 Education: 110 Sudbury Public Schools, by
striking the figure $4,948,000, and substituting the figure §5,014,000.

In support of his motion to amend, Mr. Sirota stated as follows: This motion
to amend increases the amount requested by $66,000. The resulting total of
$5,014,000 is the amount that the School Committee voted and is consistent with
the amounts printed in the Warrant and sent to each home in Bentley's Calendar.

It was sent to each home so that everyone could have an opportunity to better
understand what makes up the budget for the Sudbury Public Schools, where we have
placed our priorities, and by comparing with last year's figures, how the changes
came about,

All mention of numbers, ratios and increases which I will make will refer to
the School Committee requested budget level of $5,014,000, not the Finance Com-
mittee's number.



Analysis of Programs by Category

April 2, 1979

CHART A
Sudbury Public Schools

Other

30,

Contracted Total

Program Salaries Supplies Texts Equipment Expense Services Program
Non-Program ; ;
#00 317,435 21,200 ~ - 134 575 14,986 388,206
Kindergarten . :
#56 102,689 5,000 : 50 - - - 107,738
Art ; |
57 103,128 | 12,500 70 o - 200 115,898
Music :
58 108,744 2,225 ¢ 75 - - 500 111,544
Phys. Ed. } :
#59 189,075 2,500 1 200 - 535 2,175 194,485
Comm, Arts i
{60 406,049 9,610 4,833 - 220 i - 420,712
Reading l '
6l 421,842 1 10,165 3,910 - - - 435,917
Science ‘
462 251,580 6,800 500 349 - 200 259,429
Health Ed.
#63 15,062 1,140 709 - - : - 16,911
Math i ;
#64 356,970 §,990 | 6,280 - i - C 3,080 376,290
Soc. Sci. :
165 243,231 | 5,670 | 6,706 _ . - 255,607
Typing i
#66 31,013 1,650 - 250 | - 1,000 33,913
For. Lang. I
#a7 59,630 900 585 - - - 61,115
Home Ec.
168 51,718 3,135 50§ 1,250 - 300 56,453
Ind. Arts
469 63,379 5,000 100 - - 500 68,079
Libraries {
#71 99,336 21,300 | 13,658 6,570 ¢ 5,550 4,670 151,084
Guidance i ;
#72 154,169 839 - - - | - 155,008
Health Serv, !
#73 - - - - - . 84,258 84,258
Spec. Needs B
176 311,906 2,397 693 | 1,244 - 40,991 366,231
Tuition
74 § 177 - - - - - 111,800 111,800
Pupil Pers. i
78 22,618 4,640 - - 1,875 4,000 33,133
Transpertation
80 7,250 - - - ~ 254,588 261,838
Maint./Gr. i
§81 - - - - - - -
Maint, /Bldg. |
#82 224,860 | 24,100 - 7,500 | 239,500 28,230 524,190
Maint./Equip. ;
183 - - - - ] - - -
Food Serv. I
#84 17,548 - - - - 3,000 20,548
School Mgmt, ;
#85 266,123 3,000 - 678 . 1,430 7,915 279,146
Central Mgmt, ‘
486 98,749 1 5,000 - - 8,650 11,167 123,566
1979-80 TOTAL | 3,924,104 {158,761 | 38,419 | 17,841 E 292,335 | 582,540 |5,014,000
T
1978-79 TOTAL 3,819,341 [168,380 40,101 | 45,565 i 277,057 470,556 4,821,000
Percent. Diff. +2.7 -5.7 -4.2 -60.8 ! +5.5 i +23.8 +4.,0

This chart shows cur budget in the program format,

for the last twe years, and we very strongly bellieve in it.
to better understand the budget and allows the Conmittee and the administration to
control the budget and the expenditures.

We have used this format
It enables alil of us



31,
April 2, 1879

CHART B
Sudbury Public Schools
Operating & Total Budgets

1979-80

1678-79 Budget Percentage

Budget Request. Increase
Operating Budget 4,821,000 5,014,000 4%
200" Account 469,857 392,942
"950" Account 242,450 269,960
Community Use 20,000 20,000
“Total" Budget 5,553,307 5,696,902 2.6%

However, in order to put things into perspective, we should lock at one other
thing which shows where we really are. We can see in this chart numbers which
might constitute a '"total budget" as used by the two regional school districts and
as published in the Warrant. While our operating budget requested this year in-
creases by 4%, our total budget goes up by only 2.6%. This is presented based
upon Finance Committee generated numbers and ailows you to view our budget growth
on a basis which is consistent with the other schools.

The 200 and 950 accounts will appear later in the Town budget and will be
voted separately from this motion, but it should be noted that the reduction in
the debt accounts is attributable to the schoels. That represents much of the
General Govermment reduction referred to by Mr. Murray at the start of this Town
Meeting.

It should also be noted that this is the second year in a row that we have
had very small increases, well under the proposed 4% tax cap.

The program budget format forces us to identify all major items and review
their origins. A single sheet is backed up by much detailed paperwork. Because
we have loocked at it carefully, we know we need the amount we are requesting.
Because we have gone through an orderly documented process and have included the
Finance Committee in it, we have provided the Finance Committee with the informa-
tion to second guess us on what it takes to run the schools. We know that to
maintain the programs at even a minimal level while still deriving some worthwhile
benefit, we must budget as we have. Certainly, a budget with $66,000 less will
be a large problem and would be severely impacting.

Our process ties the degree of accountability cn the part of the program
coordinators with the dollars and goals. It also gives us a uniform measure of
uiit costs in terms of both per student served and cost per student hour of
instruction.

We started cur budget process without external guidelines., Our administrative
team generated a set of requests honestly and sincerely stated which totaled
almost 5.4 miliion dollars. The School Committee directed the Superintendent to
prepare recommendations from within those requests on three different budgets:
one 2% lower than this year's, or $4,821,000; one at this current year's level;
and one at a level 5% higher. Tt was near the end of this process that the
Finance Committee notified us of their intent to limit the budget increases to 4%,

We sincerely tried to live with a zero percent increase but found it to be
too impacting if we were to do so. It represented some current program total
eliminations and severe cuts in others. We generally felt that the 5% increase
would have been comfortable cven though the Superintendent's attempt at the 5%
increase came out somewhat higher indicating his feelings,

We agreed unanimously to direct the Superintendent to start with a zero
increase budget and prepare a list of additions in a priority order to bridge the
gap between zero increase and 5% increase, so that we could restore cuts, stop at
any point, evaluate the budget and decide whether or not to go on.

The administrative team, consisting of the Superintendent, principals and
program coordinators, generated that priority list, We, in restoring our budget
from the $4,821,000 level generally accepted its orxder, but in some cases deleted
items in order to allew us to cover more program restorations - not increases but



32,
April 2, 1979

restorations - with the limited dellars available. This budget then at $5,014,000
represents a cutoff at the 4% increase at the operating budget level. It repre-
sents program cutbacks from this year's level of services, including specifically
cutbacks in maintenance, music and summer school.
CHART C
Sudbury Public Scheols
Net Changes, by (ategory
1078-79 Budget to 1979-80 Budget Request

Salaries + 2,7%
Supplies - 5.7%
Texts - 4.2%
Equipment -60.8%
Other Expense + 5.5%
Contracted Services +23,8%

A comparison of categories in the program matrix from last year to this year
shows the impact. Last year we negotiated z three-year contract with the teaching
staff. As a result, the salary scales increase 3% for 1978-79, 4% for 1979-80 and
5% for 1980-81. This is one of the best financial packages from the Town's point
of view in the State. But, because of decreasing projected enrollments, we find
it is nmot necessary to maintain the staffing level of this year. We are expecting
to eliminate five and three-quarters teaching positions covering all grade level
groupings.

We have not yet negotiated with other groups in the system, but, taking
everything into consideration, we feel that the 2.7% increase in the salaries
account is realistic,

We have squeeczed supplies, and we have squeezed texts, and we are limiting
equipment purchases to replacements only.

In the contracted services area, the total is up 23.8%, and we have some sig-
nificant uncertainties. Chapter 766 Tuitions, where some special needs students
are required to attend day or residential schools outside the public schools in
order te meet their needs, is the first area. We carefully screen these children
and try to find placements within our system or within collaboratives, but we are
not always successful. If just one student moves inte Town and requires residen-
tial placement, we could see an increased expenditure here of $12,000-§15,000.

The rates of these schools are set by the State Rate Setting Commission, which
can increase them even after a placement is contracted.

Fuel represents a known problem right now. We have made moves to ecconomize,
and we will continue to do so, but we do consume about 7,000 barrels of heating oil
annually to heat our buildings. TFuel was budgeted at just under $16 a barrel when
the first budget sheet was drawn up. It is still budgeted at that price. However,
the early March price was almost $21 a barrel, and we can expect it to go up to
$23 to %25 a barrel by the heating season next year. At $25 a barrel, even in the
$5,014,000 budget, we are under-funded in this account by about $66,000. That is
not the same $66,000 that the Finance Committee is looking for. It is an addi-
tional $66,000,

We do agree with the Finance Committee that the transportation contract should
be worked on and dollars should be saved there. We rejected our initial bid be-
cause of the costs and are respecifying the contract to result in better rates for
both us and the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School. We feel we must then take
those savings and restore the funds to the heating account. This means that, far
from being able to operate at a reduced rate with only minor changes, as implied
by the Finance Committee, the impact of not passing this motion to amend will be
very impacting, and we belleve unacceptable.

We have been responsible and responsive. We have returned money to the Town
for the last three years. We have, early in the game, responded positively to
the Finance Committee upper limit even though we believe somewhat more is truly
required te maintain what we now have.

We are not against doing things differently. We are constantly examining
ways to he more cost effective, but we need to have these funds to maintain a
satisfactory set of programs in the Sudbury Public Schools,

We urge you to please support this amendment and then the $5,014,000 budget
for the Sudbury Public Schools.



33,
Aprii 2, 1979

Mr, Sirota's amendment was defeated.
In faver - 178; Opposed - 846, (Total - 424)

The Moderator asked for unanimous consent of the hall for Mr. Arthur Finstein
of Framingham, Director of Music in the Lincoln, Sudbury and Regional school sys-
tems, to address the hall and make a motion to amend. However, it was pointed out
that a person not a citizen of the Town could not make a motion. Mr. Robert K. Coe
then volunteered to make the motion for My. Finstein as follows: moved to amend
Article & of the Sudbury Warvent, Section 100, Education, budget line ttem 110, by
striking out $4,948,000 and substituting therefor the figure $4,582,000.

Mr. Finstein stated that the amendment represented a $34,000 increase.

Mr, Joseph A. Klein then raised a peint of order stating that if a motion has
been made to raise or lower a budget and it has failed, any additional motion to
do the same is essentially a reconsideration and requires a two-thirds vote.

The Moderator ruled on the point of order as follows: The first motlon to
amend was to increase the budget by $66,000, This motion is to increase it by
$34,000. When you have a money budget, it is subject to amendment Ly bits and
pileces. It is my duty te see to it that the bits are far enough apart so they
are not the same thing. You do try te strike a balance at where the Town is
willing to settle on a budget. This figure of $34,000 is about $32,000 different
from the last one. I will rule that that is a sufficient difference not to be a
motion to reconsider.

The Moderator then requested and obtained consent for Mr. Finstein to address
the hall.

Mr. Finstein stated as feollows: The Finance Committee's recommendation as
explained in the Warrant represents $66,000 less in expenditure for the school
account than that figure recommended by the School Committee in the amendment just
voted on. 1 would like to call your attention to the fact that in the Finance
Committee recommended budget, one of the programs cited as having been reduced is
the music budget recommended by the School Committee at a figure of $20,000. This
is the instrumental music budget, and specifically the salary account of that
budget for two positions.

It is an amount $18,000 below the School Committee's recommended budget of
$20,000. The figure of $20,000 represents a decrease of $16,000 below the Ffully
funded level that we had asked for from the School Committee to fund two full-time
instrumental professional instructors for the system. That is the source of the
$34,000 requested in this amendment; the $16,000 over and above what the School
Committee has recommended and the $18,000 that has been struck from the School
Committee's recommendation in the Finance Committee report.

The instrumental music program currently exists in the following forms:
Students in grades 3 and 4 are given the opportunity to begin the study in small
group lessons in the school of band and orchestral instruments, specifically all
of the band instruments, wind and percussion instruments and strings. For this
purpese, we have had two instructors in the past, one specializing in wind and
percussion, and one specializing in strings. The program has grown over recent
years, and last year, 1977-78, totalled 209 students. This year the enrcliment
of students is 320,

This does not include Junior Migh students who are invelved in the performance
groups. The projected enrollment for next year is 340, representing an increase
of nearly 60% between last year and next year, This is largely due to the efforts
of Mrs., Hanson who does the string program which has grown to about 108 full-time
string students and to Mrs. Nicholson who has done the wind and percussion and
whose enrollment has jumped dramatically to almost double what it was last year.

The lesson of this is simply the fact that if the service is available to
students, they are telling us that they want it and that they will make good use
of it,

The fiscal responsibility of the program has been demonstrated by a corres-
ponding drop in the cost per student. In 1977-78, the cost per student enrclled
and actually making use of the program was $119.20. Currently, the cost for any
student in that program is $78.65, Next yvear, if we were te fully fund the request,
the total cost would be $82.97, projected on a very modest increase in student
enrollment.



34,
April 2, 1979

I am not intimately familiar with the details of the budget, but I doubt that
there are many programs in the school budget that can point to such a reduction
and such an expansion of services in such a short period of time,

As to the question of whether or not such a program could be seif-sufficient,
or ought to be seif-sufficient if students simply paid for iessons on the outside
with no school involvement, I would like to bring to bear at least two bits of
evidence. One is that there are many systems in this area which do the same kind
of thing we are currently doing, fund student group lessons at the outset and then
ask students to study on their own at some point. Generally that time is at the
beginning of the Junior High Schcool or the middle schocl depending on the indivi-
dual town.

There are some who, because of the large numbers of students enrolled in the
program, simply cannot accommodate a second year of lessons as there would simply
be no time available in the week to do it. It is just not possible physically
without doubling the size of the staff which is certainly out of the question.
These school systems offer lessons for one year, and it is not necessarily because
they feel that is a desirable alternative.

There are school systems in the area in which students are allowed to take
Iessons simply on their own with no school involvement whatever or a very tenta-
tive school involvement. One such example is in Linceln in which the program
really hasn't gotten off the ground despite some very talented people who have
tried to make it go, but simply can't do so without the help of the schools to
encourage student participation,

Participation in school groups tends to suffer, student morale suffers, and
we tell students and generally the community at large that this is something
generally we do not value. We have gone around on this issue a number of times
with the School Committee. They have listened to our request and have debated
the issue with us. We still believe, in spite of the vote tonight, and in spite
of their willingness to fund on a $20,000 request in their amendment, that the
full amount is abselutely necessary to make this program continue to grow in the
way in which it has shown this year it can.

I think that there is more at stake here than just the music program. I
think, to some degree, we have the reputation of the schools at large and the
atmosphere of the schools at large at stake because the music program does make
a definite contribution to the activities of the schools, and it is sought out
by the community for various functions. Without this kind of school support, I
think we would find a corresponding lack of enthusiasm in the students to follow
through when asked to take part in these kinds of events.

When we teach music, and specifically instrumental music, we teach more than
just how te hold an instrument, We teach such things as discipline, self-respect,
self-expression, team work, cooperation, to say nothing of the discipline of
practice. Rhymthmic notation tends te reinforce mathematical skills. It has been
shown in recent studies in the Child Development Center at MIT that there is a
correlation between reading mwusic and reading language, the way in which people
learn to do these things. So this is not just an idle kind of activity for those
who happen to be interested,

Finally, we feel that the recommendation of the Finance Committee's Report
strikes very strongly at the music program in a categorical way because it repre-
sents such a drastic cut in the amount of money in the program to fund it. The
recommendation that we somehow fill the void by allowing students to go out and
take lessons with high school students or on the outside or with no school involve-
ment represents less than professional commitment on our part. I questicn why
should we be saying that in this field we will accept less than professional
staffing and less than geood services for our students when we are not willing to
do 50 in other fields., 8o, therefore, I ask you to listen to the students and
to vote for an amendment to the budget that would restore this money.

Mr. Coe's motion to amend was defeaﬂed.

YOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPRODRIATE THE SUM OF 84,848,000 FOR SUPPORT OF
THE SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, 90 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION
AND CONTROL OF TR SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTER, SAID SUM TO BE
RATSED BY TRANSFER OF $16,588.51 FROM THE PUBLIC LAN 874 ACCOURT,
AND THE REMATRING SUM 7O BE RAISED BY TAXATION; AND APPROPRIATE
THE SUM OF $20,000 FOR COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOLS, SAID SUM TO BE
RAISED BY TAXATION.



April 2, 1979

35.

ARTICLE §5: 100 EDUCATION: 130 LINCCLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

A. BUDGET 1977-78 1978-79 1976-80
Expenditures Budget Budget
(Pupils) (1729 (1668) {1575}
1100 Schocl Committee 8,492 12,500 7,200
1200 School Superintendent 136,819 139,979 147,146
1000 ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 145,311 152,479 154,346
2200 Principal 234,572 237,410 247,663
2300 Teaching 2,213,703 2,411,152 2,535,552
2400 Textbooks 26,279 35,610 36,223
2500 Library 71,643 74,130 81,717
2600 Audio Visual 48,007 51,510 58,742
2700 Student Services 213,766 189,354 196,214
2800 Psych. Services 49,258 63,608 65,097
2000 INSTRUCTION TOTAL 2,857,228 3,062,774 3,221,208
3100/3200 Attendance § Health 26,774 27,429 27,105
33006 Transportation 284,438 274,944 297,482
3500 Ath. & Student Acct. 96,686 113,030 128,964
3000 OTHER SCHOOL SERVICES TOTAL 407,898 415,403 453 551
4100 Oper./Plant 406,194 380,922 443,904
4200 Maint./Plant 220,873 260,627 258,540
4000 PLANT & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 627,067 641,549 702,444
5100 Emp. Retire. § Unemployment 45,035 81,428 72,000
5200 Insurance 145,971 180,665 212,300
5000 FIXED CHARGES TCTAL 181,006 262,093 284,300
9100 Programs w/Other Schools 179,872 183,424 218,000
9000 PROGRAMS W/OTHER DISTRICTS/SCHOOLS 179,872 183,424 218,000
REDUCTION TO BE DETERMINED BY SUPERINTENDENT (7,500)
TOTA], OPERATING BUDGETS 4,408,382 4,717,722 5,026,340
6000 COMMUNITY SERVICE 1,312 1,000 1,000
7000 EQUIPMENT 61,874 68,547 64,405
8000 DEBT SERVICE 507,987 491,713 475,438
TOTAL LEXPLNDITURES/BUDGET $4,979,555 35,278,982 §5,567,192
B.  SUDBURY ASSESSMENT
Cperating Expenses Less Reimbursements $2,695,373.44  §2,689,428.01
Conmunity Service 821.00 828.00
Equipment 56,277.09 53,327.34
Net Debt Service 156,994.07 131,277.92
REQUESTED ASSESSMENT §2,909,465.60  §$2,874,861.27
VOTED ASSESSMENT $2,909,465.60  $2,874,801.27

Finance Committee Report: The Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee
assessment of $3,454,540, of which Sudbury's assessment will be
This is a reduction of 1.2% from last year's assessment,

The Sudbury Finance Committee voted to support the $2,874,861.27 assessment

voted a total
$2,874,861.27.

as was voted by the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional MHigh Schoel, but the vote was passed

with great reluctance by the Finance Committee.

The reason for our reluctance

and to a large extent our disappointment, was the fact that the LSRIS's total

budget was about 5.4% over last year's budget.

The Finance Committee showed its

displeasurc with the LS budget by voting to support a budget of $5,490,000 instead
of the LS budget of §5,567,000. The assessment is lower than last year's only
because the estimated reimbursements were assumed to be larger.

With the student population decreasing next year to 1,574 from 1,668 this
year, and with the total budget increasing by approximately $288,000, the cost

per pupil has increased 12 percent. We find this excessive.

We feel that a



34.
April 2, 1979

reduction to $5,490,000, which is 4% over last year, should have been, and could
have been achieved. Various alternatives were suggested that could have reduced
the budget to $5,490,000 - very few were implemented.

The LSRHS Committee feeis that the Town has not given them a mandate that
would encourage them to make sipgnificant programmatic changes and commensurate
budget reductions in LS schocl system., We urge the townspeople to give them such
a mandate. Such indications will be extremely useful in future years, since a
five-year projcction shows enrollment decreasing to 1,300 students in the 1983
period. Unless we give guidance and direction to the Regional School Committee,
the cost per pupil will become exorbitant in future years.

Recommend approval.

The Moderator recognized Mr. Joseph J. Slomski of the Finance Committee who
vielded to Mr. Alan H. Grathwohl of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regiconal School Committee,
Mr. Grathwohl moved that the Town appropriate the sum of $2,886,535,98 for support
of the Lingoln-Sudbury Regional High Sechool, to be expended wnder the direction
and contrel of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District School Commiitee, said
sun to be raised by taxation.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee Report: (Mr. Richard H. Davison)

The Regional High Schoel Committee would like to thank the Finance Committee
for yielding to us in order that we could put this moticn before you.

At the outset I need to explain to you why the motion before you is for a
sum considerably below the amount shown in the Warrant. The assessment printed
is some $2,875,000. The motion before you, read by Mr., Grathwehl, is some
$188,000 less than that. The assessment ultimately is the difference between
the total expenditure budget and off-setting revenues and anticipated reimburse-
ments. Being a region, while it has some probiems, has some very definite ad-
vantages. One of them is financial,

The total expenditure budget printed in the Warrant is some 5.5 million
dollars. That number has not changed in our motion., What has changed is that
in the last week, the Regicnal High School was in receipt of a letter from the
Commissioner of Bducation indicating that we should anticipate some $227,000
more for our regional aid, Chapter 71, than what we had been told to anticipate
some time ago. By vote of the Regional Committee in special meeting tonight,
we decided to indicate immediately and reflect this reduction.

That, of course, is the good news, which means that from a tax impact point
of view, through what we hope will be done by the legislature, our taxes will
be less impacted by the Regional High School than we had anticipated. I think
that it is very important to understand, hewever, that that is the issue of the
assessment and the tax rate, and not necessarily the budget.

I would like to review for you the key aspects of our budget and how it
changed from last year.

CHART A
Linceln-Sudbury Regional High Schocl
Budget Summary
* 1978-79 $5,279,000
* 1979-80 $5,567,000
$+ 288,000 (+5.45%

ACCOUNT 78-79 79-80 CHANGE (%)
1000 - Admin. $ 152,000 $ 154,000 +1.3
2000 - Instr. 3,063,000 3,221,000 +5.2
3000 - Services 415,000 454,000 +9.4
4000 - Plant 642,000 702,000 +9.3
5000 - Fixed Chg. 262,000 284,000 +8.4
G060 - Comm. Serv. 1,000 1,000 -
7000 - Equip. 69,000 64,060 -7.2
8000 - Debt 492,000 475,000 ~3.5
8000 - Programs 183,000 218,000 +19,1

$5,279,000 $5,567,000 #5.45%



37.
April 2, 1979

Account 20CG0, the Instruction Acccunt, is where the primary teaching salaries
are. The chart indicates a 5.2% increase over last year. Our tecachers' salaries
and benefits, which are to some extent lumped in that account, are up over 5.2%.
But there is a reduction of just under three teachers which makes the net 5.2%,

The 3000 account, Services, is a whole list of things: the Sudbury Public
Health Nursing Association, transportation, athletics and student accounts. The
major item in there is transportation. The vast majority of that increase is due
to anticipated costs of transportation. We also have rejected the bid and hope

that by how we structure the rebidding that we can come in with a more favorable
figure.

The 400C¢ account, Plant, refers to our buildings and grounds, maintenance and
repairs, utilities, and the vast majority of the increase in that is for utilities.

The 5000 account has several items: Blue Cross/Blue Shield hospitalization,
county vetirement and other insurance; and the increase is almost solely Blue
Cross/Blue Shield hospitalization.

The 8000 account, Debt Service, is down. In either four or five years from

now, we will no longer be paying any debt because all aspects of the High School
will finally be paid off,

The 9000 account refers to Special Education, Chapter 766, and in particular
that part of special education which is the tuition of students and programs
primarily or totally cutside the High School and their transportation. That is
an account which has risen frighteningly for several vears.

CHART B

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High Schoot

6 -
5 L Operating 1
Budget ——
4 {2000
Total “Bi,_ll)ils
—
§ | e T 1500
MILLIONS b7
( )3 T TOTAL
Sudbury PUPTLS
1 Assessment 1000
2
1 r 500
i A i A é)
[Ep) o o~ [2¢) =3 o
s . B ~ e .
=+ iy el I~ o o)
-~ I~ =~ ~ I~ ~
= o o s =) o
| - e ~ e -

School Year

It is no surprise to anyone that over the last scveral years the operating
budget, or total expenditures budget, has risen fairly steadily. This is made
even more acute by the fact that our student population is decreasing at a fairly
predictable and steady rate. This means that the allocation of funds on a student
basis is, of course, going up very rapidly.

The good piece of news is that, being a regional high school, our reimburse-

ments have been increasing, and over the last five vear, in fact, the assessment
to the Town is down.



April 2, 1979 38.

The portion that the Regional assessment represents of the total Town tax
rate has decreased quite substantially and, of course, we would hope it would
because there are less students in the school. It represented very close to 35%
in 1974-75 and our projection set for next year is that it will represent only
about 25% of the total $59 or §57 tax rate.

It is important to state that to us this budget represents basically a main-
tenance of program. With the exception of our commitment to one program increase,
namely in the computer curriculum area, there is no significant change, up or
down, in programs except for a few minor things in both directions,

It is the unanimous position of the School Committee, and we believe supported
by the Finance Committees of both towns, that further significant reductions in
this budget will require reductions in programs, either quantity or quality. We're
not all agreed as to whether we should do this, but we agree that we are beyond
the point where we can belt-tighten or increase efficiency. Just as the Sudbuxy
School Committee indicated quite graphically, to reduce the budgets is going to
require us to make decisions to give things up.

The Schoel Commiftee is aware that the Finance Committee plans to put a motion
for reduction on the floor, and we will respond to that. We hope you will support
the budget as is and not support that motion for amendment, We appreciate the
Finance Committec's willingness to yield to us in order that we could put this
motien before you,

Mr. Slomski of the Finance Committee then moved that the Town appropriate the
sum of $8,618,639.88 for support of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School, to
be expended under the divection and control of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School
Distriat School Committee, said sum to be raised by taxation.

In support of his motion, Mr. Slomski stated as follows:

The further reduction comes about from the fact that when we originally voted,
as was stated in the Warrant, we were rather disappeinted that the operating budget
for the School Committee was around 5,4%, which showed a rather high cost per
pupil, We worked with the School Committee and with ourselves and came upoen a
plan and a recommendation to reduce their total budget by approximately $85,000.

The $85,000 would be the total operating budget, and the Sudbury portion of
it would be approximately $68,000 further reduction. We leaned very leavily on
most other boards and committees to hold a 4% cap on their budgets. In most cases
we were successful. In some cases, we were not.

This amendment is a further effort to get the total operating budget down to
approximately 4%,

The other fact is we believe the Town should have a cheice in expressing
their specific opinion concerning the monies to be spent by the Linceln-Sudbury
Regional School Committee. This is an attempt to give the Town such a choice.

Mr. Davison then commented for the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee
as follows:

The $68,000 is the Sudbury portion of it. The operating budget effect is an
$82,000 reduction,

$5,000 would be in the audio-visual area, $4,000 in the faculty travel account,
$5,000 in the athletics account, and $8,000 in the textbook account, §5,000 would
be in the area of unemployment compensation. And the two major items are in what
we call Special Repair, which would be $25,000, and in the 9000 account, which is
Chapter 766 tuition, which is $30,000.

In audio-visual, athletics and textbooks, it is hard to say where you would
be removing a program as much as we will be negatively impacting the quality of
several programs, There is really ne way of avoiding that,

The special repairs are a series of items which we feel that we would defer,
and we defer only those that would not cause some kind of deterioration which would
be irrespensible to support. That is why we have identified those items.

The 766 account is a very volatile account. It is very difficult to predict
what the nceds are going to be in terms of tuitioning students with special needs,
One area in which we have provided a reserve has been in that area, and that was
$30,000. We are hoping we won't need that, That is an ares in which there is
some risk invelved, but that is where we would impact that,



39.
April 2, 1979

The majority of the School Committee hopes that you will defeat this amendment,
The School Committee and the Finance Committee agree that if you support this amend-
ment, there will be a program impact of quality and/or quantity,

While we do not support this $82,000 total reduction, or the $68,000 assessment
to the Town of Sudbury, the School Committee has determined that we would respect
the position of Town Meeting and would not challenge your decision if it is in the
affirmative,

Finally, I would like to make a request, because of the nature of the Regional
High School which involves both Sudbury and Lincoin, that however you vote on this
amendment, when we finally get to the main motion, it is very important to us that
we have hopefully a unanimous vote, but a counted vote, if that is at all possible.

Mr. Slomski's amendment was voted.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED:

THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $2,618,639.38

FOR SUPPORT OF THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL RIGH SCHOOL, TO BE
EXPERDED UNDER THE DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY
REGITONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE, SAID 3UM TO BE RAISED

BY TAXATION,

ARTICLE 5: 100 EBUCATION:

140 MINUTEMAN REGICNAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL MIGH SCHOOL

A. BUDGET 1978-79 Proposed
Budget 1979-80 Budget
1100 Schoel Committee 35,909 37,299
1200 Supt, Office 121,876 130,048
1000 ADMINTSTRATION TOTAL 157,785 167,347
2100 Computer Services § Planning 66,043 68,625
2200 Principal 183,072 178,305
2300 Teachers 2,357,618 2,517,223
2400 Texthooks 28,643 24,210
2500 Library 105,599 102,724
2600 Audio-Visual 31,864 26,158
2700 Guidance 206,419 220,393
2800 Pupil Personnel 35,405 27,151
2900 Resources 2,125 725
2000 INSTRUCTION TOTAL 3,016,788 3,165,514
3260 Mealth Services 38,142 53,528
3300 Transportation 420,334 462,092
3400 Food Services 3,700 3,800
3500 Student Activities 75,726 79,704
3600 Audio-Visual 3,000 1,500
3000 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES TOTAL 540,502 600,624
4100 Operation 493,071 519,115
4200 Maintenance 157,836 177,050
4000 OPER. § MAINT. TOTAL 650,907 696,165
5100 Retirement 50,000 68,124
5200 Insurance 191,747 172,474
5300 Rental 37,351 39,035
5400 Debt. Mgt. 25,000 25,000
S0G0 BUSINESS TOTAL 304,008 304,633
7100 Equipment Improvement 850 200
7200 Bldg. Improvements 43,475 57,161
7300 Equipment Acquisition 127,632 147,650
7400 Equipment Replacement 38,987 32,208
7000 EQUTPMENT/ TMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 210,544 737,719
8160 Principal Payment 1,300,000 1,300,000
8190 Interest Payment 298,500 238,800
8000 DERT SERVICE TOTAL 1,598,500 1,538,800

TOTAL BUDGET

6,710,307



40.
April 2, 1879

ARTICLE 5 (140)
(continued) 1978-75 1979-80

B, DISTRICT ASSESSMENT
I. COPERATING BUDGET

Total Operating Budget $ 4,881,894 $ 5,055,882

Aid/Revenue -2,198,207 -2,103,865

Net Operating Budget 2,683,687 2,952,017

1. SPECIAL OPERATING COSTS - 127,418
IT1. CAPITAL BUDGET

Capital 1,598,500 1,598,800

Reimbursement -1,103,135 -1,574,235

Assessment 495,365 24,565

TOTAL ASSESSMENT $ 3,179,052 $ 3,104,000

C.  SUDBURY ASSLESSMENT $ 298,217 $ 321,025

Finance Committee Report: The MMRVTHS operating budget has increased 3.7% over
this year while the regular day student population from the twelve member towns
has declined 11.1%. The number of Sudbury students has remained approximately
the same accounting for nearly 10% of the total. Due to a ONE TIME windfall,
reimbursement of State construction aid of $471,000 has increased anticipated
revenues to more than compensate for the budget increase of $302,176 which in-
cludes $60,000 for the construction of 2 second access road. The resultant total
assessment is down $75,052, but due to Sudbury's larger share of the student
population, our assessment is up $22,808 to $321,025,

The Minuteman Region is concerned about declining regular student population
from the twelve member towns and is actively considering expansion of the district.
Also, while the region's students are decreasing, there is an increasing number of
tuition students from non-member towns keeping the total population fairly stable.
Continuing evaluation of the regular day programs as well as the work-study,
afterncon, and adult education programs should maintain the Minuteman Regional
Schoel as a valuable educational resource to the Town of Sudbury.

Recommend Approval.

Mr. Philip G. Felleman of the Finance Committee moved that the Town appro-
priate the sum of $321,085 for the support of the Minuteman Regional Vocational
Technical High School Districl, tc be expended under the direcition and control
of the Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School Distriet School Committee,
satd sum to be ratsed by taxzation.

Mrs. Phyilis L. Kaufman moved to amend Article 6, section 100, item 140,
Mivuteman Regional Vecational Technical High School proposed budget from $321,025
to zero.

In support of her amendment, Mrs., Kaufwan stated as follows:

I do this ocut of a sense of frustration with the Townspeople and with the
Finance Committee, I note from Mr. Bishop's article in the Town Criex that we
are sending one hundred full-time students and forty part-time, I believe at a
cost of $321,025, to Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School. 1 have
heard the discussion tonight on the Sudbury Schoo! and on the Regional High School
budgets. I am doing this actually just to stand up and have somebody finally say
that we are very penny wise and pound foolish.

We have an approximate cost of $3,201.25 for one hundred full-time students
at Minuteman Vocational High School. Mr. Finstein was talking to you about a
$78 per pupil cost in the music area, and ycu have just now reduced the budget
of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School by dollars which I can't break down
in a per pupil cost.

I am doing this basically to point out to the Town where are our priorities.



a1,
April 2, 1979

Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical Schoecl Committee Report:
(Mz. Donald D. Bishop)

Mrs, Kaufman has made reference to the articie that our local newspaper so
kindly printed, I hope that everyone has read it. If they have, they recognize
that there are 1,312 students funded, of which Sudbury's portion is §2,366.

There has been comment about the inerease in operating budget. Minuteman's
is up 3.7%. We have seen the swinger on State aid, up and down and around the
middle, on the various schocl accounts. You see it in the front of the Warrant
for the Town budget and in Minuteman's case, we have exactly the same thing.

We saw a reduction in the Lincoln-Sudbury assessment tomight. I would
anticipate that Minuteman is in the same position, but we haven't met within
the last week. We are meeting tonight. I am not attending there. T am one
of twelve representatives. The only one here.

But, when we do get the dellars from the State, the legislature will no
doubt, as it has in the past, direct us to return them to the towns, and we
will do that.

As a result, this year the cost per student, bottom line, at Minuteman is
$2,300.

We have no articles in this Warrant for roofs or anything else. Bvery
penny we spend comes in this one line item, $311,000, if you vote against this
amendment for a decreasing cost per student.

Mrs. Kaufman's amendment was defected.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: [PHAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 8321,025 FOR
THE SUPPORY OF THE MWINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL
HIGH SCHOOL DISYRICY, §C BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECITON AND
CONTROL OF THE MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE, SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 5: 200 DEBT SERVICE

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980
7/1/77- T/1/78~ 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 G/30/79 12/31/78 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
201 Loan Int., Temp.  *38,465 35,000 15,585 60,000 60,000
202 School Bond Int. 53,102.50 37,282.50 22,052.50 22,942.50 22,942.50
203 Other Bond Int. - -- -- -- -
204 Principal, Schools 410,000 410,000 335,000 330,000 330,000
205 Principal, Others 50,000 - - - --
200 TOTAL 551,567.50  482,282.50  372,637.50 412,942.50 412,942.50

Finance Committee Report:; The increase in Lean Interest, Temporary (200-201)
represents the increased interest rate the Town is expected to pay on Tax
Anticipation Notes. Recommend Approval.

UNANIMOUSLY YOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROFRIATE THE SUM OF §412,942.50 AS
SET FORTH IN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 200,
DEBY SERVICE, AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE b OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS
MERTING, AND THAY SAID SUM BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

The Moderator declared that the wmecting would adjourn until 8:00 o‘clock
tomorrow night, in accordance with the Bylaws of the Town,

The meeting adjourned at 11:02 P.M.

(Attendance - 492)



42,

PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 3, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:11 P.M. at the Lincoin-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He announced that the Town Clerk had received three notices of motions to re-
consider articles and that they would be considered as the first order of business
tomorrow night. The motions to reconsider related to Articles 3 and 4 and Article

5, section 110, Sudbury Public Schools.

Mr, John E. Murray, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, moved that the Town
adopt the rest of the budget under Article 5. The motion was scconded,

Mr. Murray then moved that the Town postpone considevation of the remaiwning
items under Article § until after reconsideration of all articles for which notices
were filed with the Towm Clerk prior o 12 Noon on April 3, 1978.

In support of his motion, Mr. Murray stated as follows: Indefinite Postpone-
ment of Article 3 Monday night has the following ramifications. It destroys a Town
clerical study and reclassification which had the support of nearly every Town
offictal. In addition, both local and regional school committees had indicated
their desire to implement a similar or identical plan., The local schools at present
have no clerical classification plan.

This vote gave salary increases to the police, with the exception of the
clerical, It gave increases to the fire, with the exception of the clerical and
the Chief; highway employees, with the exception of the clerical, the Assistant
Surveyor and the Operations Assistant., Elected Town officials received an increase.

It precludes salary increases for 27 full-time and 48 part-time employees:
clerical, individually-rated, library, engineering and park and recreation,

Town Meeting action thus far has veted salary increases for 476 school employ-
ees: teachers, clerical, administrators and maintenance personnel. 78 additional
Town union employees have built-in salary increases covered by binding contracts:
the police, the fire and the highway.

The Moderator stated as follows: That is why you feel that Article 3 should
not have been postponed. Why should we pestpone Article 5 until after Articie 3
is considered? Is there any correlation between the two? Is there any reason why

Article 3 should be decided one way or the other before we get on to Article 57

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. Linda E. Glass, Chairman of the Finance
Committee, who commented as follows: Since there are salary line items in Article
5 that have to be discussed and since those salary line items cannot be discussed
as they currently exist in the Warrant, it makes sense to see what happens tomorrow
night after reconsideration before we attempt to start fiddling with the numbers
which may or may not be real or unreal, Thervefore, I think that it is essential
that we postpone Article 5 until we see what happens with the reconsideration of
Article 3.

In response to a question, Mr, John I, Wilson, Town Accountant, stated that
he had reconstructed the numbers in the 300 and 400 accounts to comply with last
year's bylaw. He understood that Mr. Glazer of the Finance Committee had worked
on the 500 account, so that geing into this evening we have the new numbers for
the 300 through the 500 accounts.

After discussion, it was

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN POSTPORE CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINIRG ITEMS
UNDER ARPICLE 5 UNDIL AFTER RECONSIDERATION OF ALL ARTICLES
FOR WHICH ROPICES WERE FILED WITH THE TOWN CLERK FRIOR O
12 NOON ON APRIL 3, 1878,

[For action taken on Article 5, accounts 300 through 950, sce pages 69-94]



43,
April 3, 1979

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money
Unpai to pay any one or more of the following unpaid bills totaling

npeid $2,743.65 1

Bills o

$ 360.71 To pay the Town of Braintree for retirement
benefits paid to Everett A. Johnson during the
vear 1977 (Board of Selectmen);

1,870.00 To pay Norfolk County Agricultural School for
the tuition expenses for a Sudbury student
attending that school (Unclassified);

62.50 To pay the National Geographic Society for a
bill submitted after the close of the fiscal
year 1977-78 (School Committee);

90.30 To pay the Library of Congress for a bilil
submitted after the close of the fiscal year
1977-78 (School Committee);

360.14 To pay Patrick J, Manzo for pay adjustment
{Selectmen);

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Town Accountant.
Town Accountant Report: Bills submitted after the close of the accounts at the

end of a fiscal year or bills for which there are insufficient funds can only be
paid by a vote of the Town Meeting or by a Special Act of the State Legislature,

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Positien: The Board unanimously supports this article.

Town Counsel Report: The motion under this article requires a four-fifths vote
of the Town Meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $5,157.99 FOR THE
PAYMENT OF UNPAID BILLS INCURRED, WHICH MAY BE LEGALLY
UNENFORCEABLE DUE TOQ THE INSUFFICTENCY OF APPROPRIATION
OF THE YEAR IN WAICH THE BILL WAS INCURRED OR RECEIPT
AFTER THE CLOSE OF THE FISCAL YBEAR, AS FOLLOWS:

TONN OF BRAINTREE 8 360.71
NORFOLK COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SCHOOL 1,870,00
NATTONAL GEOGRAFPHIC S0CIETY 62,50
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 50. 30
PATRICK J. MANZO 360,14
WOODS SCHOOL 2,414, 34;

SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY PAXATION.

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprepriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $40,000, or any other sum, to complete the up-

Update dating of property values in the Town of Sudbury, to be expended under

Proper . . X .
Vi?g;ity the direction of the Board of Assessors, in oxder to comply with the
) ' Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court ruling requiring all property in
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to be valued at a full and fair cash
value; or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Assessors.
Mr. Frank H, Grinnell, Chairman of the Board of Assessors, moved to appropriate

the sum of §35,000 to be added {0 the swns previously appropriated for the employ-
ment of an appratsal consulting firm, and to eppropriate the swn of 85,000 to Dbe
transferved to a new line item, (Assessors) 504-81, for salary payments ineurred
for services to be rendered in conjunction with the coordinatton and supervision
of the revaluation project, said sums to be expended under the dirsction of the
Board of Assessors for the purpose of updating property values in the Fown of
Sudbury so that we will be valued at full and failr cash value; said sums to be
raised by taxation.



a4,
April 3, 1879

Board of Assessors Report: The purpose of this warrant article is to provide the
Board of Assessors with additional funds to update the revaluation conducted by
the professional fimm of Whipple, Magane and Darcy for the 1970 Tax Roll, and to
enable them to comply with the Massachusetts Supreme Ceourt ruling requiring all
cities and towns in Massachusetts to assess on a full and fair cash value. There-
fore, the Board of Assessors is requesting the sum of $40,000 to supplement funds
alrecady allocated for this purpose ($40,000 - 1978 Annual Town Meeting}.

Mr. Grinnell further reported to the meeting for the Board of Assessors as
follows:

Last year, we asked for $80,000. The Finance Committee asked us and the
Selectmen to take $40,000 last year. We agreed that we would take the $40,000.
We are now back asking for the other $4¢,000.

We have a firm all lined up already to go on the revaluation, but we do have
to have enough meney to cover the contract.

Mr, Robert A. Nerling of the Finance Committee then moved that the Town ap-
propriate the swm of $34,000, tc be expended wnder the direction of the Board of
Asgessors, for updating property values in the Toun of Sudbury in order to comply
with the Massachusetls Supreme Judicial Court ruling requiving all property in
the Conmomwealth of Maseachuseils to be valued at full end fair cash value; satd
sum to be raised by tazation.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr, Norling)

By way of explanation, we have been assured by the Beard of Assessors that
$80,000 is all that will be necessary to perform this reassessment, We have voted
$40,000 from last year's town meeting, There is $6,000 in accounts available from
votes taken in prior years' town meeting. So we now have $46,000 available for
this reassessment, leaving the remaining need to be $34,000 to complete the action.

In response to a question, Mr. Grinnell stated that the $5,000 under his motion
was a "one shot deal"., Tt would pay for his time working with the revaluation firm,
Last year and the four years previous, he had spent 1,300 hours cach year for $900
to pick up the 3,5 milliion dellars that were put on the tax rolls to keep the tax
rate down. That figured out to 62.5¢ per hour,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

A majority of the members of the Board of Selectmen support this article as
it was originally presented.

It is true that in the past there has been willful discbediance te the State
taw to revalue, It truly seems now that those days are over. There are a number
of court cases that are currently underway on towns that have neglected to proceed
with revaluation,

There is no reason to believe that money would have to be appropriated annualily
for revaluation. The law requires it to be done every five years.

One final point is that we should face directly the question of Mr. Grinnell
acting as a clerk of the works in this situation. The contract does require that
there be a clerk of the works to work with the revaluation firm. Frankly, we are
very fortunate that there is & man like Mr. Grinmell who is available and can do
this job. I don't know where we could find anybody with the knowledge, the enthu-
siasm, and the ability to get the job done. We are very fortunate to have Mr.
Grinnell, and we should defeat the Finance Committee's motion.

Mr. Richard F. Brooks moved to amend the Finonce Commitiee's motion so that
tt would read as in Mr. Grimnell's motion but that the aemounts of money would be
380,000 for the primary effort and 34,000 for the clerk of the works function.

In support of his amendment, Mr, Brooks stated as follows: I would like to
support the concept of having Mr. Grinnell act as a clerk of the works in respect
to this article. I am not hung up on the $34,000, or the $40,000, but I do feel
that there should be a provision for such a functioen. The fact of the matter is
that he spends an awful lot of time on this sort of thing. I think that, rather
than have the Assessors come in with a larger salary for the Assessors, it would
be much better to have a one shot deal in connection with the revaluation to
compensate him for his time.



April 3, 1979

I am opposed to having elected officials salaries increased. I think we
serve at the pleasure of the voters and for reasons other than salary. But, when
someone puts in the type of daytime hours that Mr. Grinnell does, there should be
a provision, other than regular officials salaries, to compensate him for that.

Mr. Brooks motion was defeated.
After some discussion, Mr. Norling's motion was defeated.

in response to a question concerning the payment proposed for Mr. Grinnell
under the motion, Mr. Paul L. Kenny, Town Counsel, responded as follows: The
motion provides for a salary line item, not a consuitant or a contractual basis.
The conflict of interest law would preclude Mr, Grinnell from contracting with
the Town either through the Board of Assessors or any other board in Town. An
Assessor can be paid an increase in salary so the motion is legal.

Mrs. Anme W. Donald moved thal this subject be commitfed to the Commitiee on
Powm Administration to come back to another town meeting with a report as to what
is the most appropriate way of paying the Assessors [or the Foum of Sudbury.

Mrs. Donald stated that she had a great difficulty with adding a line item
with no previous word to the Town Meeting,

Mrs. Donald's motion was defeated.

VOTED: D0 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §35,000, 70 BE ADDED 70 THE SUMS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED, FOR THE FMPLOYMENT OF AN APPRAISAL
CONSULTING FIRM, AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $5,000 70 BE
TRANSFERRED FO A NEW LINE ITEM, (ASSESSORS) 504-61, FOR
SADARY PAYMENTS INCURRED FOR SERVICES IO BE RENDERED TN
CONJUNCITOR WITH THE COORDINATION AND SUPERVISION OF THE
REVALUATTON PROJECT, SATD SUMS T0O BE EXPENDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE BOARD OF ASSESSORS IFOR THE PURFPOSE OF
UPDATING PROPERTY VALUES IN THE TOWN OF SUDBURY S0 THAT
WE WILL BE VALUED AT FULL AND FATR CASH VALUE; SAID SUMS
70 BE RAISED BY TAXAPION.

ARTICLE 8:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $15,000, or any other sum, to engage the ser-
vices of a public accounting firm to perform an audit of the Town's
financial records for the period June 30, 1972 to June 30, 1979; ox
act on anything relative thereto.

Town
Audit

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report: The Bureau of Accounts in the Department of Revenue
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is the auditing agency of the Commonwealtlh
for cities, towns, counties and other local povermment agencies such as school
districts and water districts. The aggregate number of agencies for which the
Bureau of Accouts is responsible exceeds 600. The Town of Sudbury has not been
audited since June 30, 1872 by the Bureau of Accounts; additionally, it is known
that the Bureau of Accounts will be unable te perfomm a financial audit of the
records of the Town of Sudbury in the upcoming fiscal year. Furthermore, in
addition to the traditional desire for timely financial audits, the Town must now
comply with the office of Federal Revenue Sharing's directive that in order to
continue to receive Revenue Sharing funds, all recipients of over $25,000 must
have a complete audit by December 31, 1979,

Financial audits ordinarily invelve the systematic examination of records
and procedures relative te the financial transactions of the auditee. Documents
pertaining to revenue, collections and expenditures are examined to verify that
transactions have been property handled in compliance with existing iaws and
restrictions. The proposed audit specifications are not limited to the financial
audit; also included are specifications for an examination of systems and proce-
dures and the value and efficiency of Town operations, Administrative procedures
will be reviewed to identify waste and opportunities to reduce ceosts and improve
programs.

The objective of this articlie is to provide the funds necessary for the Town
to engage the services of an independent public accounting firm which will perform



April 3, 1979 16.

the necessary tests of records, statements and procedures of the Town in order

to render a repert which will conform to the financial standards known as the
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards and will ensure acceptance by the Bureau

of Accounts and the several federal agencies from which the Town has received
funds and which will express an opinion on the financial statements and financial
position of the Town. Additionally, the Town can expect to receive recommendations
concerning improving controls and procedures.

It is essential that an audit be completed by December 31, 1979 if the Town
expects to receive $180,000 - $200,000 of Revenue Sharing each year. It also makes
seund financial sense to audit this year and continue the auditing process on a
more freguent basis in the future. The Board of Selectmen recommends approval.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN AFPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $15,000, T0
BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN,
T ENGAGE THE SERVICES QF A PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM TO PERFORM
AN AUDIT OF THE TOWN'S FINANCTAL RRCORDS FOR THE PERIOD JURNE 30,
1872 TO JUNE 30, 1978; SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote te accept the layout of any one or more
Street of the following ways:
Acceptances Paddock Way - From Dakin Road to a dead end, a distance of

743 feet, mere or less;

Deacon Lane (formerly Olde Towne Circle) - From Pantry Road to
a dead end, a distance of 900 feet, more or less;

Witherell Drive - Trom Willis Road to Belcher Drive, a distance
of 2,502 feet, more or less;

Cakebread Drive - From Witherell Prive to a dead end, a distance
of 528 feet, more or less;

Taintor Drive - From Witherell Drive to a dead end, a distance
of 494 feet, more or less;

Darvell Drive - From Witherell Drive to Belcher Drive, a dis-
tance of 422 feet, more or less;

Belcher Brive - From Willis Road to Bowker V, a distance of
1,784 feet, more or less;

Robert Best Road - From Peakham Road to Peakham Road, a distance
of 2,460 feet, more or less;

Celburn Circle - From Robert Best Road to a dead end, a distance
of 565 feet, more or less;

Curtiss Circle - From Robert Best Road to a dead end, a distance
of 682 feet, more or less;

as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the descrip-
tions and plans on file in the Town Clerk's office; to authorize the
acquisition, by purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain,
in fee simple, of the property shown on said plans; and to raise and
appropriate, or appropriate from available funds, §750, or any other
sum, therefor and all expenses in connection therewith; or act on
anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Repert: This article is the vesult of the recommendations of
The llighway Surveyor and the Town Engineer as to roads which meet legal require-
ments for acceptance. The Selectmen have, at a previous public hearing, voted
the tayeut of these ten roads, If the above streets are voted and accepted by
the Town Meeting as public ways, all future maintenance and repair will be done
by the Town. The Board of Selectmen recommends approval.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALEWDAR) I YHE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE,
WITH THE SUM OF §750 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



47,
April 3, 3979

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of

Street Newbridge Road - From Clark Road to Water Row, a distance of
Acceptance 1,782 feet, more or less,

Newbridge as 1aid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the descrip-
Road tion and plan on file in the Town Clerk's office; to authorize the
acquisition, by purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain,
in fee simple, of the property shown on said plans; and to raise and
appropriate, or appropriate from available funds, $16,100, or any
other sum, therefor and all expenses in connection therewith, and
the repair, construction or reconstruction thereof; or act on anything
relative thercto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
Board of Selectmen Report: This article is submitted on behalf of the abutters of

Newbridge Road who petitioned the Board to do so in October of 1978. The petition
stated in part:

"The residents (and adjoining road residents} are again urgently
requesting pressure to be put on the proper department to have
the end of this road accepted and repaired in such a manner that
it can be used without car damage."

The dollar amount requested in this article breaks down as follows: estimate
for land damages, $10,210; paving and repair, $5,7%0; recording fees, $100,

The proposed layout of Newbridge Road will be at a width of forty feet, but
it is the intention of the Town only to pave at its present width which we believe
to be the desire of the abutters.

The Town Engineer and the Highway Surveyor will be at Town Meeting to make a
further report and answer any questions, The Beard of Selectmen recommends approval,

After making the motion to accept 1,200 feet of Newbridge Road and to appropri-
ate $5,890 for expenses, Mr. William J. Cossart of the Board of Selectmen deferred
to Mr. Harold Jacobi III for a report.

Mr. Jacobi reported as follows: The purpose of this article is te have the
Town accept the unpaved portion of Newbridge Road which, since 1835, has not for
some reason been accepted by the Town. The road is in total disrepair. We con-
sider it a tank trap at the present time, There have been accidents on the road
involving school buses as well as residents. We would appreciate the support of
the townspeople to have this road accepted and paved at this time. The Selectmen
are unanimously behind it.

Rather than having any type of landtaking with money damages, the residents on
the road have walved those damages and tenight delivered a deed over to the Town.

The Finance Committee, as reported in the Warrant, was split on this particu-
lar question because of the $10,000 that had been estimated for the land takings.
Since the residents themselves have donated by gift and deed this property, the
Finance Committee has unanimously supported this article.

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. Chester Hamilton)

The Finance Committee was not able to reach a decision on this question
primarily and almost solely because it was our feeling that if the residents of
Newbridge Road wanted the road improved, the Town should net pay $10,060 and
some odd dollars for land dawages. The position, as you have now been told,
has changed, The residents are not going to request any land damages, and the
Finance Committee voted unanimously to support the article as presented tonight.

URANTHMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN ACCEPT THE LAYOUT OF THE RELOCATION
OF NEWBRIDGE ROAD ~ FROM THE POINT BEGINNING AT THE NESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF PROPERTY OWNED BY GEORGE C. AND RUTH WILSON TO
WAPER ROW, A DISTANCE OF 1,200 FEET, MORE QR LESS, AS LAXD OUT
AND RELOCATED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTHEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DESCRIPTION ARD PLANS OF FILE IN THE TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE; AND
PO AUTHORTZE FHE SELECUTMEN TO TAKE SUCH PROFPERTY BY BMINERT
DOMAIN FPROCEEDINGS AS AUPRORIZED UNDER MASSACHUSETTS GERERAL
LAWE, CHAPTER 78, OR T0Q PURCHASE SUCH PROPERTY OR ACCEPT THE
GIFT OF SUCH PROPERFY, IR FEE SIMPLE; AND 10 APPROPRIATE FHE
SUM OF $5,880 THEREFOR ARD FOR ALL EXPENSES IR CONRECTTOR
THEREWITH, PO BE EXPENDED URDER UBE DIRECTION OF THE HIGHWAY
SUVEYOR, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.




48,

April 3, 1979

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the following parcel of land

ARTICLE 11:
Transfe to the custody and control of the Conservaticn Commission for all
ranster purpoeses included in General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 8C, as amended:

of

Possession
Parcel 164
Robert B. Bellamy, Surveyor, recorded with Middlesex South

to

Conservation

Tax
Lots 21 and 22, Biock G, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan

of Pine Lakes, Sudbury, Mass.'" dated April 1927, drawn by

District Deeds in Plan Book 394, Plan 37, and bounded and

described as follows:
By land now of formeriy of Town of Sudbury

Northerly

and by land now or formerly of Woodlee
LBasterly By Willis Lake Drive
Southerly By land now or formerly of Dunne

Westerly by Arborwood Drive;
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

WILLIS LAKE

TAX POSSESSION
PARCEL NO. 164

ARBORWQOD

BIRCHWDOD  AVE.

W
>
&
G
u
X
<
-t
k2
P}
b=
=

ARTICLE Il: TRANSFER OF TAX POSSESSION LAND

Board of Selectmen Report: This small (0.14 acre) tax possession parcel (#164)

was previcusly desired by an abutting property owner; see Article 21 of the 1978
Annual Town Meeting, However, the abutter misunderstood the sale terms and is no
longer interested in acquiring it. Since it abuts land already under the juris-
diction of the Conservation Commission, the Commission is interested in acquiring
it, and transfer to the Commission appears appropriate. The Board of Selectmen

recommends approval.

Finance Committee Report: This parcel is apparently of no value to the abutting

property cwners, Recommend Approval.

THAT THE TOWN TRANSFER TO THE CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF THE
CONSERVATION COMMISSION, FOR ALL PURPOSES INCLUDED IN THE
GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40, SECTION 8C, AS AMENDED, THE
FOLLOWING PARCEL OF LARD:
LOTS 21 AND 22, BLOCK G, AS SHOWN ON A PLAN ENTITLED,
"PLAN GF PINE LAKES, SUDBURY, MASS," DATED APRIL 1927,
DRAWN BY ROBERT B. BELLAMY, SURVEYOR, RECORDED WITH
MIDDLESEX SO0UTH DISTRICT DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 394, PLAN
37, AND BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
NORTHERLY — BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF TOWN OF SUDBURY
AND BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF WOODLEE
EASTERLY BY WILLIS LAKE DRIVE
SOUPHERLY ~ BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF DUNNE
WESTERLY BY ARBORWOCD DRIVE.

VOTED:

The Moderator declared that the motion was carried by more than two-thirds



April 3, 1979 49

ARTICLE 12: To see if the Town will vote to approve the petition set forth herein
g : relative to the appointment of special police officers and authorize
pecial P

Aot - and request the Board of Selectmen to petition the General Court of

the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact the special law set forth

Special - . o ) C -
P in said petition and without further submissions to a town mecting:

Police
"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine an
act relative to the appointment of special police in the
Town of Sudbury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same
as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Selectmen, the appointing authority,
may appoint special police officers, hereinafter called
special police, in the Town of Sudbury. Such appointments
shall not be subject to the provisions of General Laws,
Chapter 31, as amended. Special police shall be appointed
for 1 year terms, provided, however, that an appointment

may be revoked at any time, with or without cause, by the
appointing authority.

Section 2. Special pelice may be given, by the appointing
authority, all or any part or portion of the powers and
authority of police eofficers appeinted under the provisions
of General Laws, Chapter 31, as amended, and General Laws,
Chapter 41, Section 96, as amended, hereinafter called
pelice officers. Special pelice shall be assigned duties
or tasks by the Chief of Police, by the acting Chief of
Pelice in absence of a Chief of Police, or by the senior
police officer on duty (subject to written rules and regu-
lations concerning special police established by the Chief
of Police). Special police shall not be assigned duties

or tasks that deprive a police officer of regular employment
or overtime employment requested by a police officer.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.';
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Mr. Murray, Chairman of the Beard of Selectmen, moved fo approve the petition
relative to the appointment of special police officers and authorize and request
the Board of Selectmen to submit satd petition to the Generval Court of the Common-
wealth of Massachusetts to enact a special law set forth in Article 12 of the
Warrant for this meeting, and to provide that said petition, when enacted by the
legislature, become effective without further submission to a town meeting.

Board of Selectmen Report: This article is identical to Article 18 approved at
the 1977 Ammual Town Meeting. This Special Act became House Bill 6170 and died
in the waning hours of the 1977 legislative session. The Board of Selectmen
submitted the Speclal Police bill to the General Court for the 1978 legislative
session but was informed that once a bill requiring local approval has been con-
sidered without being enacted, any refiling of that 1ill in the following session
must be accompanied by a new certificate of local approval.

In March of 1978 we were advised by Senator Atkins' office to have this
article placed on the Warrant for the next Annual Town Meeting so that the bill
could be considered as expeditiously as possible by the Legislature. We were
unable to submit this bill to the 1978 Annual Town Meeting because of the closing
of the Warrant and late notification of the above circumstances dealing with the
refiling of the legislation requested by Town Meeting,

In order that the Town Meeting might properly understand the purpose of the
article, we repeat below the written report of the Beard of Selectmen contained
in the Warrant for the 1977 Annual Town Meeting,

On June 7, 1976 the Board of Selectmen voted: "That it would be the
policy of the Board, until it is advised that it has other authority,
rather than to appoint Special Police Officers, as that term has been
known, to appoint, in their stead, Special Constables under the provisions



50,
Aprii 3, 1979

of Chapter 90, Section 29 of the General Laws, as recommended by Town
Counsel in his memorandum of April 1, 1976."" However, Special Constables
under the law are limited in their power to only "the enforcement of all
laws and regulations concerning motor vehicles™., Therefore, the purpose
of this article is to present special legislation to the General Court
so that the Board of Selectmen would be authorized to appoint Special
Police Officers, as has been the practice in the past, with the powers
and duties which the Police Chief feels they should have to carry out
their job. To state in more simple terms this correcting legislation

is needed (1) so that the title Special Police may be used in future
appointments; and (2) to seek legislative clarification of the powers
of Special Police Officers.

To quote from Town Counsel's memorandum of April 1, mentioned above:

"Many tewns still folliow the practice of appeointing special police
officers; this is usually not a matter of reliance upon an interpre-
tation of a particular statute, but is based on habit and custom.

It is my opinion that custom and usage should not be relied on in

so important a matter,"

The Selectmen recommend approval of this article.

Finance Committee Report: This article, as approved by Town Meeting in 1977,
died in the legislature before it was enacted. Therefore, the process wust be
repeated. There is no provision in the law for appointing special police,
Constables can be appointed, but their authority is limited. Reserves cannot
be appointed without a 12-week training program. Contingent upon receiving
rules and regulations as requested, the Finance Committee recommends approval.

Mr, Ronald A. Stephan further reported to the meeting for the Finance
Committee as follows:

The Finance Committee report as printed in the Warrant says that contingent
upon receiving the rules and regulations, the Finance Committee recommends approval,
We have reccived the rules and recommendations, and we are satisfied with their
centent,

Police Chief's Repoxt: (Chief Nicholas Lombardi)

I stand in opposition to this article for several reasens. First and fore-
most, it is completely unnecessary and, in my opinion, witheut merit. The Police
Department has heen stripped of its Special Police Officers because of an opinion
by Assistant Town (ounsel that there is no statutory authority in Massachusetts
for boards of Selectmen to appeint special police officers. That is an opinion,
and that's all it is--one man's opinion,

I have been to the legal section of the Massachusetts Police Institute and
have been advised by their atterneys that, while the statutes relating to police
appointments in Massachusetts may lack uniformity, there is no problem and there
never has been any problem relating to liability in appointing Special Police
Officers.

The fear of liability is what brought this whole problem up in the first
place. A couple of years age we were on a liability kick., The Selectmen didn't
think reporters could ride in police cruisers because of liability. They didn't
think the high school kids should ride in the cruisers hecause of liability. We
had an awful time getting an auxiliary organized Decause of liability. We were
s¢ hung up on liability that we were the only town in the area spending money to
support an Assistant Town Counsel.

Why does a town of 15,000 people regquire two attorneys to handle the workload
while the Town of Framingham of some 70,000 people can get along without the
services of an Assistant Town Counsel. The answer has to bhe fear of liability.

If I allowed the fear of liabllity to bother me, I couldn't do my job, and
if T couldn't do my job, I should step down. If we have clected or appointed
officials who can't do their job because of the fear of liability, then I think
this town is being shortchanged.

Your Police Department has been short twoe men since last September. Two men
are out on long-term disabilities. T have just had another man resign., The
Department will be down three men for quite some time., If ever this town needed
Special Police Officers, it is now.



51,
April 3, 1979

The overtime budget has been cut from $95,000 this year to $79,000 next year
in spite of the 5% contracted salary increase. Where is the money to pay overtime?
You won't find it in my budget,

We need the Specials for back-up support and to handle cutside details. We
need officers with peacekeeping powers, not Special Constables whose powers axe
limited to the enforcement of motor vehicle laws,

Two years ago you were asked to vote for the same article before you now.
You didn't know what you were voting for then any more than you do tonight.

The Board of Selectmen and the Finance Committee tell you in your Warrant
the article died in the legislature before it was enacted, The article died in
the legislature because no one would vote for it, Senator Atkins appeared before
the Selectmen, and he stated, "I cannot muster four votes for this bill in the
Senate.”" He also, at a later meeting, questioned the advisability and wisdom of
submitting the bill at all.

In other words, the legislature is telling us we are no different than the
other 350 cities and towns in the Commonwealth. They have the authority to appoint
Special Police Officers and so do we. This authority can be found in Chapter 41,
Section 96 of the General Laws which has just been re-written by the Acts of 1977.
It now states that in any town in which such appointments are not subject to Chapter
31, they shall be made annually or for a term of years not exceeding three as the
Selectmen may determine. the Selectmen may remove such officers for cause at any
time during such appointment after a hearing.

If the legislature had intended to limit the appointing powers of Selectmen,
they would have designated that only certain categories of police be appointed,
but their intent was that Selectmen can appoint all police officers regardless of
their different functions or categories.

As far back as 1896, under Chapter 423, Section 7 empowering Selectmen to
appoint Police Officers with any or all powers of Constables except the power of
serving civil process, a vote of the Selectmen appointing a Special Police Officer
without any objection inciuded all the powers mentioned in the statute. The intent
of the legislature is clear. The tern "police officer” means all police officers.

The legislature refused to act on this article two years ago. They will
refuse again this year. The same pecple who lobbied against this bill two years
ago will be back again this year:; the Department of Civil Service, because they
believe it was an attempt to thwart their affirmative action programs, and the
Boston Police Patrolman's Association, because they believe it was an attempt to
get around Civil Service appointments by the Sclectmen. These things may not be
true, but that is what they believe.

For these reasons, and those stated before, 1 don't believe this bill will
pass the legislature,

I urge you to veote against the article, and 1 also urge you to instruct our
elected and appointed officials to accept their responsibility to make these most
necessary appolintments and not to be swayed by the opinion of one man who, on his
record of achievement with this town, is far from infallibie,

In response to a request by Mr. Murray, Town Counsel reported as follows:

A number of points have een raised by the Chief that T believe require a
response. The Chief is correct that the Selectmen do have the authority to appoint,
for a period of time, police officers not subject to Chapter 31.

Police Officers in Sudbury are subject to Chapter 31, and there 1s a question
whether or not the Civil Service Law would prevent the appointment of Special
Police Officers.

That question has never been answered by what we term our courts of record,
but it has been answered many times in the trial courts of this state., It has been
answered both ways. There are some judges that have made orders in the negative
concerning whether or not Selectmen had the authority to appoint Special Police.
There are some judges who have ordered that they do have the authority.

The question is heve because it has not been determined. [t is impossible to
determine the intent of the legislature. The trial courts have been unablie to do
so with consistency. The Selectmen wish to submit this to the legislature to
clarify the point at icast from Sudbury's point of view,

After some discussion, Mr, Murray's motion was defeated.



52,
April 3, 1979

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $7,500, or any other sum, to be expended under

Police e cn oy .

Fire / the jurisdiction of the Permanent Building Committee for the purpose

Hoad. of preparation of bidding decuments, including the updating of plans
quaTters and specifications, for a new police and fire headquarters building

to be located on the Oliver land site, so-called; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: This article has been inserted to provide funds for
the Permanent Building Committee to review and update existing plans and specifi-
cations for a new fire and police headquarters building to be located off ludson
Road on Town land, formerly the so-called Oliver land.

Previous Town expenditures relating to the proposed new Pelice/Fire lHeadquar-
ters project are as follows:

1972 Annuwal Town Meeting, Art. 48: {Land) $ 3,000
1972 Annual Town Meeting, Art. 47: (Plans) 8,000
1973 Special Town Meeting, Art. 1: {Land) 77,000
1973 Special Town Meeting, Art. 2: {Plans) 40,000
Reserve Fund Transfer, Architect: {Plans) 3,000

$131,000

It is the intention of the Permanent Building Committee, if this article is
approved, 1) to determine current construction cost figures for the facility;
2} to update plans to recognize energy conservation construction saving measures;
and 3} to update plans to recognize new state building code requirements, if any.
Onee this werk is completed, the proposed Police/Fire facility preject wiil be
brought te a future Town Meeting for further funding action,

The Beard of Selectmen believes that a serious need still exists for new
police and fire facilities. We wust go forward now because escalating construction
costs dictate that we do so. The majority of the Board of Selectmen supports this
article.

After making the motion under the article, Mr. Robert J. lotch further reported
to the meeting for the Selectmen as follows:

The purpose of this article is to again take a step towards a final solution
to the problem which has held the attention of this town and its people for more
than a dozen years. It is unlikely that wany other projects in the history of
this town have been so persistent or have been worked on by so many members and so
many boards and so many committecs.

The last time that Sudbury appropriated capital funds for either fire or
police other than miner renovations, was 1961. In that year, Sudbury housed 9,000
people in something under 2,400 homes., Since then, we have grown to a pepulation
of over 15,000 living in more than 3,900 homes.

With that increase in dwellings, commerical properties and industrial proper-
ties, our need for proper public safety has grown steadily on all fronts. As early
as 1962, the inadequacy of our central fire station was noted by Charles Downe, who
said in the Mater Plan, "The present situation in the basement of the Town Hall
does not provide the kind of space and equipment necessary for an efficient, well-
trained fire department and should be replaced as scon as possible.,”

By 1963, the inspection report of the New BEngland Fire Tnsurance Rating Asso-
ciation said, "Immediate consideraticn should be given to the erection of z new
headquarters station to replace the present headquarters."

By 1965, special fire consultant, Robert Moulton, reported to the Town that,
"A major expenditure that the Town must eventually face is the construction of a
new central fire station. The conditions in the present quarters in the basement
of the Town Hall are disgraceful.”

By 1967, as a result of these observations, the then Board of Selectmen
appointed a study committee to study those problems. That committee recommended
that a new headquarters fire station be built. Over the same period, the nature
and scope of the police functions have enforced a change, and their quarters,
cramped at best, have been almost incapable of efficiently housing modern police
facilities.



53.
April 3, 1979

As the years progressed, Sudbury had cother matters which claimed civie
priorities, and we made capital expenditures for schools, scheol additions,
regional additions, park and recreational land, conservatien land, and a host
of other activities that made up a part and parcel of municipal government.

We all said, "Wait". Fire and police said, "Wait", And wait we have. The
problem of an adequate facility still exists, and with ecach new house and with
each new business, the preblem of administering and guaranteeing public safety
becomes more and more difficult with our present facilities.

As Town officials, we feel it is impossible for us to stand by idly while we
recognize the present inadequacies. The Selectmen, the Finance Committee, the
Permanent Building Committee, the Long Range Capital Expenditures Committecc and
other departments have inspected ail the facilities throughout the Town and have
determined the existing problem must be solved.

Although the studies leading to the 1974 Special Town Meeting indicated the
most efficient way to proceed was to construct a combined facility, we, the Board
of Selectmen and members of other committees feel that, under the present circum-
stances, that may not be the best alternative. We want to re-address the problem.

As you know, the wording of the article indicates that funding is requested
for either updating the existing plans of the combined facilities or professionally
evaluating the existing buildings with an eye towards expansion, remodelling or
conversion. We expect, and we hope, that if this article is approved, by the next
Annual Town Meeting we will have some specific proposals for your acceptance.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Stephan)

The Finance Committee feels that the study is necessary, and as long as it
includes planning and/or a feasibility study, we recommend approval.

Permanent Building Committee Report: (Mr. John L. Reutlinger)

The Selectmen asked us to recommend a figure to them to conduct the study on
an either/or basis--updating the plans and specifications which we had done in 1974,
or looking into an alternative of possibly adding a second floor onto the current
police statiocn,

Since 1874, there have been two major code revisions relative to the handi-
capped and energy conservation, We did not, at that time, consider additions to
the current police station on Route 20.

There is a feeling that the fire station in the main headquarters has to be
either where it is or north of the center of Town due to the running distances
between the station and the area to be covered.

We feel that $7,500 would allew us to update the plans that we currvently have
or conduct a different study for the existing police station and maybe renovations
to the fire station,

Fire Chief's Report: (Chief Josiah F. Frost)

I think this is probably the sixth time since I have been associated with the
Fire Department that I have been before this Town Meeting in regard to a fire head-
quarters. T support the article in regard to updating our plans for the fire
station, looking at alternatives on the police statien,



April 3, 1979 >4.

ON

J Us

FRAM | g oo 7%
PN GH A p
“OF FICIAL MAP OF THE TOWN OF SUDBURY®
Anantiier QL CHAFTER 41, SECTION BIL)
ermear LEGEHD AREPARES UNDLR THE DIRECTION OF
- FTATY & COLATT PATE  Wensessmm THE TUDBUKRY M AMNING BOARD
o Tven wars prome) MHUARY 19TD
ey o ERE hage!

o b woat
Towu tusimns  SomBR ML

The shaded area gives you an idea of the area that the first piece of
apparatus out of headquarters is first due in. There is quite a bit of open
area there in 1970.

In 1978, the area had started to become filled in, and it now contains
1,600 homes, five schools, the Town Hall, the Flynn Building, the elderly housing,
one shopping center and six churches. This area is supported by one piece of
apparatus first due in with one man.

The two outstations have two men that are first due in in their areas,

We can't increase our manpower at headgquarters because we have no room to
do so. We also have a problem in seeing that the people towards the ammunition

dump are within the three-mile limit because of the leocation of the station
at its present site.



55,

April 3, 1979

~e rO_‘N /

-~

/ i TO w
Y

"= [ rousON

FRAM I NG 4 N

SUGIURY PLAHNING BOARD
- ——n

“OFFICIAL MAP OF THE TOWN OF SUDBURY"

T9L. CHAPTER 41, SECTION 8IE}
rOSULTION gurTLE g aIaST

an asorieomr
oot x LAl
e BT, LEGEHD PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF

ror——t THE BUDEURY PLAMHIMG SOARD T4 Frd Ak ib Gom iainEE
. i aTari b counte war F oy Tt ATy maing i
s o ST st e

raxns owonet & Tt
priousiabieh- R P =P

Location number 1 on this chart is the present site of the Center Station,

The star west of the center shows the area that was purchased by the Town for
This is where the fire station should be,

a fire station in the early 1970's.
not by my say s¢ as a professional fire fighter, but the judgement of the

International Secciety of Fire Engineers, by the Town Planner, and the study
that was made by the I.5.0. people when they rated the Town. This areca is
east of 0ld Lancaster Reoad and west of the railroad tracks. It is mentioned

in all the reports.
We have a preblem in our station in not having the cubic feet necessary

to properly operate an efficient fire station, and there is no way to be able
to change that unless we get a new and different building, Cubic feet are

cubic feet.
There is a certain necessity in rumning a headquarters station, & certain
necessity for having the proper areas to work in without danger to the people
It is

and with safety to the help. This is what this $7,500 is going to do.
going to update the plans that we have now. It is going to look at alternatives

to a combined facility,



56,
April 3, 1979

I urge your support of the articie., T hope that this wouid follow through
to a conclusion within the next year because we have been putting up with sub-
standard quarters for the men who are doing the work to protect you people.

We should have the facilities to work with.

Police Chief's Report: (Chief Lombardi)

When the present Police Station was built, there were six police officers in
the Town of Sudbury. There are now twenty-eight. Some of them are specialists.

There are no policemen in the Town of Sudbury that want to leave 415 Boston
Post Road, but we are talking about alternatives. We haven't said we are going
to build the Taj Mahal on the Oliver land. I never said I wanted it. All I want
is a little elbow room so my officers can work and do a good job.

I favor the article, and T urge you to vote for it, but let's look at the
alternatives, There are several alternatives, and I hope the Selectmen, the
Finance Committee and the Building Committee will look at them.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $7,500, TO BE EXPENDED UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF THE PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF PREPARATION OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING THE
UPDATING OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, FOR A NEW POLICE AND
FIRE HEADQUARTERS BUILDING AND/OR FOR PLANNING AND/OR
FEASIBILITY SPUDY 90 DETERMINE ALTERNATIVE METHODS FOR
PROVIDING FACILITIES FOR THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS;
SAID sUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX, Section IV of the
Zoning Bylaw by adding therete a new subsection D entitled, '"Cluster

Amend

Development', as follows:

Bylaws

0 TE EVELOPMENT
ATt. IX, . CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT
Sec. IV 1. Objectives
Cluster A.  The Planning Board may grant a special permit for any tract of
Development land ten (10) acres or greater within a residential zoning
Provision district for the purpose of allowing & cluster development of

residential building lots. The objectives of cluster develop-
ment shall be:

(1) To preserve historical or prehistorical resources, open
space for conservation, agriculture, outdoor recreation
or park purposes;

{2) To promote more efficient use of land in harmeny with its
natural features;

{(3) To protect natural aquifer recharge systems;

{4) To reduce the length of proposed utilities and streets
thereby promoting more efficient municipal services;

(5) To promote better siting of building lots.
Standards

A. The number of lots permitted within any cluster development
shall not exceed the number of buildable lots that could be
obtained through conventional development of the tract under
the requirements of the zoning district in which the tract
is located. Buildable lot is defined as any lot meeting the
dimensional requirements of the zoning district in which it
is located, having adequate area for locating buildings, and
having been certified by the Board of Health as to suitability
for sub-surface sewerage disposal.

B. All dimensional rvegulations within a cluster development shall
comply with the provisions of Article IX, Section IV, subsec-
tion B of the Zoning Bylaw, except as follows:

(1) The minumum area of building lots shall be half that of

the residential district in which it is located, as follows:
20,000 sq. feet
30,000 sq. feet

Single Residence "A™
Single Residence "C"



ARTICLE 14:
{continued)

57.
April 3, 1979

In instances where a tract overlaps residence zones A and
C, the preliminary standard subdivision plan must respect
these boundaries., The minimum lot size in the cluster
development will be determined by multiplying the number
of lots in residence zone A by 20,000 square feet, and
multiplying the lots in residence zone C by 30,000 square
feet, adding the two areas and dividing by the total number
of lots,

(2) Lot frontage shall have an average width of one-half that
required in the residential district in which the cluster
development is located, as follows:

Single Residence "A" = 90 feet
Sipgle Residence "'C'" = 105 feet

The minimum lot frontage permitted in either residence zone
shall be 50 feet,

(3) Minimum side yard requirements will be 15 feet in residence
zone A,

Te provide a buffer between a cluster development and surrounding
properties, no structure shall be located within 50 feet of the
overall perimeter boundary,

A minimom of 35% of the land area of the tract, exclusive of land
set aside for street purposes, shall remain unsubdivided and shall
be designated as common open land, Such land shall have a shape,
character and dimension suitable to assure its use for conserva-
tion, recreation or park purposes. If not contiguous, no portion
of the common open land shali be smaller than one acre. Provision
shall be made s¢ that the common land shall be readily accessible
to all lots within the cluster development that do not abut the
common land, A pedestrian casement of 10 feet minimum width is
required leading from common open land parcels and a public or
private way within the cluster development, or between such par-
cels, one of which must abut a way. In cases where any portion
of the common open iand is used for septic systems, the minimum
width of the easement will be determined by the nature of the
terrain to readily allow the passage of service vehicles. A
maximum of 20% of the common land may be devoted to paved areas
and structures used for or accessory to outdoor recreation and
consistent with the objectives of this subsection, Such struc-
tures or paved areas may not be constructed on flood plain,
wetland, siopes in excess of 10% grade, or ledge outcroppings.

Subject to the approval of the Board of Health, the Planning
Board may permit the common land to be used for sub-surface
sewerage disposal where it finds that such use will not be
detrimental to the character or quality of the common land.

in such cases, the homeowner will be provided with an casement

to permit any maintenance or construction as way be required.
Such easements shall also apply to applicable septic expansion
areas and will designate the homeowner as the "agent of premises”
for sewerage disposal maintenance purposes.

The common open land, and such other facilities as may be held in
common, shall be conveyed to one of the foliowing, as determined
by the applicant subject to the approval of the Planning Board
and subject to the following guidelines:

(1) A corporation or trust comprising a homeowners association
whose membership inciudes all the owners of lots or units
contained in the tract. The developer shall include in the
deed to purchasers of individual lots beneficial rights in
said open land, and shall grant a conservation restriction
to the Town of Sudbury over such land pursuant to M.G.L.
Chapter 184, 5. 31-33, to insure that such land be kept in
an open or natural state and not be built upon for residential
use or developed for accessory uses such as parking or road-
ways. This restriction shall be enforceable by the Town



ARTICLE 14:
(continued)

G.

58,
April 3, 1979

through its Conservation Commission in any proceeding autho-
rized by a §. 33 of Ch. 184 of M.G.L., including future
amendments thereto and correspending provisions of future
laws. In order to ensure that the association will properly
maintain the land deeded to it under this section, the de-
veloper shall cause to be recorded at the Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds a declaration of covenants and
restrictions which shall, at a minimum, provide for the
following:

{a) Mandatory membership in an established homeowners
association, as a requirement of ownership of any
lot in the tract;

{b) Provisions for maintenance assessments of all lots in
order to ensure that the open land is maintained in a
condition suitable for the uses approved and in con-
formance with all state and local laws. TFailure to
pay such assessment shall create a lien on the property
assessed, enforceable by either the homeowners associa-
tion or the owner of any lot;

{c) Provision which, so far as possible under the existing
law, will ensure that the restrictions placed on the
use of the open land will not terminate by operation
of law;

{d) Tn instances where the comen open land is not being
maintained properly, and deemed to be in vielation of
the Town Bylaws, or a threat to public health, safety
and welfare by apprepriate boards or officials acting
in accordance with federal, state or local laws, the
Town of Sudbury, after duc notice, may enter the common
open land and perform the necessary maintenance and
assess the cwners appreopriately. Such restriction shall
contain the above right of entrance and maintenance and
shall be in a form and substance as the Planning Beard
shall prescribe and may“contain such additional restric-
tions on development and use of the common land as the
Planning Board way deem appropriate.

(2) A nonprofit organization, the principal purpose of which is
the conservation of open space. The developer or charity
shall grant a conservation restriction as set cut in (1) above.

(3} The Conservation Commission of the Town for park or open
space use, subject to the approval of the Sclectmen with a
trust clause insuring that it be maintained as open space.

No Iot shown on a plan for which a special permit for cluster
development is gpranted may be further subdivided and a notation
to this effect shall be shown on the plan and on each deed
conveying building lots on said plan.

Individual wells are neot permitted as a water source within a
cluster development, Communal wells will only be allowed subject
to the approval of the Sudbury Water District and the Board of
lealth,

Procedure for Approval

The applicant secking a special permit for a cluster development
shall submit twe plans to the Planning Board. The first plan
shall show develepment of the tract under the provisions of the
Zoning Bylaw without regard to this subsection, Such plan shail
conform to provisions described in Section IV, B of the rules
and regulations governing the subdivision of land for a prelim-
inary subdivision plan. Such plan shall be accompanied by a
report from the Board of Health stating which lots on said plan
meet soil standards that appear suitable for sub-surface
sewerage disposal,

The second plan shall show development of the tract as a cluster

development under the provision of the Zoning Bylaw including
this subsection. The submissien and approval of such plan shall



ARTICLE i4;:
{continued)

D,

L.

a4,

59.
April 3, 1978

meet all requirements set forth in the Planning Board's rules
and regulatiens governing cluster development and any amendments
thereto. In addition to the information required on the above,
the plan shall also show topographical lines, soil types, wooded
areas, ledge outcroppings, wetlands and floodplains. The plan
shall detail the landscaping and proposed use of the common open
land, including any proposed structures thereon. To the maximum
extent possible, all proposed instruments to be recorded with the
plan, including the perpetual conservation restriction draft,
shall be submitted to the Planning Board at the time of applica-
tion for a special permit under this subsection.

Within 60 days of submission of the preliminary cluster plan the
Planning Board shall approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove
said plan. Application procedures for filing the cluster defini-
tive plan are described in the Planning Beard's rules and regula-
tions governing cluster development,

The Planning Board shall not grant a special pemmit for a cluster
development unless it determines that because of soil, drainage,
traffic or other conditions the granting of such permit would be
consistent with the obiective of this subsection and would not be
deterimental to the Town or neighborhcod in which the proposed
development is located.

The Planning Board may, for the purposes of reviewing certain
cluster subdivision plans, appeint a design review committee
nunbering three professionals in the fields of land planning,
landscape architecture, engineering, or other areas the Planning
Board wmay deem necessary to act in a review capacity during the
approval process of cluster subdivisions.

If a special permit is granted under this subscction, the Planning
Board shall impese as a condition that the common land shall be
conveyed, free of any mortgage interest or security interest or
made subject to a perpetual restriction of the type described
above in paragraph 2, F, (1) prior to any construction or altera-
tion of the land. The applicant shall previde satisfactoxry
assurance of said conveyance and recording in the form of copies
of the recorded instruments bearing the recording stamp.

The provisions of this bylaw are severable from each other, and

if any of said provisions shall be held unconstitutional or
invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining
provisions shall remain in full force and effect; if any provision
of these regulations is held by such court to be invalidly applied
to any particular case, all other applications of such provision
to other cases shall not be affected thereby.

Amendnents

A

Folliowing the granting of a special permit under this subsection,
the Planning Board may amend the plan in accordance with its
cluster development rules and regulations, sclely to change lot
lines, provided, however, that no such amendment shall:

(1) Grant any reduction in the size or change in location of the
comnon open land as provided in the permit;

{2) Grant any change in the layout of the ways as provided in
the permit;

{(3) Increase the number of lots as provided in the permit; or

(4) Decrease the dimensional requirements of any lot below those
permitted by this bylaw.";

or act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.



60,
April 3, 1979

Mr., John C. Cutting of the Planning Board moved that the Town amend Article
IX, Section IV, of the Zowing Bylaw, by adding thereto a new subsection D entitled,
"Cluster Development”, as printed in Article 14 in the Warrant for this meeting,
except as follows:

I. Paragraph 2 ("Standards™), B (1): change "80,000 square feet" to 256,000
square feet" in both places it appears.

2. Paragraph 2, D: delete the sentence, "In cases where any portion of the
cormion open land ts used for septic systems, the mintmum width of the
easement will be determined by the nature of the terrain to readily allow
the passage of service vehicles.'

8. Pavagraph &, E: delete completely.

4. Relabel &, F, 2 E. Further, in subparagraph (1) in the sentence, "This
restriction shall be enforceable by the Town through <ts Conservabion
Commission in any proceeding authorized by a §. 33 of Chapter 184 of
M. G. L., tneluding future amendnents thereto and corrvesponding provisions
of future loaws.": change "a S. 33 of Ch. 184 of H.G.L." to "5. 32 of
Ch. 184 of M.G.L.".

Relabel & G, & F.

8, Relabel 2 H, & G. Delete sentence, "Communal wells will only be allowed
subject to the approval of the Sudbury Water District ond the Board of
Health,

[=a3

Pianning Beard Report: (Mr. Cutting)

If adopted, Article 14 will amend the Zoning Bylaw to allow a developer, on
issuance of a special permit by the Planning Board, to build houses on smaller
lots than normally permitted with reduced frontages, provided a certain percent
of the tract is set aside as permanently preserved open space. Only single resi-
dences are being considered here. Apartment or attached units of any type are
not involved.

It should be pointed out that this is not pioneer legislation. Our survey
of fifty towns in the area indicates that twenty towns possess this type of
cluster bylaw. Some of these have been in effect for as long as fifteen years,
and local experience has been excellent,

One of the major reasons we are proposing cluster zoning is to encourage
development more compatible with the physical features of the site. T think we
can all understand that the developer feels obligated to get the maximum number
of houses he can out of a piece of iand. This can easily result in the land
being radically re-worked and forced to submit to a grid pattern that frequently
looks a lot better on paper than it dees on the ground.

In Sudbury, where so much of our land is marginal to begin with, the problems
of design are even greater. I am sure we can all think of places we have admired
that have been put to the dozer. However, on sites that qualify, ciuster zoning
would allow the builder to put his houses closer together on the most buildable
pertion and aveid the marginal land and sections that would require major modifi-
cation. He would not lose any lots, his construction would be physically casier
and a portion of the site could remain untouched.

Mr. Cutting then showed colored slides of the types of land and open space
which could be preserved and of the communal and areas of cluster developments
in nearby towns,



61,

April 3, 1979

This is a rough plan of a conventional subdivision. There is a large amount
of road area and the entire site is consumed by large lots.

CLUSTER SUBDIVISION

A cluster development on the same site shows a greatly reduced road area.
The lots are smaller, but open space is being retained around the perifery,

A cluster approval process for a site would begin with a decision by the
developer to apply for a special permit. He would then submit two plans to the
Planning Board, The first would delincate a conventional subdivision as is
presently required.

This plan is reviewed to determine the number of lots the parcel wilil
legitimately support. The examination of the conventional subdivision would
include review by the Board of Health and would require them to state which
of the lots appear suitable for septage disposal.



62.
April 3, 1979

A developer does not reap a density borus simply by opting for cluster. If,
for example, under conventional rules he receives approval for comstruction for
fifteen houses on a twenty-acre tract, fifteen houses is all that may be built
in a cluster development on that piece of land. Once the number of legitimate
lots has been determined, the cluster plan can be considered.

This chart and the next show an actual subdivision that has been engineered,
approved and built in the Town of lHolliston. There are two wetland areas, one of
which rises rapidly into an esker. The above chart is the submitted conventional
plan. There are twoe streets with cul-de-sacs and lots everywhere.



63,

April 3, 1979

This is the cluster plan of the same land. One entire roadway has been
eliminated. The lots axe typically 25,000 square feet in area, and they're on
the most buildable porticn. The wetlands and the unusual geologic feature have
been preserved in the common open land. Houses constructed here are of compar-
able size, style and value to theose being constructed in Sudbury today. This
will give you an idea of the approximate density of this development,

We are also recommending cluster zoning as a means of protecting Sudbury's
ground water supply. The Planning Board feels there is no more important growth-
related issuve in our future. Sudbury is a town that 1s 100% on wells. These
wells draw from aguifers which are water-holding geological formations. The
quality of the water these aquifers yield depends to a great extent on how these
surface recharge areas are treated.

lHighway run-off o¢f salt and other substances is another major source of
ground water polliution threatening our water. Cluster development helps preserve
water quality by shortening the length of the strects, thereby reducing run-off
and leaving recharge arcas undisturbed.



64,
April 3, 1979

Sudbury's hydrology study was completed for the Planning Board in 1977 by
Dr. Ward S. Motts. In the study he analyzed the geology of our Town and evaluated
the ground water resources. In discussing the various recommendations, Dr, Motts
states, "Cluster development offers the greatest protection for ground water
quality."

The Metropelitan Area Planning Council has been carrying out their arca-wide
208 Waste Water Management Study. This planning phase of the Federal Clean Water
Act, which seems to have been going on for an eternity, has recently issued a
final draft report, and cluster zoning was one of their specific recommendations
for Sudbury.

Wetlands also have an important role to play in ground water quality and
supply. Last year, the Conservation Commission had a Wetlands Delineation and
Evaluation Study completed by the Interdisciplinary Environmental Planning Coxps.
Wetlands were evaluated under concerns of the Wetlands Protection Act,

Two of these concerns are water supply and ground water quality. Many of
the sites we have tentatively identified as being suitable for cluster zoning
have wetlands with high value for one or both of these concerns.

You have financed these three studies, either directly or indirectly. They
either recommend cluster zoning or they will be very helpful in its implementation.
Instead of interminably funding studies, we are attempting to implement some of
their recommendations. Test results, provided by the Massachusetts Depavtment of
Water Quality Engineering, have shown that the mineral content of Sudbury's water
has been increasing - not enough to adversely affect us yet, but enough to show
it is time for concern and to plan ahead to protect this essential resource. The
proposed cluster development bylaw is a first step toward that goal,

There are other rcasons we feel you should support this proposal. Included
in our objectives is the preservation of historic and prehistoric resources and
open space for agriculture and conservation. Sudbury has historically supported
the purchase of conservation land. While we expect this support to continue to
some .degree, with the current emphasis on austerity in budgets at all levels of
govermment and the scaring cost of land, it is reasconable to assume that many
parcels that we would like to see remain open will certainly disappear. If the
developer can be encouraged to use the cluster concept, a portion of each tract
will be preserved, remain open and contribute to the character of the Town,

The preservation of land suitable for agriculture is also a rising concern
of most of us, While we feel it of significance to the overall reason, we realize
it will have limited applicability in Sudbury.

Consideration of historic and prehistoric resources is another objective.
Known sites or features will have a greater chance of being preserved, and since
less disruption takes place on parcels that are clustered, there should be less
destruction of unidentified sites.

We alsc feel that the closer placement of homes permitted in clusters poten-
tially serves as a deterrent to break-ins that plague suburbia.

Mr, Cutting then yielded to Mr. Rebert ¥, Dionisi, Jr., of the Planning Board
to report on the financial and legal implications of the bylaw.

Mr. Robert F. Dionisi, Jr.: One of the desired objectives of the proposed cluster
zoning amendment is the preservation of open space for conservation, agricultural,
outdoor recreational and park purposes. To implement this particular objective,
the bylaw as proposed mandates that a minimum of 35% of the entire tract remain
unsubdivided and be designated as common open space.

The Massachusetts legislature, in 1975, perceiving the need for municipalities
to obtain some type of flexibility with respect to their growth and development,
passed Chapter 808 of the Acts of 1975. What this did, in effect, was revise the
zoning statute as we had come to know it. What it did was to enable cities and
towns of Massachusetts to adopt cluster zoning,

What it mandated with respect te the common open land was to specifically
designate that the common open land had to be owned in one of three different
fashions, It had to vest title in the Conservation Commission of the city or
town. It had to be owned by a non-profit organization, or it had to be owned by
a corporation or trust whose membership consisted of ail the members who owned
lots in a particular subdivision. Bear in mind the fact that each one of these
alternatives must get the approval of the Board of Appeals.



April 3, 1979

In addition, the common open space or the cluster zoning subdivision must
be rendered under the special permit process. It is not a matter of right that
a developer has under the conventional subdivision process.

If we take cach one of the vehicles of ownership individually, we find that
the city or town ownership, if that is the optionr of the developer, must first
be approved by the Plamning Board and then be accepted by the Board of Selectmen
of the town. Then title will vest in the Conservation Commission. Also, a trust
clause will go on the particular property which will mandate again that the prop-
erty must remain in its natural and open state.

If the property should be owned by a non-profit organization, the purpose of
that organization must be to own land and to keep that land in its natural state.
In addition, certain restrictions will be put on that land pursuant to Massachusetts
General Laws, Chapter 184. There will be restrictions that the common open land
cannot be constructed on. It cannot be destructed; there can be no excavation.
These restrictions must remain in perpetuity. It also allows for the Conservation
Commission to have certain remedial rights with injunctive powers to go on the
property to assure compliance.

With respect to the vehicle that ismost often used, that is, the corporation
or trust consisting of a homeowners' association, the restrictions with respect to
Chapter 184 will also be implemented. In addition, there will be restrictions and
covenants put on the property which will allow for each individual owner to have
mandatory ownership in the homeowners' association. There will be an assessment
with respect to each homeowner's individual interest in the common open land.
There will be remedies for the Town or its agents to go on the common open land
to assure compliance with the statute in the homeowners' associaticn.

Another desired objective of this particular propesed amendment is for the
reduction in utility lengths in streets in an effort te promote more efficient
municipal services. It is pretty clear that with reduction of streets, the costs
expended for the maintenance of the roads, snow plowing, drainage, clearance and
so forth, would be greatly reduced. It is also critical to note that in any one
given asphalt street, the maintenance cost of that street over a twenty-five year
period will equal one-haif of the initial building cost.

With respect to revenues of the Town, it should be noted that there will be
no impact whatsoever with respect to taxation on the lots in a particular subdi-
vision under the cluster zone. It is assumed that the vehicle of the homeowners!?
association would be used in any particular instance, and the lot owner, although
he would perhaps be on a smaller individual lot, wiil be assessed his interest in
the common land.

The track record with respect to values in a cluster zoning subdivision is
really non-existent at this point although a neighboring community that has a
cluster zoning amendment similar to the criteria established in this one has
demonstrated that the values of the cluster zoning amendments exceed, in terms
of sale and re-sale, neighboring subdivisions under a conventional process.

It is urged Ly the Planning Board to pass this particular article with respect
to amending the Zoning Bylaws of the Town of Sudbury, particularly in the belief
that there are valid and compelling reasons for doing so which are contained in
the objectives of the cluster zoning amendment.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs, Carol McKinley)

The Finance Committee feels that this article proposes a plan for the effi-
cient, envirommentally sound development of some of the remaining residential
areas in Town. Its objective is to preserve open space, protect the water supply,
and reduce the cost of providing roads, utilities and other sexvices.

According to Alexander Beal and Co., Assessors, the primary financial benefit
of cluster zoning to a town is realized through a concentration of services at a
reduced cost. The Metropolitan Area Planning Council agrees with this opinion.

It was also their opinion that cluster zoning does not have a detrimental impact
on the tax base.

The Finance Committee supports this article as amended.

Conservation Commission Report: (Mrs. Teresa N. Lukas)

The Conservation Commission supports Article 14. We believe that cluster
zoning would allow the Town to guide its development in order to keep more open
space open and to better protect the natural resources which will be harder
pressed in the future. You have heard from the Planning Board that the Hydrology



66.
April 3, 1979

Study and other studies recommended cluster zoning in order to maintain water
quality in the Town., T would like to call your attention to the way cluster
zoning would enable us to safeguard special and sensitive land areas. In a
cluster development, outstanding natural features such as scenic views, vnusual
geological forms, farm fields, brooks and streams would be set aside in the
common open land and preserved for residents to enjoy.

Such natural features and open iands will become more and more preciocus as
more of the Town's natural scenery gives way teo new housing. In most cases, the
common epen iand will be held in a trust by a homeowners' association and pro-
tected by a conservation restriction from any further development.

The Commission believes that cluster development will also provide for more
efficient use of land. The land which is best suited for house sites and septic
systems will be used for this purpese. The land which is best used by being
reétained in its natural state will be.

This may be land which naturally stores flood waters, provides habitat for
fish and wildlife or collects ground water for water supply - in other words,
wetlands. The wetlands study conducted this year found that about one-quarter
of Sudbury's land area consists of wetlamls. Therefore, a large number of the
undeveloped sites left in Town must be wet.

The Conservation Commission is most concerned with protecting our vulnerable
wetilands and the water resources they represent. We administer the Wetlands
Protection Act strenuously, but we cannot prohibit development. In conventional
developments, some wetlands have Dbeen encroached upon by filling or threatened
by pollution. Where development has already occurred, we struggle with the
problem of backyard creep, the tendency of owners to extend their lawns and
recreational facilities close to or into wet areas., With cluster development,
valuable wetlands would be set aside and reserved.

The Commission will enforce the conservation restrictions insuring preserva-
tion of common lands in an open natural state. As with any other development,
we shall require a Wetlands Protection hearing wherever that is necessary. We
hope to work closely with the Planning Beard and builders to achieve the best
use of land under this bylaw,

We don't believe cluster zoning is the last word in resource protection for
the Town, but it is a progressive step toward maintaining the quality of land
and water we now enjoy and for providing sufficient resources for the future,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen unanimously supports this article. We have looked at
it very thoroughly. We have no reason te believe that there is anything inherent
in the article which is going to have an effect one way or the other upen the
rate of construction within the Town, We think that the Planning Board has done
a marvelleously thorough job of putting this together, and we have been very im-
pressed with the number of hearings and the willingness to modify this plan as
it has progressed through Town.

We believe that the Planning Board has done a wonderful job of providing us
with an alternate method of construction which provides for better land utiliza-
tion and, at the same time, it has no detrimental effect upon the character of
the Town whatsocever.

After discussion, My, Cutting's motion was defeated,

I fovor - 184; Opposed - 186, (Total - 349) {(Two-thinds vote reguired)

In accordance with the Bylaws of the Town, the meeting was adjourned until
8:00 P.M. on Wednesday, April 4, 1979.

The meeting adjourned at 11:21 P.M,

(Altendance ~ 584)



67,

PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 4, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:10 P.M, at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional MHigh School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He announced that the first order of business would be the motions to recon-
sider the vote under Article 3, the vote under Article 4, and the vote taken on
the Sudbury School budget. He stated that the motion to reconsider required a
two-thirds vote and that the procedure would be to vote first on the three motions
to reconsider. If any of the motions to reconsider passed, we would then go back
and deal with the main motion itseif after voting on all of the motions to recon-
sider.

Reconsideration of Article 3:

After accepting the motion to reconsider the vote for Indefinite Postponcment
of Article 3 and obtaining a second, the Moderator recognized Mrs. Carol Sckoloff
who had filed the netice. Mrs. Sokoloff yielded to Mr, John E. Murray, Chairman
of the Board of Selectmen.

Mr. Murray stated as follows: Indefinite Postponement of Article 3 Monday
night has the following ramifications: It destroys the Town clerical study and
classification which had the support of nearly every Town official. In addition,
both local and regional school committees had indicated their desire to implement
a similar or identical plan. The leocal scheools at present have no clerical clas-
sification plan. It gives salary increases to the Police, with the exception of
clerical.

Mr. John C. Powers then raised a point of order as follows: It is my under-
standing of the rules of this hall that the subject matter and the merits of the
subject matter cannot be discussed, only the question of whether it should or
should not be reconsidered.

The Moderator ruled on the point of order as folilows: What we are discus-
sing is whether this article should be reconsidered. T believe there must be
some latitude here to attempt to persuade the persons present as to why we should
reconsider this, that is, what the effect of it is as it presently stands. So,

I am going to grant cverybody latitude on this issue.

Mr. Murray continued his comments as follows: We believe it is very important
that Town Meeting understands that certain comments given te them last Monday
evening dealing with Indefinite Postponement of Article 3 were in error and
grossly misleading to the members assembled in the hall. The statement was made
that pending state property tax classification legislation will take $400,000
from the Town Treasury. This is not true and cannot be verified. Both Town
Counscl and the Chairman of the Board of Assessors have told us the same.

At present, classification of property will not be implemented for several
years, if it ever is implemented; it now provides for a local excise tax for
utilities which could create more taxes then. These are the truec facts, and we
are at a loss as to how it relates to the Town employees classification plan.

Another fact is the clerical study did not eriginate to evaluate the salaries
of Town and school persoennel. To the contrary--its purpose or objective was to
address incguities in clerical job description classifications, which the study
has done. Long hours were spent in considering various options before determining
the final classification and pay plan for clerical, and every single department
was inveolved in the decision-making process.

Also, the fact is that comparative evaluation of school vs. Town clerical
studies were conducted, onc two years ago, one a year ago and updated as recently
as April 2, 1979, We could not compare the school's clerical classification plan
because none exists.

The proposed salaries in the clerical plan do have varying ranges of percen-
tage increases. However, these facts should be pointed out: The large percentage
increases are for part-time employees who have been underpaid for many years.



68,
April 4, 1979

Part-time clerical salaries are being upgraded to the same hourly rate as full-
time cmployees to recognize that people sheuld be paid equal pay for equal work.
Part-time people are now being paid 63¢ less per hour than full-time in the
Junior Clerk level.

Clerical Town employces have not been paid anywhere near the cost of living
for the last five years. A February 6, 1979, article in the Boston Globe quotes
a U.S. Labor Department study that shows clerical pay in New England is the lowest
in the United States, but the highest cost of living anywhere in the mainland
United States,

The salary increases are within the presidential guidelines by cmployee group
as federal guidelines and regulations so dictate., This can be verified by the
Town Accountant and Town {ounsel., Therefore, it is not true that the Town will
tose federal general revenue sharing.

In swwnary, we request that you give us the opportunity to discuss the Clas-
sification and Salary Plan with you. We do have data available and are ready to
respond to any of your questions.

The Selectmen and the Personnel Beard made a serious wistake last Monday
evening by not responding to the motion of Indefinite Postponement and publicly
apologize for the same. The consequence of & lack of action should not be to
the detriment of twenty-seven full-time and forty-cight part-time Town employees
not protected by union contracts.

We have made our comments on a clerical group. We should further point out,
however, that a handout has been circulated to certain Town Meeting members show-
ing salary percentage increases of individually-rated employees that is full of
inaccuracies and very misleading. We would like an opportunity teo show these
inaccuracies. All Town employees should be treated fairly and uniformly. We
should not single out cne employee group unprotected by fiscal autonomy or a
union contract. We urge that you give our comments serious thought, and we ask
suppert from you on this motion.

The motion to reconsider Article 3 was @g?eaﬁed.
(In favor - 477; Opposed - 264. Tobtal - 741} (Two-ihirds vote requivred)

Reconsideration of Article 4.

Mr. Frederick W. Welch, who filed the notice for reconsideration of Article 4,
was then recognized and moved that Article 4 be reconsidered.

Mr, Welch commented as follows: I filed a motion for reconsideration because
it was my understanding Monday night that there was a pre-arranged speaking oxder
under Article 4. Someone had asked to be recognized under the provisions of the
Bylaws to speak on Article 4, and he was not. It is a technical errer I think the
Town should consider.

After determining that Mr. Welch was referring to Mr, Powers, the Moderator
responded as follows: If he didn't speak, he didn't raise his hand to be recog-
nized. I had him down on both Articles 3 and 4 and locked around for him. I'm
egither sure I called on him, or he indicated by not raising his hand that he
didn't wish to be recognized. I confess to no error.

Mr. Welch's motion was defeated.

Reconsideration of Sudbury School Budget:

Mrs. Mary Lou Abrams, who had filed the notice, then moved for reconsidera-
tion of the Sudbury School budget.

Mrs. Abrams commented as follows: The Sudbury School Committee was asked by
the Finance Committee to keep their 1979-80 budget to a four percent increase.
They did this by cutting back in several ways, one of which was to eliminate the
instrumental music program as it is presently constituted.

On Monday night, the Finance Committee requested that the Sudbury School
budget be further cut by another $66,000. This cut in the Committee's bottom line
request for $5,014,000 leaves the members to face further program maintenance and
perhaps staff cuts. The serious implications of the Finance Committee's motion
were not made clear hefore the motion was passed, and the Town needs to fully
understand what is now facing the schools.



. 69.
April 4, 1979

The discussion Monday night centered around the wmusic program., The impli-
cation was the $66,000 returned would reinstate that program. The fact is that
music is no longer the issue at all because it has already been eliminated to
meet the four percent limit,

I filed the motion to reconsider Article 5, section 116, Sudbury Schools,
because it 1s now evident that the budget is neot underfunded by $66,000 but by
$132,000--the $66,000 cut by the Finance Committee and the $66,000 estimated
fuel cost increase. We expect to use 7,000 barrels of oil for the mext school
yvear which are budgeted at §16 a barrel and, in fact, ave expected te rise.

We were led to believe Monday night that we had cut the budget $66,000.
We have not. We have cut it $132,000, leaving the School Committee without the
wmoney to pay the fuel bill for next year. The School Committec funded the fuel
bill at §16 a barrel. It is presently $21 a barrel, and it is estimated to be
about $25 a barrel by the next time we start heating the schools. Therefore,
I am asking that the Town reconsider Article 5.

Mrs. Abrams' motion was defeated.
(In favor - 462; Opposed -~ 327, Total - 788) (Two-thivds vote vequired)

The Moderator announced that the remainder of the budget under Article 5 was
before the hall. He explained that the accounts 300 through 950 were line item
budgets rather than bottom line budgets, and each section would be treated as a
consent calendar. If anyone wished to discuss a line item, it would be held and
voted separately.

ARTICLE 5: 300 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1980

7i1/77- 7/1/78~ 7/1778- 7/1/79-6/30/806
6/30/78 6/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
310 PIRE DEPARTMENT
310-1C Fire Chief's Salary 23,586 26,000 13,060 28,350 27,820
310-11 Salaries +395,592 +466,408 228,274 508,895 492,563
310-12 Qvertime *+113,967 +100,000 58,897 72,915 80,915
310-13 Clerical 5,500 9,157 3,512 9,266 8,555
310-21 General Bxpense * 7,162 7,000 2,358 7,000 7,000
310-31 Maintenance * 16,620 17,730 10,932 24,192 23,192
310-42 Out-of-State Travel -- -- - 1,200 1,200
310-51 Equipment 12,988 14,450 6,370 18,250 17,250
310-62 Fire Alarm Maint. 6,920 8,050 585 4,500 4,500
310-71 Uniforms 5,023 5,810 3,343 7,380 7,170
310~81 Tuition Reimb, * 1,104 800 145 1,200 1,200
310 TOTAL 588,478 655,505 327,416 G6B3,148 671,365
Federal Revenue
Sharing -115,000 «125,000 -90,000 -90,000
NET BUDGET 473,478 530,508 327,416 593,148 581,365

Finance Committee Report:

310 Fire Department: ‘the overall increase of 14% in Personal Services is attributed
to a 5% contracted salary increase and a savings in overtime {310-12) of 46% due to
the "swing man principle". Iacreases in the maintenance account (310-31) are due to
a "service life program" of fire engine repowering along with water tank overhauls.
The equipment account (310-51) includes the replacements of a brush truck as well as
hose and communications radios. The total budget increase is 2%%. Recommend
Approval.

320 POLICE DEPARTMENT

320-10 Police Chief's Salary 24,395 26,825 13,412 28,248 28,248
320-1} Salaries 377,852 407,560 204,088 448,646 448,646
320-12 Overtime 69,701 95,708 48,357 84,283 79,283
320-13 Clerical 9,641 10,316 5,158 11,089 11,089
320-16 Crossing Guards 4,872 - -- -- --

320-21 General Expense 14,021 14,630 6,460 14,586 13,580

320-31 Maintenance 20,680 22,200 5,267 23,016 22,900



April 4, 1979 70.

ARTICLE 5 {300) BXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES  FISCAL YEAR 1980
(continued) 7/1/77- 7/1/78~ 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 6/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

320-41 Trayel 550 500 237 500 500

320-51 Equipment 14,813 18,000 4,227 18,395 16,000

320-61 Auxiliary Police 1,385 1,500 905 1,500 1,110

320-71 Uniforms * 5,782 6,200 3,460 7,000 7,000

320-81 Tuition Reimb, 2,782 6,000 820 3,000 3,000

320 TOTAL 546,474 609,438 292,391 640,257 631,356
Federal Revenue

Sharing -115,000 «125,000 -90,000 -80,000

NET BUDGET 431,474 484,439 292,391 550,257 541,356

Finance Committee Report:

320 Police Department: The increase in personal services accounts are due to a 5%
contracted salary increase. General Expense (320-21) is down 7% and the maintenance
account (320-31) is up 3% due to anticipated increases in the cost of vehicle re-
pairs. The usual practice of replacing patrol cars annually is continued with two
sedans and one wagon to be traded during this budget year. The overall total budget
increase is 3%%. Recommend Approval. !

340 BUILDING INSPECTOR

340-10 Sataries 18,876 20,000 10,000 22,050 21,400
340-12 Qvertime + 855 602 190 602 602
340-13 Clerical 13,0606 15,311 7,226 17,197 16,050
340-14 Deputy Inspector 640 1,000 325 1,000 750
340-15 Custodial + 16,312 22,442 10,803 23,657 23,657
340-16 Pilumbing 1,548 2,500 820 2,625 2,500
340-17 Retainer 1,000 1,000 500 1,050 1,000
340-18 Sealer of Weights

& Measures - -- — 1,000 0
340-21 General Expense G677 750 496 750 750
340-31 Vehicle Maint. 343 750 194 750 750
340-32 Town Bldg. Maint. * 51,509 49,500 13,7357 63,395 60,395
340-51 Eqguipment -- 5,000 4,399 -- --
340 TOTAL 105,332 118,855 48,690 134,076 127,854

Finance Committee Report:

340 Building and Inspections: The major changes are in salaries, utilities, and
painting the Alan J. Flyna Building. ‘The cost of utilities is mostly out of the
Town's control, and the Flynn Building should be attended to before its condition
deteriorates further and the job becomes more costly. Therefore, to keep this
budget at approximately the same level as last year without regard to the painting
of the Flynn Building which we view as an extraordinary item, the Finance Committee
recommends reducing the Clerical Salaries by $1,147, which will mean a reduction in
the hours the office is open of about 3 hours a week., The request to hire a new
Sealer of Weights and Measures at §1,00C a year is disapproved in this cost-cutting
year., Recommend Approval.

350 DOG OFFICER

350-11 Salaries 6,888 10,173 5,086 10,680 10,680
350-12 Cvertime § Lxtra Hire 272 574 0 574 574
350-17 Retainer - -- -- 500 0
350-21 General Expense 3,802 2,650 1,823 2,850 2,600
350-31 Vehicle Maint. 165 750 88 750 750
350-51 Equipment o 10,000 0 -- --

350 TCGTAL 11,217 24,147 6,997 15,354 14,604

Finance Committee Report:

350 Dog Officer: The Finance Committee recommends that the Assistant Dog Officer
Lecome the Dog Officer at the requested salary, and that the newly requested Dog
Officer Retainer be deleted. With the recommended reduction of §$25C in General
Expense (350-21), the actual working budget will have an increase of 3.2%. Over-
all, including the Dog Pound request in the '79 budget, there is a decrease in
the recommnended amounts of 6.5%. The opening of the pound should bring some
savings in the Care of Dog (350-21). Recommend Approval.




71.
April 4, 1979

ARTICLE 5 (300) EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES  FISCAL YEAR 1980
{continued) T/L/77- 7/1/78- 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 6/30/79 12/331/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
360 CONSERVATION
360-13 Clerical ¥ 2,735 2,937 1,308 3,637 3,323
360-21 General Expense 3,296 5,080 2,059 5,080 5,080
360-31 Maintenance 1,929 1,500 153 1,500 1,50C
360-41 Travel 26 75 11 75 75
360-51 Conservation Fund 0 48,337 63 49,304 0
360-52 Equipment -- 1,870 1,784 -- -
360 TOTAL 7,986 59,799 5,378 59,596 9,978

Finance Committee Repert:

360 Conservation: The major issue in this budget is the Conservation Fund which the
Finance Committee is recommending be deleted from the 1979/80 budget appropriations,
Although the Finance Committee strongly supports the Censervation Commission's Land
Acquisition pnrogram, the high cost of the parcels now under consideration for pur-
chase by the Conservation Commission would require borrowing through a bond issue
or other source of funds; consequently, in this very tight fiscal year, we do not
see justification for adding $49,304 request Ly the Conservation Commission to the
Fund which has an ocutstanding balance of $161,000. Recommend Approval.

370 BOARD OF APPEALS

370-13 Clerical * 2,331 2,500 1,413 3,000 2,809
370-21 General Lxpense 684 800 171 800 800
370 TOTAL 3,015 3,300 1,584 3,800 3,609

Finance Committee Report:

370 Board of Appeals: The $309 or 12% increase for personal services is attributed
to increased clerical support for the anticipated case load, Recommend Approval.

385 SIGN REVIEW BOARD

385-13 Clerical 516 602 324 645 803
385-21 General Expense 93 100 36 100 100
385 TOTAL 609 702 360 745 503

390 CIVIL DEGFENSE

390-21 General Expense 245 - - —— -
390-22 Spec. Imergency 318 -- - - ——
390 HOTAL 563 -- - - --
300 GROSS BUDGET 1,263,674 1,471,747 682,816 1,536,976 1,459,669
Offsets 230,000 250,000 180,000 180,000
300 NET BUDGET 1,033,674 1,277,747 $62.816 1,356,976 1,270,669

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE PCWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
TN TRE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IW ACCOUNT 3060, PROTECTION
OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY, AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE 5 OF ©HE WARRANT
FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEPT 310-1¢, 316-11, 316-12, 310-13, 38011,
390-13, 340~10, 340~13, 340-15, 350-11, 360-13, 360-51, 370-13,
385-13, AND THAT THE EXCEPTED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY,
SATD SUMS TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Ronald A. Stephan of the Finance Committee moved that the Town appropriate
the sum of 887,000 for Account 310-10, said sum to be raised by tazation.

Mr. Bdward L. Glazer of the Finance Committee explained that this number
represented the present maximwn under the existing Classification Plan, not the
one which was set forth in the Warrant and which was Indefinitely Postponed.
This is going to be the case with respect to all of the individually-rated
positions as we go forward.



72.
April 4, 1979

VOFED: THAT THE TONN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $27,000 FOR ACCOUNT 310-11,
SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderater declared that the motion had passed by much more than two-thirds.
Upon wmotions made by Mr. Stephan, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 8432,563 FOR
ACCOUND NUMBER 310-11, SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED BY TRANSFER OF
890,000 FROM PUBLIC LAW 92-512, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING
ACCOUNT, THE BALANCE TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $80,818 FOR
ACCOUNT 310-12, SATD SUM 10 BE RAISED BY TAXALION.

Mr. Stephan then moved that the Town appropriate the sum of §7,846 for
Account 310-13, satd sum to be ratsed by taxation.

Ms. Marlyse Allison Schwartz moved that the elerical salary be raised to
48,555, In support of her amendment, Ms, Schwartz stated as follows: You just
cut $820 off the Police Chief's salary, and now you are going to cut 3800 off all
the clerical salaries. People are saying that this isn't important because you
can give it back next year. If T were making this amount of money and I were
working for this town, I couldn't wait until next vear. I would leave and get
another job, $800 is an awful lot of money.

Mrs. Linda E. Glass, Chairman of the Finance Committee, commented as follows:
Unfortunately, since the Classification Plan was not passed, even if we appropriate
this money, the clerical personnel who would receive these monies will not get them.
There is no Classification Plan to account for the paying of that amount of money.

Mg, Schwartz's motion was defeated.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §7,84€ POR ACCOUNT 310-13,
SATD SUM T0O BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

The Moderator declared that the motion passed by more than two-thirds.

Upon motions made by Mr. Stephan, it was

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $448,658 FOR
ACCOUNT 320-11, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TRANSFER OF $80,000
FROM THE PUBLIC LAW 82-512, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOURNT,
AND THE BALANCE BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROFRIATE THE SuM OF 810,417 FOR ACCOUNT 380-13,
SATD SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION,

The Moderator declared that the motion under 320-13 passed by far wore than
two-thirds.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $21,000 FOR
ACCOUNT 340-10, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

URARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §14,566 FOR
ACCOUNT 340-13, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $22,535 FOR
ACCOUNT 340-15, SAID SUM TC BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 810,271 FOR
ACCOUNT 350-11, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAYATION.

UNANIMOUSLY VOFED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $3,238 FOR
LINE ITEM 3680-13, SAID SUM T0 BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Stephan moved that the Town appropriate the sum of zero for account
number 360-51, satd sum to not be raised by tawation.

Mr. David F. Grunebaum of the Conservation Commission moved fo appropriate
the swm of $48,304 for account 360-50, said sum to be ratsed by tawation.



73.
April 4, 1979

In support of his amendment, Mr. Crunebaum commented as follows: The motion
before you asks that you appropriate funds to be placed in the Conservation Fund
for future use by the Conservation Comuission as part of its conservation land
acquisition program. It is not an amount which will necessarily be spent this
year. It is a sum to be deposited for subsequent use.

The Town has, over the last eighteen years since the Fund originally was
established, consistently voiced strong support for funding of the Conservation
Fund. Town Meeting has voted for the Fund each time it was requested to do so.

The Conservation Commission has, this year, held several meetings on our
acquisiticon program. The Conservation Fund has been raised at that time and at
numerous other occasions when the public has wet, The consistent public comment
has been one of strong approval for the Fund. In fact, the only criticism which
I have heard at these meetings is that the Conservation Commission is not aggres-
sive enough in acquiring additional land.

The Conservation Fund was originally established in 1971 at the recommendation
of the then Finance Committee, The formula which was recommended at that time has
since been amended and now provides that the Town appropriate an amount equal to
.0275% of the assessed value of the Town.

There is currently in the Fund $161,000 which has been appropriated in prior
vears. This year, the amount is $4%,304 as indicated in the motion. With these
funds, self-help reimbursements and additional appropriations, the Town has ac-
guired in excess of 300 acres for conservation purposes.

As everyone knows, the cost of land in Sudbury has escalated dramatically
over the past several years. Because of this escalation, the amount of land which
can be purchased with our funds is decreasing, and our responsibility for conserv-
ing valuable wetlands and open space is made more difficult. It is also obvious
that we will have to spend more money if we want this land purchased.

In 1977-78, the Commission completely redrafted its Open Space Plan, a plan
for which we received an award. This Open Space Plan is a planning document which
permits and assists the Commission in selecting those parcels it deems most signi~
ficant for conservation purposes., Every parcel which the Conservation Commission
has purchased since 1970 was on the then-current Open Space Plan,

With this planning tool, we have contacted owners of all land which we may be
interested in acquiring, and we centinuously follow up on these contacts. We have
and we continve to invite Town residents to assist us in our ¢fforts. The Conser-
vation Commission tries to be both aggressive and prudent in its purchases.

Because one cannot anticipate when a given parcel of land will come on the
market, the availability of the Conservation Fund assists us in making a credible
presentation to prospective sellers and provides funds to make a down-payment
pending Town Meeting approval. No purchase in excess of $10,000 is made without
prior Town Mecting approval.

While the I'und is only one of several sources of funding, it is an important
long-range planning tool. It provides us the flexibility. HNo one doubts that in
every succeeding year, the need for fiscal responsibility and restraint will become
more compelling. But the Fund allows the Town to have a cushion in the event of a
large purchase. It allows the Town to go ahead with purchases which might not
otherwise be possible.

Finally, it provides funds for smalier purchases which do not require alter-
native sources of funding.

While past performance is no guarantee of the possille future results, our
past history does show that where we have sought state and federal reimbursements
for purchases, we have been largely successful. Approximately one-quarter of a
million dollars has been returned to the general fund of the Town from these
reimbursements from state and federal sources. These reimbursements have not
gone into the Conservation Fund. They have returned to the general fund.

While the Conservation Commission recognizes the need for continued fiscal
restraint, it alsc feels that the Town has repeatedly gone on record in support of
the Conservation Fund. We therefore recommend to the Town that it vote in favor
of the proposed amendment.

Mrs. Linda E. Glass commented on the amendment for the Finance Committee as
follows: The Finance Committee continues to support the Conservation Commission's
land acquisitions, and, as a matter of fact, we usually have when they have been
proposed.  However, we believe that adding to the Fund's bank account, which
currently stands at $161,000, cannot be justified in this budget year,



74
April 4, 1979

This request is not essential to their program, since any parcels under con-
sideration would probably exceed the Fund's resources even if the $49,000 would
be appropriated. Therefore, borrowing would be reguired in any case.

It is alsc true that two years ago, this Town voted not to approve putting
the Conservation Fund into the bank, so it has not been voted every single year.
When things have gotten a little tight, that Fund has been waived.

if there were parcels up here, we would view them on their own merits. Just
because we are recommending that you don't put this money into a bank account
doesn't mean that we are opposed to conservation or opposed te the acqusition
of land. We do suggest that at this time you disapprove this amendment.

Mr, John L, Murray commented on the amendment for the Board of Selectmen as
foilows:

The Board of Selectmen unanimousiy supports the reinstatement of menies in
the Conservation Fund under Account 360-51 as requested by the Conservation
Commission fer fiscal 1980. The Finance Committee has stated they support the
Conservation Commission's land acquisition land program but recommend deletion
of an appropriation in this fiscal year. But, because major future land purchases
will have to come before the Town Meeting for bonding, the Board of Selectmen
feels that this process started years ago to establish a so-called revolving fund
for conservation purposes could also be called a savings mechanism te minimize
the dollar tax rate impact of future large bonding. The Board of Selectmen's
position is to officially go on record that we are conservation-minded, and we
encourage the Conservation Commission's efforts tewards long-range planning.
Therefore, we unanimously recommend your support in restoring these funds.

After discussion, Mr. Grunebaum's motion was defeated.
(Tn favor - 196; Opposed ~ 818, Total - 415}

VOTED:  PHAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ZERG FOR ACCOUNT NUMBER
360-561, SAID SUM 10 NOT BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

Upon metions made by Mr., Stephan, it was

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN AFPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $2,500 FOR
ACCOURT NUMBER 370-13, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF $647 FOR
ACCOURT NUMBER 385-13, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATIOR.

in accordance with the Bylaws of the Town, the meeting adjourned to Monday,
April 9, 1979, at 8:00 P.M. The Moderator reminded the hall that there would be
a Special Town Meeting on Monday evening at 7:30 P.M.

The mecting adjourned at 11:05 P.M.

(Attendance - §24)



75.

PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

April 9, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to oxder at 7:47 P.M. at the Linceln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present,

He stated that he had examined the call of the Special Town Meeting, the
Officer's return and the Town Clerk's return of mailing and had found each of
them to be in order.

Ypon a motion made by Mr. John L. Murray, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen,
it was

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: TO DISFENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE
MEETING, THE OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE AND THE TOWN CLERK'S
RETURN OF MAILING TO FACH HOUSEHOLD IN THE TOWN AND TO WAIVE
THE READING OF THE ARTICLE OF THE WARRANT FOR THE SPECTAL
TOWN MEEPING OF APRIL 9, 1879,

ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to authorize and request the Board of
Selectmen to petition the General Court of the Commonwealth of

alida \ . .
¥gwnd<te Massachusetts to enact the special act set forth herein and without
. further submission to a town meeting:
Meeting

"Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine.

An Act validating the acts and proceedings at the annual
election and annual business meeting of the Town of Sudbury
in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembed, and by the authority of the same,
as follows:

Section 1, All acts and proceedings of the Town of
Sudbury taken at its annpual town election held on
March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and seventy-nine,
and at its annual town meeting for the transaction of
other business commenced on April second, nineteen
hundred and seventy-nine, and all acts done in pur-
suance thereof, are hereby ratified, validated and
confirmed, notwithstanding the Tailure of said Town
to post the warrant for said annual town election

and annual business meeting at least seven days
before March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and
seventy-nine.

Section 2, This act shall take effect upon its passage.';
or act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

The Board of Selectmen had to call this Special Town Meeting in order to
reqguest Town Meeting approval to submit a special act to the legislature to
validate the March 26, 1979, Town Election because of our failure to post three
warrants in each of the precincts within seven days prior to the Town Election.

This course of action was recommended to us by the Attorney General's Office.
Representative Gannett and Senater Atkins are aware of this matter and will carry
the bill through the House and Senate for enactment. We anticipate no problems
since other communities have been in the same situation requiring a special act
to validate their town election or town meeting.

Town Counsel feels that the Town Election is valid in itself for the follow-
ing reasons: 1) the Warrant was delivered to every household nine days prior to
the election, and 2) the Warrants were posted in each precinct prior te the Town
Election. Town Counsel is available for comment if anyone has any further ques-
tions or ipquiry into this matter.



76.
April @, 1979

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: [THAY THE TOWR AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST THE BOARD OF
SELECTMEN TO PEPITION THE GENERAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS TO ENACT THE SPECIAL ACT SET FORTH IN ARPICLE 1
OF THE WARRANT FOR APRIL 8, 1978, SPECIAL TOWN MEETING, WITHOUT
PURTHER SUBMISSION TO A TOWN MEETING.

VOTED: THAT THE MEETING DISSOLVE,

The meeting dissolved at 7:58 P.M,

A True Record, Attest:_A4513& xﬁ/}ﬁiw&4/

Y’
Betsej?;¥ Powers

Town Cierk



77.

PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNEER ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
April 9, 1979
The Moderater called the meeting to order at 8:04 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.
lle announced that Article 5, Account 400, Highway Department, was before the

hall and stated that it would be taken up on a consent calendar basis, If anyone
should want to discuss an item, he should call out "hold".

ARTICLE 5: 400 HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
EXPENDITURLS APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980

7/1/77- 771778~ 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80

6/30/78 G6/30/79 12/31/78 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
410-10 Supt's Salary 22,000 24,000 12,000 25,700 25,200
410-11 Asst. Supt's Salary 16,860 18,000 9,000 19,425 19,425
410-12 Oper. Asst's Salary 11,656 14,700 4,933 15,750 15,750
410~13 Clerical 17,036 18,847 G,315 19,689 20,101
410-14 Tree Warden 500 500 129 600 500
510-21 General BExpense 4,450 4,500 1,209 4,500 4,500
410-31 Maintenance 1,897 3,000 1,079 3,450 3,450
410-32 Utilities 11,110 12,400 3,597 13,400 13,400
410-41 Travel 100 150 39 150 150
410-42 Out-of-State Travel 300 300 0 300 300
410-51 Admin, LEquipment 240 * 450 698 - -
410-71 Uniforms 4,327 5,200 1,841 5,200 5,200
410 Sum 90,676 102,047 43,840 108,164 107,976
420-11 Operating Salary +230,727 242,169 118,810 256,960 256,966
420-12 Extra Hire 13,853 16,372 8,007 16,372 15,000
420-153 Overtime 8,992 13,627 5,471 13,627 12,923
420-10 Sum 253,572 272,168 132,288 286,965 284,889
420-20 Road Work
420-21 Operating Materials 15,998 16,000 5,226 16,000 16,000
420-23 Hired Equipment 5,662 6,000 3,083 6,000 6,000
420-24 Street Seal 60,000 60,000 27,961 60,000 60,000
420-25 Signs § Markings 7,491 7,500 2,540 7,500 7,500
420-26 Street Maint. 34,499 34,500 2,885 34,500 34,500
420-28 Sweeping 13,730 14,000 352 14,000 14,000
420-20 Sum 137,380 138,000 42,047 138,000 138,000
420-30 Trees
420-31 Tree Materials 2,416 3,700 699 3,000 3,000
420-34 Contractors ¥ 9,493 6,000 1,837 6,000 6,000
420-30 Sum 11,509 $,700 2,536 9,000 9,000
420-40 Landfill
420-421 Materials * 4,185 3,800 0 3,800 3,800
420-43 Hired Equipment 8,989 1,000 ¢ 1,000 1,000
420-44 Utilities * 362 330 97 330 330
420-45 Maintenance 288 300 150 300 300
42040 Sum 13,824 5,430 247 5,430 5,430
420-50 Cemeteries
420-51 Materials 1,996 1,800 618 1,800 1,800
420-53 Hired Equipment 0 200 50 200 200
420-50 Sum 1,996 2,060 668 2,000 2,000
420-62 Chap. 90 Maint. 5,997 6,000 0 6,000 6,000

420-60 Sum 5,997 6,000 0 6,000 6,000



April 9, 1879 78,

ARTICLE_S (400) EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1980
{continued) 7/1/77- 7/1/78~ 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80
G/30/78 G/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
43¢ Machinery
430-20 Fuels § lubr. * 26,148 23,730 8,274 25,350 25,350
430-30 Parts § Repairs * 43,124 38,225 13,598 38,225 38,225
430-40 LEquipment 14,544 65,000 61,303 65,000 65,000
430 Sum 83,8106 126,975 83,175 128,575 128,575
460 Snow § lce
460-12 Overtime + 38,506 23,699 5,155 23,0699 23,699
460-30 Materials * 41,990 40,000 12,572 48,150 48,150
460-40 Equipment 6,342 6,600 1,338 6,600 6,600
460-50 Contractors * 15,154 20,000 695 20,000 20,000
460 Sum 101,992 90,299 19,760 98,449 98,448
470 Street Lighting
470-20 Street lLighting * 33,078 37,100 13,824 39,325 39,325
470-30 New Locations 0 1,000 0 100 100
470 Sum 33,078 38,100 13,824 39,425 39,425
400 TOTAL 734,240 790,719 338,385 822,008 819,744
Offsets:
Chapter 825 94,845
Cemetery:
Mt. Wadsworth 5,000
North Sudbury 2,400
Mt. Pleasant 4,400
New Town 2,000 5,000
Chapter 90 Improvements 6,000
Anti-Recession Title [I 27,825 5,650
Road Machinery TFund 500
400 NET BUDGET 603,070 768,269 338,385 822,008 819,744

Finance Committee Report:

400 Highway: In general, the recommended appropriations reflect & continuation of
actual expenditures for adjusted salary changes, a known increase in the cost of
salt {reflected in Account 460-30) and estimated increases in fuel and utility
charges. Approximately 31,000 lineal feet of roads will be repaired and resurfaced,
and although current programs for street maintenance are te be continued at the

same cost level, L11% less materials can be purchased due to current bid prices.

Chapter 80 Maintenance, for County roads, is continued at the same cost level
of the past several years. WNo new Chapter 90 Construction Funds are requested in
420-63, and the present account is carried forward at $440,800 toward the eventual
reconstruction of Landham Road.

The equipment contemplated in Account 430 consists of replacing a 13-year-old
dump truck, which is used both as a snowplow and a year-round picce of equipment,
a backhoe to replace ong in use since 1970, and a 13-year-old brush chipper. The
recommended purchases reflect a continuation of this progryam recommended by the
Long Range Capital Expenditures Comnittee to replace necessary equipment on a
regularly scheduled hasis,

The reduction recommended for overtime (420-13) is based on clesing the Sani-
tary Landfill on five Monday holidays on which it is currently open and thus elim-
inating the overtime costs now required by these holiday openings.

Recommend Approval.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Chester Hamilton of the Finance Committee, it was

UNANTMOUSLY VOTPED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MOWEY SET FORTH
T THE RECOMMENDED COLUMY FOR ALL TIEMS ITW ACCOUNT 400, HIGHWAY,
AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE & OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MERTING, LXCEPT
ARTICLES 310-11, 410-12, 410-13, AND THAT THE EXCEPTED ITEMS BE
CONSIDERED TRDIVIDUALLY, SAYD SUMS T0 PR RAISED BY TAXATION,



79,
April 9, 1979 ’

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: [FHAT THE TOWR APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $18,500 FOR
LINE ITEM 410-~11, SAID SUM TC BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §15,000 FOR
LINE ITEM 410-12, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $13,871 FOR
LINE ITEM 470-13, SAID SUM 0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

ARTICLE 5: 500 GENEORAL GOVERNMENT
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980

7/1/77- 7/1/78- 7/1/78- 1/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 G/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

501 SELECTMEN
501-10 Exec. Sec'y Salary 28,991 31,000 15,500 32,550 32,500
501-12 CQvertine 561 1,070 130 500 500
501-13 Clerical Salary 30,162 34,294 15,510 38,011 37,790
501-14 Selectmen's Salary 1,517 1,600 758 1,600 1,600
501-21 General Expense 4,972 5,300 2,397 5,000 5,000
501-31 Maintenance * 465 350 294 400 400
501-41 Travel 1,890 2,200 871 2,000 2,000
501~42 Qut-of-State Travel 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
501-51 Equipment Purchase * 720 600 0 0 0
501-81 Surveys & Studies 1,538 * 2,000 1,568 1,000 1,000
501 TOTAL 71,816 79,414 38,028 82,061 81,840
502_ENGINEERING
502-10 Town Engineer Sal. 22,697 24,500 12,250 25,725 25,725
502-11 Salaries 58,226 75,484 36,660 79,775 79,775
502-12 Overtime 1,903 2,140 899 2,000 1,000
502-13 Clerical Salary 4,361 10,116 5,067 11,034 11,034
502-14 Temp. Lng. Aldes 12,154 13,046 5,636 13,032 10,432
502-21 General Lxpense 6,319 6,775 1,944 6,700 6,700
502-31 Maint. § Repair

Vehicles 2,059 2,300 656 2,700 2,700
502-41 Travel 13 100 0 100 100
502-51 Equipment Purchase 4,929 0 -- - -~
502 TOTAL 117,661 134,461 63,102 141,066 137,466
503 LAW
503-10 Retainer 11,000 12,600 6,000 12,600 12,600
503-11 Salaries 9,551 9,551 4,775 10,029 10,029
503-21 General LExpense 14,447 16,200 7,479 13,400 13,400
503-51 Equipment Purchase -- - - - -
503 TOTAL 34,998 37,751 18,254 36,029 36,029
504 ASSESSORS
504-13 Clerical 21,466 27,820 11,033 33,255 28,754
504-14 Assessors' Salary 2,500 2,500 1,250 6,100 2,500
504-21 General Lxpense 3,941 5,480 3,209 5,480 5,480
504-31 Maintenance 0 125 0 125 125
504-41 Travel 1,166 1,600 374 1,600 1,600
504-51 Hquipment Purchase 4 250 234 150 150
504 TOTAL 29,073 37,775 16,100 46,7190 38,608
505 TAX COLLECTOR
505-10 Coliector's Salary 11,200 12,000 6,000 13,500 12,600
505-12 Cvertime + 217 428 418 425 425
505-13 Clerical + 14,344 16,472 7,665 20,569 18,598
505-14 Attorney's Salary 0 3,000 0 -- --
505-21 General Expense 2,168 2,285 850 2,300 2,300
505-31 Maintenance 0 75 0 35 35
505-41 Travel i5 50 47 150 150
505-51 Equipment Purchase 0 500 487 me --

505 TCTAL 27,944 34,810 15,457 36,979 34,109



April 9, 1979

ARTICLE & (500)

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES

80.

FISCAL YEAR 1980

(continuedy 7/1/77- 7/1/78- 7/1/78~ 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 6/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

506 TOWN CLERK § REGISTRARS
506-10 Town Clerk's Salary 12,500 13,500 6,750 13,500 14,175
506-12 Overtime + 449 - - - -
506-13 Clerical + 27,105 29,132 14,288 29,176 31,596
506-14 Registrars 550 550 550 550 550
506-21 General Expense 8,341 6,133 1,241 6,515 6,515
506-31 Maintenance * 374 355 188 280 280
506-41 Travel 350 350 117 350 350
506-42 Out-of-State Travel 0 225 225 255 255
506-51 Equipment Purchase 149 163 160 60 60
506-61 Elections * 4,001 *9 595 5,804 6,486 6,486
506 TOTAL 53,819 60,003 26,323 57,172 60,267
507 TREASURER
507-10 Treasurer's Salary 9,000 9,000 4,500 12,000 9,450
507-13 Clerical 7,034 7,480 3,669 10,515 9,212
507-21 General Lxpense 467 500 140 600 600
507-31 Maintenance 20 100 0 100 106
507-41 Travel 683 500 267 800 300
507-61 Tax Title BExpense 384 500 16 400 400
507-71 Bond § Note Issue Exp.* 290 500 240 500 500
507-81 Tuitions 200 225 195 225 225
507 TOTAL 18,078 18,805 9,027 25,140 21,287
508 FINANCE COMMITTER
508-13 Clerical Salary * 2,211 2,354 723 1,350 1,350
508-21 General Expense 161 200 155 200 200
508-41 Fravel == - - - - - -~
508 TOTAL 2,372 2,554 878 1,550 1,550
509 MODERATOR
506-10 Salary 60 160 ¢ 100 100
509-21 General Lxpense B 0 75 ¢ 75 75
50¢ TOTAL 60 175 175 175
510 PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTILL
510~13 Clerical Salary 0 50 44 750 50
510-21 General Expense 0 0 4] 100 50
510 TOTAL 50 44 850 100
511 PERSONNEL BOARD
51113 Clerical Salary 1,569 1,926 1,044 3,156 2,085
511-21 General Lxpense 188 200 195 300 250
511 TOTAL 1,757 2,126 1,239 3,450 2,335
512 PLANNING BOARD
512-13 Clerical Salary 2,100 2,140 1,031 3,500 2,772
512-21 General Lxpense 658 800 133 s8¢0 800
512-31 Maintenance 45 50 0 50 50
512-41 ‘Travel 84 100 0 100 100
512-61 Spec. Studies 13,374 0 0 5,000 2,000
512 TOTAL 16,201 3,090 1,164 9,450 5,722
513 ANCTENT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE
513-2% General Expense 1,800 1,800 788 1,800 1,800
514 HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION
514-13 Clerical Salary 27 112 27 192 233
514-21 General Lxpense * 78 50 13 70 70
514 TOTAL 1G5 162 40 262 303



81,
April @, 1979

ARTICLE 5 (500) EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED BEXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980
{continued) ITANEEE 7/1/78- 7/1/78- 7/1779-6/30/80
6/30/78 6/30/79 12731778  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
515 MISTORICAL COMMISSION
515-13 Clerical Salavry 0 o] 0 140 50
515-71 General Expense 0 0 0 650 50
518 TOTAL 0 0 0 790 100

518 COUNCIL ON AGING

518-21 General Expense 503 1,120 327 1,120 1,120
518-51 Equipment Purchase 260 200 85 200 200
518-61 Sr. Citizen Progranm 1,231 1,250 222 1,250 1,250
518-62 Transportation Prog. 753 800 252 800 800
518 TOTAL 2,787 3,370 886 3,370 3,370

519 TALENT SEARCH COMMITTEL
519-21 General Expense 0 100 45 100 100

520 COMMITTEL ON TOWN ADMINISTRATION

520-13 Clerical Salary 0 50 ¢ 150 50
520-21 General Lxpense 39 0 o 100 50
520 TOTAL 39 50 0 250 100

521 ACCOUNTING

521-10 Town Account. Salary 17,897 21,000 10,419 23,100 22,470
521-12 Overtime § Ex. Mire + 762 589 509 1,680 1,340
521-13 Clerical Salaries +20,066 25,357 13,488 29,322 27,820
521-21 General Expense 965 965 502 1,040 1,040
521-31 Maintenance 3,400 4,000 1,869 4,000 4,000
521-41 Travel 450 450 192 450 450
521-51 Lquipment Purchase 13,199 11,000 7,953 8,800 8,800
521-61 Payroll Processing * 844 0 -= -- -
521 TOTAL 57,583 63,361 34,932 68,392 65,920
ixcess Paid Detail 0 0 g 1,500 1,500
521 NET BUDGLET 57,583 63,361 34,832 66,892 64,420
500 GROSS BUDGET 436,153 479,857 229,307 515,596 491,182
Offsets 0 G 0 1,500 1,500
500 NET BUDGET 436,153 479,857 239,307 514,096 489,682

Finance Committee Reports:

502 Engineering: The budget recommended for the Enginecring Department represents
a net increase over fiscal '79 of §$3,005, or 2.2%. This results almost entirely
from increases in the salary accounts, offset by recommended reductions in the
temporary engineering aides and overtime accounts. Recommend Approval.

504 Assessors: This budget is up approximately 2% due largely to the increase in
cierical costs resulting from reclassification. You will note the significant
difference between the amount requested and what is being recommended by the Finance
Committee for the Assessors’ salary. The Finance Committee feels it would be a bad
precedent. to recommend a substantial increase into the salary account of elected
officials. The Assessors feel that the additional salary is justified by the hours
required to perform their job. The Finance Committee recommends that the question
of organization in the Assessors' office be studied., Recommend Approval.

506 Town Clerk: The reduction in the Elections Account (506-61) is due to the fact
that there will be only two elections, instead of three, in fiscal 1979-80. This
reduction offsets the increases in clerical salaries (506-13) and small increases
in other accounts. Recomnend Approval.

507 Treasurer: The increase in the {lerical Account {507-13) reflects a reclassi-
fication and upgrade of the pesition of Assistant Treasurer as proposed by the
Personnel Board. Recommend Approval.



82,
April 9, 1979

510 Permanent Building Committee: The activity of this Committee is dependent upen
action to be taken at this Town Meeting. The amounts recommended are sufficient to
sustain the Committee. If additional activity is required, it can be funded from
the special project requiring planning or construction. Recommend Approval.

511 Personnel Beard: The recommended budget is approximately 9.8% over the current
year appropriations. Projected increases are in the clerical account (511-13).
Recommend Approval.

512 Planning Board: The significant increase in the number of hearings has resulted
in corresponding increases in the clerical account. In addition, $2,000 has been
allocated to speclal studies (512-61). Although additienal study funds were Te-
quested, specific plans and studies to be accomplished were not identified. Recom-
mend Approval.

515 Historical Commission: This Commission was recently reorganized and this is
its first budget. The Finance Committee recommends $50 for clerical {515-13) and
$50 for general expense (515-21) at this time, as being adequate to get the Commis-
sion under way. Recommend Approval.

521 Accounting: This budget reflects a proposed reduction of hours in the clerical
account (521-13). The equipment purchase account {521-51) is a continuation of the
1977 five-year lease/purchase agreement for the Burroughs accounting machine. The
overtime and extra hire account (521-12) has been increased to reflect the transfer
of certain budget functions formerly performed by the Finance Committee clerk.

The Finance Committee clerical account (508-13) has been correspondingly reduced.
Recommend Approval.

Upen a motion made by Mr., ldward L. Glazer of the Pinance Committee, it was

YOIED:  THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SEI FORTH IN THE
RECOMMENDED COLUMN I'OR ALL ITENS IN ACCOUNT 500, GERERAL
GOVERNMENT, AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE & OF PHE WARRANY FOR THIS
MERTING, EXCEPT 501-10, 801-18, 502-10, &02-11, 502-13, 503-11,
504-13, 505-13, 506-13, 507-13, 508-13, §11-13, 518-13, 512-61,
614-18, 515-13, 816-21, 581~i0, §21-18, 6ai-13, 521-37, ANDR
THAT THE EXCQEFPTED ITEMG BRE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY, SAID SUMS
PO BE RAISED BY TAXAFPTON.

The Moderator declared that the vote was much more than two-thirds,
Upon motions made by Mr. Glazer, it was

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: §HAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE $81,000 FOR LINE ITEM
§01-30, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIAYE $35,438% FOR LINE ITEM
501-13, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UBANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT VPHE TOWH APPROPRIATE 824,500 FOR LINE ITEM
S02-10, SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY FAXATION.

URANTMOUSEY VOTED:  THAT THE PN APPROPRIATE §78,000 FOR LINE ITEH
508.17, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXADION.

URANIFHOUSLY VOTED:  FHAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $10,316 FOR LINE ITEM
5082-13, SAID SUM TO B RAISED BY TAXATIOR.

URANTHOUSLY VOFED: THAT THE POWH APPROPRIATE 810,028 FOR LINE ITEM
S03-11, SATD SUM PO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNANIMOUSLY VOFRD: THAY TRE TOWN APPROPRIATE $27,820 FOR LINE ITEM
504-13, BATD SUM 0 BE RAISED BY TAXAUION,

URARTHMCUSLY VOTRD:  THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE $16,472 FOR LINE ITEM
a08-13, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

UNANTMOUSLY VOIRD:  THAY THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $28,176 FOR LINE TTREM
506-13, SAID SUM Y0 BE RATSED BY TAXALION.



. 83,
April ¢, 1979

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAY THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $7,480 FOR LINE I1EM
507-13, SAID SUM IC BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE 82,350 POR LINE ITEM
50813, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXAFION.

In response to a question from Mr. Joseph A. Kiein, Mrs. Linda E. Glass,
Chairman of the Finance Committee, stated as follows: The reason the figure in
line item 508-13 is $1,000 wmore than in the Warrant is because we had considered
the possibility of splitting that into two positions. One would be purely secre-
tarial and would go under the Finance Committee's budget. The $1,000 would be
put into the Town Accountant's budget and would be there to handle budgetary
questions. On further consideration, we decided that the functiens should be
fulfilled entirely by one person and therefore, this splitting went back into
the Fipance Committee budget. You will notice that 521-12 has bLeen reduced by
$1,000, that is the offset.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE 82,000 FOR LINE ITEM
511-13, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UDANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE $2,250 FOR LINE ITEM
518-13, SALD SUM ¥0 BE RAILSED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Glazer moved that the Town appropriate $2,000 for line item 512-861,
sqid swn to be raised by taxation.

In response to a question from Mr. Klein, Mr, John Cutting of the Planning
Board explained the need for the amount as follows: One of the two major functions
of the Planning Board is long-range planning. Our other function is pretty much
subdivision control, This fund will allow us to get expert censultant opinion on
the various subjects that we have no expertise in, such as hydrology, various types
of engincering, types of professional information that the Town cannot provide us
with. Specific studies that we are going to undertake this year are not precisely
known at this time since the ones we had in wmind are related to some extent on the
outcome of Article 14. If Article 14 had passed, we probably would have elaborated
on that somewhat, possibly zoned certain areas suitable for cluster. Since Article
14 did not pass, we will be operating in a different direction.

The areas that we are considering in a vague way at the moment deal with other
types of aquifer protection, sediment and erosion control. We are going to be
revising our Rules and Regulations. We have also talked about the development of
some landscape specifications for site plan reviews. We do not know exactly which
of these we are going to attack yet, but we do know that we will need special opin-
ions for this to make sound judgments teo present reasonable proposals to Town
Meeting for consideration. This fund is primarily for data collection and profes-
sional consultation,

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE 82,000 FOR LIWE TTEM 512-61, SATD
SUM T0 BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than twe-thirds.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $200 FOR LINE TTEM 514-13,
SALD SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOFED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $60 POR LINE ITEM §515-18, SAID SUM
S0 BE RAISED BY TAXALION,

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.

Mr. Glazer moved that the Town eppropriate 850 for line {fem §515-12, said
sum to be raised by taxation.

Mr. John C. Powers moved to amend to the swm of $500,

In support of his amendment, Mr, Powers stated as follows: The Mistorical
Commission which has been relatively inactive in the past was reconstituted by
virtue of action of the Town Meeting indicating that it should be so. It has been
filled with appointments se that it is now together and active and has been meeting
on a regular basis. This is, of course, one of the small unpaid commissions of
the Town.



84.
April $, 1979

We have, with the change in the situation in the Hosmer House by virtue of
Miss Hosmer's death, inherited a number of responsibilities that we are concerned
with. TWhen you understand that to do just one mailing to the Town costs you about
$400, and that even the $140 we asked for clerical in the last line item was for
a part-time girl of the lowest clerical rate for five days a year, T think you'll
understand we are not being very wild in our request.

However, there are things that we must do if the Commission is to function.
The Commission has indicated to the Board of Selectmen a plan of action that it
would like to pursue. One of the hallmarks of that plan of action is public in-
formation. It is certainly a necessity for a phased and repetitive series of
fund-raising events to try to get, by general subscription rather than from tax
dollars, funds for various phases of the restoration of the house and its contents,

Even if that were not done, the Commission is in the process of actively
pursuing grants that would permit us to do this from another source of funding,
Most of the grants are many pages long and require clerical work and require
correspondence. We are particularly concerned now with one grant which had been
forwarded for action funds for architectural studies of the house.

We have another grant for planning money which is a 70-30 grant we would like
to pursue. There is another grant of 100% from the Massachusetts Commission on
[lumanities and the Arts which we think should be pursued to see if funds weuld be
available there for the restoration of some of the paintings.

The figures that are recommended by the Pinance Committee are simply token
figures that don't relate to anything. They look good in a book so somebody can
say we ave funded, but they don't mean anything. T would hope that with the size
of the budget that we are considering, running into the many millions of doliars,
that the efforts of five good unpaid citizens would gain at least minimal support.

For example, we have just received data which indicates a very beneficial tax
handling write-off that you can get if you happen to live in an historic district
that is in the National Register. We have some forty-two families that live there.
We can't even smuggle that out in the mails and let them know that they can get a
tax break, which can amount to a 10% write-off of the amount of restoration.

We really feel terribly constricted, and we would like to ask your help.

Mr. Felleman comgented for the Finance Committee as follows: The nine unpaid
menbers of the Finance Committee had a hearing on this budget like we did on all
budgets. The request, when it came in to us, was $400 for a Town-wide wailing for
some public relations function, $200 for office supplies, and $50 for memberships
and subscriptions to different magazines, National llistoric Trust, etc. This
Committee felt that in this very austere year we could forege some of these things
and that there were perhaps other methods of attracting attention in the Town
rather than sending publications to each house. We are asking other boards and
committees to be ingenious in their activities, and we ask this Commission to be
the same.

Mr. Powers' motion was defeated.

VOTED: THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE 850 FOR LINE ITEM 515-21, SAID SUM
PO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than twe-thirds.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $22,000 FOR LINE ITEM
58110, SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF $340 FOR LINE ITEM 521-12,
SAFD SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $84,150 FOR LINE ITEM
521-1%, SATD SUM TQ BE EAISED BY TAXATTON.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $4,000 FOR LINE 521-31,
SAID SUM 70 BE RATSED BY TRANSFER OF §1,500 FROM THE PAID
DETAIL ACCOURT AND THE BALANCE 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



April 9, 1979

Chief Nicholas Lembardi then questioned whether or not line item 503-11 had
been voted.

The Moderator responded that it had been called and voted and confirmed this
with the Town Clerk., He stated that the Chief could move to reconsider it if he
liked.

Chief Lombardi then moved %o reconsider line item 503-11.

Before making a comment under the motion, Chief Lombardi stated that he would
like to ask, if Town Counsel is paid a retainer of $12,600, who gets the $10,028
of the 503-11 salary?

Mr. Murray responded that the Assistant Town Counsel receives this salary.

Chief Lombardl then commented as follows in support of his motion to recon-
sider 503-11: TLast week I took the floor and you heard me ask the question why
a town of 15,000 people needs an Assistant Town Gounsel when a town like Framing-
ham, with 70,000 people, can get along without one.

For those of vou who weren't here at 7:30, we just held a Special Town Meeting
to decide to send a petition teo the legislature to clarify our recent election.
You've seen Town Counsel and the Ixecutive Secretary versus the Chief of Police on
the Special Police bill for the last two years.

I recently came across a letter to the Finance Committee from the Executive
Secratary suggesting that Town Counsel will write rules and regulations for
Special Police Officers in the Town of Sudbury. The Executive Secretary should
know better. Town Counsel should know better.

Chapter 41, section 97A, under which this Town's Police Department operates,
is called the "strong Chief's law'". It states very clearly that the Chief of
Police will make rules and regulations that will be submitted to the Beard of
Selectmen. If they don't act on them in thirty days, they become law,

I submit to you that we are spending $36,000 a year for legal advice, and
we're not getting $36,000 worth., I don't feel responsible for any make-work
programs for people who live outside Sudbury.

Our Assistant Town Counsel came to us from the CETA program, like the situa-
tion with the Planner a year or so ago., It seems to me that every time we pick
up somebody on the CETA program, we've got to create a permanent job for him,

My, Brooks is right when he says, if you give them space, they'll fill it
up with employees.

I don't feel very generous, and [ don't think I should be taxed because some
guy who holds a law degreec has to come to us through the CETA program. We're not
getting what we're paying for, and when the time comes, I'd like tc make a motion
to eliminate $10,029 right out of the budget.

Mr. Paul L, Kenny, Town Counsel, commented as follows: The only item I heard
that concerned the Chief was the question of who makes rules and regulations in
the Police Department. Approximately four weeks ago, T sent a memeo to the Board
of Selectmen which indicated that the Chief of Police makes the rules and regula-
tions in the Town of Sudbury and that section 97A allows the Selectmen to review
those rules and regulations. The Chief was provided with a copy of that memo.
What he has said tonight is incorrect.

Mr. Richard E. Thompson, Executive Secretary, commented as follows: There
was a comment dealing with surrounding towns. We did a survey about 1876, The
Town of Framingham spends $105,000 for legal counsel. In the ten surrounding
towns that we surveyed, Sudbury stands right in the median.

Acton spends $32,000 to retain a firm. Concord spends $22,600 for a senior
and #n associate member. One gets $45 and one gets $40 per hour. Wellesley
spends $103,815. They have a part-time counsel with several people in the firm
being paid at different rates. Weston spends $21,000 plus their special case
account which was $20,000, Wilmington, $24,000; Winchester, $33,000 plus special
Cases.

The Chief's motion to reconsider was defeated,

(In favor - 281; Opposed - 200. Total - 481) (lwo-thirds vote required)



86,
April 9, 1979

ARTICLLE 5: 600 GOODNOW LIBRARY
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1580

avENE 7/1/78- 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 6/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
600-10 Library Director 15,270 17,000 8,173 18,900 18,200
600-12 Overtime § Ext. Hire 0 3,477 0 2,343 2,200
600-11 Clerical + 47,744 40,869 20,249)
Salaries + 29,242 47,316 23,643) 100,738 95,885
Pages Sal. 7,979 9,021 3,873)
600-15 Custodiai + 4,367 3,906 1,069 5,165 5,165
600-21 General Bxpense * 6,045 7,150 3,190 8,415 8,415
600-31 Maintenance 10,507 12,154 5,545 13,868 13,869
600-41 Travel 250 250 63 250 250
G06-42 Qut-of-State Travel 468 655 45 480 480
600-51 Equipment Purchase * 2,352 1,852 1,298 2,322 1,800
600-52 Books * 28,6587 39,101 _17,122 43,600 40,600
600 TOTAL 152,881 182,811 85,170 196,082 186,964
Offsets:
State Aid 5,064.75 5,0064.75 e 6,148.56  6,148.56
Dog License Refund 7,905.43 -- 3,317.88 3,317.88
600 NET BUDGET 147,816.25  169,840.82 85,170 186 ,615.56 177,497,560

Finance Committee Report:

600 Library: In its centinuing attempt to hold down the tax rate, the Finance
Comuittee is recommending that the Trustees' request be reduced to $186,964, an
inerease of 2.2% over last year. This will cut $3,000 from the Book Account
(600-52), $422 from Equipment Account (600-51) and $5,696 from the Personal

Services Account. Recommend Approval,
Upon motions made by My, Jeseph J. Slomski of the Finance Committee, it was

© UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SKI
FORTH IN THE RECCOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS TN ACCOUNT 600,
GOODNOW LIBRARY, AS PRINTED IN ARVICLE 5 OF THE WARRANT FOR
THIS MEETING, EXCEPT 600-52, 600-10, 600-11, 6800-15, 600-51,
AND THAT THE EXCEFTED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED IRNDIVIDUALLY, SAID
SUMS TO BE RAYSED BY TAKATION,

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWR APPROPRTATE TRE SUM OF 840,600 FOR ACCOUNT 600-52,
SATD 8UM TO BE RATSED BY TRANSFER OF $8,148,56 FROM THE LIBRARY
SPATE ATD ACCOUNT, TRANSFER 83,317.88 FROM THE COUNTY DOG LICERSE
REFUND ACCOUNT, ARD THE BALARCE 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that line item 600-52 was passed by more than two-thirds.

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE FOWN APPROPRIATE $18,000 FOR LINE ITEM
600-10, SAID SUM 10 BE RALSED BY TAXATTON,

Mr. Slomski then moved that the Town appropriate 802,580 for line item 800-11,
satd sum to be raiged by taxation.

Mrs. Virginia L. lloward, Geodnow Library Trustee, moved to amend line tiem
600-11 to 896,330 by adding 83,810 to be raised by tazation.

In support of her motion to amend, Mrs. Howard commented as follows: The
purpose of this amendment is to ask the voters zo decide whether the Library
should continue to be open on Sundays from 1:00 to 5:00 o'clock in the afternoon.
The Finance Committee's recomuended $3,800 decrease in the salayy account will
make it necessary to close on Sundays.

Qver the past two years, Sunday has become the busiest day of the week.

Two vears ago, the voters voted meney to the salary account to open on Sunday
afternoons.

The Trustees urge a favorable vote for our recommended increase for this
purpoese.



87.
April 9, 1979

Mr. Slomski commented for the Finance Committee as follows: When we reviewed
the budget, we were given two separate pages. One had a certain deliar amount,
and the other, page 2, had approximately $5,000 lower. The recommendation on top
of page 2 was to close for certain periods of time including Sunday. The Finance
Committee voted the lower of the dollars but in no sense recommends the Library be
closed on Sunday. That is the purview of the Trustees of the Library., We are
merely recommending a lower dollar amount to give the Town a choice between reduced
expenditures and reduced services.

Mrs, Eunice A, Whipple moved to further amend line item 6500-11 by siriking
the proposed amended amownt of 885,830, and substituting the amount of $99,478,
satd sum to be raised by taxation.

In support of her amendment, Mrs, Whipple commented as follows: As I under-
stand it, without this amount, the Library will be forced to clese one evening. I
feel that the facility, such as the free public library, should be readily accessi-
ble to the community at all times, especially in the evening, not only for the use
of reading materials but especially for the use of the function voom. I feel that
the importance of keeping the Library open for all presently scheduled hours far
outweighs the small cost involved,

Mrs. Whipple's motion was voted.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROFRIATE $92,472 FOR LINE ITEM 600-~11,
SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $4,915 FOR LINE ITEM
600-15, SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote on line item 600-15 was more than
two-thirds.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $1,900 FOR LINE ITEM
60061, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 5: 700 PARK AND RECREATION
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980

/177~ 7/1/78- 7/1/78- F/Lf79-6/30/80

6/30/78 G/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
700-10 Maint. Foreman 12,720 14,000 7,000 15,750 14,980
700-12 Overtime 435 1,055 211 1,000 500
700-15 Salaries 52,860 59,345 35,0644 62,895 62,282
700-21 General Expense 989 1,000 316 1,000 1,000
700-31 Maintenance 23,724 26,800 8,969 22,000 21,000
700-41 Travel 413 500 262 500 500
700-51 Equipment Purchase 2,953 3,000 180 3,000 2,600
700-61 Special Programs 18,898 20,800 16,619 22,400 22,400
700-71 Uniforms 462 500 22 500 500
199, TOTAL 113,454 127,000 73,223 129,045 125,762

Finance Committee Report:

700 Park and Recreation: With cuts of appreximately 2% recommended in the Salary
and Maintenance Accounts, this budget is reduced 1%. However, this hudget maintains
the requested programs. Recommend Approval.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Glass, it was

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORIH
TN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 700, PARKS AND
RECREATTON, AS PRINIED IN ARTICLE 5 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEET-
ING, EXCEPT 700-10, 700-18, 700-15, 700-31, 700-16, AND THAT THE
EXCEPTED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY, SAID SUMS 70 BE RAISED
BY TAXATION.

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $15,000 FOR LINE
ITEM 700-10, SAID SUM PO BE RATSED BY TAXATTON.



88.
April 9, 1979

Mrs. Glass then moved that the Town appropriate the sum of $500 for line item
700-12, this swn to be raised by tazation.

Ms. Naney B, Lewls of the Park and Recreation Commission then moved to amend
Line item 700-12 t¢ $1,000,

In support of her motion, Ms. Lewis commented as follows:

The Park and Recreation budget as presented to the Finance Committee reflected
a 1.6% increase over last year. In order to demonstrate to you that the original
budget is necessary, I would like to give you some background information. Approxi-
mately three-fifths of the budget is allocated for maintenance, the remainder for
programs. Cur maintenance department not only sexvices the reereation areas spe-
cifically designated as park and reereation land; it also maintains the turf at all
Sudbury schools, Heritage Park, Geodnow Library, the Police Station and the Town
Hall. Last year, we added conservation land area also.

The decrease recommended by the Finance Committee is entirely in the mainten-
ance area, in the overtime account and in the -31 account. The -31 account budget
item as originally requested represented approximately a 7% cut over the 78/79
appropriation. The account asked for the minimum amount necessary to provide
facilities for the scheduled programs and to protect the investment already made
by the Town in these facilities. Any further decrease as recommended by the
Finance Committee must result in termination of services to some area or areas
now being maintained by the department,

Areas under consideration for discontinuance of services are the turf main-
tenance of some park and recreation land, the Goodnow Library, the Police Station
and the Town Hall, as cuts in these areas would not adversely affect department
programs.

Another area that could be cut is not to use the lights at Featherland Field
during the softball or football games.

The decrease in the overtime account of 50% would seriously impair the ability
of the department to provide such extra services as helping with the wintey carnival
and providing personnel for weckend and evening activities.

We on the Commission feel that these two areas of service are important to the
Town and should be maintained.

Ms. Lewis' amendment was voted.

VOIED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF §1,000 FPOR LINE ITEM 700-12,
PHIS SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 858,345 FOR
LINE ITEM ?00-15, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

Mrs. Glass then moved thal the Town appropriate the sum of $21,000 for line
Them 700-31.

[237]

Ms. Lewis moved to omend line item ?00-31 to read §22,000.

Ms. Lewis' amendment was defected.

(In favor - 246; Opposed - 248. Total - 494)

UNARTMOUSLY YOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $21,000 FOR LINE
IiEle 700-31.

UNARTMOUSLY VOYED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 888,400 FOR LINE
IFE 700-61.

ARTICLE 5: 800 BOARD OF HEALTH
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980

AYEE 7/1/78- 7/1/78~ 7/31/79-6/30/80

6/50/78 6/30/79 12/31/78 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
800-10 Director's Salary 19,000 20,500 10,256 22,000 22,000
800-13 Clerical Salary 6,574 7,490 3,420 8,000 8,161
800-15 Animal Inspector 860 800 400 800 800
800~21 General Lxpense 929 1,200 418 1,200 1,200

800-31 Lab Expense 960 2,200 1,280 3,600 3,600



89,
April 9, 1979

ARTICLE 5 (800} EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1980
{continued) 7i1/77~ 7/1/78- 7/1/78- T/ 79-6/30/80

6/30/78 G/30/79 12/31/78 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

800-41 Travel 1,282 1,500 565 1,500 1,500
800-51 Equipment Purchase 0 850 284 200 200
800-61 SPHNA 26,148 29,840 14,018 29,868 29,868
800-71 Mosquito Control 15,000 16,000 16,000 16,500 16,500
800-75 Septage Disposal 1,424 24,000 ¢ 24,000 13,0600
800-81 Consultant Fees -- 250 G 250 250
800-91 Mental Health 4,740 5,000 2,053 5,000 5,000
800 TOTAL 76,857 109,630 49,588 112,918 102,109
Offsets 0 19,767.85 0 0 0

NET BUDGET 76,857 89,862.15 49,588 112,918 162,109

Finance Committee Report:

800 Board of Mealth: The recommended budget of $102,109 represents a 7% decrease
from the current budget. The Stream Analysis and Mosquito Control programs are
being increased and there is a 9% dincrease in the personal services account,
However, the amount to be appropriated for the Septage Disposal Facility is less
than originally anticipated because there will be unexpended funds from this year
that can be carried forward. Recommend Approval.

Upon motions by Mr. Ronald Stephan of the Finance Committec, it was

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: THAT PHE TOWR AFPPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
IN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 800, HEALTH,
AS PRINTRD IN ARTICLE & OF THE WARRART FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEPT
800-10, 800-13, 860-71, AND THE EXCEPTED I'TEMS BE CONSIDERED
INDIVIDUALLY, SALD SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 821,000 FOR LINE
ITEM 800-10, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNANIMOUSEY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THR SUM OF §7,490 FOR
ACCOUNT 800-13, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

After considerable discussion concerning Mosquito Control, it was

VOFED: THAT THE TOWN APFROPRIATE THE SUM OF 816,500 FOR ACCOUNT 800-71,
SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY PAXATION,

{In favor - £75; Opposed - 264. Total ~ 538)

ARTICLE 5: 900 VETERANS
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATEDR EXPENDITURES FFISCAL YEAR 1880

7/Y/77- 7/1/78- 7/1/78- 7/1/79-6/30/80

6/30/78 6/30/79 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
900-10 Agent’s Salary 1,712 1,807 903 1,896 1,800
900-21 General Lxpense 309 375 43 350 350
900-61 Benefits 9,155 10,000 3,861 10,000 10,000
200 TOTAL 11,176 12,182 4,807 12,246 12,250

Upon motions made by Mr. Robert A. Norling, it was

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH IN THE
RECOMMERNDED COTLUMN FOR ALL TTEMS IN ACCOUNT 800, VETERANS, AS
PRINTED TN ARTICLE 5 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEFITNG, EXCEPT
800~10, AND THAT THE EXCREPTED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY,
SAKD SUMS PO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE 1,806 FOR LINE ITEM 800-10, WITH
SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirvds.



ARTICLE 5:

950-11
950-12
950-21
950-31
950-41
950-51
950-61
950-71
950-81
950-89
950-91
950-92
950-93
950-94
950-96
950-97
950-98
950-99

Blue Cross/Shield

Life Insurance
Fidelity Bonds

950 UNCLASSIFIED
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES

April &, 1979

90.

FISCAL YEAR 1980

Casualty Insurance

Print Town Report

Memorial Day
Veterans' Graves
Fire Pension
Reserve Fund
School Tuition
Hosmer [ouse
Communications
Hydrant Rental
Copying Service
Retirement Fund
Town Meetings
Postage
Telephone

950-100 Unemployment

950

TOTAL
Overiay Reserve

NET BUDGET

(1)

741/77- 7/1/ 78~ 7/1/76- 7/1/79-6/30/80
6/30/78 /30779 12/31/78  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
157,926 220,000 82,695 240,000 220,000
3,442 4,400 1,426 4,400 4,400
918 1,500 0 1,500 1,500
71,432 88,000 64,322 96,000 96,000
3,543 4,000 0 4,000 4,000
998 1,100 0 1,530 825
289 300 0 350 350
1,500, 1,500 875 1,500 1,500
65,189 190,000 4,599 100,000 100,000
- - - 3,740 5,740
1,336 4] - - -
5,472 3,500 1,395 3,500 3,500
21,805 22,015 11,008 22,085 22,085
5,805 6,800 2,611 6,800 6,800
207,742 ¥206,353 103,177 207,770 207,770
6,455 ,000 25 9,000 §,000
7,140 9,500 3,856 9,500 9,500
* 12,217 11,000 5,420 12,000 12,000
0 35,000 1,664 25,000 25,000
571,109 723,968 283,082 748,675 727,970
100,000 40,000 0 50,000 50,000
471,109 683,968 283,082 698,675 677,970

Expenditures shown from the Reserve Fund have also been identified in

Tine items denoted by an asterisk that recelved Reserve Fund transfers,

1977-78 TRANSFERS

ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME TRANSFER NO., AMOUNT

200-201 bebt - Interest on Temporary Loans 0759 $10,000.00
200-201: Debt - Interest on Temporary Loans 0778 8,600,600
310-11: Tire - Salaries (from 310-12) 0756 6,041.10
310-12: Fire - Qvertime 0768 5,277.00
310-21: Fire - General Expense 0776 835.00
310-31: Fire - Maintenance 0768 1,433.00
310-81: Tire - Tuition Reimbursement 0784 330.00
320-71: Police - Uniforms 0792 85.00
340-12: BUlldJnQ -~ Overtime § LExtra Hire (from 340-15%) 0755 1,000.00
340-32: Bullding - Town Hall Maintenance 0758 1,425.00
340-32: Building - Town Hall Maintenance 0788 249.83
340-33: Building - Center Scheol Maintenance 0796 232.48
34(G-35: Building - Police Building Maintenance 0765 850.00
340-35: Building - Police Building Maintenance 0791 22,61
340-36: Building - Hosmer House Maintenance 0772 800. 00
340-36: Building - Hosmer House Maintenance 0777 1,400,00
360-13: Conservation - Clerical 0757 700.00
370-13: Appeals - Clerical 0786 650.00
420-34: Highway/Tree - Contractors 0748 4,504.00
420-41: Highway/Landfill - Materials Q763 4,200.00
420-44 .  IMhighway/Landfill - Utilities 0783 31,53
430-20: Highway/Machinery - Fuels § Lubr. 0767 2,415.00
430-30: Highway/Machinery - Parts § Repair 0767 4,903.00
460-12: llighway/Snow § Ice - Overtime (from 420-11) 0764 7,060.00
460-12: Highway/Snow § Tce - Overtime {from 420-11) 0766 7,000.00
400-12: Highway/Snow § Ice - Overtime (from 420-11) 0767 3,000.00
460-30: Highway/Snow § Ice - Materials 0767 2,000.00
460-50: Highway/Snow § Ice - Contractors 0767 2,000.00
470 Highway/Street Lighting 0793 1,077.75
501-31: Selecctmen - Maintenance 0749 200.00
501-51: Selectmen - Equipment Purchase 0737 144.00
503-21: Law - General LExpense 0787 3,447.47
505-12: Tax Collector - Qvertime {from 505-13) 6691 240.00
506-12: Town (Clerk & Registrars - Overtime (from 506-13) 0773 460,00
506-31: Town (lerk & Registrars - Maintenance 0774 53.70
506-61: Town Clerk § Registrars - Elections 0775 1,220.00



April 9, 1979

91.

ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME TRANSFER NO. AMOUNT

507-71: Treasurer - Bond § Note Issue 0760 175,00
508-13: Finance Committee - Clerical 0770 300,00
514-21: Historic Districts Commission - General Expense 0780 32.15
521-12: Accounting - Overtime (from 521-13) 0762 300,00
521-061: Accounting - Payrcll Processing 0761 343.50
600-14: Library - Salaries (from 600-13) 0779 250.00
600-15: Library - Custodial {from 600-13) 0771 500.00
600-21: Library - General Expense 0747 383.00
600-51: Library - Equipment Purchase 0746 351,56
600-52: Library - Books 0753 300,00
950-99: Unclassified - Telephone 0782 1,216.90
Art.34: ATM77 - Town Hall Sewerage 0750 3,000.00

1978-79 TRANSFERS

ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME o TRANSFER NO. AMOUNT

310-11: Fire - Salaries (from 310-12) 0785 $50,565.00
410-51: MHighway - Admin. Bquipment 0795 255,06
410-51: Highway - Admin, Equipment 0796 324.00
501-81: Seclectmen - Surveys § Studies 0788 1,943.31
506-61: Town Clerk § Registrars 0802 1,610.00
$50-96: Unclassified - Retirement Fund 0800 721.41

As of 2/8/79

Finance Committee Repoert:

950 Unclassified:

(956-~31) and

Upon a motion wade by Mr, ELdward L. Glazer, it was

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED:

Mr. Glazer then mowved that the Toun appropriate the sum of $100,000 for Iline

THATD THE TOWNN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET

PORTH IN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 850,
UNCLASSIFIED, AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE & OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS
MEETING, EXCERIT 850-81, 850-86, 850-100, ARD THAY THE EXCEPTED
Tres BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY, AND T0 RAISE THIS APPROPRIA-

TION, THE BALANCE OF ALL ITEMS IR ACCOUNT 950 BE RAISED BY

PAXATTON.

The more significant increases are again in Casualty Insurance
Retirement funds (950-96) accounts. Recommend Approval.

1tem 950-81, the sum of 850,000 be tvansferred from the Mwerlay Surplus Account to
accowit 950-81, the balance to be raised by taxation.

Mr. Jonathan Sirota then moved to amend this motion to change the number
8100,000 to $175,000.

In support of his amendment, Mr. Sirota commented as follows:
a couple of things happen at this Town Meeting.
ail committees and boards in the Town,
an expected decrease in the tax rate per the Finance Committee's numbers.

We have seen
It's a very tight budget for
We have seen also as a result of that,

What I am proposing here is to put some additional dollars away under the
Finance Committee's control - we all know that they are very tight-fisted - so

that we have enough funds available in the ecvent that various boards and commit-
tees in the Town do have need for extra funds in the upcoming year.

If we look at the Warrant, in 1977/78 transfers out of the Reserve Fund
totaled about $91,000 out of the $100,000 that was budgeted. It is too early to
tell what the total number is going to be for the year, but se¢ far, it's about
$55,000, according to the amcunts printed in the Warrant.

The dollars put away here would allow the Finance Committee to support any
increases in fuel in the various buildings in the Town, including the schools,
which they've never been able to do out of the Reserve Fund before. Anytime the
school committees have come to the Finance Committee for such funds, not to run
the education programs, but to support buildings and emergency maintenance, we
have never had the funds available to the schools. This would allow that teo
happen.



a2.
April 9, 1979

Mrs, Glass commented on the amendment for the Finance Committec as follows:
T just want to mention that §$50,000 out of the $55,000 that have been spent to date
was a transfer from one line item to the next. It was from Yire Salarvies, 310-12,
to account 310-11, so we have only spent about $5,000 this year.

Mr. Sirota's amendment was defegtad.

UNANTIZOUSLY VOTED: PHEAT THE TOWK APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF £100,000 FOR
LIRE ITEM 950-81, THE SUM OF 850,000 BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE
OVERLAY SURPLUS ACCOUNT 10 ACCOUNT 860-81, THE BALANCE TO BE
RATSED BY TAXATTON,

Mr. Glazer then moved that the Town appropriate the swn of $285,000 for
accownt 8560-96, eaid sum to be raised by taxaiion,

Mr, Glazer stated that this is the most up to date number that the Town
Accowntant was able to provide us in terms of what the County Retirement is
going to cost.

In response to several questions, Mr, John H. Wilson, Town Accountant,
stated as follows: This is the Retirement Fund for the Town employees exclusive
of teachers who are covered under the State Retirement Fund. I don't know how
many employees the Town retired. T do kacw that we have 232 employees currently
working in the Town that are covered by this sytem. The reason for the adjust-
ment [approximately an $18,000 increase] is in conjunction with the County
Retirement System's formula. The County Retirement System takes the number of
employees that are retired throughout the systems and determine what their cost
is going to be for retiree benefits during a particular year. Then each payee
into that system pays a ratic based on the total dollars that their current
employees make during the year.

Mrs, Glass of the Finance Committee commented as follows: We established
a subconmittee to look into the possibility of withdrawing from the Middlesex
County Retirement System. We have received the repert from that subcommittee.
The Ccunty has just changed Commissicners at this time, so they could not get
too much information from them. There are other towns that are considering this
possibility as well.

The whole subject seems to be a little foggy, a little hazy. Supposedly,
some new laws are going to be written as to how they are going to cover themselves
for any extreme increase in the number of persennel across the County who might
retire all of a sudden. It was the opinion of the subcommittee that this Town,
at least for the time being, stay with this retirement system even though we may
not be totally pleased with the way in which they are functioning.

Mr. Mark Goldman then moved Tndefiniie Postponement.

In support of his motion, Mr. Goldman stated as follews: My reason for this
is that from the figures I have heard here, I don't have any idea of how many
employeecs in the Town are presently retired and are being supported by this
$225,000, and what is the average cost per town employee for this retirement
program. I think we are voting on an item that just isn't the point.

Mr. Glazer commented for the Finance Committee as follews: Let me just point
out that this would be an assessment on the Town if we indefinitely postpone this
article. The County Retirement System would still charge the Town for this amount.

I think it is a legitimate question to look inte the leng term question of
whether or not we should get out of the system, It would be impossible to do
within the time frame of this year coming up.

There are serious legal questions and other questions in terms of how cne
goes about it and if one can get out of this County Retivement. Likewise there
are a number of questions of what the cost to the Town would be to have to try
to calculate what the cost is to administer an individual system,

I think the Town of Sudbury alone to do this may not be the best way to go.
Towns like Wayland and others are looking into it. Whether or not that kind of
system makes sense, I can't very well say. 1t is a question of an assessment.

I would recommend that we not indefinitely postpone this line item.

Mr, Goldman's wmotion was defeated.



April 9, 197%

Mr, Richard G. Silver then moved to amend this molion to add, after the

word "tovation”, "said funds to be placed in escrow until such time as the Toun
of Sudbury ean determine whether Lo have its own retivement program opr not'.

Mr. Wilson then stated that the bills from the Middlesex County Retirement
System each year are, in effect, an assessment of the Town, We still have to
raise not only this amount of money by taxation to place in escrow under this
plan, but raise an additional amount of §$225,000 to pay to the system.

In response to a gquestion, Town Counsel, Mr., Paul L. Kenny, stated as follows:
These funds can be placed in escrow and withheld from the County if so desired,
but Mr. Wilson is correct in that there will be an assessment that will also go
on the recap sheet and he added to the tax rate.

Mr. Silver's motion was defeated.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 8225,000 FOR ACCOURND 950-96,
SATD SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.

After making the motion for line item 950-100, Mr. Glazer explained as follows:
There is a new state law that permits the creation of an Unemployment Fund, We
propese to take the present balance in the account for this year and transfer it
to the Fund. That results in not having to raise more money for next ycar, This
line item can go back to zero.

In response to a question, Mr, Wilson stated as follows: The benefit of using
the available funds to estabiish the Unemployment Fund is that no money has to be
raised on this year's tax levy. The fund will begin, and we have to pay hills as
they come due to the Town. The future of this will be that each year, if the Fund
has diminished to such a point that the estimates for the following year's expense
will exceed the balance of the Fund, then this account 950-100 will be used to
request small amounts each year to replenish the Fund to pay for the estimated
expenses for the following year.

If we don't take advantage of using the available balance, then the Town should
raise some $25,000 this year to cover expenses for next year. The present balance
closes out as do other balances remaining in accounts at the end of the year.

VOIED: 10 APPROPRIATE $0 FOR ACCOUNT $50-100, UNEMPLOYMENT, FPROM THE
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 1878 TAX LEVY AND TQ TRANSFER THE PRESENT
BALANCE OF $30,919.14 FEOM ACCOUNT 850-100 70 RSTABLISH AN
UNEMPLOYMENT FUND AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 412 CF THE ACTS OF
1878,

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.
Upon a motiecn made by Mrs. Glass, it was

VOTED: A, THAD SALARY AND OVERTIME APFROPRIATIONS WIPMHIN DEFARTMENT
BUDGETS ARE FURDED NEREURDER AS TNTEGRATED LINE TTEMS,
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRTATION
FOR ONE SUCH LIRE ITEM CANNODT BE USED FOR ANOTHER LINE
ITEM WITHOUT THE FRIOR APPROVAL, IN EACH IRSTANCE, BY
PHE FINANCE COMMITTEE;

B. THAT THE SNOW ARD ICE LINE JTEMS, 460-30 MATERTALS, 460-10
EQUIPMENT, AND 460-50 CONTRACTORS, ARE FUNDED HEREUNDER AS
TNTEGRATED LINE ITEMS, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE APPRO-
PRTATTONS FOR ONE LINE ITEM CANRQT BE USED FOR ANOTHER
LINE ITEM WITHOUD PRIOR AFPROVAL, IN EACH IRSTARNCE, BY THE
FINANCE COMMITTVEE;

C.  THAT, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ACCOUNT 100 EDUCATION AND THE
TNTEGRATED LINE ITEMS PROVIDED BY PHIS MOPION, ALL THE
LINE ITEMS TR ALL OTHER ACCOUNTS RAVE BEEN VOTED IN
SECREGATED LINE ITEMS FOR ACCOUNTING AND EXPENDIVURE
PURPOSES

Do THAT ALL AUTOMOBILE MITEAGE SHALL BE FATD AT PHE RATE OF
14¢ PER MILE UPON SUBMISSION OF A PROPER VOUCHER;



94.
April 8, 1979

E.  THAT ALIL APPROPRTATIONS UNDER ARTICLE § ARE FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR JULY 1, 1878, TO JUNE 30, 1980; ARD

F. THAT ARY STATE OR FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED BY THE TOWN WHICH
MUST BE OBLIGATED OR EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE NEXP ANNUAL TOWN
MEETING MAY BE USED TO OFFSET THE COST OF AN APPROPRIATE
LIRE ITEM IN THE BUDGET UPQON THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FINANCE
COMMITTEE AND CERPIFICATION OF THE TOWE ACCOUNTANT.
Upon a motion made by Mr. Lric F. Menoyo, it was
URANITMOUSLY VOTED: T0 ADJOURN UNTIL &:00 O'CLOCK TOMORROW.

The meeting adjourned at 10:47 P.M,

(Attendance - 652)



PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNIED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
April 10, 1979
The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:15 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. #e declared that a quorum was present.

Upon a motion made by Mr. John E. Murray, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen,
it was

UNANTMOUSEY VOTED: THAT AT YHE CORCLUSION OF TONIGHP'S BUSINESS, NE
ADJOURN TO APRT], 23, 1878, AT 8:00 P.M,, IN TRE LINCOLR-SUDBURY
RETIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM,

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $§40,000, or any other sum, for the construction

Walkwa - . :

& ¥ of a walkway, such funds to be expended in the following manner:
Construc-

tion Construction funds as necessary to be expended under the

direction of the Highway Surveyor, for a walkway along
laynes/ ) .
- the following roads:
Puffer

1. Haynes Road from Dunster Road to North Road,
& distance of approximately 2650 feet;

2. Puffer Lane from lHaynes Road to Village Road,
a distance of approximately 1050 feet;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.
(For map, see next page.)

Planning Board Report: (Mr, Edward W, Connors, Jr.)

The Haynes-Puffer walkway will provide a safe convenient means of access to
the Haynes Road School. The children from this neighborhood have been walking to
the Haynes School for a number ¢f years during which the traffic aleng these main
connecting roads to Route 117 has been increasing., This traffic increasce shows
ne signs of abating. The safety of these school walkers has therefore become a
problem which has been brought to the attention of the Planning Beoard and its
Walkway Subcommittee Dy residents in this area.

The Planning Board and Walkway Subcommittee have assigned highest priority to
the construction of this walkway for scheol-related safety reasons. The Planning
Board unanimously recommends approval of this article. The League of Women VYoters
supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Robert A. Norling)

This walkway will be used daily by children walking to and from the Haynes
School. It is consistent with the original intent of the walkway program and
therefore in the wind of this Committee, of the highest priority. Therefore,
we Trecommend approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen unanimously supports this article. The basic intent
of this article and the service it provides for the schools is the reason for cur
support.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $40,000 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
WALKWAYS UNDER THE DIRECTTON OF THE HIGHWAY SURVEYOR ALONG
THE FOLLOWING REOADS:

1. HAYNES ROAD FROM DUNSTER ROAD T0 NORTH ROAD,
A DISPARCE OF APPROXINATELY 2650 FEET;

2.  PUFFER LANE FROM HAYNES ROAD 70 VILLAGE ROAD,
A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 1050 FEET;

SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.



i

96,

April 10, 1979

ARTICLES 15 8 16: WALKWAYS

! w
Ty

r

NisTo

—_—

7 HUDSg

_UGH

Bog o

1
.

. Mag

LEGEND:

TTBHINL exbisting wallways
PP Lavnes/Pulicer wallway (Are. 19)
0 Road walkway  (Art. 16)
on Rogd walkway {Planned)

BREBE Fairbank Road walkway {(Planned)

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $80,000, or any other sum, for the construction
of a walkway, such funds to be expended in the following wanner:

Walkway
Construc-
tion Construction funds as necessary to be expended under the
Mos sman direction of the Highway Surveyor for a walkway along
- Mossman Read from Marlboro Road to North Road, a distance
of approximately 7700 feet;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.
The Long Range Walkway Development Program, initiated as

Planning Board Report:
a result of Town Meeting action at the 1963 Annual Town Meeting, continues to add
The 1977 Annual Town Meeting authorized funds for cemstruction of
Final engineering

new walkways.
a walkway along Morse Road from Concord Read to Marlboro Road.



97,
April 10, 1979

of the Mossman Road walkway was completed in 1977. Construction of the Morse Road
walkway will be completed during the 1979 construction season. The Mossman Road
walkway will provide a safe, convenient means of walking along one of the principal
through streets in the northern section of Sudbury. This link to the Morse Road
walkway will provide residents living along Mossman Road, and the many subdivision
roads exiting onto Mossman Road, a safe, convenient means of walking to parks.
shopping, schools, churches, and public facilities.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Norling)

The Finance Committee recommends against approval of this article. The Moss-
man walkway is not required for children walking to and from school, and therefore,
it does not have the same high prierity as the Haynes-Puffer article does. Second-
iy, in view of other budget cutting actions in a tight fiscal year, the Finance
Committee does not feel that this article has sufficient priority to justify expen-
diture of an additional $60,000 funds,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen is unanimously opposed to this article. We frequently
hear the analogy that municipal budgets can be compared with a piece of meat with
a layer of fat all over them. When the Warrant was first delivered to me, [
visualized myself as a butcher who was just geing teo lop off a big piece of that
fat.

But, as Senator Atkins said, we are now down to the point where any fat in
these budgets is marbelized into the meat. What T personally felt in looking at
this article was that if any further trimming is to be done in our budget, this
is where is has to come from, even at the risk that we pessibly may be taking
something out that has a positive contribution to the overall gquality of the
package, Nevertheless, we do feel that this is an area where some additional
trimming could be done.

I think it is time to look again at the walkway program because this is a
program that does lend itself to periodic reconsideration as to just how far we
should proceed with it. I think that now that we've had several years of walkway
experience, we can look at it in a new light and just see how effective it has
been.

One thing is very true. I've been absolutely delighted with the appearance
the walkways provided in the Town. I think they do a magnificent job of improving
property values and in what they do for the appearances.

The disappointment is in the area of what they have done for our school buses,
Many of us are still sure in the back of our minds that when we first heard about
the walkway program there was some very real justification that had to do with the
reduction of school buses, and not one school bus has been eliminated as a result
of the walkway program,

I think we are also disappointed te learn that there are very large costs,
not just the additional construction costs, but to waintain them and te buy the
equipment te plow them and to sand them, The equipment that plows and sands has
to be mentioned. It has to be staffed, and those people have to have retirement
benefits. There are a lot of additional costs that come in beyond the point of
just constructien.

There is one other reality that seems true, and that's really how much use,
what has been the actual experience in terms of use? From what I've seen, people
who were not walkers in the past do not become walkers once the walkway is made
available to them. In spite of all the best resolutions that you are going to get
out and use it, it doesn't seem to happen.

There are some other realistic considerations, tcoo, that the time you want to
use the walkway, either it's too hot or too ¢old, or it's raining, or it's late at
night, or there's not enough time to walk there.

There are a lot of other factors that come into it that affect whether or not
they are used,

When the walkway was originally proposed with the $80,000 figure, it was
recognized that the entire walkway probably could not be built for that price and
any reduction would certainly guarantee that we're going to have considerably less
than what was considered.

‘The Board of Selectmen unanimously opposes the article.



98,
April 10, 1979

After considerable discussion, it was

VOTED: THAT THE TOWH APPROPRIATE $80,000 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
WALKWAY ALONG MOSSMAN ROAD FROM MARLBORO ROAD TO NORTH ROAD,
A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 7,700 FEET, CONSTRUCTION ARD
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS T0 BE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE HIGH-
WAY SURVEYOR; SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Mederator declared that the vote was much move than two-thirds.

ARTICLE 17: To see if the Town will vete to designate the following roads in
accordance with the recommendation of the Conservation Commission

i;zS;L under Section 15C of Chapter 40 of the General Laws (The Scenic
Recommen- Roads Act):
dations Concord Road Boston Post Road to Concord Line

Haynes Road Pantry Road to North Road
Lincoln Road Concord Reoad to Wayland Line
Marlboro Road Maynard Road to Haynes Read
Morse Road Concord Read to Marlboro Road
Mossman Road Maribore Road to North Read
Plympton Road Concord Read to Water Row
Powers Road North Road to Concord Line
Water Row 01d Sudbury Road to Lincoln Road
Willis Read Maynard Road to Mossman Road

or act on anvthing relative thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission.
{For map, see next page)

Mrs. Jean C. Irish of the Conservation Commission moved in the words of the
article.

Conservation Commission Report: {Mrs. Irish)

The Scenic Roads Act was enacted by the Massachusetts legislature in 1973,
Its sponsor, former State Representative George Sprague, has described it as an
outgrowth of his experiences and the concerns of others over the lack of local
input to the constructien and reconstruction of highways using state aid, "Chapter
90 jobs™. Since its enactment, about sixty cities and towns acress Massachusetts
have designated certain of their streets as scenic roads subject to the provisions
of the law. Some towns have gone so far as to designate all of their roads, and
others have only placed one or two in the category.

The law itself states, in part, that "upon recommendation or request of the
Planning Beard, the Conservation Commission or the Historical Commission of the
town, the town may designate any road in town other than a numbered route or a
state highway as a scenic road." Once a road has been so designated, "any repair,
maintenance, reconstruction or paving work in respect thereto shall not invelve ox
inciude the cutting or removal of trees, the tearing down of stone walls ox por-
tions thereof except with the prior written consent of the Planning Board."

The Scenic Road statute also insures that the eligibility of the town to re-
ceive state aid for approved construction or reconstruction will remain unaffected,
It is also important to keep in mind the operation of the Act is strictly limited
to projects invelving repair, maintenance, reconstruction and paving work on a
non-state highway; thus designation of a road as scenic does not prevent removal
of a diseased or dead tree by the town, nor does it prevent routine maintenance
by the Tree Warden or vemoval of an overgrown tree that may be overlapping the
highway. Moreover, public utilities are not prevented from trimming trec branches
back from its wires.

Last year, Annual Town Meeting voted to incorporate in the Sudbury Bylaws
specific definitions for administering the general law on streets that town meeting
might in the future designate as scenic roads. The overwhelming acceptance of that
petition article last year was taken by the Conservation Commission as a clear
statement that you support the concept of scenic roads for Sudbury. Accerdingly,

a subcommittee was set up for the purpose of gathering additional facts and consid-
ering which streets should be recommended for designation. The subcommittee member-
ship includes a representative from the Conservation Commission, the Planning Board,
the llistorical Commission, the Highway Department, the Tree Warden and interested
citizens.



99,
April 10, 1979

4er&//

!%

ARTICLE 17+ SCENIC ROADS

When it came time to consider which streets should be recommended for desig-
nation, the subcommittee found itself Ffaced with a more difficult task than we
first imagined. Nothing in the state law specifies what scenic means other than
the general references to trees and stone walls. Sudbury certainly has much to
offer and presumably much to want te protect in these broad categories, An
obvious problem is what is scenic to one person may net be to another and vice
versa.

From the outset, another overriding consideration was the desire of the
subcommittee to give all residents on each candidate street an opportunity to
express their feelings as to whether or not they wanted their read designated.
This necessarily meant the list of candidates for consideration for this year
be kept to a manageable size.

In light of these considerations, the subcommittee formulated a set of
criteria which included 1) roads that are hordered by trees of exceptional
guality, 2} reads that are bordered Ly stone walls, 3) roads having historical
significance or that are bordered by sites of historical value, and 4) roads
bordered by any other natural or manmade features of aesthetic value.



100,
April 10, 1979

We proceeded to develop a large list of streets which, in the opinion of the
subcommittee members, satisfied one or more of these criteria, and from this large
list, we selected the subset of town streets that all members of the subcommittee
agreed met all the criteria,

These are the streets listed in the article.

We sent notices and questionnaires te 416 residents along thesc streets and
held & public hearing in January to explain what a scenic road designation is all
about, Based on the guestionnaires returned and a show of hands at the public
hearing, we can report that the residents of these streets appear to be in near
unanimous support of a scenic road designation.

Befeore turning to discussion and a vote on this article, I would like to
emphasize two important points. The first concerns possible amendments to the
motion under this article, The state law requires either Conservation Commission,
Planning Board or Mistorical Commission recommendation before town meeting can
designate a street as a scenic voad., The ten streets named in Article 17 have
been recommended by the Conservation Commission. Amendments could be offered to
delete streets from this list but not to add to it.

The second important point I wish to emphasize is that the Conservation Com-
mission views this list as a start for a scenic road program in Sudbury. If this
article is pagsed tonight, the Conservation Commission is committed to continuing
the work of the Scenic Reoads Subcommittee to investipate which roads should be
recommended to future town meetings. If additional roads are brought to cur
attention for scenic¢ status, we will consider them and submit a similar article
to the 1980 Town Mceting.

The Scenic Roads Act and the Bylaw are not intended to save every tree and
stone wall in Town, but they do provide the Plamning Board with a tool whereby a
balance can be struck between highway safety and aesthetics. T urge you to start
this program off with a '"yes" vote on this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Norling)

The Finance Committee has taken no position on this article.

Planning Board Report: (Mr. William R. Firth)

The Planning Board unanimously supperts Articie 17. As stated by the Conser-
vation Commission, the Planning Board has worked with the Conservation Commission
in identifying the roads which qualify as being scenic.

The Board feels that the scenic roads in Sudbury play an important role in
contributing te the aesthetic qualities of the Town and feels strongly that accep-
tance of the ten roads which qualify for and were selected as scenic roads is a
pesitive step in preserving these valuable natural and manmade resources,

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimously supports this article.

After discussion, Mrs. Irish's motion was defeated.

ARTICLE 18: To sece if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article XI, Personnel Administration Plan, Section 7, Incidental

Amend . . .
. - . 1 Yy .
By laws Benefits, (13 Holidays With Pay, by:
Art. XT. 7 a) substituting in the third paragraph the word and nuuber,
a ’ "eleven {111", for the word, "ten", so that the sentence
Personnel as amended will read as follows:
gg?;n' "Pormanent full-time members of the Fire and Pelice

Departments (the chiefs excluded) who are permanently
assigned to shifts that are an integral part of the
twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) days per week
coverage shall be paid the above eleven (11) holidays
when earned in the following manner: an individual
hoiiday or an accumulation of any number of holidays
shall be paid to sald member upon request in any pay
period following the holiday.™; and

b) substituting in the fourth paragraph the word and number,
"eleven {11}", for the word and number "ten {10}", so that
the sentence as amended will read as follows:



01,
April 10, 1979

"For further clarity, any permanent full-time employee
of the Fire or Police Department whose work week is
Monday through Friday will not be entitled to the
eleven {11} paid heolidays.";

or act on anything relative thercto,

Submitted by the Town Clerk.

Town Clerk Report: This article is submitted for the purpese of correcting an
errer in Section 7(1). At the time the number of holidays to which Town empleoyees
are entitled was increased from 10 to 11, the appropriate amendment was made in
the first paragraph of Section 7(1}, but was inadvertently not made in the third
and fourth paragraphs.

If the article submitted by the Board of Selectmen and Personnel Board pro-
posing several changes in Article XI is passed, this article will be indefinitely
postponed as the paragraphs in which this exror appears will have been eliminated
in the new wording of Section 7(i)}. (See Article 4 for full text of Section 7(1)
as propesed and as presently worded.)

Finance Committee Report: If the Personnel Adwinistration Plan is approved, this
articie becOmés URnecessary.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Articie 18 in the Warrant for the 197% Annual Town Meeting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws,

Upon a motion made by the Town Clerk, it was

VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMERT.

ARTICLE 19: 7Td see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article V, Public Safety, as follows:

Amend
Bylaws In Section 15, by substituting the words, 'Highway Surveyor",
Art. V for the words, "Superintendent of the Highway Department';
) i In Section 18, by substituting the words, "Inspector of
Public Buildings'", for the words, "Buiiding Inspector"; and
Safety ) A ’ e sp ’
In Section 19, by substituting the words, "lighway Surveyor",
for the words, "Highway Commission';
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Town Clerk.
Town Clerk Report: This article is submitted for the purpose of correcting the

titics of the officials to whom reference is made in Articie V, sections 15, 18,
and 19 of the Bylaws.

The text of these three sections as they presently appear in the Bylaws is
as follows: (The titles to be corrected have been underlined.)

"Section 15. No person shall park any vehicle in the Town of Sudbury so
that it interferes with the work of removing or plowing snow or removing
ice from any way within the Town. The Superintendent of the MHighway De-
partment is authorized to remove, or cause to be removed, to some conven-
ient place, including in such t01m a public garage, any vchjclc interfering
with such work. The owner of such vehicle shall be liable for the cost of
such removal and the storage charges, if any, resulting therefrom.

Section 18, Any person excavating land or any person in charge of such
excavation and the owner of land which has been excavated, shall, within
two days after such person has been notified in writing by the Selectmen
or the Building Inspector that in the opinion of the Selectmen or the
Bullding Inspector such excavation constitutes a hazard to public safety,
c1cgt barriers or take other suitable measures to eliminate such hazard.
The penaity for violation of this section of the Sudbury Bylaws shall not
exceed $200.00 per day for every day such person is in violation of such
netice, commencing with the fourth day thereof.




April 10, 1979 102,

Section 19. No person shall move or remove snow or ice from private lands
upon any public street, walkway, or common land of the Town in such mammer
as to obstruct or impede the free passage of vehicular or pedestrian traffic
upen the street, walkway, or common land of the Town unless he has first
obtained a permit therefor issued by the Wighway Commission."

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval,

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-

ment proposed in Article 19 in the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meeting is
preperly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the wotion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) TN THE WORDS OF PHE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 20:

Amend
Bylaws
Art. XII,

Town
Property

1

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XII, Section 1, of the
Town of Sudbury Bylaws, entitled, '"Disposal of Town-owned Personal
Property’, by deleting said Section 1 and substituting therefor the
following:

"Section 1, Disposal of Town-owned Personal Property. Any
board or officer in charge of a department of the Town may,

with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, transfer to another
Town department or transfer by sale any personal property of the
Town within the pessession or control of the department which
has become obsolete or is not required for further use by the
department or any other Town department; provided, however, that
in the case of transfer by sale of such property which has, in
the epinion of the Board of Selectmen, an aggregate value in
excess of $1,000, or in the case of transfer by sale of personal
property (regardless of its value) which, in the opinion of the
Board of Selectmen, is historically significant to the Town, the
sale shall be by public bid in a manner prescribed by said Board
of Selectmen; and provided further that in the case of transfer
by sale of such historically significant property the Board of
Selectmen shall send advance written notice of such transfer by
sale and such public bid to the Historical Commission and to the
Ancient Documents Committee. For purposes of this Section 1,
all personal property located in the Hosmer House or in the
Loring Parsonage shall be deemed to be historically significant
to the Town.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Bourd of Sclectmen Report: As the Bylaw presently reads, all cbsolete, personal

property to be sold must be sold "by public bid'", This amendment is proposed to
allow the sale of obsolete low-value property without the delay and expense of
public bid procedures, unless the property is "historically significant' to the
Town, Recommend approval.

Note:

Printed below is Section 1 of Article XIT as the Bylaw presently
reads:

“Section 1. Disposal of Town-owned Personal Property.

a. By Transfer - That any board or officer in c¢harge of a department
of the Town way, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen,
transfer to ancther Town department, any personal property of the
Town within the possession or control of the department which has
become obsolete or is not further required by the department.

b. By Trade-in - Personal property that is being traded in as an
allowance on the purchase of new equipment must receive the
approval of the Board of Selectmen and the Finance Committee.

c. By Sale - That any perscnal property that has become obsolete or
of no further use to any Town department shall be disposed of by
public bid in a manner prescribed by the Board of Selectmen.”

Finance Committee Report: We believe that the proposed Bylaw change strikes a good

balance between the protection of historically significant Town property and the
efficient disposition of obsolete Town property. Recommend Approval,



103,
April 10, 1979

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 20 in the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meeting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws,

Mr. William J. Cossart of the Board of Selectmen moved to amend Avitcle XIT,
Section I, of the Sudbury Bylaws, entitled: "Disposal of Town-cwned Personal
Property", by deleting Section 1 and subsiituling therefor a new Section 1 as sel
forth in Artiele 20 of the Warrant for this meeting.

Mr, Cossart further reported to the meeting for the Board of Selectmen as
follows: The current Bylaw is unworkable. As it presently exists, the dispesal
of Town-owned personal property, regardless of value, must be handled by bid.
This has been shown over the years to be impractical and has caused a great deal
of problems within the administration of the Town.

The proposed amendment, as it has been worded, has been brought to you not
only to solve this problem but also to build in some protection for the historical
items that are Town-ouwned, even if the value of them is very low., It has been
peinted out to us that the Bylaw is overly restrictive. In fact, it might even
be silly in that, in the most literal sense, if this Bylaw 1s enforced, we could
visualize suggestions such as Miss Bosmer's cat is now an historical item of the
Town. We have also been reminded that because of the Loring Parsonage, where
the BExecutive Secretary has his office, that Mr. Thompson's trash is now histor-
ically significant. 1 would cencede right off the top that the Bylaw is perhaps
overly conservative in that sense if we press it to those points. But we have
deliberately chosen to err on the side of being conservative. T think we are
protecting the Town's interests best in that direction.

Mr. John E. Murray of the Board of Selectmen moved to amend by slriking out
in the last sentence wnder Section 1, the words "or in the Loring Parscnage".

After discussion, Mr. Murray's amendment was voted.
Mr, James E. Huston then moved Indefinite Postponement.

In support of his wotion, Mr. Huston commented as follows: Town Meeting last
year passed an amendment which was entered by Mr. Bradshaw dealing with the ques-
tion of disposal of Town property. I think the agreement in that Town Meeting was
that the words of the current Bylaw were acceptable.

The second point is that there seems to be quite a bit of confusion about the
specific wording of this article. T think there needs to be a little more careful
consideration of that wording to avoid the problems that the Selectmen have raised
and some of the other concerns that were raised here tonight.

Mr. Huston's motion was defeated,

Mrs. Anne W, Donald then moved Lo amend following the worde "which in the
opinion of the Board of Selectmen’ by adding "the Historical Commission and the
Ancient Documents Committee and ts contained in a 1ist maintained by them” so
that the sentence will read, "...in the case of transfer by sale of personal
property (regardless of its value) which in the opinion of the Board of Selectmen,
the Historical Commission and the Ancient Docwments Cowmiltee and is contained in
a itst maintained by them, is historically significant to the Town,..",

Mrs. Donald's amendment was voied.

VOPED: THAT THE TOWN AMEND ARTICLE XIY, SECITON 1, OF THE SUDBURY BYLAWS,
ENTITLED, "DISPOSAL OF TOWN-OWNED PERSORAL PROPERTY", BY DELEPING
SECTION 1, AND SUBSTITUTING THEREFOR A BEW SECTION 1 AS SEF FORT
IR ARTICLE 20 OF THE WARRANY FOk THIS MERTING, EXCEPT STRTEING OUl
IN THE LAST SERIERCE UNDER SECTION 1 THE WORDS, "OR IN FHE LORIAG
PARSONAGEM, AND FOLLOWING THE WORDS "IR THE CASE OF PRANSFER BY
SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (REGARDLESS OF ITS VALUE) WHICH IN THE
OPIFTON OF THE BOARD OF SELECTEEN" ADDIRG THE WORDS, ™PHE HISTORICAL
COMMISSTON AND THE ARCIERT DOCUMENTS COMMITTER AND 1S CONTATNED IV
A LIST MATNTAINED BY THEM".



104,
April 10, 1979

ARTICLE 21: To see if the Town will vote to amend the first sentence of Section 7
of Article V(A) of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws (Removal of Earth) by
adding, after the words, "any provision of', the words, '"this bylaw
or of", so that said sentence shall then read:

Amend
Bylaws

Art. V
A (A) “"If the Earth Removal Board shall be informed or shall have

Removal reason to believe that any provision of this bylaw or of any
of removal permit or condition thereof has been, is being, or
Earth is about te be viclated, the Beoard shall make, or cause to

be made, an investigation of the facts, and if the Board
finds any violation, the Board shall send a notice ordering
cessation of the improper activities to the owners of the
premises in question or his duly authorized agent, and to
the occupant of the premises.”;

or act on aaything relative thereto.

Submitted by Town Counsel,
Town Counsel Report: This amendment to the Earth Removal Bylaw is proposed o
clarify the powers and duties of the Earth Removal Board; the Bylaw as amended

indicates that the Board has jurisdiction to enforce its provisions whether or
not a permit has been issued.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 21 in the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meecting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws,

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimously supports this article.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSERT CALENDAR) IN THE NORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 22: To see if the Town will vote to approve the submission of legislation
proposed by the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District relative to

LSRHS 4 ) . i
Cont inpenc the establishment of a contingency fund and to authorize the Lincoln-
Fund geney Sudbury Regicnal School District to petition the General Court of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact the following special law:

"An Act authorizing the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional Scheol District
to establish a contingency fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:

To provide for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures

or shortfalls in estimated receipts from sources other
than assessments on the member towns, the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional School District may include in its annual opera-
ting and maintenance budget, in addition to all other sums
included therein, a sum not exceeding two percent of the
amount of said budget, to be known as the centingency fund.
No direct drafts shall e made against the contingency
fund, but transfers therefrom may from time to time be
voted by vote of two-thirds of all members of the Regional
District School Committee of said District, Sums included
in the annual operating and maintenance budget of said

- Pistricet for a centingency fund shall be subject to the
provisions of section thirty-four of chapter seventy-one
of the General Laws.™;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Linceln-Sudbury Regional District School Committee.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School Committee Report: (Mr, Alan H. Grathwohl)

If passed, Article 22 will enable the Regional School Committee to petition
the legisliature to make legitimate our long-standing practice of showing reserves
for unforeseen expenses in a single budget line item, Your Regional School Com-
mittee is aware that this is not a simple accounting type of housekeeping issue
in the minds of some of the district voters. I will not attempt to persuade you
that it should be.



April 10, 1979 105.

As residents of the Town of Sudbury, most of you have four local governmental
bodies that are directly responsible to you in whole or in part: Town government,
Minuteman Regional Vecational Tech, the Sudbury Water District, and the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School District. In a bread sensc, the separate governing
bodies, each of the four municipalities, has its own powers pranted by the legis-
lature and/or the residents of the districts they serve. Bach has the authority
to raise and spend your money.

In the case of Lincoln-Sudbury, we raise by assessment to the towns of Linceln
and Sudbury through the regional agreement and town meeting process.

fach of the govermmental bodies must provide for unforeseen and emergency
expenditures. Your Regional School Committee cannot go to the FFinance Committee,
to special town meeting, or hold unspent appropriations from one year to cover
emergencies in another. Town government has its Reserve Fund and the Finance
Committee to fall back on. Legally, this fund can stand at five percent of the
amcunt raised by taxationm.

If you examined your Water District Warrant carefully, you will have noticed
than an $8,000 Reserve Fund, or approximately three percent of its total operating
budget, is allowed as a reserve. Minuteman, as does Lincoln-Sudbury, currently
carries various line item reserves that can and will vary from year to year.

Your Regional School Compmittee is proposing legislation to return to the prac-
tice established in 1967 with the consent of that Finance Committee and accepted
by every Finance Committee thereafter, so that the voter can see up front what our
Committec bhelieves it needs for unforeseen expenses.

For three censecutive years since this issue was raised by the then Board of
Selectmen in 1977, your Finance Committee has supported this practice without
casting a negative vote., The article before you also has the unanimous approval
of your current Board of Selectmen, the Lincoln Board of Selectmen, the Lincoln
Finance Committee, the Reglonal School Committee, and it satisfies both town
counsels and the Regional counsel. The legislation would allow a reserve or
contingency fund equal to or less than twe percent of our total gross budget,
less debt service, Based upon the budget passed last week, it cculd not have
exceeded $90,686. In truth, we have reserves in the 4000 account for fTuel and
utilities totalling $45,000, or approximately fifty percent of those allowed
under this legislation.

I would urge the voters of this Town Meeting to approve the article before
them in its present form.

Finance Committee Report: The concept of a contingency fund in the Lincoln-Sudbury
budget had been accepted for many years until the question of its legality was
raised at the 1977 Town Meeting. The need for such a fund results from the fact
that the Region, after voting its budget and determining the assessments to the
towns in TFebruary, has no mechanism to acguire additional funds to cover emergency
expenses. The contingency fund is, therefore, equivalent to the Town's Reserve
Fund. The Tinance Committees of past years, as well as the present, support the
concept of a contingency fund which is so identified and replaces wyeserves that

are currently added to several line items in the budget. This fund remains visible
and the annual accounting reports show its use if it becomes necessary. If not
used, the funds are used to offset the following year's assessment. The Finance
Committee strongly urges your support of this article,

Board of Selectmen Position: The Beard unanimously supports this article.

After discussion, it was

VOTED: PO AFPROVE THE SUBMISSION OF LEGISLATION PROPOSED BY THE LITHCOLN-~
SUDBURY REGIORAL SCHOOL DISTRICT RELATIVE 70 THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
A CONTINGERCY FUND ARD TO AUTHORIZE THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL
SCROOL DISTRICT FO PETIPION THE GENERAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS T0 ENACF PHE FROPOSED SPECIAL LAY SEY FORTH IN
ARTICLE 22 OF THE WARRANT I'OR THIS MEETING.

The Mcderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds.



April 10, 1979 106.

ARTICLE 23: To see if the Town will veote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $53,820, or any other sum, as Sudbury's share,

SRHS - : .
E;Sg accerding to the regional apporticmment of cost, to Dbegin a program
Repairs of re-roofing the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional Schoel buildings, said

funds to be spent under the direction of the Lincoln-5udbury Regional
District School Committee; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School Committec.

Mr, Richard $. Brooks of the Linceln-Sudbury Regional Scheol Committee moved
in the words of the article.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regicnal District Scheol Committee Report: (Mr. Brooks)

About a year ago, I was asked to chair a subcommittee of the Regional High
School Committee to study the situation with respect to the roofs of the building
and the rest of the Lincoln-Sudbury buildings. Subsequently, the balance of the
membership of the committee was made up of Bob Beckett, an engineer; Bob llotch;
John Reutlinger, whe is on the Permanent Building Committee; Jim Russell from the
Town of Lincoln, who is in the construction business; Dick Santella, who is the
head of Buildings and Grounds at the Regional; and Ben Stevens, a former Planning
Beoard member. We studied the matter of the rcofs, We met about twelve times and
went up on the roofs, surveyed the situation there, and talked with various sup-
pliers of roofing systems concerning what we should do with our roofs.

Lins

812-821

o0
o
-
o
-
o
B0 511
o147 -
v
¢ o
Q o
x L)

A2 27000 Spu. FT.

B3 /govo Seuv. T

LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGTONAL HIGH SCHOQL

This is a plot plan of the building, overall, You can see which arcags were
built during the different years, 1955, 1960, 1965, and 1972.

The deterioration in the roofs is not uniform with respect to age. Some of
the older roofs are in better condition than some of the newer roofs. Thosc
which have a little slant to them tend to be in better condition than the roofs
which are flau,



. 107,
April 10, 1979

What we have come up with is a seven~year-plan to treat the roofs on this
building. The subcomittee membership recommended to the School Committee that
this whole thing be done as part of normal maintenance or budget in the Regional
High Schoel budget. The Finance Commitiee of Sudbury requested meetings concern-
ing this and strongly recommended te us that we have the first instaliment of
this seven-year-plan run as a warrant article for your censideration, so that you
would be fully apprised of what it is we are going to do. We have agreed that
subsequent installments of this plan would be as a part of the maintenance in the
Regional High Schoel budget. It will not be brought in as a separate article for
your consideration.

Phase One is shown on the diagram marked A and B, The article that is in
front of you tonight is for these two areas of the building, approximately 39,000
square feet. The area labelled B on the chart is the room you're sitting in,
This ceiling was just painted by CETA workers about a year age, and Decause of
the condition of this roof with rain coming in, you can see the stain on the wall
and the paint is peeling off the ceiling.

In our library, we have a situation where we have buckets spread around.

In arca A, which is an older part down towards the cafeteria, whenever we
get hard rains as we did this winter, we have a very severe leaking problem.

So, the School Committee is reluctantly embarking upon this program which
in today's dollars, with no inflation counted over the seven year period, will
cost approximately $350,000.

What we are talking about tonight is $65,000. Sudbury's shave is on the
order of something 1like §50,000, We pay 82% and Lincoln pays 18%.

The Moderator then asked Mr. Brooks if he would accept an amendment to his
motion to strike out the phrase "or any other sum". Mr. Brooks gave his consent
and the amendment was voted,

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Slomski)

A multi-year program has heen developed to selve the roofing problem. FPhase
One is to re-roof approximately 39,000 square feet at an estimated cost of $53,820.
It is important to know that each succeeding phase will be analyzed, and each
phase decided upon on a year-to-year basis by the Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee,
The yearly cost will be included in their operating budget.

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Hotch)

MHaving worked on the committee, and being directly connected with roofs and
leaking problems, certainly we support this. I think, carrying it one step
further, you people should realize that the Selectmen have addressed this problem
throughout the Town in all the other buildings. This is not a unique situation
with bad roofs and faulty construction problems in Town-owned buildings. We have
established a committee to address the situation, Hopefully, aplan consistent to
eliminate the high cost of drastic repairs and to be able to address these main-
tenance-type items on a yearly basis ought to reduce costs to the townspeople.

UNANTHOUSLY VOPED: IW THE WORDS OF THE ARPICLE, EXCEPT SPRIKING OUT
THE PHRASE "OR ANY OTHER SUM".

ARTICLE 24: To see if the Town will vote te raise and appropriate, or appropriate

''''''' from available funds, $30,000, or any other sum, to be expended under

the direction of the Sudbury School Committee for the purpose of pro-

viding a new roof for the Fairbank School; or act on anything relative
MNew Roof thereto.

Fairbank
School -

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee.

Sudbury School Committee Report: (Mr. N. Cornell Gray)

We have much the same story as the high school's, All our schools are ap-
proaching twenty years of age. Horse Pond Schoel 1s that this year, I believe.
These flat roofs are in turn deterierating to the point where patching is no
longer adequate.



108,
April 10, 1979

The Fairbank Scheol roof is in particularly poer condition., It has several
serious leaks that primarily come in around the lighting fixtures, probably the
low point on the interior roof. In the library, there is a disasterous leak, so
that in a heavy rain stomm, it seems to be synonymous with a frog pond in the
middle of the floor. The roof is very badly stained and beginning to fall apart
in that particular building.

The School Committee is unanimously agreed that we should provide that school
with a new roof this year. It needs it, and we urge your support.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. McKinley)

The Finance Committee would like to remain consistent regarding its feeling
about roofs this year. We feel it is essential to maintain our buildings in good
repairv.  If we do not repair the roof of the Fairbank School, we can all look
forward to the need for additional repairs of & more costly nature.

Wo support the School Committee's request of $30,000 for this purpose.

UNARIMOUSLY YOTED: PO AFPROPRIATE $30,000, TO BE EXFERDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE SUDBURY SCROOL COMMITTRE, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PROVIDING A NEW REOOF FOR PHE FAIKBANK SCHOOL; SAID SUM
PO BE RAISED BY TAXAPION.

ARTICLE 25: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $7,000, or any other sum,
to be expended under the direction of the Sudbury School Committee,

Horse Pond .- R
for the purpose of repairing the heating system, controls, and

School - . -

themmostats at the Horsce Pond School, said sum to be raised by a
Heating transfer from the Special Rental Account reserved for such repairs,
System or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Sudbury Scheol Committee,

Sudbury School Committee Repert: (Mr, Gray)

The rental contract with the Firefighting Academy requires that the School
Copmittee repair problems with the boiler and heating system., The fee which the
Firefighting Academy is paying to the Town of Sudbury stipulates that all of those
funds be held in reserve for the duration of the five-year contract, those sums
to be applied to this kind of repair as way be necessary over the term of the
contract. This has no effect on the tax rate. It is to transfer funds that are
there for exactly this purpose.

Finance Committee Report: The Scheol Committee is responsible for the maintenance
of the heating system in the Horse Pond School. The cost of repair and upgrading
of the system will tetal $7,000. This amount is available in the Special Rental
Account with the Firefighting Academy, and Town Mecting approval is necessary for
a transfer from that account. Recemmend Approval,

URARIMOUSLY VOTED: 70 APPROPRIATE §7,000, T0 BE EXPERDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE, FOR PHE PURPOSE OF
REPAIRING THE HEAPING SYSTEM, CONTROLS, AND THERMOSTATS A
THE HORSE PORD SCHOOL, SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY A TRARSFER
FROM THE SPECIAL RENTAL ACCOUNT RESERVED FOR SUCH REPAIRS.

ARTICLE 26: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $3,245, or any other sum,
A . to be expended under the direction of the Sudbury School Committee,
for the purpose of supporting the Summer Scheol Program, said sum to
be raised by transfer from the Summer School Reserved for Appropria-
tion Account, or act on anything relative thereto.

Summer
School

Submitted by the Sudbury School Ccemmittee.

Sudbury School Committee Report: (Mr. Gray)

Bach year, the summer school is held at the Noyes School. It is a self-
supporting suwmmer schoel, but it is a year behind itself. We put money up front
the first year, and then that was used to pay for the salaries during that year.
Tuition is charged to the students who attend it, and then the next year, that
tuition just keeps revelving around and around. 'This is this year's transfer.
It has absolutely no effect on the tax rate.



109,
April 10, 1979

Finance Committee Report: Town Meeting approval is necessary to transfer the
requested $3,245 from the "Summer School Reserved for Appropriation Account™
for the support of the 1979 Summer School Program. Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimousiy supports this article,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE 83,538, 70 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITIEL, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
SUPPORTING THE SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAM; SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED
BY TRANSFER FROM THE SUMMER SCHOOL RESERVED FOR APPROPRIATION
ACCOURT.

Upon a moticon made by Mr, Jeseph A. Klein, it was
VOrED: 70 ADJOURN UNTIL MONDAY, APRIL 33RD, AT §:00 P M.

The meeting adjourned at 10:44 P.M.

{Attendance: 730)



ilo,
PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
April 23, 1979

The Moderator calied the meeting to order at 8:10 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium, He declared that a quorum was present.

He announced that the Little Theatre had been set up to accommodate more folks
and that there was a television with a two-way sound system. He asked that all
non-voters go to the Little Theatre so that the voters in Town could use the main

theatre to vote., He stated that Mr, Raymond P. Clark would be in the Littie Theatre
as Assistant Moderator.

ARTICLE 27: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article I1X, Section I, paragraph
B, of the Zoning Bylaw entitled, "Basic Requirements", by adding in

g?fzzs the second sentence immediately following the words, "for elderly per-
sons of low income™, the words, "or low-income handicapped persons';
Art. IX, or act on anything relative thereto.
L5 Submitted by Petition.
Basic
Requirements

Exempt SHA/
Handicapped
Housing

Mr. Dallas T. Hayes moved to amend Article FX, Sectiom I, paragraph B of the
Zoning Bylaw entitled, "Basic Requiremenis”, by adding in the second sentence
inmediately following the words, "for elderly pervsons of low income", the words,
Yor low-income handicapped persons'.

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: (Mr. Hayes)

The Sudbury Housing Authority supports Article 27. First, let me clear up
why Articles 27 and 28 were submitted by petition and not by the Authority. Due
to delays in the process of site selection, the articles were not ready in time
for submission by the Authority. Other than asking for a special town meeting,
the cnly option open to the Authority was to submit the articles by petition.
Four wmembers of the Housing Autherity signed the petition. The other seven
signatures on the petition are relatives and friends of the Housing Authority.

Mew, let me speak only to Article 27,

It has always been the policy of the Housing Authority to request permission
of Town Meeting before the Authority took action to provide for new housing needs
in Sudbury. The original article approving the creation of the Sudbury Housing
Authority contained the restriction that the Sudbury Housing Authority was created
for the sole purpcse of providing housing for the elderly.

When the Authority saw the opportunity to obtain state aid under the 705
Program te purchase houses in Sudbury for rental to persons of low income, it
submitted an article to the 1974 Town Mecting requesting that its mandate be
expanded to include such housing. Town Meeting approved giving the Authority
permission te purchase up to fifty houses under the 705 Program.

We now have the opportunity to become involved in an innovative program to
assist in providing for the housing needs of handicapped persons. The details of
this program should not concern us in discussing Article 27. Whether the housing
proposed in Article 28 is proper for Sudbury to endorse will be at the heart of
the discussion concerning Article 28. The sole question you should answer before
voting on Article 27 is, "Should the Housing Authority be authorized to take action
to provide for housing needs for handicapped persons when it establishes the need
for such housing and sees an opportunity to take action in this area?"

Approval of Article 27 will not give the Housing Authority carte blanche
authority to construct heousing for handicapped persons without Town Meeting ap-
proval. As zoning for this type of housing does not exist, the Authority, before
it may construct any such housing, must come before Town Meeting with an article
requesting municipal use exemption for a particular site. A two-thirds vote of
Town Meeting is required for approval for such action.



April 23, 197%

You may disapprove of the specific action proposed in Article 28, but may be
of the opinion that providing housing for handicapped persons is a proper area in
which the Housing Authority should invelve itself. If such is the case, you should
vote ''yes' on Article 27 and "no'' on Article 28. lHowever, a "no'' vote on Articie
27 will limit the Authority's ability to plan for the housing needs of handicapped
persons of Sudbury.

The Authority urges you to vote "yes" on Article 27.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. McKinley)

The Finance Committee supports the request to broaden the scope of this bylaw
to include low-income handicapped persons.

Town Counsel Report: As presently enacted, the Zoning Bylaw provides for the use
of land by the Sudbury Housing Authority for housing for elderly persons of low
income. The Zoning Bylaw also provides that the Town Meeting may authorize an
exemption from its provisions by a two-thirds vote. This amendment would add an
exemption for housing for low-income handicapped persons subject to approval by
a two-thirds vote of the Town Mecting.

Town Counsel Opinion: Tt is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
change set forth in Article 27 in the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meeting is
properly moved and seconded, a report is given by the Planning Beard as required
by law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the motion, the
proposed change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after
approval by the Attorncy General.

Planning Board Report: {(Mr. John C. Cutting}

The Sudbury Planning Board unanimously supports the proposed amendment to
the Zoning Bylaw. This amendment would make it possible for the Sudbury Housing
Authority to plan proposed housing for low-income handicapped persons. This type
of housing is not allowed in any district now. Under the amendment, the Town
Meeting may authorize the Sudbury Housing Authority to use land in any district
by a two-thirds vote.

We recommend a favorable vote on this motion.

As Mr. Hayes mentioned, this is sort of entwined with Article 28, The Plan-
ning Board 1s not going to support Article 28 which specifies a specific site and
authorizes a complete exemption from the Zoning Bylaw,

However, we urge you to separate the concepts of authorizing this type of
housing from the proposed site and the Bylaw cxemption and support Article 27,

Mr. Joseph A. Klein moved to amend Arvticle 27 by deleting the word "handi-
capped” and substituting "severely physically disabled" in its place, so the
phrase reads, "low-income severely physically disabled persons',

In support of his amendment, Mr. Klein commented as follows: It is obvicus
that the reason why this warrant article appears is to enable the Sudbury Housing
Authority to erect and manage housing for wheelchair-type patients, but this is not
what this particular article says. It uses the word “handicapped". Handicapped is
a big broad word that means a lot of things. My Webster's Collegiate Dicticnary
says handicapped is "any disadvantage that renders success more difficult'. The
American Heritage Dictionary says, "any disadvantage, any deficiency or any
disability".

The Moderator commented to Mr. Klein that the petitioners were the ones who
seconded his motion to amend and asked him if he wanted to see if we could get a
sense of the meeting whether they are in favor of the amendment.

Mr. Klein responded as follows: TIf the sense of the hall is for the amend-
ment, there is no point in my speaking.

The Moderator then took a straw vote which indicated that the hail favored
making the amendment proposed by Mr. Klein.

Fellowing comments by one additional speaker, the Moderator took the official
vote and declared that Mr. Klein's amendment was veted.



112,
April 23, 1979

The Moderator then announced that the main hall, the Little Theatre and the
Lecture MHall were full and that the Library was being opened up and a microphone
installed. He suggested that those who were standing against the wall in any of
the three locations go to the Library. Mr. Donald D. Bishop was the Assistant
Moderator in the Lecture Hall and Mr. Arthur A, Dabigian was the Assistant Moder-
ater in the Library.

After discussion, the Moderator called for a counted vote in each hall being
used, following which he announced that the main motion was defeated. (In faver -
756; Opposed - 433, fotal - 1,189} (lwo-thirds vote required)

ARTICLE 28: To see if the Town will vote to exempt the Sudbury Housing Authority
from all provisions of the Zoning Bylaw, in accordance with Article

ﬁgﬁggﬁ%ate IX, Section T, paragraph B., for the purpose of implementing a plan
Zoni & for the development of a congregate facility to house and serve
oning o . ; X )
ExeNption twelve to fifteen (12-15) severely physically disabled persons on a
’ specific parcel of land shown on a plan entitled: '"Plan of Land of
Petition Ralph E. & Agnes A, Hawes, South Sudbury, Massachusetts," dated:

February 12, 1942, and recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds

as Plan 127 of 1942, a copy of which is on file in the Town Clerk's
Office; and to further authorize and empower the Sudbury lousing
Authority to implement said plan; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition,

LOCATION

ARTICLE 28: CONGREGATE HOUSING

Petitioners' Report {Articles 27 § 28): In 1971, Town Meeting established a
housing authority for the sole purpose of providing housing for elderly persons
of low income, under provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 1Z1B, and
all Acts and Amendments thereof and in addition thereto. At the time, Town
Counsel advised the Town Mecting that the Sudbury Housing Autherity could, with
appropriate State or Federal financial assistance, get bonding and acquire prop-
erty without any additional vote of authorization from Town Meeting. llowever,
the Housing Authority would have to obtain Town Meeting approval for any zoning
changes or exemptions required to proceed with any proposed development. This
would require a two-thirds vote of Town Meeting.

In 1973, Town Meeting overwhelmingly approved the request of the Housing
Authority to establish a "municipal use exemption' which provided that:



April 23, 1979

"The use of Iand in any district by the Sudbury MHousing Authority for
housing for elderly persons of low income shall be exempt from all the
provisions of this Zoning Bylaw when and as authorized by a two-thirds
vote of the Town,"

Implicit in such approval was the inclusion of '"housing for the handicapped",
as the plan described to Town Meeting on the occasion of this vote included units
of housing for the handicapped.

In 1974, contract was let for construction of Musketahquid Village, developed
in close cooperation with Town officials, and occupancy began in July, 1976.

In January, 1878, SHA received notice of the availability of funds under the
Public Housing Act of 1937, adwministered by the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development. The SHA applied in February for a reservation of these funds
to develop up to 15 units of housing, utilizing a 'congregate’ model, to serve
severely physically disabled persons (quadraplegics). Immediately thereafter,
the SHA sought and received full endorsement by the Board of Selectmen at their
meeting of March 13, 1978, The Selectmen were informed of a reqguest from HUD
officials for clarification of the 1971 Town Meeting vote, which specified
Yhousing for elderiy persons of low income'. The Selectmen voted te endorse
and support the SHA application subject to any corrections or reservations that
might be expressed by Town Counsel,

In accordance with established procedure, and the mandate of the Sudbury
Housing Authority to develop housing for ciderly persons of low income, and
handicapped persons, the SHA now seeks exemption from all provisions of the
Zoning Bylaw in order tc utilize that property designated as Site A, a plan of
which is on file in the Town Clerk's Office, to develop up to 15 units of
congregate-type housing to serve severely physically disabled persons, ‘The
primary purpese of this housing will be to serve as "transitional™ housing for
quadraplegics who wish to receive the training and education necessary to
establish their own independent lives in the community.

Finance Committee Report: This article would allow the Town to build housing
for handicapped persons under the control of the Sudbury Housing Authority.
The project would be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(D). Recommend Approval,

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimousiy supports this article,

Upon a motion made by Mr. llayes, it was

VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT.

ARTICLE 29: To see if the Town will vote to authorize and dirvect the Board of
Selectmen to approve and support a petition to the General Court

?m?nd of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts by the Operational Review
]éﬁ'lll Committee of the Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Facility amending
L ; General Laws Chapter 111, Section 31D, as follows:

Sec. 31D
Septage By striking from the first paragraph the word, ''shall”, and
Faziiity _ substituting therefor the word, '"may', and by striking from

the first paragraph the werds, by such persons', and by
striking from the second paragraph the word, "shall", and
substituting therefor the word, "may", and alsc by striking
from the second paragraph the words, "by such persons', so
that the law will read as follows:

Billing §
User Fees

"Section 31D. Privy, Cesspool and Septic Tanks; Disposal
of Contents; Investigation eof Facilities,

Cities, towns and sewerage districts may, subject to
the approval of the department, provide facilities for the
receipt and disposal of privy, cesspool and septic tank
contents collected for hire by private persons and shall
may establish such charges for the use by sueh persens of
such facilities as may be necessary for defraying the
cost of construction, operating and maintaining the same.

The commissioner may investigate facilities for the
receipt and disposal of privy, cesspool and septic tank
contents in cities, towns and sewerage districts. If in



114,
April 23, 1979

his opinion he determines such facilities are inadequate for
proper disposal of such contents, he may recommend necessary
action for the protection of the public. TIf after a reason-
able time, the city, town or sewerage district fails to act
upon his recommendation in a manner satisfactory to him,
upon an order issued by the department, a city, town or
sewerage district shall provide facilities for the receipt
and disposal of privy, cesspool and septic tank contents
collected for hire by private persons. The city, town or
sewerage district shail may establish such charges foxr the
use by sweh persens of such facilities as may De necessary
for defraying the cost of constructing, operating and main-
taining the same.

Nothing in this section shall prevent a city, town or
sewerage district, or a combination of cities and towns or
cities, towns and a sewerage district from acting jeintly
in carrying out the provisions of this section.';

or act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Operational Review Committee of the Wayland/Sudbury
Septage Disposal Facility invelves active participation by representatives of the
Town of Sudbury. The Selectmen, in accordance with the Bylaws and established
policies of the Town of Sudbury, have submitted this article to enable them to
convey to the Legislature and appropriate legislative committees the support of
the Town Meeting body. The legislation, if enacted, will involve technical amend-
ments to existing legislation. Recommend approval,

Finance Committee Report: This article has been submitted to reflect the change
in wording from *shall establish charges™ to "may establish charges" and to delete
the words by such persons'. All maintenance and operation costs must appear on
the user charges which would make pumping very costly for individual pumpers.

The amendment allows flexibility in determining what portion will be a direct
charge as opposed to incorporating the charges into the Town's tax rate. This
change will allow the Operational Review Committee to bill the homeowner directly
as the user, Recommend Approval.

Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Facility Operational Review Committee Report:
(br, William W. Cooper IV)

The Wayland/Sudbury Septage facility is a plan presently under design to
process and dispese of septage generated in the Towns of Wayland and Sudbury.
Proper maintenance of septic systems requires periodic pumping. At present,
there is no legal means of disposal of these pumpings within either Wayland or
Sudbury.

This article seeks a technical change in the wording of the General Laws to
permit direct billing of property owners for user charges which are necessary to
bear the cost of processing the septage material. The Operational Review Committee
feels that this change in the General Laws is necessary. It removes an incentive
for any pumper to illegally dispose of the septage waste. At present, the wording
of the General Laws requires that these charges be passed through the commercial
fims or pumpers who are doing the pumping, and they, of course, would in turn
pass them on to the property owner.

The proposed change would allow these costs to be billed directiy, and there-
fore, the pumper would have nothing te pass on. As far as he was concerned, it
would be no-cost disposal so he would have no incentive to dispose of the material
illegally.

Second, it provides the towns with a means of control for unauthorized use of
the facility. Anyene in town who receives a bill for disposal who, in fact, has
not had his septic tank pumped, is going to complain about it. That will give us
a means of contreliing dispesal in the facility.

Thirdly, we think it will have some beneficial effect on the cost picture in
two ways: The charges would not be passed back through the pumper. There wouldn't
be any over-heads tacked on to compensate the pumper or the commercial establish-
ment for handling them. And, because all of the pumpers will be on an equal basis,
we believe it will encourage competition in the town ameng the pumpers and result
in the townspeople getting the best possible price for the actual pumping charges
themselves.



April 23, 1979 115,

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN TO
APPROVE AND SUPFPORT A PETITION T0 THE GENERAL COURT OF THE
COMMONNEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS BY THE OPERATIONAL REVIEGW
COMMITTFE OF ‘THE WAYLAND/SUDBURY SEPTAGE DISPOSAL FACILI?Y
TC AMERD GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 111, SECTION 31D, AS SED FORTH
IN ARTICLE 28 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING.

The Moderator declared that the vote was more than two-thirds,

ARTICLE 20: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Septage Disposal Agreement
Amend W/S between the Towns of Wayland, Massachusetts, and Sudbury, Massachu-
setts, dated March 11, 1976, by adding a new Section IV-G, as follows:

Septage
Disposal "In the event that a grant is received from the Federal or
Agreement State government to assist financially the construction of

the Septage Disposal Facility, the Committee shall adopt a
user charge system as may be required by the granting agency.";

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Sudbury Board of Health and the Wayland/Sudbury
Septage Disposal Facility Operational Review Committee.

Sudbury Board of Health and Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Facility Operational
Review Committee Report: This article is being inserted into the warrants for the
1979 annual town meetings in both Sudbury and Wayland by the Operational Review
Committee of the joint septage treatment facility. In its review of the Towns'
grant application the Environmental Protection Agency asked that the intertown
agreement be amended to conform to EPA requirements for user charges.

User charges are fees for using the septage facility. In Section IV-C, the
agreement between Wayland and Sudbury establishing such a facility states: "...the
Committee shall...establish,..the schedule of fees to be charged for the use of
said facility."

Present estimated cost of constructing the facility is §1,200,000. EPA ap-
proval of our grant application will bring 75% Federal and 15% State reimbursement
of eligible costs. Inasmuch as the Towns had plamed to have user charges for the
facility from the beginning of their jeint discussions, it seems advisable to make
the wording of the intertown agreement more explicit, as the IPA wishes, to take
advantage of & reimbursement program for which the facility was not originally
anticipated to be eligible.

The Operational Review Committee estimates that the cost of treating a typical
1,000 gallon pump-out from a bousechold septic system will be between $25.00 and
$30.00 for all the facility's costs, capital, operating and maintenance. How much
of this should be incorporated into the Towns' tax rates and how much should be
Taised directly through user charges remains to be determined.

The Operational Review Committee is presently working out a proposal. While
EPA regulations set 1limits on the apportionment of charges, there is some flexi-
bility. These regulations alse require that public hearings on the subject be
held, and it is hoped that citizens and officials of the two Towns will provide
their counsel to the Committee to help it strike the most desirable balance.

Finance Committee Report: In order for the Town to be eligible for a grant, the
Environmental Protectlon Agency has requested the changes propoesed in this article.
The effect of the changes is te accept the homeowner as the user as opposed to the
pumper. Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimously supports this article.

Dr. Cooper moved Indefinite Postponement of Article 30.

He explained his reasons for the motion as follows: At the time the Warrant
was put together, the Environmental Protection Agency saild it would require that
the Towns of Wayland and Sudbury amend the intertown agreement to require that a
user charge system be adopted. We have had substantial discussions with the EPA
on this peint, particularly about encumbering our intertown agreement with specif-
ics about user charges which may be cumbersome to maintain. We peinted out to
them that the intertown agreement already possessed the authority to assess fees.
The EPA has accepted our position and not required us te make this amendment to
the agreement. This is the reason for it's being Indefinitely TPostponed.

VOTED: IRDEFPIRITE POSTPOREMENT OF ARTICLE 30,



April 23, 1979 116.

ARTICLE 31: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or apprepriate
from available funds, $1,498, or any other sum, for mental health

&eizig) services to be provided to residents of the Town of Sudbury by
”quéh Trinity Mental lealth Asseciation of Framingham, Massachusetts, or
Services act on anything relative thereto.

ot N
Petition Submitted by Petition.

Petitioners' Report: Trinity Mental Health Center is an outpatient community
mental health center serving perscns sixteen years of age and older who iive,
work or attend schoel in Sudbury, Wayland, Framingham, Natick, Dover, Ashland,
Sherbern, Holliston and Hopkinton. The Center has a professional staff of over
forty full and part-time psychiatrists, psychologists, psychiatric social werkers
and psychiatric nurses. The services provided include comprehensive evaluations,
individual psychotherapy, marital and family counseling, group therapy for indi-
viduals and couples, medication evaluation and review, psychological testing,
emergency psychiatric and telephone consultation, consultation and training for
other agencies, and information and referrals.

Trinity Mental Health Center was founded in 1966 as a non-profit cutpatient
clinic by a group of private citizens who formed a Mental Health Association in
partnership with the Department of Mental Health of the Commonwealth of Massachu-
setts. Its sources of funding include local towns, Federal grants, Department
of Mental lealth, patient fees on a sliding scale, and third party carriers.

In Fiscal Year 1978 Trinity Mental Health {enter served approximately eighty-
two clients from the Town of Sudbury. This number included forty-two new applica-
tiens during the year. Overall services provided to residents of Sudbury totalled
748 visits including seventy-three diagnostic evaluations, 380 visits for indivi-
duals, couples and family therapy, 234 visits for group therapy, sixty medication
evaluations, and one visit for psychological testing. It is anticipated that for
Fiscal Year 1980 the number of visits for residents of Sudbury will increase to
793 visits. This number is based on additional monies appropriated To Trinity
Mental llealth Center by the Department of Mental Health.

The amount of $1498 requested from the Town of Sudbury has been calculated
according to a formula used Tor all towns. This amount represents the remaining

cost to Trinity Mental Health Asscciation after patient fees and third party
payments have been collected.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board does not support this article.

For the Petitioners, Ms. Candace Graham Mandel moved that the Town appropriate
£1,498 for mental health to be provided to the residents of the Towm of Sudbury by
Prinity Mental Health Association of Framingham, Massachusetts; said sum to be
ratsed by taxation.

She stated that she would like to ask permission from the hall that Dr. Robert
Romano, the clinic director, and not a resident of Sudbury, be allowed to speak.

The Moderator obtained the consent of the hall for Dr. Romano to address the
hail,

bBr. Robert Romano: My thanks to the Tewn of Sudbury for providing me this oppor-
tunity to speak to the Town on behalf of Trinity Mental Nealth Center and Article
31, Trinity Mental lealth Center, located on Union Avenue in Framingham, is your
community mental health center.. [t was founded in 1966 as a partnership clinic
funded both by the Department of Mental Health of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
and the Trinity Mental Health Association, a non-profit community mental health
association.

For the past thirteen or fourteen years, the Center has provided services to
adolescents and adults, sixteen years of age and over, who live in the nine-town
area which includes Sudbury. Today, Trinity Mental Health Center offers a variety
of psychiatric services including diagnostic evaluations, individual psychotherapy,
group therapy, medication evaluation and medication monitoring by physicians,
psychiatrists on the stalf, emergency services available on a walk-in basis and
psychological testing. We are alsc providing consultation and education to some
forty agencies in the community including the mental health nurses, the VA, the
local hospitals and other service organizations,

There are two specialized programs available for serving the elderly and also
for serving the Mispanic population in the total area, People come to Trinity



April 23, 1979

with a variety of problems including marriage difficulties, alcoholism, extreme
depression oy anxiety, life adjustment preoblems, loss of a parent or spouse,
unemployment difficulties that impinge on personality and behavior. The kinds
of support that are offered at the Center are by way of the therapies mentioned,

With regard to Sudbury, last year the Trinity Mental Health Center served
eighty~two residents from the Town, and this resulted in 749 patient visits. It
is anticipated that these services will be requested and provided by an increase
of over 50% in the next fiscal year. This increase by 50% has occurred over the
past two years, and this is without any extensive advertising. That means that
residents of Sudbury have been coming to Trinity Mental [ealth Center on the
reputation of clients who have received services there and who also live in the
Town.

The staff at Trinity Mental Health Center numbers about forty-five clinical
personnel including staff trained in psychiatry, psychelogy, social work, psychi-
atric nursing, in addition to ten administration support staff which provides the
services. The Center is funded by patient fees based on a siiding scale, the
State, the towns, and third party insurance carriers. A combination of these
resources covers about 92% of the cost of service, and the remaining 8% is being
requested from the towns to approximate a total sum of $45,000.

It is my understanding that the Town of Sudbury has funded in the past, in
the sum of §5,000, another wental health agency in the area, This agency has been
providing services to citizens of the Town. While that may be true, it is also
true by our record that the citizens of the Town of Sudbury have been utilizing
and requesting services of the Trinity Mental Health Center, and we have not
received Town funding, at least within the last few years,

So, this evening, T am asking you to support Article 31 in the amount that
is cited and provide us with a means to continue service to the Town by a caring
and well-trained staff and to prevent us, in the event of a shortage of funding,
from not being able to continue to provide this service to the degree that we
are doing at the present time.

Finance Committec Report: (Mr. Stephan)

The Finance Committee agrees with the concept of helping to support mental
health organizations but belicves this support should fall into the auspices of
the Board of Health. For PFiscal 79/80, the Board of Health is already committed
to another organization, which 1s the Framingham Family Counseling Center. We
hope that some arrangement can be worked out for the following year. -

The Finance Committee reconmends disapproval.

Board of Health Report: (Mr. E. Lawrence Gogelin)

In making its recommendation to the Town Meeting on this article, the Board
of Health has considered this agency as compared to the presently funded one,
which is line item 800-91 in your Board of Health budget, for an amount of $5,000.
the Family Counseling and Guidance Center is presently serving Sudbury citizens
and has been partizily funded by this Town fer about five years. The agency
provides services for patients of all ages.

Trinity is requesting the $1,498 in funding, which we feel should be over
and above that which we are presently using to support the Family Counseling
group. Trinity, being a sewmi-public agency, already receives both Federal and
State support from your tax dellars, while the Family Counseling group does not.

Rased on the desire of the Town to held the tax line and the precedent the
approval of this article could set for any agenecy to request funds of this sort,
we cannot recomnend support. However, if the Town wishes to fund this additicnal
mental health service, we will not disapprove it.

T will compare the two agencies and some of the items might be of interest to
you in making your decision. Tamily Counseling and Guidance is a private agency
for all ages, while the Trinity Group is semi-public and sees patients only sixteen
and above. The staff at Family Counseling is sixteen, and over forty at Trinity.
Funding for Family Counseling is towns, fees and insurance; funding for Trinity
Mental Health is towns, Federal grants, State funding, fees and insurance. The
number of clients from Sudbury in 1978 for Family Counseling was sixty-one, for
Trinity eighty-two. The Sudbury funding allocation for Family Counseling this
year is $5,000; the request for Trinity is $1,498, The method of funding is
current line item budget for Family Counseling under the Board of Health and
special Article 31 for Trinity.



. 118,
April 23, 1979

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen does not support this article. The reasons are that
it seems that the $5,000 appropriation is adequate and has been adequate. It
looks as though it will be adequate for the future. Secondly, the Board of Health
seems to have made the proper choice between the two agencies, and we would support
them and recommend that we continue with that.

If the Town insists upon forcing the additional §1,500 on the Board of iHealth,
we will take dit, and we will spent it. T just don't think that that is proper.
If additional money is to be spent, we should not fractionate the services but
stick with a single agency,

After discussion, the motion was de{eated.

ARTICLE 32: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate §$1,208,000, or any other
sum, for the purpose of constructing and equipping, on land now owned
by the Town, a year-round, totally-enclcosed, swim facility, and to
determine whether this sum will be raised by borrowing or otherwise,
or act on anything relative thereto.

Swim
Facility

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee,

'HASKELg
FIELD'

—_—

™ —

! N
JTENNIS CTS;

—

PROPOSED SWIM FACILITY
PROPOSED PARKING

HUDSON

ARTICLE 32/ SWIM FACILITY

Mr. John L. Reutlinger of the Permanent Building Committee yoved that the
Town approvriate the sun of $1,200,000, to be expended wnder the jurtsdiction of
the Permanent LBuilding Commitiee, for the constructing, including the cost of
eriginal equipment, furnishing, on land now owned by the Town, a totally egclosed
building ineluding o swim facility, and for the cost of archilectural services,
for plans and specifications, including bidding documents; and to yaise this
appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, is authorized
to borrow &7,300,000 wider Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, section 73,
satd borrowing to be for a perioed of L0 years.

Permanent Building Committee Report: (Mr. Reutlinger)

The presentation of this article will be made by three different committees:
the Permanent Building Committee, the Park and Recreation Committee, and the Swim
Needs Committee.



119.
April 23, 1879

In bringing this facility to the Town this year, the Permanent Building Com-
mittee took a look at where we stand today with regard to energy and/or whether
we were going to build a low-cost building or whether we were going to spend a
little bit more money in hopes of lowering the annual maintenance cost over the
twenty years, We chose to spend a iittle more money in the beginning in hopes
that we would recoup a lower number through the maintenance of facility.

We chose to make this an indcor-outdoor facility for twelve months operation,
net just three or four months, as an outdoor pool in our backyard might de., We
chose the Haskell Land because it is centrally located. It's open land, and it's
definitely a lower site development cost to the Town at this time.

Rather than waiting another year and going another step in the planning pro-
cess, we arc asking the Town to appropriate the §1,200,000 based on & construction
estimate prepared by the architectural firm that we have under contract, We feel
that in this way we can save the &, 10 to 12% escalation of another year.

This number also includes the fees of the professional architects and engi-
neers involved, the clerk of the works for the period of construction, insurance
and the furnishing of the entire facility.

We have tried to address the siting of the facility se¢ that it takes advantage
of the fact that it can face directly south. We have taken some steps to use the
solar energy available, and also on the inside, so that we have the long direction
of the pool oriented cast-west. We hope that in the overall run, we'll keep the
passive solar contributions in mind.

We also have pumped into the mechanical systems a design that will not be
throwing away any of that which we have heated, be it air or water or so forth.
We will recycle and keep the cost of rumning this facility as low as possibile.

Park and Recreation Commission Repoxt: (Ms. Nancy D. Lewis)

The Town of Sudbury has been working toward establishing a permanent swimming
facility for twenty-five years. ‘The Warrant item we are discussing tonight is
the culmination of a comprehensive three and a haif year effort to determine the
residents' needs, evaluate existing resources and plan the best solution.

In 19875, the State notified the Town that it intended to return Walden Pond
to its natural state and to discontinue all town swimming programs. As of now,
Walden Pond is available to us only on a year-to-year basis. This plan will
eventually make Walden Pond completely unavailable to us for swimming lessons.

As a result of the State's announcement, the Park and Recreation Commission
appointed the Swim Needs Committee to determine the availability of and desire
for swimming in Sudbury. The Committee began by stwdying the Town's natural
bodies of water to determine their suitability for a Town swimming area. The
study included Iaboratory analysis, on-site inspection and consultation with John
Sullivan, Sudbury Health Director, and Charles Tomiin of the Middlesex Soil Con-
servation District. The study concluded that, because of pollution and turbidity,
there are no natural bodies of water in Town that are suitable or available for
a swimming area.

A swimming pool, then, became the only alternative.

To discover the opinion of the Town's residents, a statistically-managed
random telephone survey was conducted in 1977 with the help of the Becker Reseaich
Corporation of Boston. This survey indicated that an overwhelming 72% of the
people would support building a public swimming pool with construction costs paid
for by tax dellars. In addition, 64% wanted year-round swimning, and most favored
an indoor-outdoor pooil. The survey also showed that potential users would be
willing to Dbear the operating cost through users fees.

Responding to this positive result of this survey and input from public meet-
ings, the Swim Needs Committee visited other swimming facilities and interviewed
pool companies. They compiled information on the cost of constraction, operation
and maintenance.

The Park and Recreation Commission applied for Federal funding through the
Bureau of Qutdoor Recreation but was informed that the project is not eligible for
funds. The Park and Recreation Commission has worked closely with the Swim Needs
Comnittec in preparing their proposal.

Recreation is one of the essential services our Town should provide. Though
we all pay for services such as schools, public health, Fire Department and the
library, not everyone makes usc of these services. We believe that it is important



120,
April 23, 1979

to establish a recreational facility that can be enjoyed by all age groups in
Town. If you endorse this article, we will be adding an important recreational
facility without a great cost to any of us.

The Park and Recreation Commission unanimously supports this article and
urges your affirmative vote.

Swim Needs Committee Report: (Mrs. Sandra M. Bell)

Last year's Town Meeting appropriated $6,000 for planning construction of
a swim facility. The Swim Needs Committee and the Permanent Building Committee
then compiled requirements for an indoor-outdoor poel. We chose an indoor-outdoor
pool for several compelling reasons.

The survey showed strong resident preference for an indoor-cutdoor facility.
A year-rvound facility would give us a better opportunity to accommodate a larger
percentage of Townspeople by extending usage over a twelve-month period. Moreover,
the Town's major capital investment will not lie idle nine and one-half months of
the year,

The requirements for an indoor-outdoor pool were cbtained by visiting existing
facilities, contacting suppliers of pool equipment, interviewing pool company
representatives, and consulting with swimming experts. The requirements were
presented to architectural firms interested in the job. Fifteen firms were con-
tacted. Four were interested. Mass Design Architects and Planners of Cambridge
was sclected.

The Committee worked closely with Mass Design to develop preliminary estimated
costs for construction, operation and maintenance, the results of which we are
presenting to you now.

The Swim Needs Committee investigated various sites for the peol and deter-
mined that the Haskell Land was the mest suitable location. It is the least ex-
pensive site to develop. It is centrally located in a highly populated area.
xisting walkways link this site to homes and schools. It is a level site with
proper drainage and open southern cxposure. Existing athletic facilities would
be enhanced, not eliminated. In fact, the presence of soccer fields, softball
fields, tennis courts and the nearby Fairbanks gymnasium and playground give the
location the potential to be a true community recreation area.

One of the reasons the Haskell land was purchased in 1973 was to provide a
location for a swimming pool. Since the land was purchased with Fedexral funds,
the Town would be required to allow non-residents to use the pool. We can, however,
charge them double the usage fee that residents are charged and restrict ads for
some pregrams to the Town,

[ S e e

g L

StePlan. ... e Seiining  Pool

e ——




121,
April 23, 1979

The poel will be located in the southeast corner of the Haskell land on 1.7
acres of land. This corner is bordered by Hudson Road and Fairbank Road. The
entrance to the parking lot is an improvement because it is farther away from
Hudson Road and therefore safer than the current access. The circular driveway
provides a safe and convenient pick-up and drop-off peoint. Fairbank Schoel is
located directly across the street.

Cloor Plan

The building is a large wood frame structure with its long access east to
west. Its south side is designed as a greenhouse wall to catch the sun's heat
and light in winter. Large lightweight reflective baffles direct most of the
incoming light onto the ceiling of the pool enclosure creating uniform daylight
and safe viewing for lifepuards.

The building walls contain six inches of glass wool insulation, the roof
cight inches. Mechanical equipment includes a heat scavenging device to extract
70% of the heat energy from exhaust air in winter. This waste energy is used to
preheat incoming ventilation air,

Natural ventilation is used in summer whenever the outside temperature is
suitable.

The concrete pool is 45 feet by 75 feet, 12 feet deep near the one-meter
board, 3% feet deep at the shallow end. Also provided in the pool design are
the men's and women's changing shower areas. The meecting room can be used for
instruction meetings, exercise and babysitting. There is a manger/pool office
combination, a first aid room and storage rooms, and public toilets. Three
large doors connect the swimming area to an enclosed sunbathing and picnic area.
This area is sheltered from the street and noise by a landscaped berm which is
an earthen buffer built to deflect sound and insure privacy.

An improved gravel parking lot area for ecighty-four cars is located next to
the existing tennis courts. This area and the access road wiil be lighted after
dark.

Every effort has been made in both the overall planning and selection of
building materials to find the most cost-effective methods of construction. The
total budgeted cost for the project including pool, building and outside area is
$1,200,000, This sum will be financed by a twenty-year general obligation bond.
This type of bonding, the only type possiblie for such a project, gives us the
advantage of the lower interest rate of 6%, well below the inflation rate of the
last decade, In effect, we will receive 1979 dollars and eventually pay back in
1689 or 1999 doliars with only 6% interest, This method of bonding is the only
way we can build a facility which can feasibly serve the gencral public including
residents who can't afford private clubs,



122.
April 23, 1979

The average increase in the tax rate will be 55¢ on a thousand dollars. For
a house assessed at $34,000, which is the average assessed value of a house in
Sudbury, the increased taxes would amount to $18.70 a year. This figure does not
apply evenly over the life of the bond, however, It would be higher in the first
year and then decrease gradually. The first year would mean an increase of 74¢
on the tax rate, or $25.12 for the average homecowner. It would be less each year
until the twentieth vear when it would be 36¢ on the tax rate, or $12.24 to the
average taxpayer. After twenty yecars, of course, the bond would be paid off, and
the effect on the tax rate eliminated.

The estimated cost for one year of operation is $83,900. This figure includes
$46,900 in salaries and $37,000 in other expenses, consisting of insurance, chemi-
cals, utilities, supplies and major repairs and upkeep. To arrive at this figure,
the Swim Needs Committee investigated ten pools in the area and consulted with
Mass Design and Town Accountant, John Wilson.

For a comparable poel with similar built-in energy conserving devices, last
year’'s operating expenses were $73,000. The operating costs, which are separate
from the construction costs, would be paid for by pool usage fees.

» ! Y P

Extensive work went into building a balanced budget fee system. The total
projected income is $84,440. This includes $60,000 in membership fees and $24,440
in program fees., This completely offsets the operating cost of §83,900 and makes
the poel self-sustaining.

There will be additional revenue from rental and daily users fees which were
not figured inte the income. This wmoney, along with revenue from users fees above
our conservative estimate of membership, will be returned to the Town's general
fund. This will reduce the pool's impact on property taxes.

The proposed membership fee is based on the percentage of participation.
Initially, the Comnittee estimated 30% of the Town would participate, since this
is the national average and lower than the average of the pools visited. The
figures for participation in this area went as high as 60% in Weston and 65% in
Lexington. Therefore, we feel safe with this estimate.

Based on 30% participation, the membership fee wouid be $50 per year per
family. For a small fee, non-members may use the pool upon each visit and use
of the pool would be free to senior citizens and adjusted for those with a finan-
cial need.

This is considerably less than anything now available in the area. The cost
to Sudbury residents for a family membership would be $50 in our proposed pool.
The cest of a family membership to Sudbury residents at the Wayland Tewn louse
is $150, at the Framingham Y, $200, and at Minuteman Tech, $120.

A program that assures all Sudbury residents of fair and comprehensive use
of the pool was a major concern. On the proposed schedule, the pool would be open
every day from 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., twelve months of the year. The program and hours
are flexible and can be adjusted to the needs of the community. In the proposed
winter program, 30% of the day could be set aside for fitness programs, including
Iap and competitive swimming., 40% of the day could be alloted for lessons of all
types from beginner to water safety instructiomn, alse including such programs as
drownproofing, synchronized swimming, tot swims and diving. The remaining 30%
would be open for recreational swimming, which can include open, family, senlor
citizens and teen swims,

In the summer, a majority of the time would be available for recreational
swimming., Out of every hour of open swim time, fifteen minutes would be set aside
for adult swimming, and during most program hours, a lane would be open for lap
swimming in the summer and winter.

In conciusion, the swim facility under discussion tonight is the culmination
of over 3% vears of effort by the Swim Needs Committee, the Park and Recreation
Commission and the Permanent Building Committee. These groups have worked hard
to plan a facility that will meet the nceds of the community at an affordable
cost. ‘The pool would provide a much needed community center where the people of
Sudbury could gather for recreation, cexercise and socialization year-round. The
pool would also provide a place where vital lifesaving skills could be taught
and where therapeutic swimming and physical therapy could be available. Swimming
is a lifetime sport for people of all ages from babies to senior citizens.

Tonight, you must decide whether the peol is a worthwhile investment for the
Town. Censider this proposal carefully from every perspective: financial, edu-
cational, safety, social, therapeutic and recreational, If it is defeated, there



123.
April 23, 1979

will be no public swimming available in Town, and there will be no place for summer
swimming lessons, as Walden Pond will soon be unavailable to us, We look ahead to
rising population and declining opportunities to swim in increasingly restricted,
expensive locations outside of Town.

If it passes, we and our children wiil have a public swimming facility, which
is affordable, by early 1980. We who have worked on the swim facility are con-
vinced of the Town's need for it, and we urge you to vote for it tonight.

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. Philip G. Felleman)

The basic question before us all this evening is, "Do we want to spend two
million dollars to go for a swim.' That's what we arc Deing asked to support here.

The Swim Committee has done an outstanding job., We commend them. The ques-
tion again is, what are the Town needs, what are the priorities that we all have
to live with., If we vote for this facility, we are asking the Town to commit to
spending $100,000 a year for the next twenty years. At present, the entire Park
and Recreation budget that you voted was $125,000 for this fiscal year. That is
for all the recreational activities that go on in this Town.

The swim facility alone is $100,000 to pay for it and another $90,000 to run
it. We are told that the swim facility is based on an estimate of 30% of the
population using it. That means that 70% of the people will be paying for 30%
to swim, You can say that we do this in other areas. Yes, we do. But, 70%
paying $2,000,000 means that non-users are going to pay $1,400,000 over the next
twenty years.

The Finance Committee recognizes the need for recreation. The Finance Com-
mittee also recognizes the need for other services in this Town. We expect within
the next several years to have to face the issue of having to do something about
Police and Fire facilities, which means new bonding for that purpese. We can only
say at this point in time that we do not recommend approving this facility., It
is not within our puidelines, and we feel not within your guidelines,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Robert J. Hotch)

The Selectmen are unanimously opposed to this article. The Town has had a
history of supplying recreational services and recreational facilities in the past,
but we feel the construction of this particular facility 1is over and above what
we could recommend as a sound expenditure of our tax dollars,

In our forming our recommendation to you about this article, we have given a
great censideration teo the desires of people for the facility, but have felt it
necessary to establish priorities based on all requirements of the Town. There
is ne question that this facility is very desirable, but we feel that its construc-
tion is not critical to the development of Sudbury as a community.

During the coming year, we are initiating a study of all existing Town build-
ings and with funds you have just appropriated, are determining the requirements
for a new Fire and Police station or remodeling of existing stations., Although
the results of repairing or modifying the Fire and Police stations may not seem
as appealing as constructing a new swimming facility, the Selectmen feel the need
is greater to expend funds in the direction of public safety. To recommend that
you proceed with the construction of a swimming pool facility is something that
we 4s a Board of Selectmen cannot and will not do,

After discussion, the main motion was defeated.

ARTICLE 33: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $35,000, or any other sum, to be expended under

win St . Lo
i&iylit the jurisdiction of the Park and Recreation Commission, for the opera-
actiiiy tion of the Town swimming facility, or act on anything relative thercto.
Operations
Budget Submitted by the Park and Recreation Commission.

Park and Recreation Commission Report: This article reflects the operating budget
needed to run the swimming pocl for the balance of time between pocl construction
completion and the end of the fiscal year. The figures here were ascertained by
intensive research by the Swim Needs Subcommittee, and we feel this is a reasonable
request to maintain and operate a swimming facility,

Finance Committoe Report: If the previous article does not pass, this budget is
unnecessary. Recommend Disapproval.




124,
April 23, 1979

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board does not support this article,

The Mcederator asked for a moticen from the Park and Recreation Commission.
However, since no one from that Commission volunteered a motion, he recognized
Mr. Felleman of the Finance Committee who moved Indefinite Postponement.

The Moderator determined that no one wished to speak on Article 33 in the
main hall, the Little Theatre and the Lecture Hall.

He then announced that he had just been asked to count the vote on Article
32, there being more than seven people in the Library who reguested the count.
After consulting with Town Counsel, he stated that Town Counsel ruled that the
hall should not be counted. He announced for the record that it was very clear
in the main hall that the motion did not even have a majority, let alone two-
thirds, In response to the Moderator's question, Mr. Clark, Assistant Moderator
in the Little Theatre, stated that the vote was clearly not two-thirds there.
Mr. Bishop, Assistant Moderator in the Lecture Hall, stated that it was fifty-
fifty.

The Moderator then proceeded with Article 33,

VOTED:  INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT.

ARTICLE 34: To see if the Town will vote to authorize and direct the Board of
Selectmen to petition the General Court immediately upen the passage

Special . . - . . X
ALt : of this article, for the enactment of special legislation contained

herein, authorizing the Town of Sudbury to increase the number of
Five- members of its Board of Selectmen, chosen by election, from three
memnber to five, without further submissions to a Town Meeting.
Board of

i 5 - C Macan e

Selectmen Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy nine, an
act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to increase the number
of Selectmen of said Town,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembled and by authority of the same, as
follows:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law,
the nusber of Selectmen in the Town of Sudbury shall be
increased from three to five at the next annual town elec-
tion held not less than ninety days from the effective date
hercof. At such election, three Selectmen shall be elected
as follows: one for one year, one for two years and one
for three years. Thereafter, upon the expiration of the
term of a Selectman, his successor shall be elected for a
term of three years.

The provision of this act shall not be construed as limi-
ting the term of any Selectman in office on the effective
date hereof,

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.';
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Committee on Town Administration.

Mr. Floyd L. Stiles of the Committee on Town Administration moved to authorize
and direct the Board of Selectmen Lo petition the General Court for the enactment
of special legislation authorizing the Tom of Sudbury To increase the wmonber of
members of tts Board of Selectmen, chosen by election, [rom three to five, as set
forth in Article 3¢ of the Warvawnt for this meeling, ond to further provide that
this proposed act will take effect upon ils passage withoul further submission
to a town meeting.

Committee on Town Administration Repert: In Sudbury, pelitics is what people talk
about when they meet at the grocery store, Little League games and parties. And
for the past year and a half or so, the principal subject of discussion has been
the Board of Selectmen, and whe and how many will show up at the next meeting.




125.
April 23, 197G

Welre supposed to have three Selectmen rwming the business of the Town:
three people to apply their collective brainpower to the problems we face day in
and day out. At various times in our histery, of course, we've had various
numbers of Selectmen; for the past two hundred years or so, the number has been
three, probably because one, while efficient, might become despotic, two would
be voting against each other all the time, and three sounded just right.

The fact is, three Selectmen is a good muwmber--if we could always count on
having three Selectmen. Unhappily, over the past eighteen or twenty-four months,
circumstances have pushed Sudbury into the awkward pesition of having two, or
even one, for long periods of time, This March, in fact, we'll have our fourth
election for Selectman in twelve months.

Obviously, the situation is, and has been, unsettled. This situation is
what caused the Committec on Town Administration to be asked both formally and
informally by several citizens to investigate the value of increasing the number
of Selectmen from three to five. We have done so, at personal cost of hundreds
of hours spent in deliberation, in discussions with other towns, in public hear-
ings, in subcommittee meetings, in meetings with many Town officials and citizens.
We've probably given the matter as exhaustive a study as possibie--there's no
doubt that we're all exhausted by it, anyway.

There is, it must be admitted, little hard evidence on which to judge one
way or another. The towns we've talked to, such as Hudson, Wayland, Hull and
Braintree, generally report in sheer generalizations: they "like" five, if
they've gone to five, they're "happy" with three, if they stuck with three.
Efficiency and effectivenessin town government is, appavently, impossible to
measure.

In the end, the reasons to remain with three Selectmen seem to be these:
1. Tewer members mean less talk; less talk means greater efficiency.

2, The Selectmen are involved in enough Town affairs already, and adding
more simply means they'll be able to meddle wmore,

3, A three-member Board has worked for twoe hundred years; why change?
On the other hand, z five-member Board offers these advantages:

1. The Board is able to function in the absence of one or even two members
--decisions and appointments needn't be put off.

2, The strain on each member is at least somewhat cased, because there are
more members among whom to divide the chores.

3, It seems to be much more difficult for a single strong member to
dominate a five-member Beard; more difficult, too, for a single group
of politically active citizens to gain disproportionate influence.

After carefully weighing the merits, the Committee on Town Administration
unanimously recommends increasing the number of Selectmen from three to five.

What is more important, we affirm the right of the Town to decide which is
better, through open Town Meeting., It is clear to us from the number of people
who have mentioned the subject that a significant scgment of the Town wishes to
be consulted on the matter, and Town Mecting is the preper forum.

Finally, it should be pointed out that there are several possible mechanisms
to effectuate such a change, should the Town will it, ranging from simply electing
two more Selectmen to undertaking a Charter Commission. After discussion with
Town Counsel, the Massachusetts League of {ities and Towns and other towns, and
after our own investigations, we recommend the method outlined in the article.

It appears to be the simplest, surest, most legally defendable method devised
for the purpose, and it has been successfully used by other towns.

Mr. Stiles further reported to the meeting for the Committee as ffollows:
This is not a new article that is being presented before this body. It has been
presented at least once before to my knowledge. It is being presented again
here this evening because at this time the Committee on Town Administration felt,
from the requests of various citizens and public officials, that the subject of
whether a three-man board of Selectmen for the carrying out of the executive and
administrative responsibilities of our Town is sufficient, should be brought up.

The Committee on Town Administration looked inte the matter, interviewed
people associated with other towns, some towns that did go from three to five
and some who attempted to go from three to five but did not. We attempted to



126.
April 23, 1979

find out whether a five-man Board of Selectmen versus a three-man Board of
Selectmen was better or made more sense. I'm not sure that we can say to you
that we found out all of the answers to the questions we were looking for.

I think, however, we did find out that those towns that had five-member
Boards of Selectmen are more than happy with five men. We found no instances
that I can recall where a town went from five to three.

We, as a Committee, after public hearings and looking into the matter,
decided to bring to you an article to provide for you a vehicle by which you
can obtain a five-member Board in the easiest possiblie way. The CTA recommends
unanimously to you that we should have a five-man Board. The reason for this
is quite simple: we feel that a five-man Board better represents the varying
differences of our neighborhood feelings throughout the Town. We think that
cach and every one of us will be represented better by five than by three. We
also feel that the workload of the Board of Selectmen is such that certainly
five men should be able to spread the workload more evenly and make it easier
for then.

We alse feel that there are a number of people who do not run for Selectman
as long as there are three men because they fear the job in that it is an awesome
job taking many, many hours. Most people really don't want to spend that kind of
time. T think T can vouch for the number of hours the Selectmen work in some of
my previous employment in this Town and other towns. I am convinced personally
that a five-man Board of Selectmen will make it casier for you, the public, to
run for office because you won't have to be fearing as hard work.

There are many who say the ideal number of Selectmen is only one. He won't
have anybedy to arguc with. He won't have anybody to keep him. He can go down
the agenda and just vote everything right in order and do it very fine. DBut,
we submit to you that that does not represent you. It does not represent us.

We think that a five-man Board of Selectmen makes more sense in today's
era of progress and of the complications involved., So, we recommend to you to
vote favorably on this article.

Finance Committee Report: [Mrs. Glass)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article. Iven though this
is not a financial matter, we have given it some discussion, and we feel that
there will be more equitable distribution of workload and responsibility.

Mr, Stiles alluded to the Tact that when you have five people instead of
three people who are discussing issues, it is true that sometimes those discus-
sions will last a little bit longer. But, you may get additional points of view
and additional comments coming cut that you might not necessarily have if you
have a three-man Board.

Another factor is that if you've got three people sitting on the Board of
Selectwmen and one of them is missing, then you have only two people present,
That makes it very hard to get a vote. [t also makes it very hard for those two
members to rveally discuss the issues that may be before them. If you have a
five-person Board of Selectmen and one or two are absent, you still have enough
for a viable discussion on issues which could be very critical to the Town.

Therefore, the Finmce Committee recommends approval of this article.

Board of Selectmen Report:

Mr, Murray: 1 personally feel that a three-member Board is enough. I think

there 1s more accountability with a three-member Board. I wiil let the rest of
the Selectmen speak for themselves.

Mr, Cossart: I think in a situation where we are being asked to change something,
there should be some very clear cut incentive towards the change. In spite of
looking very hard at this, I have yet to hear a good rTeason why we should be
considering the change.

The suggestion of better representation I don't think is valid. Obviously
the people who elected the three are going to clect the five. The representation
isn't geing to be any different.

The business of spreading the workload: we have a functioning Board of
Selectmen now with three very active members. We feel that we can handle the
workload. There is no desire among the Board te have additional help to absorb
the workload, We frankly wish that we would have the opportunity to demonstrate
that a three-member Board can do the entire job.



April 23, 197¢%

For some time I have been talking about this issue, and the best analogy I
have been able to come up with is the comparison to the hundred year storm. We
may do a lot of cur highway engineering and a lot of construction work based upon
the possibility of a hundred year storm, but I don’t think we have to organize
the Board of Selectmen for a hundred year storm which really is behind us anyway,
We are now up and running.

There is one problem that I've found in being a Selectman. The biggest
problem is in communications, being able to disseminate information between all
Board members so that everybody is completely up to date and able to make intel-
ligent decisions. That is really the entire problem, and a five-member Board
is going to make that exceedingly wore difficult.

Mr, Hotch: T also now concur with my other two partners. T feel that the three-
member Board is the direction we should stay with. When I was asked this question
a few months ago, wmy only experience, unfortunately, had been with operation with
a two-man Board. IJt's unfortunate that Mr, Toomey was ill for a long period of
time, but my experience did not even lend itself to see what a three-man Board

was like,

We'lve Deen operating now for a few months with Bill Cossart on the Board,
and we seem to be quite efficient.

It does require an awful lot of work and an awful lot of time. T feel very
frustrated because I feel that I don't always have the time to give, I'm sure
my other two partners feel the same way. But, unfortunately, increasing the
Board to five will not allow me to devote more time to what I have to do, and
the frustration will still exist.

I think that we should defeat this propoesal and stay with the current number
of three.

After discussion, Mr. Stiles' motion was defeated,

Upon a motion made by Mr, Murray, it was

VOIED: TFHAT WE ADJOURN UNTIL MONDAY, APRIL 30TH, SAME TIHE, SAME PLACE,
The meeting adjourned at 11:02 P.M.

{Attendance - 1,4684)



PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
April 30, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:14 P.M, at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium, I[e declared that a quorum was present.

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town will vote to approve the petition set forth herein
providing for the appointment of the Town Treasurer and authorize and

iz;clal request the Board of Selectmen te petition the General Court of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact the special law set forth in

Appoint said petition and without further submissions to a town meeting:

Town

Treasurer "The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine.
An Act authorizing the Selectmen of the Town of Sudbury to
appoint the Town Treasurer of said Town.

Be it enacted by the Scnate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same,
as follows:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of section one
of chapter forty-one of the General Laws, the Board of
Selectmen of the Town of Sudbury shall appoint a suitable
qualified person to the office of Town Treasurer and upon
the appointment and gqualification of the person initially

so appeinted the term of the incumbent of said office shall
terminate, but in no case shall said term of office of said
incumbent terminate before the next annual election at which
said office is normally filled following the passage of this
act. The Town Treasurer so appointed shall have all the
powers, perform the duties and be subject to the iiabilities
and penalties now or hereafter conferred or imposed by law
on town treasurers. The term of initial appointment shall
expire on the last Monday in March of the third year follow-
ing appointment, and thereafter the Town Treasurer shall be
for a term of three years and shall serve until his successor
is appeinted and qualified. He may be removed for cause at
a public hearing by the Selectmen and the vacancy filled by
appointment for the remainder of the unexpired term in the
same manner as in the case of an original appointment. His
salary or compensation shall be such as the Selectmen may
vote from time to time in accordance with the job classifi-
cation and salary plans of the Town, The position or office
of Tewn Treasurer shall not be subject to the laws and rules
pertaining to Civil Service. Said board shall fill any
vacancy in such office by appointing a qualified successor
for the remainder of any unexpired term.

Section 2. In the event that the Town Treasurer shall resign,
be permanently disabled or otherwise be unable to perform the
duties of his office before section one of this act shall be-
come effective, then the Board of Selectmen of said Town may
implement any and all of the provisions of this act as may

be necessary to continue the orderly administration of this
office,

Section 3. The present Town Treasurer may be appointed or
reappointed to his respective office without any age limita-
tions or restrictions.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon its passage.”;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Committee on Town Administration.



129,
April 30, 1979

Mr. Douglas H. Zanzot of the Committee on Town Administration moved fo
authorige and request the Board of Selectmen to peltition the Gemeral Court of
the Commorwealth of Massachusetts to enact special legislation providing for the
appointment of the Town Treasurer in the form set forth in Article 35 of the
Warpant for this meeting, and to further provide that the proposed ael become
effective upon ite passage without further submission to a town meeting.

Committee on Town Administration Report: Last year, the Committee on Town Admin-
istration was asked by the then-Chairman of the Finance Committee to study the
office of Touwn Treasurer, including the various methods of filling that office
with the best possible person.

Our investigations have involved many hours of research, a publiic hearing and
several interviews with William Downing, Sudbury's present Treasurcr,

Right now, Sudbury elects its Treasurer. And we do a goed job of it, Mr.
Downing is a skilled, honest, industrious Treasurer; we're fortunate to have him,
and--if he should decide to retire--he'd be a difficult Treasurer to follow.

This is precisely why it is appropriate now to study the office.

In recent years, the Treasurer's duties have become increasingly complex. A
swelling host of govermment rules and regulations surround virtually every move.
lie devotes twenty-five to thirty hours a week to his job, and his assistant gives
another thirty or more hours of service.

This growing demand on time and technical knowledge secems to require a special
kind of person, with specialized training, for the post. Mr. Downing has told the
CTA that the job simply couldn't be successfully handied by a part-time, relatively
unskilled volunteer--precisely the kind of person Sudbury has always relied on to
run for and hold its public offices. And the consequences of ill-informed actions,
or nen-action, by a Sudbury Treasurer could be disastrous.

So it seems to the CTA that the Treasurer cught to be appointed rather than
elected, This way, a candidate's qualifications couid be carefully studied by the
appeinting body--qualifications which suit the candidate to be a Treasurer, not an
electable politician, which are often {but not always) two different things. It
would also appear that an appointed Treasurer will be more accountable to his (or
her) appointing body, which would, of course, be charged with the responsibility
of monitoring this most important office.

Clearly, the post must be filled by the Selectmen. No other Town committee
or board has the stature of the Selectmen; none other has such a straightforward
responsibility to govern the Town,

We are, frankly, reluctant to remove any office from public election--and
further reluctant to attach to the Selectmen yet another appointment, Yet, for
the future good of the Town, we see no alternative.

¥e, therefore, urge your approval of this article. And--as its first appoint-
ment to the office--we respectfully recommend to the Selectmen a candidate eminently
gualified, thoroughly experienced, greatly admired: Mr. William Downing.

Mr. Zanzot further reperted to the meeting as follows:

The Committee on Town Administration is submitting the next two articles after
giving them a great deal of consideration in the past twelve months. Separate
individual meetings were held with Mr. Downing and with Mrs. Stone to learn of
their duties, hopefully to understand some of the complexities of their offices,
Public hearings were held.

Subsequently the Committee met with the Selectmen and the Finance Committec
and informed them of our findings and our views.

We have found that these offices, particularly that of Treasurer, require a
high degree of technical knowledge. Not only is the general financial expertise
necessary but also specific knowledge of Massachusetts statutes which have become
increasingly complex in recent years.

Our most current short-term borrowings were sold at an interest rate of less
than 5%, and our borrowing rate is among the lowest in the Commonwealth. Mr.
Downing has done an excellent job of managing our financial affairs. We want to
keep it that way. We want to be sure the Treasurer is selected for his ability
to perform the job, not his ability to win votes.



130.
April 30, 1979

In our most recent election, two positions were filled by write-in candidates
and few positions were contested. There appears to be decreasing interest in
running for elective office., We feel that making these offices appointive and
separate, and recommending the incumbents as initial appeintees, 1s the best way
to provide for the future of these twoe critical offices that are vital to the
efficient functioning of Sudbury's town govermment,

Finance Committce Report: The Finance Committee agrees with the CPA's conclusion
that the position of Town Treasurer requires a high degree of technical knowledge
and specialized training and experience. The elective process does not necessarily
produce the best candidate. Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The majority supports this article,

Mr. Matthew W. Slate was recognized and commented as follows: The Committee
on Town Administration has submitted Articles 35 and 36 as a palr. Accerding to
the Warrant, the Board of Selectmen approves one and disapproves the other. [
think we should know why.

The members of the Beard of Selectmen, speaking as individuals, responded as
follows:

Mr. Murray: We took those articles as separate issues. I think that I'm probably
the one that was the swing vote on these twoe articles. My first thought was given
to addressing the Treasurer. 1 felt perhaps in the event that we were without

Mr. Downing, we'd be hard pressed to replace him.

I've since reconsidered my position. [ feel that the Town would elect a
quaiified person to that position., I den't think the Board of Selectmen nceds
any more departments under them than they already have. 1 think that it's an
important enough position.

I first thought that some thought should be given to the Treasurer's position
since it takes a great deal of know-how. I've since thought it over, and quite
frankly, that position has changed.

Mr. Cossart: I guess I can't resist the temptation to demonstrate consistency

because I have always been against this concept. I'11 speak now relative to both
articles and save the trouble the next time.

I've been opposed te this idea both times because I think that we have excel-
lent people in there. As long as we have excellent people doing these jobs, we
can well afford to continue in this vein,

It's true that we've looked at this and considered this before. Frankly, I
see no preblem with considering it again. I think we should consider it again
and again as time goes on. It's something well worthy of further consideration
as the years wear on because obviously we won't have these same people forever.
As long as we do have them, it's an excellent way to get the job done,

I think even if we didn't have Mrs. Stone and Mr. Downing in these jobs, we
should bear in mind the importance of the separation of power in the Town., I also
feel that the Town's done a wonderful job of electing., People have filled these
offices, and it keeps the power where 1t really lLelongs,

My, Hotch: Obvicusly 1'm speaking for the minority. I wasn't always a minority
on this, but I puess other factors have entered into the issue. T don't agree at
all that the propesal of this article is & slap in the face to Mr., Downing and
Mrs. Stone, T think that this is the ultimate compliment. It is saying to those
individuals, '"We appreciate the fantastic job you've done, and we're concerned
that individuals in this Town do not want to subject themselves to ruming for
public office."”

We have very capable people in this Town, but there is a big difference
between one who is willing to work on an appointive board and another who actually
wants to take their time to yun for public office.

This Town has been very fortunate to have Mr. Downing as its Treasurer, By
coincidence, we've had the right man in the vight job at the right time, Unfor-
tunately, this ceincidence may not always occur. The qualifications for this
position are very specialized. We are concerned that the positicn be filled by
the wost qualified and not necessarily the wmost politically popular individual.
The duties of the Town Treasurer are more administrative than policy making, so
that the need for direct election te that position is not essential.



131,
April 30, 1979

I urge you to vote in favor of the change to appointment of the Town Treasurer
to guarantee that the current high level of operation of that office will continue.

Treasurer's Report: (Mr. William E. Downing) There are arguments pro and con for
both sides of this. I have given it very serious consideration. I have been yvour
Treasurer for over thirty years. My own thinking is and always has been that one
of the great American traditions of all time is the right to vote for anybody for
public office, T think that is one of the very essences of democracy itself. I
believe the people in the Town of Sudbury are quite capable of electing whoever
they want, and I am sure there would be a good candidate. I believe that tradition
should be upheld. Consequently, I am in favor of retaining the election of the
Treasurer.

Mr. Zanzot's motion was defeated.

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to approve the petition set forth herein
providing for the appointment of the Town Collector of Taxes and

iEEClal authorize and request the Board of Selectmen to petition the General
Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact the special law

Appoint set forth in said petition and without further submissions to a town

Tax neeting:

Collector

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine.
An Act authorizing the Selectmen of the Town of Sudbury to
appoint the Collector of Taxes of said town,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Ceurt assembled, and by the authority of the same,
as follows:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of scction one

of chapter forty-one of the General Laws, the Board of
Selectmen of the Town of Sudbury shall appoint a suitable
qualified person to the office of Collector of Taxes of

said town and upon the appointment and qualification of

the person initially so appointed the term of the incumbent
of said office shall terminate, but in no case shall said
term of office of said incumbent terminate before the next
annual election at which said office is normally filled
following the passage of this act. The Collector of Taxes
so appointed shall have all the powers, perferm the duties
and be subject to the liabilities and penalities now or
hereafter conferred or imposed by law on collectors of
taxes. The term of initial appointment shall expire on

the last Monday in March of the third year following ap-
pointment, and thereafter the Collector of Taxes shall be
for a term of three years and shall serve until his successor
is appointed and qualified. He may be removed for cause at
a public hearing by the Selectmen and the vacancy filled by
appointment for the remainder of the unexpired term in the
same manner as in the case of an original appointment. llis
salary or compensation shall be such as the Selectmen may
vote from time to time in accordance with the job classifi-
cation and salary plans of the Town. The position or office
of Collector of Taxes shall not be subject to the laws and
rules pertaining to Civil Service. Said board shall fill
any vacancy in such office by appeinting a qualified succes-
sor for the remainder of any unexpired term.

Section 2. 1In the event that the Collector of Taxes shall
Tesign, be permanently disabled or otherwise be unable to
perform the duties of his office before section one of this
act shall bhecome effective, then the Board of Sclectmen of
said town may implement any and ail of the provisions of
this act as may be necessary to continue the orderly admin-
istration of this office.

Section 3. The present Collector of Taxes may be appointed
or reappointed to his respective office without any age
limitations or restrictions.



132,
April 30, 1979

Section 4, This act shall take effect upon its passage.";
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Committee on Town Adminstration.
Committee on Town Administration Report: The Committee on Town Administration was

asked by last year's Chairman of the Finance Committee to investigate the methods
of filling the office of Town Tax Collector, which is now an elected post.

Our present Tax Collector is Isabelle Stone, who was appointed in 1972 to £ill
& vacancy, and who has won re-election ever since, to the credit of the Town's
electorate., Mrs, Stone is capable, dedicated, qualified--and willing to serve.

The Tax Collector’'s is a full-time responsibility, according to Mrs. 3tone;
she has three part-time people (amounting to two full-time people) reperting to
her. The office is always busy; there are few lulls, and at times it faces a
biizzard of tax bills.

Mrs. Stone has established an enviable record for collections: Sudbury's
delinquency rate is very, very low., This is a tribute to her personality, hexr
patience and her powers of persuasion.

Like the Treasurer, the Tax Collector is knotted within an ever-changing,
ever-growing net of government directives. The job appears to be not one for an
amateur, certainly not one for an amateur whe holds a full-time job somewhere
else. But this is exactly the kind of candidate for publiic office that Sudbury
depends on to run its government.

The CTA has spent censiderable time looking into the Tax Collector's job;
we've held a public hearing, we've talked to Mrs. Stone a number of times. Over
this period of about six months, we've developed a great admiration for Mrs. Stone
and her accomplishments, and we'd hate to see her subject to the vagaries of the
clective process.

For a Tax Collector, no less than a Town Counsel or a Town Accountant, has
become a professional., And a good one requires certain training, certain experi-
ence, certain skills that are unfortunately often irrelevant to one's ability to
get elected.

We, therefore, suggest that this position is toe delicate and too important
to Sudbury te be filled on the basis of public popularity, and that the post ought
to be filled by appointment.

Again reluctantly, we recommend that the Selectmen be charged with the re-
sponsibility of reviewing resumes and appeinting a qualified Tax Collector.

And finally, we recommend that that Tax Collector be, if she's still willing,
Isabelle Stone,

Finance Committee Report: We agree with the CTA's conclusion that the Tax Collec-
tor's position requires special skills and experience to meet the growing demands
of that office. The elective process can no longer be counted on to produce the
best candidate. Recommend Approval,

Board of Selectmen Position: The majority does not support this article.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Amne D. Bigelow of the Committee on Town Adminis-
tration, it was

VOTED: THAL ARTICLE 36, THE SPECIAL ACT TO APPOINT A TAX COLLECTOR,
BE THDEFTNITELY POSTPONED.

ARTICLE 37: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
- T from available funds, $100,000, or any other sum, to be expended under
the direction of the Highway Surveyor, for the construction and recon-
struction of surface drains, as follows:

Surface
Drains
Concord Road: 0ld Lancaster Road northerly approximately 160
feet;
01d Lancaster Road: Easterly from Concord Road to Pokonoket
Avenue approximately 2,310 feet;

Union Avenue: Southerly from the intersection of Concord Road
and 01d lLancaster Road approximately 825 feet;



April 30, 1979

Ames Road and Murray Drive: Approximately 1,040 feet;

Woodside Road (portien}: Approximately 980 feet;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Mighway Surveyor.

ARTICILE 37: DRAINAGE

nEREELERE U GTING  DRAINAGE

PQ@BB®® PROPOSED DRAINAGE

R !ﬂﬂDHAgJ

— Stilal
———

e/l

i
i

ROLD

8A0Gks

wugrav | |28
e
,,,,,, Iz
afx
Do
Bl
o 13

FR4

e rar i

fa)

pe)

’ w
L DRIVE . /

f
i

/

Highway Surveyor Report: (Mr. Robert A. Noves)
In 1973, the Town Meeting voted to spend $40,000 under the direction of the
Highway Commission for the study and analysis of surface water drains in Sudbury.

Weston and Sampson Engineering Firm conducted the study and published their recom-
mendations in a Master Drain Plan.

In 1977, Town Meeting voted to spend $10,000 for engineering drawings and
specifications in the southeastern part of Sudbury. BDesign plans are now complete

in the areas where flooding is most severe, These high priority locations have
been incorporated into a five-year drainage construction program currently being

in its second year.



134,
April 30, 1679

Like last year, the majoxity of the drainage construction will be done in-
house using my own department personnel and equipment. Some areas may have to be
contracted because of deep cuts and anticipated rock excavation. Both are beyond
the capabilities of my department. By constructing and reconstructing surface
drains, troublesome drainage situations can be remedied at what I believe is the
least cost to the Town.

Finance Committee Repert: This article allows for the continuation of the Drainage
Program begun last year., Constructicn of surface drains in the Concord Read, 0ld
Lancaster Road and Union Avenue area will resolve a particularly bad situation.

The Ames Road-Murray Drive and Woodside areas are considered equally high priority
for this phase of the program. Utilizing in-house manpower has enabled the Highway
Surveyor to underspend last year's appropriation by $15,000 which monies can be
used this year to offset the $100,000 requested. Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimously supports this article.

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $100,000, T0 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE HIGHWAY SURVEYOR, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ARD
RECONSTRUCTION OF SURFACE DRAINS, AS FOLLOWS:

CORCORD ROAD: OLD LANCASTER ROAD NORTHERLY APPROXIMATELY
1680 FEET;

OLD LANCASTER ROAD: EASTERLY FROM CONCORD ROAD TQ POKONOKET
AVENUE APPROXIMATELY 2,310 FEET;

UNTON AVERUE: SOUTHERLY FROM THE INUERSECTION OF CONCORD
ROAD AND OLD LANCASTER ROAD APPROXIMAYELY
825 FEET;

AMES ROAD AND MURRAY DRIVE: APPROXINATELY 1,040 FEET;
WOODSTDE ROAD (PORTION}: APPROXIMATELY 880 FEET;

SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY A TRANGFER OF $15,000 FROM ARTICLE 15
OF THE 1978 ARNUAL TOWE MEETING, AND THE BALANCE OF $85,000 70
BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 38: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $1,200, or any other sum, to be expended under

giii;i;gd} the direction of the Highway Surveyor, for the installation of new

- e electrical services in the following locatiocns:

for Salt

Shed §& (A} Installation of a 100 amp service and floodlights for the salt
Landfill storage shed located behind the Wighway Department Garage:

$680

(B) Installation of a 100 amp service and light for the trailer at
the Sanitary Landfill located on Boston Post Read:
§520

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor.
liighway Surveyor Report: The electrical service fer our salt storage shed was not

incliuded in The contract awarded by the State Department of Public Works; therefore,
in order to finalize the building, the eclectrical service would be most helpful.

The electrical service for our trailer, located at our Sanitary Landfill, is
a requirement of the State Department of Public Health Regulations for Disposal of
Solid Wastes.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Beoard unanimously supports this article.

UNARIMOUSTY VOTED: (CONSERT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE,
WITH THE SUl OF §1,800 'T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



April 30, 1979

ARTICLE 39: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, §3,700, or any other sum, to be expended under

Purchase - . : X
Hrengse the direction of the Ancient Documents Committee, for the purchase of

Mic i R : . . 3
REZZZ£}1m a microfilm readexr/printer, or act on anything relative thereto.
Printer Submitted by the Ancient Documents Committee.

Ancient Documents Committee Report: The purpose of this article is to provide a
microfilm reader/printer to be used by all Town departments and committees in
conjunction with the Records Management Program. The microfilming aspect of the
Records Management Program has been in operation for the past several vears, and
we now have 70 reels of 16mm and 35mm microfilm of Town records on hand.

The application of microfilming has thus far been limited to two areas: one,
to provide added security for current vital operating records and for our ancient
records, and two, to preserve the needed information contained in records which
have no historical importance in and of themselves and which, once filmed, can be
disposed of.

Many of the records already filmed are in the second category and this fiiming
has allowed the release of about 25 cubic feet of valuable vault space and addi-
tional office space.

A third, and mere significant application yet to be utilized is the filming
of records which must be readily accessible, but which are referenced on an average
of a few times a week, Such records are a major part of the critical file/storage
problem facing many of the Town departments.

One of the major objectives of the Records Management Program is to signifi-
cantly reduce the office and vault space devoted to the filing and storage of
records, thereby extending the useful 1ife of the existing offices and vault,

The acquisition of a microfilm reader/printer would permit the filming of
records in this third category and removal of the originals from the "active™
files. The ability to retrieve "hard copies' of such records when nceded is
essential for the departments involved to continue providing service te the Town.

The proposed reader/printer was set forth as a requirement in the five year
plan for the development of the Records Management Program. It would be suitable
for both 16mn and 35mm {ilm and could be adapted for microfiche should the Town
have need for it at some time in the future.

Finance Committee Report: We believe that the acquisition of such a microfilm
reader/printer will prove to be valuable to the Town by reducing the office and
vault space devoted to the storage of records. Recommend Approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board unanimously supports this article,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALERDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE,
WITH THE SUM OF $3,700 10 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 40: To see if the Town will vote to abolish the Committee on Town Admini-

i ati estalblishe vt . al T Moot i :
Abolish istration established under Article 47 of the Annual Town Meeting of

4 ne anv+hino srol
Compittes 1962, or act on anything relative thereto,

on Town Submitted by Petition.
Adminis-
tration

Petition
Finance Committec Report: It is felt that there is a continuing need to study and

evaluate how the Town should administer itself and make recommendations to the
Town Meeting. Recommend Disapproval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board does not support this article.

Mr. John C. Powers, one of the petitioners, was recognized and stated as
follows: In the interests of moving the meeting and in the hopes that a message
has been given, the proponents move Indefinite Postponement.

VOTED: ITNDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT.



136.
April 30, 1979

ARTICLE 41:

To see if the Town will vote to amend its vote under Article 1! of
the 1978 Annual Town Meeting concerning the recoenstruction of Landham

Landham . :
Road Road, as amended by its vote under Article 1 of the June 7, 1978
Hecon - Special Town Meeting, to provide that Landham Road shall be constructed

at a width of 30 feet; and to see if the funds appropriated thereunder
shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
Petition thereto,

struction

Submitted by Petition.

Mz. J. Eric Johnson, one of the petitioners, moved that the Town amend its
vote under Article 11 of the 1878 Awnual Town Meeling concerming the recomstruction
of Londham Road, as amended by its vote under Avticle 1 of the June 7, 1878 Special
ﬁ?wn Meeting, to provide thai Landham Road shall be constructed at o widith of 30
Feet,

Petitioners' Report: {(Mr, Johnson)

I've been a little bit perturbed. Tt secems that a few people with their own
personal, selfish interests want a narrow road going by their house.

Landham Road to me is a road for all people of the Town of Sudbury from north
Sudbury, west Sudbury, east Sudbury or anywhere else who wish to go to Framingham,
To make a 24-foot road to carry anywhere from 7,000 cars up to possibly 8,000 or
9,000 now with the Lechmere Sales open on Route 30 and all of that area over there
is kind of ridiculous from my point of view.

I'd like to go back a few years to about 1967 when the Town finally voted to
get the wooden bridge out of there. It was a railroad bridge, and it took a vote
of the peeple to get it away from the railroad. They built a bridge 30 feet in
anticipation of a 30-foot road going the rest of the way te Framingham. They went
down the, base of the hill at 30 feet. Then, a year or two later, after it was
built, they started to take the tax money of the people who were living there at
that time. They built up a fund of almost $300,000 for the construction of Landham
Road. - ALYl this time, it was anticipated and was told to us that it was going to
be a 30-foot road.

If someonc hadn't come up with the bright idea that they wanted a 24-foet road,
it would have been voted in 1877. We would have a 30-foot road built there now,
and it would e a decent road to handle the amount of traffic that is going.

The first cry was, in 1977, "Let's save the trees." Well, Ifve lived on Land-
ham Road for a long time, and I don't believe there are five trees between the foot
of the hill and the Framingham line that are worth saving. 90% of them are dead.
They'*ve got big holes in them,

T also know some of the people in favor of the 24-foot road are now bhegging the
Town to cut the two elms in front of their house because they're dead. They have
been dead for the last ten years, but they didn't want to lose them when they
started to talk about a 24-foot road. Tt seems funny that after getting the vote
through for the 24-foot road that all of a sudden, the trees aren't of that much
impertance. The continual cry of the trecs is ridiculous. So, they've given up
that tittle cry.

Now they're going along with a new one. They are accusing the pro 30-footers
for the delay in the road. The road would not have been delayed if they hadn't
come up with the 24-foot deal in 1977. So they're the ones that delayed this road.
It wasn't the 30-footers.

The old timers that have lived on the road for years and years and years are
tooking to go forward. We rcalize this is a time of the automobile when you have
to have roads to drive on. It would be something if all of these other towns
decided that they didn't want us in their town and they all started making small
roads.

I came to a meeting of the Selectmen one night trying teo get this put on the
ballot to get a broader scan of the thing, and 1 was amazed at some of the remarks
that were made. One fellow said that we should make an 18-foet reoad and that way
we wouldn't have the cars. I got up and said, "Well, better still, let's remove
the paving and make it a sand and gravel road." He said, "I'm all for that." I
also made the remark, "Let's make it a horse and buggy, no automobiles allowed.”
He said, "I'm all for that, too." I came back with a snide remark, "50% of you
people wouldn't be able to drive a horse and wagon."

Also, they're selfish. They don't want to allow 2% ton trucks over the road.
This is a county road. This road does not belong to the people that live on the
street, If it did, I must own 90% of it because I'm one of the oldest residents
on the street.



137.
April 30, 1979

These new people that come in pay taxes for a couple of years and they're
complaining. I know it's going to be a delay, but also when they went for the
24-foot, our engineers had to spend in the vicinity of $10,000 to re-design the
road to 24 feet. Now they say that the State does not have an engineer to put on
the job as Clerk of the Works, so now we're going to have to spend the money of
our Town Engineer's to see that this job is engineered properly. I'm not saying
that it's not laid out properiy, but they're going to have to have somebody that'll
watch the contractor. So now we're going to pay possibly another $5,000 to our
Engineering Department to do this.

This is alsc going to cost us somewhere in the vicinity of $125,000 to $150,000
that the State will not Teimburse. Being a county road in the beginming, the State
was agreeable to pay all costs, The county did the engincering.  The engineering
was done for a 30-foot road. They had to scrap it because a few peeple came into
Town and swayed a fow votes.

Now, I don't know if they've swayed any votes tonight, but 1 would sure like
to have the people from the other parts of Town that would like to use that recad
by my house have a chance to get a road that's suitable to drive on.

I want to go one step further. Last night, about a guarter past nine, a rap
came on my door. A gentleman asked me if he could use the telephone because he
just lost a muffler out in front of wy house. Well, I went out, and I risked my
life, and T mean 1 risked it. But we tied that nuffler up so the gentleman couid
get home without paying $25 to a tow truck. He stood there with a flashiight cvery
second that T was lying down on the ground tying a rope around the muffler and
hanging it through his back doers to get the muffler up high enough se that he
could drive home to Wayland. He is very apprecilative, I'm sure. I'm sure he reali-
ized the risk T took because there was no place to move that car off the paved road
which is now 23 to 24 feet.

I hope that encugh of you here will vote for a 30-feot road. Otherwise, 1'm
going to suffer with it for the next forty years that I hope to live there added to
the sixty I've already been there, which means one hundred. I think I'll be around
then., Before that time happens, [ guarantee the road will be undersized, and
they'1l be out to rebuild it again at a cost of not $400,000 but a cost of about
$800,000 because they'll have to do the drainage all over again.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. Glass}

We had originally supported the 30-foot road. We supported it wide., However,
to come before you at this time and say that we still support a 30-foot road when
this Town has voted very, very clearly that they want a 24-foot voad would not only
waste everybody's time, but it would also mean that this road would not get built
until a year from now. The State cannot build it until then at the 30-foot level.

The road is awful. T was on it last Saturday, and it's full of potheles.
it's very dangerous. It needs to e fixed and repaved. This Town has decided
to go ahead, They voted very clearly that this should be done, and therefore
I recommend disapproval of this article.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

LANDHAM ROAD RECONSTRUCTTON - CHRONOLOGY OF ACTION

August 1971 Petition by Highway Commission to County
for reconstruction.

November 1971 §  Public hearings re construction fund,

December 1972 (no plans at this time).
January 1975 § Public hearings with Ceunty plan.
March 1975
July 1875 Orders of taking filed.
August 1975 Land damages paild by County.
June 1677 Special Town Meeting appropriation for
reimbursement to County for land damages: $41,750.05
August 1977 Selectmen appointed Landham Road

Advisory Committee.

September 1877 Public hearing held by Landham Road
Advisory Committee.

(continued next page)



April 30, 1979

1970 Appropriation for Landham Road Bridge

reconstruction: 7T 191,072,153
1971 Balance 47,491.47
1971-1976 Town apprepriated funds annually for

reconstruction of Landham Road,

bringing balance to: 248,796,499
April 1978 Annual Town Meeting appropriated

$400,000 for construction of 24' road,

June 1978 Special Town Meeting appropriated: 490,800.00
$248,796.49 from Uighway 420-63
240,000.00 by borrowing
2,003.51 by taxaticn

March 1979 Besign finalized by Town Engineer.
March 27, 1979  Bids advertised.
April 10, 1979  Bids opened.

This chart shows the chronolegy of what has taken place over the years on
this road. The Sclectmen have traditionally been for a 30-foot road. We based
our opinion on two things: safety first and financial,

T think it's come down to the point where we camnot support this article
based on the letter from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Department of Public
Works, in regard to a query we sent to them on getting this road built this year
to a 30-foot width. The letter is as follows:

"Pear Mr, Thompson:

This letter is to acknowledge your letter of March 21, 1979,
and to answer your questions of recoenstruction of Landhawm Road
within the 1879 construction period.

When the Town of Sudbury netified the Department of Public
Works they intended to reconstruct Landham Road under their own
specifications, letter dated June 5, 1978, our Projects Depart-
ment terminated work on the Landham Road and assigned our design
engineers to other prejects.  I'm informed by the District Pro-
ject Section that they cannct reactivate the Landham Road Project
in time to allow construction to a 30-foot width during the 1979
construction season."

For this reason, we opposc the article.

Planning Board Report: (Mr. William R. Firth}

The Planning Board has considered the proposed article in view of its projected
safety factor and has determined, as a result of opinions submitted to it by its
agents on previous occasions, that Landham Road would better serve the inhabitants
of the Town of Sudbury at a width of 30 fect,

Mr. Johnson's motion was defeated.

VOPRD: 7O DISSOLVE THIS ANNUAL TOWN MEETING.

The meeting adicurned at 9:20 P.M,

(Attendance: 383)

. .
A True Record, Attest: 0,74, ,,,/;‘_; _/(,{L.{ e

Bctsd{im. Powers
Town Clerk



139,
PROCEEDINGS
SPECTAL TOWN MEETING
June 11, 1979

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:10 P.M, at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditerium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He recognized the Rev. Stanley (. Russell of the Memorial Congregational Church
for the invocation, after which he led the citizens in the pledge of allegiance to
the flag.

He announced that the amount of free cash available was $107,450.11.

He stated that he had examined the call of the Special Town Meeting, the
officer's return of service and the Town Clerk's return of mailing and had found

each of them in order.

Upon a motion made by Mr, John E. Murray, Chairmar of the Board of Sclectmen,
it was

VOTED: 10 DISFENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE MEETIRG, THE
OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE AND TO WAIVE THE READING OF THE
SEPARATE ARTICLES OF THE WARRANT.

ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Classification Pilan and

Personnel Salary Plan, Schedules A § B in Article XI of the Town Bylaws, as

By Law: set forth below:
¥

Class. & "1979 - 180"

Salary SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATION PLAN

Plans AND

Are. X1 SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN

RS PLER

CLASSIFICATION WELEK  MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM

CLERICAL ’ o

RNNOALLY RATED
Clexk I 35 § 7,449 $ 7,747 $ 8,057 § 8,379 § 8,672
Clerk T3 35 8,193 8,522 8,862 5,217 9,539
Account Clerk 35 8,193 8,522 8,862 9,217 5,539
Administrative Aide 35 8,193 8,522 8,862 $,217 9,539
Clerk Stenographer 35 8,766 9,117 9,483 9,862 10,206
Sr. Account Clerk 35 8,766 9,117 9,483 9,862 10,2006
Secretary 35 9,293 9,664 10,051 10,453 10,818
Office Supervisor 35 10,129 10,534 10,956 11,394 11,793
Account Office Supervisor 35 10,129 10,534 10,956 11,394 11,793
Assistant Town Clerk 35 10,535 10,956 11,395 11,850 12,265

Administrative Secretary 35 16,535 10,956 11,395 11,850 12,265
Assistant Town Treasurer 35 10,535 10,956 11,395 11,850 12,265
FIRE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED

Tive Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXTMUM  $28,300

Fire Captain 42 $16,332  $16,709  $17,096  $17,475 17,880
Fire Fighter 42 13,277 13,584 13,899 14,207 14,541
Fire Fighter/EMT 42 13,277 13,584 13,899 14,207 14,541
SINGLE RATED

Call Fire Fighter $63.99 per year and $6.16 per hour

Fire Prevention Officer $ 600 per year

Fire Alarm Superintendent $ 600 per year

Master Mechanic $ 600 per year

POLICE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATEDR

Police Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - STATE LAW - $28,248
Sergeant 37 173 16,495.50 16,878 .80 17,275.65 17,664.15 18,016.95
Patrolman 37 1/3 13,746.60 14,065.80 14,396.55 14,719.95 15,012.90
Reserve Patrolman 37 1/3 13,746.60

Provisional Patrolman 11,099,555 11,787.30



June 11, 1879

140.

HRS PER
CLASSIFICATION WEEK  MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
POLICE DEPARTMENT
SINGLE RATED
“Administrative Assistant $1,000 per year
Fingerprint Officer 600 per year
Juvenile-Safety Officer $ 600 per year
Petective $ 600 per year
Police Woman
(8chool Traffic Duty) $50.19 per week
Police Matron $ 5.54 per hour
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Asst. lighway Surveyor INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $19,425
Operations Assistant INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $15,750
Foraeman - Highway 40 $13,370  $13,692  $14,016 $14,362  $14,685
Foreman - Tree § Cemetery 40 13,370 13,692 14,616 14,362 14,085
HOURLY RATED
Mechanic 40 5.75 6,00 6.25 6,52 6.74
Heavy Equipment Cperator 40 5.31 5.53 5.74 5.90 6.14
Tree Surgeon 40 5,31 5.53 5.74 5.90 6.14
Truck and/or Light
Equipment Operator 40 4,92 5.09 5.27 5.46 5.60
Tree Climber 10 4,92 5.09 5.27 5.46 5.60
Laborer (Heavy) 40 4.57 4,70 4.88 5.03 5.20
Laborer (Light} 40 4.01 £.14 4,29 4.43 4.60
Temporary lLaborer 40 3.28 3.40 3.53 3.64 3.80
LIBRARY
ANNUALLY RATED
Library Director 35  INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $18,90C
Asst, Library Director 35 811,265  $11,741 $12,30%  $12,932  §13,582
Children's Librarian 35 11,269 11,741 12,308 12,932 13,582
Staff-Asst. Child, Lib, 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Staff-Reference Lib. 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Staff-Cataloger 35 9,451 9,870 10,310 10,884 11,341
Librarian Assistant 35 8,421 8,685 9,052 9,245 9,525
HOURLY RATED
Library Page 2.78 2.89 2.95
PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Maintenance loreman INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $15,750
Recreation Director, Part-time § 5,910 §$ 5,753  § 5,852 § 6,354 § 6,671
Maintenance Asst./
Equip. Operator 10,040 10,483 16,899 11,357 11,752
Laborer {Light) 7,842 8,154 8,528 8,802 9,214
SEASONALLY RATED
TBwimming Director 1,532 1,593 1,672 1,758 1,844
Playground Supervisor 1,181 1,229 1,290 1,355 1,424
Arts and Crafts Supervisor 1,181 1,229 1,290 1,355 1,424
Laborer {lleavy) 4.39 1o 5.08
Swimming Instructor 3.95 to 4.62
Laborer (Light} 3.77 to 4.43
Playground Instructor 3.53 to 4.07
Temporary Laborer 3.14 to 3.08
Assistant Swim Instructor 3,14 to 3.68
Monitors {Tennis § Skating) 3.14 to 3.68
TOWN ADMINISTRAT ION
ANNUALLY RATED
“TXecutive Secretary INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $32,550
Town Accountant INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $23,100
Town Lngincer INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM  $25,725
Building Inspector §
Zoning Lnforcement Agent INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXTIMUM  $22,050
Mrector of Health INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXTIMUM $22,050
Junior Civil Engineer $14,060  $15,201  $15,807  $16,447  $17,112
Building Services Coord. 12,548 12,865 13,186 13,505 13,842
Assistant Dog Officer 9,319 §,601 9,939 10,188 16,470



141,
June 1%, 1979

(RS PER
CLASSIFICATICHN WEEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
TOWN ADMINISTRATION
HOURLY RATED

Senior Engineering Aide 5.60 5.90 6.12 6. 37 6.63
Junior Engineering Aide 4,73 4,65 4.84 5.02 5.23
Student Enginecring Alde 3.54 3,60 3.82 3.98 4,14
Custodian 4.29 4.44 4.62 4.78 4.97
SINGLE RATED SCHEDULE

Veteran's Agent § Director $1,806 per year

Animal Tnspector $ 800 per year

Custodian of Voting Machines $ 4.93 per hour

Census Taker $ 3.97 per hour

Llection Warden $ 3.97 per hour

Election Clerk $ 3.97 per hour

Deputy Election Warden $ 3.97 per hour

Deputy Election Clerk $ 3.97 per hour

Election Officers § Tellers $ 3.78 per hour

Plumbing Inspector 75% of established fees

No employee of the Town at the time of amendment of the Salary Plan
shall suffer a reduction of pay by virtue of such amendment.

Overtime for non-unionized employees shall be paid at the rate of
time and one-haif in excess of 40 hours in any work week, when such
additional work time is directed by the department supervisor. The
overtime rate of time and one-half shall be computed upon the em-
ployee's base salary, which base salary shall not include longevity,
carcer incentive, overtime or any other benefit.

Longevity shall be paid to all permanent Town employees, except
individually rated positions, having served continucusly as an
employce of the Town as follows: after six (8) years, an additional
two percent (2%); after ten (10) years, an additional one perceant
(1%); and after fifteen (15) years, an additional one percent (1%).";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Personnel Board Report: (Mr. Lawrence S. Paye)

This article revises the current salary and classification plan by adjusting
upward the allowable pay rates for eleven individually-rated positions and two
library administrative positions and reclassifies thirty-three clerical pesitions.

Individually-rated salary maximums are adjusted upward rather conservatively
by 5%. The Police Chief's salary, of course, is adjusted by 5.3% according to
state law, We are instituting a performance revicw procedure to encourage sound
personnel administration and so that raises for individually-rated positions are
not just automatic.

Clerical positions are being reclassified to better relate pay scales to job
responsibilities including some supervisory relationships. The principal changes
are the establishment of six grade levels instead of four, a change in pay differ-
ential between the grades and steps, and job titles that more adequately reflect
responsibility.

Also, it adjusts the pay rates of the permanent part-time positions to be
consistent with the applicable rates for the permanent full-time positions.

Finance Committee Report: {(Mr. Ldward L. Glazer)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article. I would like to
very briefly expand upon the financial impact of this article and how Article 1
and Article 2 interact,

Article 1 sets forth the annual rate of pazy for various categories of non-
unicn Town employees at various steps. When the Town Meeting votes the salary
line items contained in the budget, it is implicitly approving the placement of
various Town employees in particular categories and, in the case of part-time
employees, the number of hours to be worked.

Article 2 confirms the decisions made at the 1979 Annual Town Meeting at the
higher salary rates contained and proposed in Article 1,



June 11, 1979

In the case of so-called individually.rated Town employees, Article 1 sets
forth the maximum amount that cannot be exceeded, and in Article 2 you will be
asked to appropriate amounts which camnot be greater than the maximum, but which,
in many cases, are below the maximum.

The financial impact of approving Article 1 for the up-coming fiscal year is
$39,735. The overall percentage increase for the 34 line items listed in Article 2
over the aggregate 1978-79 appropriations for these items is 7.1%. Some increases
are below 7.1%, some are above. Almost all of the larger percentage increases
represent the up-grade of the salaries of part-time clerical employces. Such
increases are intended as a catch-up to bring these part-time employees up to the
same hourly rate as full-time employees.

_If Article 1 is defeated, the salary amounts voted at the 1979 Annual Town
Meeting wiil stand. The overall percentage increase for these 34 line items as
voted at the 1979 Annual Town Meeting, over the 1978-79 amounts, is 1.1%,

I believe last year's Finance Committee earned the reputation as being frugal
with the Town's money. Last year's Finance Committee firmly believed, however,
that cost saving should not be achieved by penalizing one group of Town employees,
our non-union employees, and this Finance Committee agrees. We believe that the
salary plan contained in this article is a fair one. It represents a major step
forward in accomplishing equity in our clerical salary structure.

We urge your support of this article.

Foard of Selectmen Report: (Mr, John E. Murray)

The Selectmen and the Personnel Board made a serious mistake in the Annual
Town Meeting by not respending to the motion of Indefinite Postponement and again
publicly apologize for same. The consequence of that lack of action should not
be te the detriment of 27 full-time and 48 part-time employeces not protected by
union contracts,

We would first like to make some general comments relative to the proposed
Classification and Salary Plan. There are inequities now in job descriptions
and classifications which must be addressed. Not to do so is administratively
irresponsible.

This article, and indeed any article, is not presented to the Town Meeting
for a simple acceptance or rejection. It is presented as a working document for
acceptance or amendment. This Town Mceting may amend the plan as it sees fit,
Remember that any figure or classification within the plan way be amended.

If it is desired to lower the appropriation involved, a percentage cut can
be made without throwing out the whole Classification and Salary Plan. However,
we do support the article as presented.

Note that a person does not move to another classification unless a job is
reclassified or a person's job is changed. The increased number of classifications
as proposed allows flexibility to classify appropriately within the departments
and, in some cases, will enable jobs to be down-graded due to the fact that the
present Plan has no intermediate categeories. Thus monies can be saved in this
instance in the long run.

The Teown department heads are having a difficult time in hiring competent
help. Present salaries arve not competitive. This Plan has the support of nearly
every Town official. In addition, both regional and local school committees have
indicated a desire to implement similar or identical plans. We must remember the
schools are separate autonomous bodies, but from the beginning, especially from
the local schools, we have had nothing but complete and total cooperation.

The clerical study did evaluate salaries of Town and scheol personnel, but
its main purpese or ohjective was to address the inequities in the Town clerical
job descriptions to classifications, which this study has done. Long hours were
spent in considering the various options before determining the final classifi-
cation and pay plan for clericals and every single department and employee was
involved in the decision-making process,

Also, a comparative evaluation of schoel vs. Town clerical studies wag con-
ducted; one, two years ago; one, a year ago and updated as recently as April of
this year. We could not compare the school's clerical classification because no
such official plan exists. However, the local school superintendent's office has
supplied us with an updated list of clerical employees and their related salaries
and job descriptions. Since the Annual Town Meeting, the local scheool superinten-
dent's office has been supplied with copies of the Town's clerical cvaluation form
to be used for school clerical employees in the same manner as the Town if they
desire to do so.



143,
June 11, 1979

Now, turning to the specifics dealing with the clerical and other salaries:
The proposed salaries in the clerical section of the Plan do have varying ranges
or percentages of increase, However, the following should be pointed out. The
large percentage increases are for part-time employses who have been underpaid
for years. Part-time salaries are being upgraded to the same hourly rate as
fuli-time employees to recognize that people should be paid equal pay for equal
work, Part-time people are now bLeing paid 63¢ less per hour than full-time
people at the Junior Clerk level.

Clerical Town employees have not been pald anywhere near the cost of living
over the last five years. A February 6, 1979, article in the Boston Globe quotes
the U.S. Labor Department study that shows clerical pay in New England is the
lowest in the United States but New [England has the highest cost of living in
any area in the mainland United States,

The salary increases are within the Presidential guidelines by employee group
as the federal guidelines and regulations dictate. This can be verified by the
Town Accountant and the Town Counsel.

A negative vote of this article will mean no salary increases next fiscal year
for the 27 full-time and 48 part-time employees including clerical, individually-
rated, library, custodial, engineering and park and recreation.

The 1979 Annual Town Meeting has already voted salary increases for police,
with the exception of clerical; fire, with the exception of clerical and the
Chief; highway empioyces, with the exception of clerical, Assistant Surveyor and
Operations Assistant; and elected officials. The foregoing includes 78 Town union
employees with built-in salary increases covered by contracts,

In addition, the 1979 Town Meeting voted salary increases for 476 employees:
teachers, clerical, administrators and maintenance personnel.

All Town employees should be treated fairly and uniformly. We should not
single out one employee group unprotected by fiscal autonomy and union contract.
We urge that you give all our comments serious thought and support passage of
this article.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsei that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 1 in the Warrant for the June 11, 1979, Special Town
Mecting is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of
the motion, 1t will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN VOI'E IO AMEND THE CLASSIFICATION PLAN AND SALARY
PLAN, SCHEDULES 4 & B IN ARFICLE XI OF THE TOWN BYLAWS, BY
SUBSFITUTING THEREFOR NEW SCHEDULES A & B AS SKET' FOR¥H IN
ARTICLE 1 OF THE WARRANT FOR PHIS MEETTNG,

The Moderator declared that the motion carried by much greater than two-thirds.

ARTICLE 21 To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the following sums, or any
gﬁéget " other sums, as additions to the line item appropriations in Article 5
Adiust - voted at the 1979 Ammual Town Meeting:
just

ent RECOMMENDET
LINI APPROPRTATED  VOTED TOTAL OVER 1879
ITEM . 1978 - 1979 1979 ATM RECOMMENDED ATM VOTE
310-10¢ Fire Chief Salary $26,000 $27,000 $27,820 $ 820
310-13 Fire Clerical 9,157 7,846 8,555 709
320-13% Police Clerical 10,316 10,417 11,089 672
340-10 Building Inspector Salary 20,000 21,000 21,400 400
340-13 Building Clerical 15,311 14,566 16,050 1,484
340-15 Building Custodial 22,442 22,535 23,657 1,122
350-11 Beputy BDog Cfficer 10,173 10,271 10,680 409
360-13 Conservation Clerical 2,837 3,238 3,323 85
370-13 Beard of Appeals Clervical 2,500 2,500 2,809 309
385-13 Sign Review (Clerical 602 647 803 156
410-11 Asst. Uighway Surveyor Salary 18,000 18,500 19,425 925
410-12 Highway Operations Asst, Salary 14,700 15,000 15,750 750

410-13 Highway Clerical 18,847 19,271 20,101 830



144,
June 11, 1979

RECOMMENDED

LINE APPROPRIATEDL  VOTEDR TOTAL OVER 1979
ITEM 1878 - 1979 1979 ATM RECOMMENDED ATM VOTE
501-10 Executive Secretary Salary $31,000 $31,000 $32,550 § 1,550
501-13 Selectmen {lerical 34,294 35,439 37,790 2,351
502-10 Town Engineer Salary 24,500 24,500 25,725 1,225
502-11 Enginecring Salaries 75,484 76,000 79,775 3,775
502-13 Engineering Clerical 10,116 10,316 11,034 718
504-13 Assessor Clerical 27,820 27,820 28,754 334
505-13 Collector Clerical 16,472 16,472 18,599 2,127
506-13 Town Clerk Clerical 20,132 29,176 31,596 2,420
507-13 Treasurer Clerical 7,480 7,480 9,212 1,732
511-13 Personnel Board Clerical 1,826 2,000 2,085 85
512-13 Planning Board Clerical 2,149 2,250 2,772 522
514-13 Historic Districts Clerical 112 200 233 33
521-10 Town Accountant Salary 21,000 22,000 22,470 470
521-13 Accounting Clerical 25,3557 24,150 27,820 3,676
600-10 Library Director Salary 17,000 18,000 18,200 200
600-11 Library Salaries 97,206 99,472 103,080 3,018
600-15 Library Custodial 3,906 4,919 5,165 246
700-10 Park & Rec. Maint. Foreman 14,000 15,000 15,750 750
700-15 Park & Rec, Salaries 59,345 59,345 62,282 2,937
800-10 Health Director Salary 20,500 21,000 22,000 1,000
800-13 Health Clerical 7,490 7,480 8,191 701

$39,735

or act on anything realtive thereto,

Submitted by the Finance Committee.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Glazer)

Article 2 implements your action on Article 1. The amounts you see in the
Warrant for this Special Town Meeting in column '"Recommended Over 1879 ATM Vote!
totalling $39,735 represent the additional amounts to be appropriated by this
Special Town Meeting if you follow the Finance Committee rccommendations. The
column "Total Recommended" reflects the rates contained in the Salary Plan you
just vored, the amount of hours for part-time employees recommended by the Finance
Committee and supported by the 31979 Annual Town Meeting, and the Finance Committee
recommendations with respect to the individually-rated employees.

The amounts contained in the "Total Recommended” column arc identical to the
amounts originally recommended by the Finance Committee in your Warrant for the
1979 Annual Town Meeting with two exceptions. Line item 600-11 has Dbeen increased
to reflect the decision of the 1879 Annual Town Meeting to keep the Library open
additional hours. The recommended amount for line item 700-10, which represents
the salary of Park and Recrcation Maintenance Foreman, has been increased.

After the Warrant for the 1979 Annual Town Meeting was printed, the Park and
Recreation Commission asked the Finance Committee to reconsider its recommendation
with Tespect to this salary and to compare the Park and Recreation Maintenance
Foreman's salary and responsibilities to those of the Assistant Highway Surveyor
and Mighway Operations Assistant. The Finance Committee did reconsider this and
conciuded that Park and Recreation Maintenance Foreman was being underpaid and
would have recommended an increase in his salary to $15,750 at the 1979 Annual
Town Meeting if the Classification and Satary Plan had not been Indefinitely
Postponed.

The increases in the individually-rated salaries fall into the following
categories: 5% increase for the Executive Secretary and Town Engineer, bringing
gach up to his maximum under the Classification and Salary Plan; around 7% for
the Fire Chief, the Building Inspector, the Highway Operations Assistant, the Town
Accountant, Library Director and Health Director; 7.8% for the Assistant Highway
Surveyor, which is the amount reguested by Mr. Noyes, the Highway Surveyor; 12.5%
for the Park and Recreation Maintenance Foreman, which is a special case as I have
already explained.



June 11, 1979

ESTIMATED SUDBURY 1979-80 TAX RATE

ACTUAL ESTIMATED

1978-79 1879-80

ATM Departmental Appropriations $ 12,428,878 $ 12,207,134
Recommended STM Appropriation - 11,235
Special Articles & Assessments 1,674,681 1,198,553
Gross Appropriation 14,103,560 13,516,922
Less Offsets ~ 3,525,408 - 2,933,030
Total teo be Raised by Taxation 10,578,151 10,583,892
Assessed Valuation $179,2%0,700 $182,500,000
Tax Rate $ 55.00 $ 58.00

This chart shows you where we think we are in terms of the up-coming tax
rate, We appropriated $12,207,134 at the Annual Town Meeting with respect to
all the budget items. The recommended Special Tewn Meeting appropriation is
$111,235: the sum of $39,735 in this article, $66,000 for the schools, and
$5,500 for the Board of Health vehicle.

The next item represents the amounts we appropriated at the Annual Town
Meeting for special articles and estimated assessments. The offset coiumn of
$2,933,030 is the estimated figure. At this point in time, we don't have any
better feel than we had at the Annual Town Meeting of what we are going to be
receiving from the State and that is the samec number we used at that time,
Assuming that is the number, the total amount to be raised by taxation is
$10,583,892, and assuming an increase in the assessed valuation, the tax rate
would go down by a dollar,

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE PHE SUMS SET FORIH IN ARTICLE 2 OF
THE WARRART FOR THIS MEETING AS APDITIONS TO THE LINE ITEM
APPROPRIATTONS IN ARFVICLE & VOTED AT THE 1979 ANRUAL TOWN
MEETING.

The Moderator announced that a motion to adjourn the Special Town Meeting
so that the Emergency Special Town Meeting could be convened would be in order,
Upon a motion made by the Board of Selectmen, it was

VOTED: TO ADJOURN THIS SPECTAL TOWN MEELING UNTIL COMPLIYION OF
THE BUSTRESS, WHETHER BY DISSOLUTION OR CONCLUSION, OF THE
EMERGERNCY SPECTAL TOWN MEETING,

The Emergency Special Town Meeting was then convened. [See pages 155-156
for action taken.]

Following dissolution of the Emergency Special Town Meeting, the Moderator
called the Special Town Meeting to order again at 9:37 P.M,

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Accountant to
Dog carry forward into fiscal year 1979-80 $10,000 frow Account 350-51
& which was appropriated at the 1978 Annual Town Mecting and that

Pound Lo i o : . . e > s
Funds this account remain open until such time as the Dog Pound facility

is completed or the funds arc expended; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Beoard of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: The purpose of this article is to allow more time for

construction of the new Dog Pound facility without further Town Meeting appropria-
tion. If this article is approved, it will allow us to carry forward the $10,000

appropriated under Line Item 350-51 in the Dog Control budget until completion of

the bog Pound facility. This request is made necessary because of the difficulty

in locating a Dog Pound facility site that was agreeable to all parties concerned,
Likewise, once the site was selected at the Town Sanitary Landfill and agreed upon
this spring, it was learned that to construct a municipal building the specifica-

tions and bidding process were much move complicated than anticipated.

We soliclt your support and approval of this article in order that we might
complete the new Dog Pound facility sanctioned by a previous Town Meeting. The
Board of Selectmen unanimously supports this article.



146.
June 11, 1979

Mr. William J. Cossart further reported to the meeting for the Board of Select-
men as foliows:

The Town of Sudbury voted a Dog Control Bylaw in 1971, and at that time we had
in the neighborhood of 100 dogs a year that were being picked up. The estimate
this year is that if we enforce our dog control law that we would be confronted
with abeout 1,000 dog arrests,

In 1978, the money for this Dog Pound, which is neceded to continue with the
Dog Control Law, was approved. The money has never been expended, mainly because
of the difficulties in getting the site, The site is now at the Sanitary Landfill.
it's the ideal place for this facility. We all agree to that. We would like to
carry the money forward to fiscal '80 so that this facility can be built.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Glazer)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article,

VOTED:  THAT IHE TOWN AUTHORTZE THE TOWN ACCOUNTANT TO CARRY FORWARD
THTO FISCAL YEAR 1878-80 $10,000 FROM ACCOUNT 350-51, WHICH
WAS APPROFPRIATED AT THE 1878 ARNUAL TOWN MERTING AND THAY
THIS ACCOURT REMAIN OPEN UNPIL SUCH TIME AS THE DOC POUND
FACILITY IS8 COMPLETED OR THE FUNDS ARE EXFPENDED,

The Moderator declared that the motion carried by more than two-thirds.

ARTICLE 4:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $5,500, or any other sum, to be expended under

Vehicl - - .

entete the direction of the Board of Health for the purchase of a vehicle to
Health be used by the Director of Public Health; or act on anything relative
Director thereto,

Submitted by the Board of Health.

Board of Health Report: The Board of Health is requesting these funds to purchase
a vehicle for the Director. The present system of mileage reimbursement is inade-
quate and grossly unfair to an employee who travels the amount of miles, for the
Town, that the Director does each year. Out-of-pocket expenses for Mr. Sullivan
range in the area of §1,000 per year. Following is a listing of a variety of
justifications for this request. We request your approval.

The Director traveled $,100 miles in calendar 1978, (Building Inspector -
approximately 10,000 wmiles; Police Chief/Safety Officer - approximately
10,000 miles; Town Engineer - approximately 12,000 miles; Highway Surveyor
- approximately 1,100 miles per month; Fire Chief - approximately 12,000
miles.)

The Director makes various inspections all over Town:

a. septic system installations e¢. school cafeterias
b. retail food establishments f. day care centers
c. Trestaurants g. nuisance complaints.

d. nursing homes
The Director also must:

a. transport and pick up water samples

I, attend Health Officers' mectings

c, attend mosquite commissioners' meetings

d, transport specimens to the Jamaica Plain laboratory
e, attend Beard of llealth meetings

f. attend any other meetings necessary to his office.

Mr. E. Lawrence Gogolin further reported to the meeting for the Board of
Health as follows:

‘the Board of Health is basically asking for $5,500 te purchase a vehicle for
our Director, John Sullivan. Up until March of this year, Mr. Sullivan has been
driving his own car and was reimbursed the typical 14¢ per mile for the Town busi-
ness that he used the car for.

Mr. Sullivan no longer needs or wants, nor can afford a car. His present car
died about the month of March, and he has been without one since then, Yet the
Town has facilities that require health inspections, must continue to be inspected
and the business that the Board of Health Birector takes on has to continue.



147,
June 11, 1979

In March of this year, as a stopgap measure, we began to rent a car for §110
a week and continued that until we found a surplus vehicle in the Highway Depart-
ment which we have been borrowing until the present time. That car is a 1971
vehicle with about 91,000 miles on it, and it is in very tough shape.

Our proposal is to buy an intermediate car as soon as possible. One of the
questions you might ask is, "What will that cost the Town?" I will try to answer
that question. Under the present system that has been used, we estimate that
approximately 10,000 are driven per year by the Director. The reimbursement of
14¢ per mile works out to be $1,400, which comes from our line item in the budget
for transportation of $1,500.

We have looked a little bit into the cost of our official driving a car on
Town business. It has been estimated that it really costs in the area approxi-
mately 244 per mile for a car., If one does some calculation, you come up with
$2,400. ‘The difference of $1,400 in paying Mr. Sullivan for the use of his car
is about $1,000, which one might postulate comes out of his pocket. Therefore,
he is paying the Town in order to do the Town a service.

The propesal which we are making takes the $5,500 cstimated cost of a new car,
subtracts some of that as trade-in valve five years hence, for a cost to the Town
of §5,000 over five years. This means we have §1,000 average cost per year. The
gas we estimate at 10,000 gallons, 80¢ per gallon, 20 miles per gallon, $400 per
year, Estimated maintenance is $300. The insurance, which is paid out of the
Town fund rather than the Board of Health line item, is $214, and there are no
taxes., Therefore, the annual cost is estimated to be about $1,914.

If we subtract the original estimated price of $1,400, the actual annual
increased cost to the Town is $514 for this type of transportation reimbursement.

We request your support on this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Michael J. Cronin)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article.
After discussion, it was

VOTED: THAT THE TOKNEN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 85,500, TC BE EXFERDED
URDER THE DIRECPION OF THE BOARD OF REALYH, FOR THE PURCHASE
OF A VERICLE TQ BE USED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH,
SAFD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLL 5: To see if the Town will vote to accept and approve an amendment to

T the agreement establishing the Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical
School District (“"Minuteman'") as proposed by the Minuteman School
Committee by vote adopted on February 20, 1979, as set forth below
and incorporated herein by reference; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Amend
MMRYTSD
Agreement

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
Establishing the Minuteman Regional
Vocational Technical Scheol District

The Agreement among the Towns of Acton, Arlington, Belmont,
Boxborough, Carlisle, Concord, Lexington, Lincoln, Stow, Sudbury,
Wayland and Weston entitled "Agreement with Respect to the Estab-
lishment of a Technical and Vocational Regional School District',
as heretofore amended {the “Agreement) is hereby further amended
as follows:

A,  Subsection I(C) of the Agrecement is amended by deleting
the second sentence thereof and substituting in its place the
fellowing three sentences:

"The Moderator of each town that shall be admitted to the
district pursuant to Section VIIIT of this agreement shall,
prior to the date on which such admission takes effect,
appoint one member to serve on the Committece beginning on
such date for a term of three years, measured from the
April 1 next preceding such date, or for such shorter term,
measured from such April 1, as may be necessary te retain
symmetry of terms on the Committee as a whele. Prior te



ARTICLE 5:

(continued)

148.
June 11, 1979

the date on which the admission of one or more new member
towns is to become effective, the Committee shall deternine
{(by lot, if there is more than one such town) the initial
term of the member appointed by the Moderator of each such
town, unless such initial term is specified in this agree-
ment. In every year in which the term of office of a member
expires, the Moderators of the respective member towns shall
cach appeint one member to serve for a term of three years.™

B. Section VITI of the Agreement is amended to read:

"By an amendment of this agreement adopted under and in
accordance with Section ¥IT above, any other town or towns
may be admitted to the Regional Schoel District., The effec-
tive date for the admission of each such new member town
shall be the July I following the adoption by the District
of such an amendment and the acceptance by the town of this
agreement as so amended. Such admission also shall be sub-
ject to compliance with such provisions of law as may be
applicable and such terms as may be set forth in such amend-
ment,"

C. Section IV of the Agreement is amended by adding at the

end thereof the following additienal subsection:

{H} Apportiomment of Cost to New Member Towns. LExcept
as otherwise provided in this subsection, capital costs and
operating costs shall be apportioned in accordance with
subsections IV(D), () and (F) to towns admitted to the
District pursuant to the provisions ¢f Section VIII. In the
first fiscal ycar in which the admission of a new member
town is effective, the Town shall pay as its share of the
capital costs and operating costs for such fiscal year, an
amount equal to what the town would pay if the pupils from
the town enrclled in the Repional District School were
tuition pupils. After the first fiscal year in which the
admission of a new member town is effective, the touwn's
share of capital costsand operating costs shall be determined
in accordance with Section IV of this Agreement except that
such share shall not include any capital costs on account of
the bonds issued by the District dated March 1, 1973 and
March 1, 1974, However, commencing in the second fiscal year
in which such town is a member and continuing through the
eteventh such fiscal year, in lieu of such capital costs and
as partial reimbursement to the other member towns for their
payment of capital costs on acceunt of the original Regional
District School building, such town shall pay as part of its
share of capital costs an annual surcharge of $400 per pupil
enrolled from such town in the Regional District School on
October 1 of the next preceding fiscal year. If on such
October 1, there is an enrolliment of less than five pupils
from such town in the Regional District Scheol, such member
town shall be deemed to have an enrollment of five pupils in
the Regional District School. The Committee shall determine
the amount necessary to meet the annual operating and mainten-
ance budget and shall allocate such amount among the member
towns without taking such surcharge into account. After
making such allocation, the Committee shall apply the amount
of such surcharge to reduce the shares of capital and opera-
ting costs of the member towns which are not then required
to pay such surcharge, in the same proportion as capital
costs are allocable among such towns pursuant to Section IV
of this Agreement. Tor the purposes of Section IX of this
Agreement, if a new member town shall withdraw from the
District pricr te the tweifth year of its membership, such
surcharge shall be deemed to be part of the town's share of
the indebtedness of the District outstanding at the time of
its withdrawal."

D.  Subsection V(C) of the Agreement is amended by adding

thereto the following sentence:

"If the amount necessary to meet the annual operating
and maintenance budget for a fiscal year in which the admis-
sion of onec or more new member towns hecomes or is to become



149,
June 11, 1979
ARTICLE 5:
(continued)

effective, shall have been determined and apportioned without
regard to the payments to be received from any such member
town as its share of the capital and operating costs of the
District, the Committee may reopen the budget, may redeter-
mine the amcunts necessary to meet the budget taking account
of such payments, and may rcapportion such amounts among the
other member towns in accordance with the provisions of
Section IV; provided, however, that the shares of such amounts
reapportioned to the member towns (other than such new member
towns) shall be less than the amounts previously apportioned
to such towns,™

. Section VI of the Agreement is amended by adding at the
end thereof the following sentence:

"During the first fiscal year in which the admission
pursuant to Section VITI of a new member town is effective,
such town shall be responsible for providing school trans-
portation for pupils from the town enrclled in the Regional
District School and for paying the costs of such transporta-
tion.,"

F, The first sentence of the Agreement is amended to read:

“This Agreement is entered into pursuant to Chapter 71
of the General Laws of Massachusetts, as amended, among the
towns of Acton, Arlington, Belmont, Boxborough, Carlisie,
Concord, Lexington, Lincoln, Stow, Sudbury, Wayland and
Weston and, in accordance with the provisions of Section
VIIT, such of the towns of Bolton, Dover, Lancaster and
Needham as shall accept this Agreement, hereinafter referred
to as member towns.'"

G. Effective Date of Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 2 to
to the Agreement, proposed by vote of the Committee adopted on
February 20, 1979, shall take effect upon its acceptance by the
member towns and upon the acceptance of the Agreement, as hereto-
fore amended and as further amended by this Amendment No. 2, on
or before June 30, 1981 by any one or more of the towns of Bolton,
Dover, Lancaster and Needham; provided, however, that the admission
of any such town shall not be effective prior te July 1, 1980.

Submitted by the Board of Sclectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: The amendment provides for the admission of new member
towns generally and the Towns of Bolton, Dover, Lancaster and Needham specifically.
The amendment specifies {a) that any new member town will have one member of the
School Committee appointed by the Moderator of the town for a three-year term, or
for a shorter initial term in order to retain symmetry of terms on the Minuteman
School Committee as a whole; () that for the first year of its membership a new
member town will contribute as its entire share of the operating costs and capital
costs of Minuteman for such year an amount equal to what it would pay if the
students from the new town enrolled in Minuteman were tuition students, and the
new member town will also be responsible for all the transportation costs of those
students.,

After its first year of membership a new town will pay its share of operating
costs and capital costs apportioned in accordance with Section IV of the Agreement,
except that such new member town shall not pay any capital costs in accordance with
said Section IV on account of debt service on Minuteman's bonds dated March 1, 1873
and March 11,1974, but in lieu thereof and as partial reimbursement to the members
of Minuteman for thelir payments of capital costs on Minutcman's original school
building, cach new member town will pay to Minuteman for a period of ten years,
commnencing with the second year of the new town's membership and ending on the
eleventh year of such membership, an annual surcharge of $400 per pupil enrolled
on October Ist of the prior year; {(¢) that the effective date for the admission of
a new menber town will be July Ist follewing its acceptance of the amended Minute-
man Agreement and the acceptance by each of the existing member towns of the amend-
ment admitting the new town. The amendment provides further for the adwmission of
such of the Towns of Bolton, Dover, Lancaster and Needham as accept and for thelr
admission not earlier than July i, 1980, in accordance with the Minuteman Agreement
amended as described above. Copies of the Minuteman Agreement as amended and as
proposed to be amended, as desceribed in this article, are available for inspection
at the office of the Town Clerk. The Beard of Selectmen unanimously supports this
article. :



150.
June 11, 1979

Sudbury Member of the Minuteman School Committece Report: Several member towns
have already accepted this amendment in their town meetings,

The Minuteman School Committee vote of February 20, 1979 was too late for
Sudbury's Annual Town Meeting Warrant, so we seek Sudbury's approval now,

Everyone knows about the decline in school populations. As earollment from
the twelve original Minuteman towns decreased, tuition students from outside the
District have kept our enrcllment nearly constant, at a tuition rate approved by
the State cach year. Without such enrollment we could expect higher school costs
and an inadequate enrcliment base for an effective range of vocational exposure
and training. Expansion of the region will better assure the minimum necessary
regular enrellment from member towns, and spread the tax load over a wider area.
The capital surcharge of $400 per student from new member towns will further reduce
our school costs as the new towns buy their share of our costs of original construc-
tion and equipment,

One of the four towns currently considered in expansion plans has already voted
to join Minuteman. I recommend approval of the amendment as an improvement in
Sudbury's vocational high school, with full financizl and political safepuards,

Sudbury Member of the Minuteman Lxpansion Plamning Committee Report:
{(Mr. Karl E. Clough)

I would like to review briefly the background of this proposed amendment.
Approximately one year ago, the Regional School Committee reviewed the school and
its directions. Dr. Fitzgerald, the Superintendent, prepared a five-yvear plan for
this review, and this plan covered enrollment, business education and management,
curriculum and teazching, general management planning. He provided recommendations
in each category.

This type of plamming is a must for any successful business operation, and
Minuteman certainly fits into the category of a corporation with a six million
dollar plus yearly budget.

The arca of enrollment is very important as it provides the input of students
who have to be trained in careers and graduated with skills te meet their particu-
lar vocational needs. A review of the future potential scheol population from
member towns showed exactly what we, here in Sudbury, are very cognizant of. 1In
our own clementary and regional high systems, the birth rate in esach of these towns
has been constantly decreasing.

Taking 1978-79 as a base year at Minuteman, the first year of a normal size
senior class, the proiected day school enrellment through 1984 shows a 22% decrease.
These figures are based on current statistics of school populatien in member towns
and assume a 6.5% factor of the proposed eighth grade enrollment for each school
year.

Minuteman is designed to serve 1,400 students, 1,500 with some crowding,
lHence, to have an adequate program of vocational training at a per student cost
effective level, the School Committec considered two approaches on enrcllment:
one to expand the Mstrict membership and also aggressively seek a higher percentage
of students from member towns; or to cut the training options and the curriculum
and staff beginning with the 1979-80 budpet discussions,

The second option is not in the best interest of the twelve member towns. It
would decrease the technical training opportunity for our students leading possibly
to even lower student registration, and as a result, the cost per pupil would climb
if the enrollment base followed a downhill curve.

Therefore, the Committee voted unanimously to explere the possibility of ex-
panding the District. It established the five-member subcomnittee which contained
the nucleus of an Expansion Planning Committec, The Board of Selectmen of cach
town appointed a member, and the Superintendent contacted school districts in the
area to determine their interest in joining the region if the opportunity was
offered to thewm. Bolton, Dover, Lancaster and Needham indicated serious interest
in meetings with the Expansion Committee in serious discussions on possible expan-
5101,

The propesed amendment now before you as Articie 5 for consideration and,
hopefully, approval, is the result of this Expansion Committee's work with the
final recommendation of the School Committee who approved it on February 20, 1979.

What is involved? What are the advantages?



151.
June 11, 1979

The amendment really sets up a procedure for new member towns joining the
Minuteman Vocational Technical School District. It provides also for the accep-
tance by the current member towns of four towns into the Repion, namely Bolton,
Dover, Lancaster and Needham, if those towns vote to accept membership into the
Region. They cannot join prior to July 1, 1980, however, strictly for reasons of
getting everything into action by the budget year.

Dover decided tce become a member of the Tri-County Regional which was much
closer physically and required less bus travel time, Bolton, lLancaster and Needham,
however, have voted to join.

The potential added student base for these three towns will he close to 40-45
pupils per grade level. This number, plus the addition of tuition students from
non-member towns, which teotal 91 this year, plus adult education, will pemmit an
adequate base for cest-efficient operation with present staff and facilities while
maintaining the current career exploration opportunities.

If the member towns' pupil population increases unforeseeably, judiclous
restrictions on tuition student registration will maintain the operation balance
of staff and facilities,

The third advantage to the current members towns is a capital investment
return which will be achieved through the $400 per pupil, with a mininmum of five
pupils, charged. This charge would be paid hy each new member town over a period
of ten years in addition to the regular yearly operational per pupil assessment.
This is in lieu of an apportiomment of the cost of the original construction and
equipping of the building and the new zccess road. A surcharge collected will be
used to reduce a yearly assessment to the original twelve member towns.

EFach town will maintain its membership on the School Committee on a one member
per town basis., This arrangement has proven very effective to date in that it
permits equal sensitivity to the needs of all youngsters from all towns regardless
of the size of the town.

The comments of Mr, Donald Bishop, Sudbury's representative on the Minuteman
Vocational School Committee were printed in the Warrant. Don joins with me, your
representative on the Expansion Committee, in urging you to approve this article
s0 that Sudbury will join with Acton and Belmont who already voted their approval
in town meetings.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs, Susan Smith)

The Finance Comrittee recommends approval.

VOTED: THAY THE TOWN ACCERT AND APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMERNT
ESTABLISHING THE MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TRCHNICAL SCHOOL
DISTRICY, CALLED "MINUTEMAN", AS PROPOSED BY THE MINUTEMAN
SCROGL COMMITIEE BY VOTE ADOPTED ON FEBRUARY 20, 1878, AS SET
FORPH TN ARTICLE & OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING.

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to approve a tax levy for fiscal year
1980 in a specific amount, which amount is greater than 104% of the

Levy tax levy for fiscal year 1979; or act on anything relative thereto.

Limit
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: This article has been inserted by the Board of Selectmen
to reach compliance, if necessary, with tax cap legislation. The Board ¢of Selectmen
will make further report at the Special Town Meeting.

After moving Indefinite Postponement of Article 6, Mr. Murray, Chairman of the
Board of Selectmen, stated that he plammed to move Indefinite Postponement of Arti-
cle 7 as well and asked that the Town Accountant be recognized for an explanation
of his meotion.

Town Accountant Repert: (Mr. John H. Wilson)

The reasons that both of these articles are being Indefinitely Postponed is
that each article calls for a vote of a specific amount over the levy limit ox the
appropriation limit. As of this date, including the Annual Town Meeting and the
Special Town Meeting, Sudbury in each case 1s below the appropriation limit and
the levy limit as established by the Commonwealth under the present legislation.

VOFED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT.



152,
June 11, 1979

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to approve appropriations for fiscal year
Appropria- 1980 in a specific amount, which amount is greater than 104% of the
) appropriations for fiscal year 1979; or act on anything relative

tions thereto
Limit !

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectwmen Report: See report under Article 6.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Muryay, it was

VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMERNT.,

ARTICLE 8:  To see if the Town will vote to exempt the amount of $100,000, or any
: other amount, of free cash, which may be avaitable at the close of

Use of - .

Froe fiscal year 1979, from Dbeing used to reduce the property tax levy for

Cash fiscal year 1880¢; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

After making the motion under the article, Mr. Murray deferred to the Town
Accountant.

Town Accountant Report: (Mr. Wilsen)

I recommended to the Selectmen and the Finance Committee that any free cash,
or up to $100,000, that we currently have available, be exempted from use this
year. There are a couple of reasons,

We have a very small amount of free cash at this time compared to other years,
and the Town is also in a relatively tight position concerning cash fiow. This
means the less money we have available, the eariier we have to borrow each year.
So, I recommend that we not use what little free cash we have presently available
and begin a new fiscal year in a slightly better cash flow situation.

Additionally, when I close up the books at the end of this year and we take
into account all of the accounts receivable that we have ocutstanding, we will
probably be in a free cash deficit geing into the new fiscal year 1979-80.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Slomski)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

UNANTOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN VOTE TO EXEMPT THE AMOURNT OF $100,000
OF FREE CASH, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 124
OF CHAPTER 151 OF PHE ACYS OF 1878, AND THAT SUCH FREE CASH
NOT BE UTILIZED FOR THE PURPOSE OF REDUCING THE PROPERTY TAX
LEVY FOR FISCAL 1880.

ARTTCLE §: To see if the Town will vote to amend Scction 3 of Article V of the
Town Bylaws, entitled, "Public Safety", by deleting the last sentence

Amend of the second paragraph entitled, "Control of Dogs", which reads:

By laws "The owner or keeper of a dog which violates this bylaw shall be
Art. ¥ punished by a penalty of not more than ten dollars for a breach
Sec, 3 thereof.”, and substituting therefor the following:

Dog "The owner or keeper of a dog who violates this bylaw shall be
Fines punished by a penalty according to the following schedule of

fines: for the first offense in any calendar year, ten dollars;
for the second such offense, fifteen dollars; and for the third
or subseguent such offense, twenty-five dollars.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Sciectmen Report: This article, inserted by the Board of Selectmen, has
the concurrence of the Dog Officer. In our opinion, approval of this bylaw change
will make the job of the Dog Officer and the Assistant Dog Cfficer easier. This
new fine structure geared toward “repeaters™, dogs that are picked up over and
over again by the Dog Officer, should make the owners more responsible in control-
ling their animals by incurring a stiffer penalty or fine and places the burden
for payment on the responsible parties. Our intended purpose is to curtall the




June 11, 1979

constant picking up and hoarding of the same dogs over and over, thus allowing the
Dog Officer to perform other duties that are necessary and required, The Board of
Selectmen unanimously approves this article and urges your support,

Mr. Cossart further reported to the meeting for the Board of Selectmen as
follows:

Thig article was obviously designed in response to the very high number of
complaints we get in this area. One of the unfortunate things about dog complaints
is that 20-30% of these complaints are repeat offenders, and there is obviously a
general feeling among people that the owners of these dogs are not being sufficiently
punished to take the action appropriate to give them the relief that they need,

It was the hope of the Board of Selectmen in putting this article together that
we could approach the entire dog contrel law in a business-like manner. It is also
our hope that under this system that if we were to take the income from licenses,
add to it the County reimbursements and fines collected, we could look forward to
a time when that income would match the expenses associated with the salary and the
vehicle and the carc of these dogs. So, the system of progressive fines is intended
to put it on a more fiscally responsible plane,

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counscl, that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 9 in the Warrant for the June 11, 1979 Special Town Meeting
is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOFED: PHAD THE TOWN AMEND SECTION 3 OF ARTICLE V OF THE FOWN BYLAWS,
ENDTILED, VPUBLIC SAFETYY, BY DELETING THE LAST SENTENCE OF THE
SECOND PARAGRAPH ENTITLED, "CONTROL OF DOGS", WHICH KEADS:
"THAT THE OWNER OR REEPER OF A DOG WHICH VIOLATES THIS BYLAW
SHALL BE PUNTSHED BY A PERALTY OF NOP MORE THAN TEN DOLLARS FOR
A BREACH THEREOR, Y, AND SUBSTITUTIRG THEREFOR THE FOLLOWING:

VTHE OWEER OF KEEPER OF A DOG WHO VIOLATES THIS BYLAW
SHALL BE PUNTSHED BY A FPERALTY ACCORDING 10 THE FOLLOWING
SCHEDULE OF FINES: FOR THE FIRST OFFENSE 1N ANY CALENDAR
YEAR, TER DOLLARS; FOR THE SECOND SUCH OFFENSE, FITTERN
DOLLARS; AND FOR THE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT SUCH OFFENSE,
THENTY-FIVE DOLLARS.

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article TX, Section I, Paragraph
B, of the Zoning Bylaw entitled, "Basic Requirements', by adding in

Amendd : -
Bylaws the second sentence immediately following the words, '"for elderly
) persons of low income", the words, “or low-income physically disabled
Art. TX, persons't;
I, B . :
or act on anything relative thereto,
Basic . . R
Require- Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Authority.
ments \ . . . ; ,
Note: Printed below is Section I, Parapraph B, of Article IX, as the
Exempt proposed Bylaw will read. The words te be added have been underlined.
SHA [P
Hous ing B. BASIC REQUIREMENTS
for Ne parcel of land in any district shall be used for any purpose
Disabled other than that for which the district is established by this bylaw

and the uses shall be subject to the other restrictions required by
this bylaw except for any municipal purposes or exemption from other
restrictions when and as autherized by a vote of the Town. The use
of land in any district by the Sudbury Housing Authority for housing
for elderly persens of low-income or low-income physically disabled
persons shall be exempt from all of the provisions of this zoning
bylaw when and as authorized by a two-thirds vote of the Town. The
use, construction, alteration, height and area of buildings and the
use of premises in the aforementioned districts shall be regulated
and restricted as hereinafter provided. No lot, ner the building
or structure, shall be changed in size, or use so0 as to violate the
provisions of this bylaw."

Mr., Dallas T. Hayes of the Sudbury Housing Authority moved Indefinite Postpone-
ment.



June 11, 1979

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: (Mr. Hayes)

When the Housing Authority considered whether it sheuld ask you to reconsider
Article 27 of the 1979 Annual Town Mecting, which is the case by our having sub-
mitted Article 10, we felt we would only submit this under the one circumstance--
that we had a new site to present to you so that you could see what you were voting
on if you granted us this added authority of the municipal use exemption, We made
this clear to all the boards with which we met, If we did not have an option on
an alternate site at the time of this Special Town Meeting, we would move Indefinite
Postpenement.,

We have a site which we feel as far as location is concerned is ideal. But,
we have not reached the stage of negotiation with the owner where if he were to
offer us an option we would wish to accept it. Therefore, we are moving Indefinite
Postponement.

We are still continuing to consider this site and possible other sites. If
one should come that we feel is ideal, we will come before a subsequent town meeting
and resubmit this article for reconsideration.

VOTED:  TRNDRERINITE POSTPONEMENT.

VOPED: 10 DISSOLVE THIS SPECIAL TOWN MEETING.

The meeting dissolved at 10:16 P.M.

(Attendance - 358)

A True Record, Attest: "%54*524 /ﬁu‘iﬁ;p(ﬁdz'

Betsey M. Powers
Town {lerk



155.
PROCEEDINGS
EMERGENCY SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

June 11, 197%

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 9:04 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High Scheol Auditorium, He declared that a quorum was present.

The Moderator stated that he had examined the call of the Emergency Special
Town Meeting, the officer's return of service, and the Town Clerk's return of
mailing and had found each of them in order. He had also announced that the
amount of free cash available was $107,450.11.

Upon a motion made by Mr. John E. Murray, Chairman of the Boaxrd of Selectmen,
it was

VOTED: TO DISPENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE MEETING, THE
OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE, THE TOWN CLERK'S RETURN OF MAILING
PO BACH HOUSEHOLD IN THE TOWN AND T0 WAIVE THE READING OF THE
ARTICLE OF THE WARRANT.

ARTICLE 1: Te see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
Sudbury from gvailable funds, the sum of $66,QG0.00, or any other sum, in
Schools add1F10n to the funds voted under Art1§1e 5 of the 1979 Anmual Town
Budget Meeting for Account 1106 - Sudbury Public Schools, to be expended under

the direction and control of the Sudbury Schocl Committee; or act on
anything relative theretc.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committec,

Sudbury Scheool Committee Report: (Mr. N. Corneil Gray)

We are not going to have to look at the whole budget as presented at the
Annual Town Meeting., What T am going to concentrate on tonight, independent of
the $66,000 cut and having little to do with it, is two items: §254,588 projected
and bid at that time for transportation and $239,500 at that time enteved for
"Gthex', fuel, utilities, electricity, telephone, gas, water, etc,

I am going to elaborate on these items tonight to show you why we are in the
situation we are in.

In April, we had asked for $254,588 for transportation. That was the sum
that was bid at the time. The $239,000 under "Other™ has components consisting
of $84,000 for electricity, $5,000 for gas, $1,000 for water, $27,000 for telephone,
and $122,000 for fuel.

The $122,000 fuel amount was based on the December price of $17,50 a barrel.
We have recently joined a purchasing consortium of about fifteen towns because,
for the past year, they have averaged $1.50 to $2.00 less per barrel than we have
been paying. Their purchasing agent is estimating that the cost for fuel next
year will be $28.00 per barrel. That is not unreasonable because the homeowner
is now paying $25 plus a barrel. We are less than that now. We stay less than
the homeowner, but it is getting worse and worse. Se it is a reasonable estimate,

Based upon those numbers, compared with the $17.40 we had in the budget at
the time we presented it to Town Meeting, we have a §74,200 shortfali. Also, 30%
of the electricity bill, as I think mest of us are aware, is a fuel adjustment.
Applying the same percentage increase to that, we have to lock at an additional
$15,372 shortfall. Adding the two numbers together, we sec that our fuel and
utilities is underbudgeted by $89,572,

At Town Mecting we were very hopeful., We thought that fuel would go to $25.
It's already there. That was a little naive and short-sighted, even in April,
but we were very hopeful that the bus contract when re-specified and re-bid would
save us sufficient monies to offset what we knew to be a shortage in fuel.

Why did we do that? Because we really attempted to give the Town a 4%
budgetary increase to stay within the Finance Committee's cap and ultimately, it
turned out, to stay benecath the Governor's cap. We thought we could get away
with it.

Now, as it turns out, we have re-bid the contract for transportation. We
have received new bids on last Friday, the eighth. The low bid for used buses
for five years for the Sudbury school system is $230,360. Our savings there
is only $24,228, That's very, very disappointing to us.



156.
June 11, 1979 6

Therefore, based on these items alone, the Sudbury Scheool Committee needs
the $89,572 shortfall in the fuel account minus the $24,228 that we managed to
save in the bus bid. We are, therefore, $65,344 in the hele.

ALl of the money that we are short is to be applied to the fuel account.
We therefore propose that we change those two single items in the accounting
and end up with a total increase of §66,000, The addition is all applied to
fuel and utilities.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. Carol McKinley)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of the School Committee's request
for an additional appropriation of $66,000 for the 1979-80 Sudbury School budget,
We understand this money will be applied te the fuel account,

Both the Finance Committee and the School Committee, back at the time we had
our budget hearings and at the Annual Town Meeting in April, were aware of the
probable shortfall created in the fuel budget. We did expect to make up monies
on a new bus contract.

Tonight we have new information, that being the increased amount of the cost
of fuel in addition to a new amount on the bus contract.

Since the Finance Lommittee only allowed for an overall 15% fuel cost in-
crease in all budgets for next year, we can bhe facing many transfer requests for
various other funds. Our Reserve Fund only has $100,000 in it at the beginmning
of the fiscal year, and we do not feel that this fund would be able to cover the
Sudbury School's needs in addition to all the other requests we will recelve
throughout the year.

We recommend your approval of this article.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Robert J. Hotch}

On the subject of the pending litigation or taxpayers' suit in Middlesex
Superior Court dealing with the $66,000 cut from the school budget at the 1979
Annual Town Meeting, it has been and is the position of the Selectmen that we
are bound by the Town Meeting vote under Article § and will wake every effort
to defend such action in court and bLe responsible to that Town Meeting vote.

However, we unanimously support this article, not from the standpoint of
restoring the School Committee funds cut by the 1979 Annual Town Meeting but
hecause of new information and data given to us on the school budget from
meetings with the School Committee on two separate occasions since the Annual
Town Meeting.

We have learned that the School Committee's budget falls drastically short
in meeting the expected costs for fuel originally projected at $8 to $10 a barrel
Iess than current and anticipated costs. Thus, it is apparent to us that the
schools cannot make it through the next fiscal year without this additional
appropriation.

The local School Committec has informed us that these funds will not be
used for new programs, but will be transferred to the school fuel account,

We urge your support to vote favorably on this article as a supplementary
appropriation to the School Committee budget to meet upanticipated fuel costs.

After discussion, Mrs, Marion Harris moved to amend the motion before the
TFloor by changing the figure of 866,000 to §132,000.

The question was then meved and received the required two-thirds vote.

The motion to amend was defeated, in favor - 134; Opposed - 1895, (Total - 329)

VOTED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 866,000, IN ADDITION 10
THE FURDS VOTED UNDER ARFICLE 5 OF THE 18978 ANRUAL TOWN MEETIRG
FOR ACCOUNT 110, SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, TO BE EXPERDED UNDER
FRE DHRERCPION ARD CONTROL OF THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE,
SATD SUM 0 BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator declared that the motion carried by more than two-thirds.
VOTED: 70O DISSOLVE THE EMERGENCY SPECTAL POWN HEETING.

The meeting dissolved at 9:36 P.M.

(Atiendarce - 358)

r =7
A True Record, Attest: .y, 7. . Aﬁ/ St e
i

Betscy};. Powers

Town Clerk



